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About this publication

This book contains safety notices from IBM® Systems documentation. The safety notices include danger
and caution notices. Each safety notice contains a reference number. You can use this reference number to
check the safety notice in each language.

Note: This publication is organized into three reference sections. The danger and caution notices without
labels are organized alphabetically by language in the Danger and caution notices by language section.
The danger and caution notices accompanied with labels are organized by label reference number in the
Labels or Text Based Labels sections.

Danger notice definition
A special note in the text that calls attention to a situation that is potentially lethal or extremely
hazardous to people.

Caution notice definition
A special note in the text that calls attention to a situation that is potentially hazardous to people
because of some existing condition, or to a potentially dangerous situation that might develop
because of some unsafe practice.
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Language Page number
Zhuang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . “Zhuang” on page 1005

Summary of changes
Use this section to review a summary of the updates included in this revision.

New safety notices: C052, L029, L030

Updated safety notices: C047, L003, L028

Intended audience
Anyone who plans, installs, operates, or services the system must be familiar with and understand the
safety notices contained herein. Read the related safety information before beginning work.

Revisions
A technical change from the previous edition of this document is indicated by a vertical line (|) to the left
of the change.

Accessibility
IBM strives to provide products with usable access for everyone, regardless of age or ability.

Accessible publications for this product are offered in HTML format and can be downloaded from
Resource Link® at http://www.ibm.com/servers/resourcelink.

If you experience any difficulty with the accessibility of any IBM z SystemsTM (z SystemsTM) and IBM
LinuxONETM (LinuxONE) information, go to Resource Link at http://www.ibm.com/servers/
resourcelink and click Feedback from the navigation bar on the left. In the Comments input area, state
your question or comment, the publication title and number, choose General comment as the category
and click Submit. You can also send an email to reslink@us.ibm.com providing the same information.

When you send information to IBM, you grant IBM a nonexclusive right to use or distribute the
information in any way it believes appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

Accessibility features

The following list includes the major accessibility features in z Systems and IBM LinuxONE
documentation:
v Keyboard-only operation
v Interfaces that are commonly used by screen readers
v Customizable display attributes such as color, contrast, and font size
v Communication of information independent of color
v Interfaces commonly used by screen magnifiers
v Interfaces that are free of flashing lights that could induce seizures due to photo-sensitivity.

Keyboard navigation
This product uses standard Microsoft Windows navigation keys.

iv Safety Notices

http://www.ibm.com/servers/resourcelink
http://www.ibm.com/servers/resourcelink
http://www.ibm.com/servers/resourcelink


IBM and accessibility
See http://www.ibm.com/able for more information about the commitment that IBM has to accessibility.

How to send your comments
Your feedback is important in helping to provide the most accurate and high-quality information. Send
your comments by using Resource Link at http://www.ibm.com/servers/resourcelink. Click Feedback
on the navigation bar on the left. You can also send an email to reslink@us.ibm.com. Be sure to include
the name of the book, the form number of the book, the version of the book, if applicable, and the
specific location of the text you are commenting on (for example, a page number, table number, or a
heading).
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البطا#"ة المستخ'مة في A5ا الجها= تحت&> على ل"ث"&م٬ &5ي ق' تشكل خط#ا متمثلا في ح'&ث ح#"ق :#"Aتح
لا تقم بفكها٬ أ& تسخ"نهها ل'#جة ح#ا#ة أعلى مH ١٠٠ '#جة مئ&"ة٬ أ& ح#ق ك"مائي اAا تم اساءٍة التعامل معها.

&"جب التخلT منهها أ& اعا'ة ت'&"#5ا س#"عا &بشكل صح"ح &فقا لتعل"مات أ& ح#قها أ& تح&"لها الى #ما' أ& سحقها.
استخ'ام "جب استب'ال البطا#"ة بنه&ع أ& &ح'ة مكافئة لها م&صى بها مH جهة التصنه"ع فقط. الق&انه"H المحل"ة.

(C049)بطا#"ة أخ#X ق' "شكل خط#ا "تمثل في نهش&ب ح#"ق أ& ح'&ث انهفجا#.
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L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008

L009
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L010

L011

L012

or

L013
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L014

L015

L016

L017

L018

(أ' #مك0 أ0 #ك'0 /لك في (ل ()'& مع#نهة). ت'ج= مست'#ات عال#ة م0 الضج#ج الص'تي تح/#):
(L018)استخ=م 'سائل حما#ة السمع المعتم=ة '/أ' التخف#& أ' الح= م0 التع)?.
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L019

or

L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

L025
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L027

L028

AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019

Safety Notices 29



LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Brazilian Portuguese

Avisos de Perigo

AVISO:  Para evitar possíveis choques causados pelo toque em duas superfícies com
diferentes aterramentos protetores (terra), use uma mão, quando possível, para conectar
ou desconectar os cabos de sinal.  (D001)

AVISO:  A sobrecarga de um circuito de ramificação representa um potencial risco de
incêndio ou de choque elétrico em determinadas condições. Para evitar esses riscos,
assegure-se de que os requisitos elétricos de seu sistema não excedam os requisitos
de proteção do circuito derivado. Para obter as especificações elétricas, consulte as
informações fornecidas com seu dispositivo ou a etiqueta de classificação de energia.
(D002)

AVISO:  Se o receptáculo tiver um shell de metal, não toque o shell até ter concluído as
verificações de voltagem e aterramento. Fiação ou aterramento inadequados podem
conduzir  voltagens perigosas à cápsula metálica. Se alguma das condições não estiver
como descrita,  PARE. Assegure-se de que as condições de voltagem ou impedância
inadequadas estejam corrigidas antes de continuar com o procedimento.  (D003)

AVISO:  Tomadas com fiação inadequada podem colocar voltagens perigosas nas partes
metálicas do sistema ou nos dispositivos conectados ao sistema. É de responsabilidade
do cliente assegurar-se de que a tomada esteja ligada e aterrada corretamente para evitar
choque elétrico.  (D004)

Avisos de Segurança
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AVISO: Ao trabalhar com o sistema ou próximo a ele, observe as seguintes precauções:

A tensão e a corrente elétrica
dos cabos de alimentação, de telefone e de comunicação são perigosas. Para evitar risco de choque elétrico:

• Se a IBM forneceu cabo(s) de energia, conecte a energia a essa unidade apenas com o cabo de energia fornecido
pela IBM. Não use o cabo de energia fornecido pela IBM para qualquer outro produto.

• Não abra ou manipule qualquer conjunto da fonte de alimentação.

• Não conecte ou desconecte nenhum cabo ou execute instalações, manutenções ou reconfigurações neste programa durante
uma tempestade elétrica.

• O produto pode estar equipado com diversos cabos de energia. Para remover todas as voltagens perigosas, desconecte todos
os cabos de energia.

• Conecte todos os cabos de energia em tomadas com fiação e aterramento adequados. Assegure-se de que a tomada forneça
voltagem e rotação de fase adequadas de acordo com a tabela de classificação do sistema.

• Ligue todos os equipamentos que serão conectados ao produto em tomadas elétricas com fiação adequada.

• Quando possível, use apenas uma mão para conectar ou desconectar cabos de sinal.

• Nunca ligue um equipamento quando houver evidências de fogo, água ou danos estruturais.

• Não tente ligar a energia para a máquina até que todas as possíveis condições não seguras sejam corrigidas.

• Suponha que um risco de segurança elétrica esteja presente. Execute todas as verificações de continuidade, aterramento
e energia especificadas durante os procedimentos de instalação do subsistema para assegurar que a máquina atenda
aos requisitos de segurança.

• Não continue com a inspeção se qualquer condição não segura estiver presente.

• Desconecte os cabos de energia, os sistemas de telecomunicações, as redes e os modems conectados antes
de abrir as tampas do dispositivo, a menos que haja instruções contrárias nos procedimentos de instalação
e configuração.

• Conecte e desconecte os cabos conforme descrito nos procedimentos a seguir ao instalar, mover ou
abrir tampas deste produto ou dos dispositivos conectados.

Para desconectar:

1.   Desligue tudo (a menos que seja instruído de forma diferente).

2.   Remova os cabos de energia das tomadas.

3.   Remova os cabos de sinal dos conectores.

4.   Remova todos os cabos dos dispositivos.

Para conectar:

1.   Desligue tudo (a menos que seja instruído de forma diferente).

2.   Conecte todos os cabos aos dispositivos.

3.   Conecte os cabos de sinal aos conectores.

4.   Conecte os cabos de energia às tomadas.

5.   Ligue os dispositivos.

• Pode haver extremidades, bordas e junções pontiagudas no sistema e ao redor dele. Tome cuidado ao manusear o
equipamento para evitar cortes, arranhões e beliscões.   (D005)

AVISO:  Equipamento pesado - a manipulação inadequada pode resultar em danos
pessoais ou ao equipamento. (D006)
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AVISO:  As unidades de Fonte de Alimentação Ininterrupta (UPS) contêm materiais
perigosos específicos.
Observe
as seguintes precauções se o produto contiver uma UPS:

• A UPS contém voltagens letais. Todos os reparos e manutenção devem
ser executados apenas por um representante de suporte autorizado. Não há peças que
podem ser consertadas pelo usuário na parte interna da UPS.

• A UPS contém sua própria fonte de energia. Os receptáculos de saída podem transportar
voltagem carregada mesmo quando a UPS não estiver conectada a uma fonte de
alimentação AC.

• Não remova ou desconecte o cabo de entrada quando a UPS estiver ligada. Isso removerá
o aterramento de segurança da UPS e o equipamento conectado à UPS.

• A UPS é pesada devido aos componentes eletroeletrônicos e baterias necessárias. Para
evitar danos, observe as seguintes precauções:

-  Não tente erguer a UPS sozinho. Peça assistência a outro representante de serviço.

-  Remova a bateria, o conjunto eletroeletrônico ou ambos da UPS antes de removê-la
da embalagem ou de instalar ou remover a UPS do rack.   (D007)

AVISO:  As atividades de relocação devem ser executadas por transportadores
profissionais. Ferimentos graves ou morte poderão ocorrer se os sistemas forem
manuseados e movidos incorretamente.  (D008)

AVISO:  Certifique-se de que o fornecimento principal do DC esteja aterrado no ponto de
geração de acordo com IEC 60950-1 e a Recomendação K.27 da ITU-T.  (D009)

PERIGO:   Lesão séria ou falecimento poderá ocorrer se a ferramenta de elevação carregada cair ou se uma carga
pesada cair da ferramenta de elevação. Sempre abaixe completamente a placa de carga da ferramenta de elevação e fixe
adequadamente a carga à ferramenta
de elevação antes de mover ou usar a ferramenta de elevação para levantar ou mover um objeto.  (D010)

Avisos de Cuidado

AVISO:  Presença de energia perigosa. Curto-circuitos
podem causar interrupção do sistema e possíveis
ferimentos físicos. Remova todas as jóias metálicas
antes de prestar algum serviço.  (C001)

AVISO:  Apenas equipes de serviços treinadas podem substituir esta bateria.
A bateria contém lítio.  Para evitar possíveis explosões, não queime nem carregue
a bateria.
Não: Mergulhe ou afunde em água, aqueça a mais de 100°C (212°F),
conserte ou desmonte.   (C002)

AVISO:  A bateria contém lítio. Para evitar possíveis explosões, não queime nem carregue
a bateria.
Não: Mergulhe ou afunde em água, aqueça a mais de 100ºC (212ºF), conserte ou desmonte.   (C003)

AVISO:  As baterias de chumbo-ácido podem representar risco de queimadura elétrica
por terem uma corrente de circuito alta e curta. Evite o contato da bateria com materiais
metálicos; retire relógios, anéis ou outros objetos metálicos, e utilize ferramentas com
cabos isolados. Para evitar possíveis explosões, não queime.   (C004)
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AVISO:  Esta é uma bateria de níquel-cádmio. Para evitar possíveis explosões,
não queime. (C005)

AVISO:  Esta é uma bateria de níquel hidreto metálico. Para evitar possíveis explosões,
não queime. (C006)

AVISO:  Esta é uma bateria de lítio íon. Para evitar possíveis explosões,
não queime.   (C007)

AVISO:  Essa peça ou unidade é pesada, mas seu peso é inferior a 18 kg (39,7 lb).
Tome cuidado ao carregar, remover ou instalar essa peça ou unidade.   (C008)

O peso dessa peça ou unidade está entre 18 e 32 kg (39,7
e 70,5 lb). Será necessário duas pessoas para carregar com segurança esta peça ou
unidade.   (C009)

AVISO:

ou
ou

O peso dessa peça ou unidade está entre 32 e 55 kg (70,5
e 121,2 lb). Necessita-se de três pessoas para erguer esta peça ou unidade com segurança.   (C010)

AVISO:

ou ou

O peso dessa peça ou unidade é superior a 55 kg (121,2 lb). São necessárias pessoas especialmente treinadas, um
dispositivo de levantamento ou ambos para levantar essa peça ou unidade com segurança.   (C011)

AVISO:

ou ou
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AVISO:  Para evitar lesões corporais, antes de erguer esta unidade, remova todos os
subconjuntos descritos nas instruções para reduzir o peso do sistema.   (C012)

AVISO: As portas e tampas do produto devem estar sempre fechadas,
exceto para atendimentos executados por uma equipe de serviços treinada. Todas
as coberturas devem ser substituídas e as portas fechadas na
conclusão da operação de serviço.   (C013)

AVISO:  O sistema contém placas de circuito, conjuntos ou ambos que contêm solda de
chumbo. Para evitar liberação de chumbo (Pb) no meio ambiente, não a queime.
Descarte a placa de circuito conforme instruído pelas regulamentações locais.   (C014)

AVISO:  Os componentes de refrigeração são pressurizados. Ao realizar manutenção no
componente MCS (Modular Cooling System), utilize proteção para os olhos. O refrigerante
é muito frio e pode causar ulcerações. Não coloque as mãos, mesmo com luvas,
diretamente na trajetória do fluxo do refrigerante. Para evitar a possibilidade de
queimadura provocada pelo gelo por contato  cidental, utilize luvas (peça IBM 05N6190)
sempre que forem manuseadas linhas de refrigeração.   (C015)

AVISO:  Ao remover a Unidade de Refrigeração Modular (MRU), remova imediatamente
todos os resíduos de óleo da bandeja de suporte da MRU, do chão e de quaisquer outra
s áreas, para evitar danos decorrentes de deslizes ou quedas. Não utilize linhas ou
conectores de refrigeração para suspender, mover ou remover o MRU. Utilize encaixes
para as mãos conforme indicado pelos procedimentos de serviço.   (C016)

AVISO:  Não remova ou instale essa unidade sem usar a ferramenta de alavanca fornecida.
(C017)

AVISO:  Este produto é equipado com um cabo de energia e um plugue trifilar (dois
condutores e aterramento). Para evitar choques elétricos, use este cabo de energia em uma
tomada elétrica devidamente aterrada.  (C018)

AVISO: Este produto é equipado com um cabo de energia tetrafilar (trifásico e
aterramento). Para evitar choques elétricos, use este cabo de energia em uma tomada
elétrica devidamente aterrada.   (C019)

CUIDADO:  Este produto pode estar equipado com um cabo de energia de
5 fios (trifásico, neutro e terra). Para evitar choques elétricos, use este cabo de energia
em uma tomada elétrica devidamente aterrada.  (C020)
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AVISO:  As tomadas de distribuição de energia fornecem de 200 a 240 V ac. Utilize essas
tomadas apenas nos dispositivos que operam dentro desta faixa de voltagem.   (C021)

AVISO: Este produto pode ser equipado com um cabo de energia impresso nos circuitos.
Assegure-se de que um eletricista autorizado execute a instalação conforme o código
de eletrotécnica.   (C022)

AVISO: Certifique-se de que os disjuntores do circuito de energia do prédio estejam
desligados ANTES de conectar o(s) cabo(s) de energia à energia do prédio.   (C023)

AVISO:  Para evitar lesões corporais, desconecte os cabos do dispositivo de ventilação
hot swap antes de remover o ventilador do dispositivo.   (C024)

AVISO:  Este conjunto contém peças mecânicas móveis. Tenha cuidado
ao efetuar manutenção neste conjunto.   (C025)

AVISO:  Este produto pode conter um ou mais dos seguintes dispositivos:
unidade de CD-ROM, unidade de DVD-ROM, unidade de DVD-RAM ou módulo de laser,
que são produtos de laser Classe 1. Observe as seguintes informações:

• Não remova as tampas. A remoção das tampas de um produto a laser pode resultar em
exposição prejudicial à radiação a laser. Não existem peças que podem ser consertadas
no interior do dispositivo.

• O uso de controles, ajustes ou execuções de procedimentos diferentes dos aqui
especificados pode resultar no risco de exposição a radiação.   (C026)

AVISO:  Os ambientes de processamento de dados podem conter equipamentos que transmitem em links de
sistema com módulos de laser que operam em nível superior aos níveis de energia da Classe 1. Por esse motivo,
nunca olhe na extremidade de um cabo de fibra óptica ou abra o receptáculo.  Embora o
brilho da luz em uma extremidade e olhar na outra extremidade de uma fibra óptica
desconectada para verificar a continuidade das fibras ópticas possa não prejudicar sua
visão, esse procedimento é potencialmente perigoso.
Portanto, não é recomendado verificar
a continuidade de fibras ópticas pela luz brilhante em uma extremidade e olhando na outra
extremidade. Para verificar a continuidade de um cabo de fibra óptica, use uma fonte de
luz óptica e um medidor de energia.
(C027)

AVISO:  Este produto contém um laser da Classe 1M. Não visualize diretamente
com instrumentos ópticos.
(C028)

AVISO:  Este produto contém um laser da Classe 2. Não fixe
os olhos no feixe de luz.   (C029)

AVISO:  Alguns produtos de laser podem conter um diodo de laser Classe 3A ou Classe
3B integrado. Observe as seguintes informações:

• Radiação a laser quando aberto.

• Não fixe os olhos no feixe, não visualize diretamente com instrumentos óticos e evite a
exposição direta ao laser.   (C030)

AVISO:  O botão de controle de energia não desliga a corrente elétrica fornecida
ao dispositivo. O dispositivo também pode ter mais de uma conexão com a energia
dc. Para remover todas as correntes elétricas a partir do dispositivo, verifique se
todas as conexões com a energia dc estão desconectadas dos terminais de
entrada da energia dc.   (C031)
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AVISO:  A manutenção deste produto ou unidade deve ser executada apenas por uma
equipe de serviços treinada.  (C032)

AVISO:  Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos:

• Este equipamento deve ser instalado por uma equipe de serviços personalizada em local
de acesso restrito, conforme definido pela NEC e pela IEC 60950, o padrão para a
Segurança de Equipamentos de Tecnologia da Informação.

• Conecte o equipamento a uma fonte SELV (safety extra low voltage) com aterramento
confiável. Uma fonte SELV é um circuito secundário projetado para que as condições de
falha normal e simples não façam com que as voltagens excedam um nível de segurança
(corrente contínua de 60 V).

• A proteção para corrente excessiva do circuito de ramificação deve ser classificada de
acordo com a tabela a seguir.

• Use apenas condutores de fio de cobre, não excedendo 3 m (9,8 pés) de comprimento
e dimensionado de acordo com a tabela a seguir.

• Ajuste o torque dos parafusos do terminal de cabeamento de acordo com os valores
da tabela a seguir.

• Instale um dispositivo de desconexão aprovado e classificado de pronta disponibilidade
no fiação de campo.(C033)

A tabela a seguir aparece na documentação do produto com valores reais
substituídos por xxx:

Classificação do disjuntor do                      Mínimo:  xxx  amps
Máximo:  xxx  amps

Dimensão do fio                                                     xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Torque do parafuso do terminal de                   xxx  polegada-libras
xxx  newton-metros

circuito

Cabeamento

AVISO:  Este lubrificante pode causar irritação na pele e nos olhos. Evite o contato direito
com o lubrificante.   (C034)

AVISO:  Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, use um cabo de linha de telecomunicação nº 26
AWG ou maior (por exemplo, 24 AWG) aprovado pelo UL ou certificado pela CSA.   (C035)

AVISO:  Desligue ou remova da energia a(s) conexão(ões) do ventilador antes de tentar
executar manutenção no ventilador. Assegure-se de que o ventilador tenha parado de
girar antes de efetuar a manutenção.   (C036)

AVISO:  A solução de resfriamento baseada em água pode conter um aditivo cujo objetivo
é inibir a corrosão (ou fornecer outras funções). A solução pode causar irritação na pele
ou nos olhos. Evite o contato direto com a solução. Use Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal
apropriado ao executar operações que envolvam o esfriamento ou que possam
potencialmente expor você ao esfriamento.
Consulte o MSDS para obter mais informações.   (C037)

AVISO:  Esta unidade não deve ser deixada em execução sem supervisão; a equipe de
serviços deve sempre fiscalizar o processo.   (C038)
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AVISO:  O cumprimento do procedimento de serviço assegura que a energia seja
removida dos conectores de distribuição de energia de 350 VDC antes que estes
sejam desconectados. Entretanto, os conectores de distribuição de energia de 350
VDC não devem ser desconectados enquanto estão ligados na energia, pois isso pode
causar danos no conector e pode resultar em queimaduras e/ou choques causados
pelas faíscas elétricas.   (C039)

O peso dessa peça ou unidade está entre 16 e 30 kg (35 e 66 lb). Será necessário duas
pessoas para carregar com segurança esta peça ou unidade.   (C040)

AVISO:

ou
ou

CUIDADO: Consulte o manual de instruções.   (C041)

CUIDADO:  Ative as travas ou freios, ou coloque calços, conforme indicado.
As peças podem se deslocar ou cair e causar ferimentos ou danos mecânicos
se estas proteções não forem usadas.  (C042)

CUIDADO: O cumprimento do procedimento de serviço assegura que a energia seja removida
dos conectores de distribuição de energia de 200-300 VDC e/ou de energia AC Retificada
por RMS antes que eles sejam desconectados.  Entretanto, os conectores de distribuição de
energia dessa amplitude não deverão ser desconectados enquanto estiverem ligados porque
isso pode danificar o conector e provocar queimaduras e/ou choques causados pelas faíscas
elétricas.  (C043)

CUIDADO:   Este ponto de conexão não possui válvulas internas. Siga as instruções de Serviço para drenar
o componente, do contrário a água será descarregada imediatamente ao abrir a conexão.  (C044)

CUIDADO: Se o seu sistema tiver um módulo que contém bateria de lítio, substitua-o
somente pelo mesmo tipo de módulo produzido pelo mesmo fabricante. A bateria contém
lítio e poderá explodir se não for usada, manipulada ou descartada adequadamente.

Não:
• Jogue ou coloque na água

• Aqueça a mais de 100°C (212°F)

• Faça reparo ou desmonte

Descarte a bateria conforme requerido pelos decretos ou regulamentos locais.   (C045)

!

CUIDADO: Energia perigosa está presente quando o servidor blade é conectado à fonte de alimentação.
Sempre recoloque a tampa do servidor blade antes de instalá-lo.  (C046)
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CUIDADO: O botão ou comutador de controle de energia, se presente no dispositivo, não

desliga a corrente elétrica fornecida ao dispositivo. O dispositivo também pode ter mais

de um cabo de energia.

Para remover toda a corrente elétrica do dispositivo, assegure-se

de que todos os cabos de energia estejam desconectados do dispositivo ou da fonte de

alimentação.

(C047)

ou
1

2
2/3 2/3

or
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(C048)
CUIDADOS com relação à VENDOR LIFT TOOL fornecida pela IBM:
Operação da LIFT TOOL somente por equipe autorizada.
A LIFT TOOL: destina-se ao uso para ajudar, levantar, instalar,
remover unidades (carrgear) nas elevações do rack. Ela não deve ser
usada carregada no transporte sobre grandes rampas nem como uma
substituição a ferramentas designadas como paleteiras, empilhadeiras
e práticas de realocação relacionadas. Quando isto não for
praticável, pessoas ou serviços especialmente treinados devem ser
usados (por exemplo, montadores ou movimentadores).
Leia e entenda completamente o conteúdo do manual do operador da
FERRAMENTA DE ELEVAÇÃO antes de usá-la. A impossibilidade de ler,
entender, obedecer regras de segurança e seguir as instruções poderá
resultar em danos em bens e/ou lesão corporal. Se houver perguntas,
entre em contato com o serviço e suporte do fornecedor. Um manual em
papel local deve permanecer com a máquina na área de compartimento de
armazenamento fornecida. Manual de revisão mais recente disponível no
Web site do fornecedor.
Teste a função de freio do estabilizador antes de cada uso. Não force
excessivamente a movimentação ou rolagem da LIFT TOOL com o freio do
estabilizador engrenado.
Não levante, abaixe ou deslize a prateleira de carga da plataforma, a
menos que o estabilizador (pedal do freio) esteja totalmente
engrenado. Mantenha o freio do estabilizador engrenado quando não
estiver em uso ou em movimento.
Não mova a LIFT TOOL enquanto a plataforma estiver elevada, exceto
para posicionamento secundário.
Não exceda a capacidade de carregamento classificada. Consulte o LOAD
CAPACITY CHART com relação à carga máxima no centro versus
extremidade da plataforma estendida.
Levante a carga somente se centralizada corretamente na plataforma.
Não coloque mais de 200 lb (91 kg) na extremidade da prateleira da
plataforma deslizante, além de considerar o centro de massa/gravidade
da carga (CoG).
Não carregue no canto a opção de acessório elevatório de inclinação
da plataforma. Prenda a opção de inclinação elevatória da plataforma
na prateleira principal em todos os quatro (4x) locais somente com
hardware fornecido, antes do uso. Objetos de carregamento são
projetados para deslizar suavemente nas plataformas sem força
apreciável, portanto, cuidado para não empurrar ou inclinar.
Mantenha a opção de inclinação elevatória nivelada o tempo todo,
exceto para ajuste secundário final quando necessário.
Não fique embaixo da carga suspensa.
Não use em superfície regular, incline ou abaixe (rampas grandes).
Não empilhe as cargas.
Não opere sob a influência de drogas ou álcool.
Não suporte escada na LIFT TOOL.
Risco de tombar. Não empurre ou apoie na carga com a plataforma
levantada.
Não use como uma plataforma ou escada de elevação da equipe. Proibido
passageiros.
Não fique em nenhuma parte da elevação. Não é uma escada.
Não escale o mastro.
Não opere uma máquina LIFT TOOL machine danificada ou com mau
funcionamento.
Risco de comprimir e pinçar abaixo da plataforma. Abaixe a carga
somente em áreas sem pessoas e obstruções. Mantenha as mãos e pés
desimpedidos durante a operação.
Proibido o uso de Garfos. Nunca eleve ou mova a LIFT TOOL MACHINE com
empilhadeira, guindaste ou guincho.
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mastro se estende além da plataforma. Certifique-se de limiar a altura, as bandejas de cabos,
sprinklers, luzes, e outros objetos suspensos.
Não deixe a máquina LIFT TOOL sem assistência com uma carga elevada.
Observe e mantenha as mãos, dedos e roupas desimpedidos quando o equipamento estiver em
movimento.
Movimente o Guincho somente com a força da mão. Se a alça do guincho não puder ser puxada
facilmente com uma mão, provavelmente ele está sobrecarregado. Não continue movimentando o
guincho para cima ou para baixo na plataforma. A movimentação excessiva removerá a alça e
danificará o cabo. Sempre segure a alça ao abaixar, movimentar. Sempre certifique-se de que o
guincho está segurando a carga antes de liberar a alça do guincho.
Um acidente com o guincho poderia causar sérios danos. Não para movimentar pessoas. Algum
som de clique é ouvido conforme o equipamento está sendo içado. Certifique-se de que o guincho
esteja travado na posição antes de liberar a alça. Leia a página de instruções antes de operar este
guincho. Nunca permita que o guincho se movimente livremente. Andar livremente causará
agrupamento de cabo irregular em torno do tambor do guincho, danificará o cabo e poderá causar
sérios danos. (C048)O

CUIDADO: A bateria usada neste dispositivo contém Lítio, que pode
apresentar risco de fogo ou queimadura química se manipulado
incorretamente.  Não desmonte, aqueça acima de 100 graus Celsius,
queime, incinere ou comprima.  Descarte ou recicle imediata e adequadamente como instruído
pelas regulamentações locais.
Substitua a bateria apenas com um tipo equivalente ou módulo recomendado pelo fabricante.
O uso de outra bateria pode apresentar risco de fogo ou explosão.
(C049)

CUIDADO:  O gabinete do rack é fornecido com suportes nativos extensíveis
integrados com pequenos rodízios suplementares flutuantes como
recursos de movimento anti-inclinação.  Eles devem ser todos
estendidos em uma posição de travamento antes e durante o
movimento ou realocação do gabinete.  Estes suportes nativos
integrados não devem ser removidos completamente, mas recuados
na conclusão para que estejam prontamente disponíveis para uso
futuro.  (C050)
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CUIDADO: Se os trilhos deslizantes do Sistema estão instalados
acima da localização 29U do EIA, a ferramenta [ServerLIFT®]
(ou outra ferramenta de elevação qualificada) deve ser usada como
uma precaução de segurança no serviço. Posicione a plataforma da
ferramenta de elevação levemente abaixo da parte inferior da
gaveta do Sistema para levar em conta qualquer leve arqueamento para
baixo quando a gaveta estiver estendida completamente no deslizamento. Em
seguida, eleve cuidadosamente a plataforma da ferramenta de
elevação para entrar em contato estável com a parte inferior da
gaveta, preocupando-se em não forçá-la demasiadamente, pois isso pode
causar tensão nos trilhos deslizantes. Uma escada qualificada para o
serviço pode ter sido usada para atingir ou executar uma solução
alternativa apropriada para o Sistema em tais alturas. Ao usar a escada, não apoie-se na
gaveta do sistema ou na ferramenta de elevação durante o serviço e siga as práticas
de segurança.  (C051)

CUIDADO:  não é aconselhável o uso deste equipamento
em locais onde crianças possam estar presentes. (C052)

(R001 parte 1 de 2)

AVISO:  Observe as seguintes precauções ao trabalhar com ou ao redor de seu sistema de rack de TI:

• Equipamento pesado - a manipulação inadequada pode resultar em danos pessoais ou ao equipamento.

• Sempre abaixe as abas de nivelamento no gabinete do rack.

• Sempre instale suportes de estabilizador no gabinete do rack.

• Para evitar condições de risco ocasionadas por cargas mecânicas desiguais, instale sempre os dispositivos mais
pesados na parte inferior do gabinete do rack. Instale sempre servidores e dispositivos opcionais começando pela

parte inferior
do gabinete do rack.

• Dispositivos montados em rack não devem ser usados como prateleiras ou espaços de trabalho. Não coloque objetos sobre
os dispositivos montados em rack.

• Os gabinetes do rack podem ter mais de um cabo de energia. Certifique-se de desconectar todos os cabos de energia do
gabinete do rack quando instruído para interromper a energia ao fazer manutenção.

• Conecte todos os dispositivos instalados em um gabinete de rack a dispositivos de energia instalados no mesmo
gabinete de rack.

Não conecte um cabo de energia de um
dispositivo instalado em um gabinete do rack em um dispositivo de energia instalado
em um gabinete de rack diferente.

• Tomadas com fiação inadequada podem colocar voltagens perigosas nas partes metálicas do
sistema ou nos dispositivos conectados ao sistema. É

de responsabilidade do cliente assegurar-se de que a tomada esteja
ligada e aterrada corretamente para evitar choque elétrico.

(R001 parte 1 de 2)

Use as informações de segurança gerais descritas a seguir para todos os dispositivos montados em rack:
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(R001 parte 2 de 2)

AVISO:

• Não instale uma unidade em um rack no qual a temperatura ambiente interna excederá a temperatura
ambiente recomendada pelo fabricante para todos os dispositivos montados em rack.

• Não instale uma unidade em um rack cujo fluxo de ar esteja comprometido. Certifique-se de que o fluxo de
ar não esteja bloqueado ou reduzido em nenhum lado, na frente ou atrás de uma unidade usada para

fluir o ar na unidade.

• É necessário considerar a conexão do equipamento ao circuito de fornecimento, para que a sobrecarga dos
circuitos não comprometa a fiação do fornecimento ou a proteção para corrente excessiva. Para fornecer a
conexão de energia correta para o rack, consulte as etiquetas de classificação localizadas no equipamento no
rack, para determinar o requisito de energia total do circuito de alimentação.

• (Para gavetas deslizantes): Não puxe ou instale nenhuma gaveta ou recurso se os suportes do estabilizador
do rack não estiverem conectados ao rack. Não puxe mais do que uma gaveta ao mesmo tempo. O rack pode

ficar instável se você puxar mais de uma gaveta a cada vez.

• (Para gavetas fixas): Esta é uma gaveta fixa e não deve ser movida para manutenção, a não ser que isso seja
especificado pelo fabricante. A tentativa de movimentar

a gaveta parcial ou completamente fora do rack pode fazer com que o
rack se torne instável ou pode fazer a gaveta cair do rack.

(R001 parte 2 de 2)
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AVISO: A remoção de componentes das posições superiores do gabinete do rack melhora a
estabilidade do rack durante a relocação. Siga essas recomendações gerais sempre que for relocalizar um
gabinete de rack preenchido em uma sala ou prédio.

• Reduza o peso do gabinete de rack removendo equipamentos, começando pela parte superior
do gabinete de rack. Quando possível, restaure o gabinete

de rack para a configuração de quando o
recebeu. Se não souber essa configuração, tome as seguintes precauções.

- Remova todos os dispositivos na posição 32U (ID RACK-001 de conformidade) ou 22U
(ID RR001 de conformidade) e acima.

- Certifique-se de que os dispositivos mais pesados sejam instalados na parte inferior do gabinete de rack.

- Assegure-se de que haja pouco ou nenhum nível U vazio entre os dispositivos instalados
no gabinete do rack abaixo do nível 32U (ID RACK-001 de conformidade) ou 22U (ID RR001
de conformidade), a menos que tenha recebido uma configuração específica que o permita.

• Se o gabinete de rack que você está relocalizando fizer parte de um conjunto de gabinetes de rack, desconecte o gabinete
do conjunto.

• Se o gabinete do rack que você está relocalizando foi fornecido com niveladores,
eles deverão ser reinstalados para que o gabinete seja relocalizado.

• Inspecione a rota que você planeja fazer para eliminar possíveis riscos.

• Verifique se a rota escolhida pode suportar o peso do gabinete de rack carregado.
Consulte a documentação fornecida com o

gabinete de rack para obter orientação sobre o peso de um gabinete carregado.

• Verifique se todas as aberturas de porta têm pelo menos 760 x 230 mm (30 x 80 pol.).

• Certifique-se de que todos os dispositivos, prateleiras, gavetas, portas e cabos estejam presos.

• Certifique-se de que todas as abas de nivelamento estejam erguidas na posição mais alta.

• Certifique-se de que não haja nenhum suporte de estabilizador instalado no gabinete de rack durante a movimentação.

• Não use rampas com inclinação superior a 10 graus.

• Quando o gabinete do rack estiver no novo local, conclua as etapas a seguir:

- Abaixe os quatro pés de nivelamento.

- Instale suportes de estabilizador no gabinete de rack.

- Se tiver removido dispositivos do gabinete de rack, reposicione-os começando da posição mais baixa para a posição
mais alta.

• Se for necessária uma relocação de longa distância, restaure o gabinete de rack para a configuração de
quando o recebeu. Embale o gabinete do rack no material de embalagem original ou

equivalente. Além disso, abaixe as abas de nivelamento para erguer o suporte inclinado de rodas do palete e
prender o gabinete de rack ao palete.   (R002)

(R002)

PERIGO:  Racks com um peso total de > 227 kg (500 lb.), Use Apenas Funcionários de Mudança
Profissionais!
(R003)

PERIGO:  Não transporte o rack por meio de empilhadeira a menos que esteja seja empacotado adequadamente, fixado
à parte superior do palete fornecido.  (R004)
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AVISO:

• O rack não tem como finalidade servir como um gabinete e não fornece quaisquer degraus de proteção
requeridos dos gabinetes.

• Espera-se que o equipamento instalado dentro desse rack tenha seu próprio gabinete.  (R005).

CUIDADO: Aperte os suportes do estabilizador até que fiquem alinhados com o rack.  (R006)

CUIDADO:  Use práticas seguras durante a elevação.  (R007)

CUIDADO:  Não coloque nenhum objeto em cima de um dispositivo montado em rack a menos que ele
tenha como finalidade ser usado como uma prateleira.  (R008)

CUIDADO:  Se o rack estiver projetado para ser acoplado a um outro rack, ele deverá ser acoplado
somente a um outro rack do mesmo modelo.  (R009)

PERIGO:

Aterramento de Proteção Principal (Aterramento):
Este símbolo está marcado no quadro do rack.
Os CONDUTORES DE ATERRAMENTO DE PROTEÇÃO devem ser finalizados nesse ponto. Um conector
de loop fechado reconhecido ou certificado (terminal em anel) deve ser usado e fixado ao quadro com uma
arruela de pressão usando um parafuso ou tacha. O conector deve ser dimensionado corretamente para ser adequado
para o parafuso ou tacha, a arruela de pressão, a classificação para o fio condutor usado e a classificação considerada
do disjuntor. O intento é assegurar que o quadro esteja eletricamente ligado aos CONDUTORES DE
ATERRAMENTO DE PROTEÇÃO. O buraco no qual o parafuso ou tacha é inserido, onde o conector de terminal
e a arruela de pressão ficam em contato, deve estar livre de qualquer material não condutor para permitir o contato
de metal com metal. Todos os CONDUTORES DE LIGAÇÃO DE PROTEÇÃO devem ser finalizados neste terminal
de aterramento de proteção principal ou em pontos marcados com  (R010)

CUIDADO: Assegure-se sempre de que uma carga de 95 kg (210 lb) esteja dentro da parte inferior do rack
(ID RR001 de conformidade), especialmente antes de realocar ou fazer manutenção em unidades com o Centro de Gravidade
(CoG) superior a 22U.  (R011)

Labels
L001

AVISO:  Todos os componentes com esta etiqueta têm níveis perigosos de voltagem,
corrente ou energia em seu interior. Não abra nenhuma tampa ou separação que
contenha esta etiqueta.   (L001)
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L002

AVISO:  Dispositivos montados em rack não devem ser usados como prateleiras ou
espaços de trabalho.   (L002)

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

AVISO:  Diversos cabos de energia. O produto pode estar equipado com vários cabos de
energia. Para remover todas as voltagens perigosas, desconecte todos os cabos de energia.
(L003)
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L004

AVISO:  Presença de voltagem perigosa. As voltagens presentes constituem um risco de
choque, que pode causar danos graves ou morte.   (L004)

L005

>240VA

AVISO:  Presença de energia perigosa. Voltagens com energia perigosa poderão
causar aquecimento quando próximas de metal, o que pode causar respingos de metal,
queimaduras ou ambos.   (L005)

L006

AVISO:  Extremidades, bordas ou junções pontiagudas.   (L006)

L007

AVISO:  Superfície quente.   (L007)

L008

AVISO:  Peças móveis perigosas.   (L008)
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L009

AVISO:  Sistema ou peça quente. A etiqueta é acompanhada
de uma faixa de peso específica.   (L009)

L010

AVISO:  Risco de ulceração causada pelo frio.   (L010)

L011

AVISO:  Para este procedimento, são necessários óculos de proteção.
(L011)

L012

or

AVISO:  Risco de prensagem.   (L012)
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L013

AVISO: Equipamento pesado - a manipulação inadequada pode resultar em danos
pessoais ou ao equipamento.  (L013)

L014

AVISO:  Para este procedimento, são necessárias luvas com resistência
química.   (L014)

L015

AVISO:  Risco de arco elétrico ao desconectar com a energia ligada. Desligue a energia
antes da desconexão.   (L015)

L016

AVISO:  Risco de choque elétrico devido à presença de água ou solução aquosa no produto.
Evite trabalhar no equipamento ligado ou próximo a ele com as mãos molhadas ou quando
houver a presença de água derramada.  (L016)

L017

AVISO:  Use esta alça apenas para posicionamento e não para erguer, carregar ou sustentar
todo o peso do sistema ou componente.   (L017)

50 Safety Notices



L018

CUIDADO: Altos níveis de ruído acústico estão (ou podem estar, de acordo com a circunstância)
presentes. Use proteção auditiva aprovada e/ ou forneça mitigação ou exposição de limite.  (L018)

L019

or

PERIGO:  Risco de dano devido a componentes pesados caindo do rack se o suporte

complementar e/ou suportes não estão instalados.  (L019)

L020

AVISO:  Desligue ou remova da energia a(s) conexão(ões) do ventilador antes de tentar
executar manutenção no ventilador. Assegure-se de que o ventilador tenha parado de
girar antes de efetuar a manutenção.   (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

AVISO:  Radiação a laser visível e invisível. Evite a exposição direta aos olhos. Produto a
laser Classe 3R.    (L021)
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L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

AVISO:  Radiação a laser visível e invisível Classe 3R quando aberto. Evite a exposição
direta aos olhos.    (L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

AVISO:  Abertura do Laser   (L023)

L024

AVISO:  Não puxe mais do que uma gaveta ao mesmo tempo. O rack pode ficar instável se
você puxar mais de uma gaveta a cada vez.   (L024)

L025

ATENÇÃO: Consulte o Guia de Planejamento de Instalação para obter explicações adicionais sobre
configurações suportadas para dados grupos de voltagem e informações de Cabo de Energia.  (L025)
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L026

L027
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L028

AC

PERIGO:  Conector do acoplador de dispositivo não desejado para
conexão elétrica em tempo real de CA (Corrente Alternada - Voltagem)
ou corte de corrente.  Remova e/ou isole a energia de entrada do
terminal da parede (circuito de ramificação de serviço) para o cabo
de energia antes de conectar ou desconectar o terminal da máquina
(acoplador de dispositivo).   (L028)

L029

PERIGO: Para evitar danos ao piso, possíveis colapsos de piso e
inclinação de sistema resultante, sempre assegure-se de que os
recursos de distribuição de peso são usados sempre que a estrutura
é colocada em um piso elevado.
(L029)
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L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012

60 Safety Notices



LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Bulgarian

Забележки за опасност

ОПАСНО:
, ,
. (D001)

За да се предотврати възможен токов удар при допиране на две повърхности с различно
защитно заземяване  когато е възможно  използвайте една ръка за включване или изключване на
кабелите на сигнала

ОПАСНО:
. , ,

.
, ,

.  (D002)

Претоварването на разклонение на верига е потенциална заплаха от пожар и заплаха от
токов удар при определени условия  За да избегнете тези заплахи  се уверете  че електрическите
изисквания на вашата система не надвишават изискванията за защита на разклонението на веригата
Отнесете се към информацията  предоставена с вашето устройство  или към етикета за оразмеряване
на мощност за електрическите спецификации

ОПАСНО: , ,
.

,
.

(D004)

Електрически контакт  който не е правилно окабелен  може да подаде опасно напрежение на
металните части на системата или свързаните към системата устройства  Отговорност на клиента е
да се увери  че контактът е правилно окабелен и заземен за избягване
на токов удар

Забележки за безопасност
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ОПАСНО: —
.

(D006)

Тежко оборудване неправилното боравене може да доведе до лични наранявания
или повреда по оборудването

ОПАСНО: (UPS)
.

, UPS:

• UPS .
. UPS

, .

• UPS ( ).
, UPS .

• , UPS .
UPS .

• UPS . ,
:

- UPS . .

- , UPS,
, , .   (D007)

Блоковете на непрекъсваемите източници на захранване съдържат определени опасни
материали
Спазвайте следните предпазни мерки  ако вашият продукт съдържа

съдържа смъртоносно напрежение  Всички поправки и обслужване трябва да бъдат изпълнявани
само от представител по поддръжката от оторизиран сервиз  Във вътрешността на устройството
няма части  които да изискват обслужване

съдържа собствен източник на енергия батерии Изходящите контакти могат
да са под напрежение  дори когато устройството не е свързано към източник на променлив ток

Не премахвайте и не изключвайте входящия кабел  когато е включено  Това премахва защитното
заземяване от устройството и свързаното към него оборудване

е тежко поради необходимите електроника и батерии  За да избегнете нараняване  спазвайте
следните предпазни мерки

Не опитвайте да вдигнете самостоятелно  Помолете друг представител на сервиза за съдействие

Премахнете батерията  модула с електроника или и двете от преди да го извадите от
опаковката за транспортиране  или да го инсталирате  или свалите от стелаж

ОПАСНО: .

.  (D008)

За всички дейности по пренасяне трябва да се използват професионални товарачи
Възможно е да настъпят сериозни наранявания или смърт при неправилно боравене и
пренасяне на системите

ОПАСНО: ,
IEC 60950-1 ITU-T K.27. (D009)
Уверете се  че Вашият електропровод за прав ток е заземен в точката на генериране

съгласно и Препоръка

Забележки за предупреждение

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
. , .

: , 100°C (212°F),
.   (C002)

Тази батерия може да бъде подменяна само от обучен сервизен персонал
Батерията съдържа литий   За да избегнете възможна експлозия  не палете и не зареждайте батерията
Не трябва  Да хвърляте или потапяте във вода  да се нагрява до над да се поправя
или разглобява

ВНИМАНИЕ: . ,
. : ,

100ºC (212ºF), .   (C003)

Батерията съдържа литий  За да избегнете възможна експлозия  не палете и не
зареждайте батерията  Не трябва  Да се хвърля или потапя във вода  да се нагрява до над

да се поправя или разглобява

ВНИМАНИЕ: -
, .

; ,
. , .   (C004)

Оловно киселинните батерии могат да предизвикат опасност от изгаряне с
електричество от високо напрежение  късо съединение  Избягвайте контакта на батерията с
метални материали  премахнете всякакви часовници   пръстени или други метални предмети
и използвайте инструменти с изолирани хватки  За да избегнете възможна експлозия  не палете
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ВНИМАНИЕ: - . , .
(C005)

Батерията е никел кадмиева батерия  За да избегнете възможна експлозия  не палете

ВНИМАНИЕ: - - . ,
.

(C006)

Батерията е никел метал хидридна батерия  За да избегнете възможна експлозия
не палете

ВНИМАНИЕ: - . ,
.   (C007)

Батерията е литиево йонна батерия  За да избегнете възможна експлозия
не палете

ВНИМАНИЕ: / , , 18 (39.7 ).
, .   (C008)

Тази част или модул е тежка тежък  но е с тегло  което е под кг паунда
Бъдете внимателни при вдигане  премахване или инсталиране на тази част или модул
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ВНИМАНИЕ: , ,
, .   (C012)

За да избегнете лични наранявания  преди да вдигнете този модул  премахнете

всички подходящи подмодули според инструкците  за да намалите теглото на системата

ВНИМАНИЕ: , , .
(Pb) , .

.   (C014)

Системата съдържа печатни платки  модули или и двете  които съдържат оловна спойка
За да избегнете освобождаването на олово в околната среда  не палете  Изхвърляйте печатните
платки според указанията на местните разпоредби

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
(Modular Cooling System - MCS) .

. , ,
.

, (IBM 05N6190)
.   (C015)

Охлаждащите компоненти са под налягане  При обслужване на модулната охлаждаща
система трябва да се носят предпазни очила  Охладителната течност
е много студена и може да причини измръзвания  Не поставяйте ръцете си  дори да са в ръкавици
пряко на пътя на течаща охладителна течност  За да избегнете възможността от измръзване от
случаен контакт  трябва да носите ръкавици партида при всяко боравене с
охладителни контури

ВНИМАНИЕ: (MRU),
MRU, ,

.
, MRU. ,

.   (C016)

Когато премахвате модулния охладителен блок незабавно отсранете всички
следи от масло от опорната поставка на от пода и от всяка друга област  за да избегнете
наранявания поради подхлъзвания или падания  Не използвайте охладителните контури или
съединители за вдигане  преместване или премахване на Използвайте хватките  както е
указано в сервизните процедури

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
.   (C017)

Не премахвайте или не инсталирайте този модул  без да използвате предоставения
инструмент за повдигане

ВНИМАНИЕ: ( )
. ,

.
(C018)

Този продукт е оборудван с трижилен два проводника и заземяване захранващ кабел
и щепсел  Използвайте този захранващ кабел с правилно заземен електрически контакт  за да
избегнете  токов удар

ВНИМАНИЕ: ( ) .
,

.   (C019)

Този продукт е оборудван с четирижилен три фази и заземяване захранващ кабел
Използвайте този захранващ кабел с правилно заземен електрически контакт  за да избегнете токов
удар
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ВНИМАНИЕ: 200 240 V ac.
, .   (C021)

Контактите за електроразпределение осигуряват до Използвайте тези
контакти само за устройства  които работят в този обхват напрежение

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
,

.   (C022)

Този продукт може да бъде оборудван с твърдо прикрепен захранващ кабел
Подсигурете лицензиран електротехник  който да изпълни инсталацията според националните
електрически стандарти

ВНИМАНИЕ: , ,
.   (C023)

Уверете се  че прекъсвачите на веригата за захранването на сградата са изключени
ПРЕДИ да свържете захранващия кабел или кабели към захранването на сградата

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
, .   (C024)

За да избегнете лично нараняване  изключете кабелите за гореща подмяна на
вентилационното устройство  преди да свалите вентилатора от устройството

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
.   (C025)
Този модул съдържа механични движещи се части  Бъдете внимателни при обслужване

на този модул

ВНИМАНИЕ: :
CD-ROM , DVD-ROM , DVD-RAM ,

1. :

• .
. , .

• , ,
, .   (C026)

Този продукт може да съдържа едно или повече от следните следните устройства
устройство устройство устройство или лазерен модул  които са

лазерни продукти от клас Отбележете си следната информация

Не сваляйте капаците  Свалянето на капаците на лазерния продукт може да доведе до излагане на
опасно лазерно лъчение  Във вътрешността на устройството няма части  които да изискват обслужване

Използването на органи за управление или настройки  или изпълняването на процедури  различни
от посочените тук  може да доведе до излагане на опасна радиация

ВНИМАНИЕ  Този продукт съдържа клас лазер  Не наблюдавайте пряко с оптични инструменти: 1M . .
(C028)

ВНИМАНИЕ: 2 . .   (C029)Този продукт съдържа клас лазер  Не гледайте в лъча

ВНИМАНИЕ:
.

. , ,
.   (C031)

Бутонът за управлението на захранването на устройството не прекъсва подавания към
устройството електрически ток  Устройството може също да има повече от едно свързване към
захранване с прав ток  За да премахнете напълно електрическия ток от устройството  се уверете  че
всички свързвания към прав ток за прекъснати на входните терминали на захранването с прав ток

ВНИМАНИЕ:
.

(C032)

Обслужването на този продукт или модул трябва да се изпълнява само от обучен
сервизен персонал
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ВНИМАНИЕ: .
.   (C034)

Тази смазка може да причини раздразнение на кожата и очите  Избягвайте пряк
контакт със смазката

ВНИМАНИЕ: , No. 26 AWG -
( 24 AWG) UL CSA .
(C035)

За да намалите риска от пожар  използвайте или по голям
например посочен в или сертифициран от кабел за телекомуникационна линия

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
. , , .

(C036)

Изключете или премахнете свързванията към захранването на вентилатора  преди да
опитате да го обслужите  Уверете се  че вентилаторът е спрял да се върти  преди да го обслужвате

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
( ).

. .
, ,
. MSDS .   (C037)

Разтворът за охлаждане на водна основа може да съдържа добавка  предназначена да
спре корозията или да предостави други функции Разтворът може да причини раздразнение на
кожата или очите  Избягвайте пряк контакт с разтвора  Използвайте подходяща екипировка за
лична защита  когато изпълнявате операции  включващи охладителя или които могат да ви изложат
на охладителя   Отнесете се към за повече информация

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
.   (C038)

Този модул не трябва да се оставя да работи без надзор  сервизният персонал трябва
винаги да контролира процеса

ВНИМАНИЕ: , 350
VDC , .

350 VDC , ,
, /

.   (C039)

Спазването на сервизната процедура гарантира  че захранването е премахнато от
конектора за електроразпределение  преди те да са изключени от контакта  Изключването от

контакта  на конектора за електроразпределение  докато по тях тече ток  не трябва да се
прави  защото  това може да причини повреда на конектора и да може да доведе до изгаряне и или
нараняване от  токов удар от електрическа дъга
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Labels
L001

ОПАСНО: ,
. ,

.   (L001)

Във всеки компонент с този етикет има наличие на опасно напрежение  ток или
високи енергийни нива  Не отваряйте капак или бариера  които имат
този етикет
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L002

ОПАСНО:
.   (L002)

Устройства със стелажен монтаж не трябва да се използват като рафтове или
работни площи

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

ОПАСНО: .
. ,

.   (L003)

Множество захранващи кабели  Продуктът може да бъде оборудван с множество
захранващи кабели  За да премахнете всяко опасно напрежение  изключете всички захранващи
кабели
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L004

ОПАСНО: .
, .   (L004)
Наличие на опасно напрежение  Наличното напрежение представлява заплаха от

токов удар  който може да причини тежки наранявания или смърт

L005

>240VA

ОПАСНО  Наличие на опасна енергия  Напреженията с опасна
енергия могат да причинят нагорещяване при късо съединение с метал  което може
да доведе до метални пръски  изгаряния или и двете

: .
,

, .   (L005)

L006

ВНИМАНИЕ: , .   (L006)Близост на остри ръбове  ъгли или шевове

L007

ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L007)Гореща повърхност в близост

L008

ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L008)Опасна близост на движещи се части
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L009

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
.   (L009)

Системата или частта е тежка  Този етикет се придружава от
определен обхват на тегло

L010

ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L010)Опасност от измръзвания

L011

ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L011)За тази процедура са необходими предпазни очила

L012

or

ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L012)Опасност от прищипване
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L013

ОПАСНО: —
.    (L013)

Тежко оборудване неправилното боравене може да доведе до лични наранявания
или повреда по оборудването

L014

ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L014)За тази процедура са необходими химически устойчиви ръкавици

L015

ОПАСНО: / ,
. ,

.   (L015)

Опасност от искра от волтова дъга заряд от волтова дъга  когато се прекъсва
свързването при включено захранване  Изключете захранването  преди да прекъснете
свързването

L016

ОПАСНО: , .
,
.

(L016)

Риск от токов удар поради вода или воден разтвор  присъстващи в продукта
Избягвайте работа по или около оборудване под напрежение
докато сте с мокри ръце или когато наоколо има разляна вода

L017

ВНИМАНИЕ: , ,
.   (L017)

Използвайте тази дръжка само за позициониране  не за повдигане  носене или
поддържане на пълното тегло на системата или компонента
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L018

L019

or

L020

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
. , , .

(L020)

Изключете или премахнете свързванията към захранването на вентилатора  преди
да опитате да го обслужите  Уверете се  че вентилаторът е спрял да се върти  преди да го обслужвате

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
. . 3R.

(L021)
Видимо и невидимо лазерно лъчение  Избягвайте пряко излагане на очите  Лазерен продукт от Клас
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L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
3R,

. .
(L022)

Видимо и невидимо лазерно лъчение от Клас
когато е отворено  Избягвайте пряко излагане на очите

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

ВНИМАНИЕ: (L023)Апертура на лазер

L024

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
, .   (L024)

Не издърпвайте повече от едно чекмедже в даден момент  Стелажът може да стане
нестабилен  ако издърпате повече от едно чекмедже едновременно

L025
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L026

L027

L028

AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016

96 Safety Notices



LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.

Safety Notices 99



Canadian/French

100 Safety Notices



DANGER :  Lorsque vous utilisez le système ou travaillez à proximité de ce dernier,
observez les consignes suivantes :

La tension et le courant électriques provenant de l'alimentation, du téléphone et des câbles de transmission
peuvent présenter un danger. Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique :

• Si IBM a fourni un ou plusieurs cordons d'alimentation, branchez cette unité uniquement avec le cordon
d'alimentation fourni par IBM. N'utilisez pas ce dernier avec un autre produit.

• N'ouvrez pas et n'entretenez pas le bloc d'alimentation électrique.

• Ne manipulez aucun câble et n'effectuez aucune opération d'installation, d'entretien ou de reconfiguration
de ce produit au cours d'un orage.

• Le produit peut être équipé de plusieurs cordons d'alimentation. Pour supprimer tout risque de danger
électrique, débranchez tous les cordons d'alimentation.

• Branchez tous les cordons d'alimentation sur un socle de prise de courant correctement câblé et mis
à la terre. Vérifiez que la tension et l'ordre des phases des prises de courant correspondent aux
informations de la plaque d'alimentation électrique du système.

• Branchez sur des socles de prise de courant correctement câblés tout équipement connecté à ce produit.

• Lorsque cela est possible, n'utilisez qu'une seule main pour connecter ou déconnecter les câbles
d'interface.

• Ne mettez jamais un équipement sous tension en cas d'incendie ou d'inondation, ou en présence de
dommages matériels.

• N'essayez pas de rétablir le courant sur la machine jusqu'à ce que toutes les conditions dangereuses
éventuelles soient corrigées.

• Présence possible d'un risque électrique qui pourrait mettre en danger votre sécurité. Exécutez toutes
les vérifications de continuité, de mise à la terre et d'alimentation indiquées pendant les procédures
d'installation du sous-système pour vous assurer que la machine répond aux exigences de sécurité.

• Ne poursuivez pas l'inspection en cas de conditions dangereuses.

• Avant de retirer les carters de l'unité, mettez celle-ci hors tension et déconnectez ses cordons d'alimentation,
ainsi que les câbles qui la relient aux réseaux, aux systèmes de télécommunication\net aux modems
(sauf instruction contraire mentionnée dans les procédures d'installation et de configuration).

• Lorsque vous installez, que vous déplacez, ou que vous manipulez le présent produit ou des périphériques
qui lui sont raccordés, reportez-vous aux instructions ci-dessous pour connecter et déconnecter
les différents cordons.

Pour déconnecter les cordons :

1. Mettez toutes les unités hors tension (sauf mention contraire).

2. Retirez les cordons d'alimentation des prises.

3. Débranchez les câbles d'interface des connecteurs.

4. .Débranchez tous les câbles des unités

:Pour connecter les cordons

1. .Mettez toutes les unités hors tension (sauf mention contraire)

2. Branchez tous les cordons sur les unités.

3. Raccordez les câbles d'interface aux connecteurs.

4. Raccordez les cordons d'alimentation aux prises.

5. Mettez les unités sous tension.

• Des bords, des coins et des joints tranchants risquent de se trouver à l'intérieur et à proximité du système.
Manipulez le matériel avec soin pour éviter tout risque de coupure, d'égratignure et de pincement. (D005)
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Cette pièce ou cette unité pèse entre 18 et 32 kg. Pour la soulever
en toute sécurité, deux personnes sont nécessaires.   (C009)

:ATTENTION

ou ou

(70 5 121 2 lb).Cette pièce ou cette unité pèse entre 32 et 55 kg , et , Pour la soulever
en toute sécurité, trois personnes sont nécessaires.   (C010)

A :TTENTION

ou ou

kg (121 2 lb).Cette pièce ou cette unité pèse plus de 55 , Pour la soulever en toute sécurité,
un personnel spécialement formé et/ou un dispositif de levage sont nécessaires.   (C011)

A :TTENTION

ou ou
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ATTENTION :  Les portes et les carters de l'unité doivent être fermés en permanence sauf lors des opérations
de maintenance effectuées par du personnel qualifié. Tous les carters doivent être remis en place et les portes
fermées à l'issue des opérations de maintenance. (C013)

ATTENTION :  Ce produit peut être équipé d'un cordon d'alimentation à 5 fils (triphasé, neutre
et mise à la terre). Utilisez ce cordon d'alimentation avec un socle de prise de courant correctement
mis à la terre pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique.  (C020)
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ATTENTION : Les installations informatiques peuvent comprendre des modules à laser

fonctionnant à des niveaux de rayonnement excédant les limites de la classe 1.
Il est donc recommandé de ne jamais examiner à l'oeil nu la section d'un cordon optique
ni une prise de fibres optiques ouverte.  Bien qu'éclairer l'une des extrémités d'une fibre
optique déconnectée et examiner l'autre extrémité pour vérifier sa continuité peut s'avérer
sans danger pour l'oeil, cette procédure est potentiellement dangereuse.
Par conséquent, il n'est pas recommandé de vérifier la continuité des fibres optiques en
éclairant l'une des extrémités et en examinant l'autre extrémité. Pour tester la continuité
d'un câble à fibre optique, utilisez une source lumineuse optique et un wattmètre.
(C027)
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ATTENTION    Le fait de suivre la procédure de maintenance permet de s'assurer que les connecteurs de distribution:
d'alimentation 200-300 V CC et/ou CA efficace rectifié sont isolés de l'alimentation électrique avant qu'ils soient
débranchés.  Toutefois, il ne faut pas débrancher les connecteurs de distribution d'alimentation de ce type
lorsqu'ils sont sous tension car cela risque de les endommager et d'entraîner des brûlures et/ou des blessures
résultant d'un arc électrique.  (C043)

ATTENTION : Si votre système est doté d'un module contenant une pile au lithium,

vous devez le remplacer uniquement par un module identique, produit par le même fabricant.

La pile contient du lithium et peut exploser en cas de mauvaise utilisation, de mauvaise

manipulation ou de mise au rebut inappropriée.

:Ne pas

• la jeter à l'eau

• l'exposer à une température supérieure à 100 °C

• chercher à la réparer ou à la démonter

Ne pas mettre la pile à la poubelle. Pour la mise au rebut, se reporter à la réglementation

en vigueur.   (C045)

!

AT ION :TENT Un courant électrique dangereux est présent lorsque le serveur lame est connecté
à une source d'alimentation. Remettez toujours en place le carter du serveur lame avant d'installer
le serveur lame (C046)
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A ION :TTENT L'interrupteur de contrôle d'alimentation ou le bouton de mise sous tension, s'il est présent

sur l'unité, ne coupe pas le courant électrique alimentant l'unité. En outre, le système peut être équipé de

plusieurs cordons d'alimentation.  Pour mettre l'unité hors tension, vous devez déconnecter tous les cordons

de l'unité ou de la source d'alimentation.

(C047)

ou
1

2
2/3 2/3

or
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(C048)
ATTENTION concernant L'OUTIL DE LEVAGE DU FOURNISSEUR fourni par IBM :

� L'OUTIL DE LEVAGE doit être utilisé par le personnel autorisé uniquement.

� L'OUTIL DE LEVAGE est conçu pour aider le personnel à soulever, installer et retirer des unités (charges)

dans/depuis des armoires situées en hauteur.  Il ne doit pas être utilisé chargé pour le transport sur les principales

rampes ni en tant que remplacement pour les outils tels que transpalettes, plateformes, chariots élévateurs et autres

pratiques de déplacement connexes.  Si ces mesures ne peuvent êtres respectées, vous devez faire appel à des personnes

ou à des services qualifiés (tels que des monteurs ou des déménageurs).

� Lisez le manuel de l'opérateur de l'OUTIL DE LEVAGE dans sa totalité et assurez-vous de l'avoir bien compris avant

toute utilisation.  Le fait de ne pas lire, comprendre, respecter les règles de sécurité et suivre les instructions peut

entraîner des dommages aux biens ou des lésions corporelles.  En cas de questions, contactez le service d'assistance et

de support du fournisseur.  Le manuel au format papier en langue locale doit demeurer auprès de la machine dans l'étui

de stockage indiqué.  La dernière révision du manuel est disponible sur le site Web du fournisseur.

� T .estez la fonction de frein du stabilisateur avant chaque utilisation Ne forcez pas le déplacement ou le roulement de

l'OUTIL DE LEVAGE lorsque le frein du stabilisateur est engagé.

� Ne tentez pas de lever, d'abaisser ou de déplacer l'étagère de chargement de la plateforme à moins que le stabilisateur

(prise de pédale de frein) soit complètement enfoncé Maintenez le frein du stabilisateur enfoncé lorsque la plateforme.

n'est pas utilisée ou qu'elle n'est pas en mouvement.

� Ne déplacez pas l'OUTIL DE LEVAGE pendant le levage de la plateforme, sauf à des fins de positionnement mineur.

� Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge nominale.  Voir le GRAPHIQUE DE CAPACITÉ DE CHARGE pour comparer

les charges maximales autorisées au centre et au bord de la plate-forme étendue.

� Soulevez uniquement la charge si celle-ci est correctement centrée sur la plateforme.  Ne placez pas plus de 91 kg sur

le bord du tiroir de la plateforme coulissante, en prenant en compte le centre de gravité/la masse(CoG) du chargement.

� Ne chargez pas les coins de l'accessoire d'inclinaison de plateforme en option.  Avant toute utilisation, fixez l'accessoire

d'inclinaison de plateforme en option à l'étagère principale à chacun des quatre emplacements (4x) grâce au matériel

fourni uniquement, avant toute utilisation Les objets de chargement sont conçus pour glisser sur/hors des plateformes.

lisses sans force appréciable. C'est pourquoi, faites attention à ne pas les pousser ou vous appuyer dessus.  Gardez

toujours le levier d'inclinaison en option à plat sauf pour les derniers ajustements mineurs, le cas échéant.

� Ne vous tenez pas en dessous d'une charge en surplomb.

� Ne l'utilisez pas sur une surface inégale, inclinée vers le haut ou vers le bas (rampes principales).

� N'empilez pas les charges.

� Ne l'utilisez pas sous l'influence de drogues ou d'alcool.

� N'appuyez pas d'échelle contre l'OUTIL DE LEVAGE.

� Risque de basculement.  Ne poussez pas ou n'appuyez pas contre la charge lorsque la plateforme est surélevée.

� Ne l'utilisez pas comme une plateforme de levage de personnes ou comme une marche. Transport de personnes interdit.

� Ne vous appuyez sur aucune partie de l'objet de levage.  Ne marchez pas dessus.

� Ne montez pas sur le mât.

� N'utilisez pas une machine d'OUTIL DE LEVAGE endommagée ou qui présente un dysfonctionnement.

� Risque de point de pincement et d'écrasement sous la plateforme.  Abaissez les chargements uniquement dans des

zones bien dégagées, en absence de personnel et d'obstructions Tenez les mains et les pieds à distance lors du.

fonctionnement.

� Fourches interdites.  Ne soulevez ni ne déplacez LA MACHINE/L'OUTIL DE LEVAGE nu(e) avec un transpalette ou

un chariot élévateur à fourche.
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� Le mât s'étend plus haut que la plateforme. Tenez compte de la hauteur du plafond, des chemins de câbles, des
extincteurs, des lumières et des autres objets situés en hauteur.

� Ne laissez pas la machine OUTIL DE LEVAGE sans surveillance avec une charge surélevée.

� Faites attention à garder vos mains, vos doigts et vos vêtements éloignés lorsque l'équipement est en mouvement.

� Tournez le treuil en utilisant uniquement la force de vos mains.  Si la poignée du treuil ne peut être tournée facilement

à l'aide d'une seule main, celui-ci est probablement surchargé.  Ne déroulez pas le treuil plus loin que le niveau

supérieur ou inférieur de déplacement de la plateforme.  Un déroulement excessif détachera la poignée et

endommagera le câble.  Tenez toujours la poignée lors de l'abaissement (déroulement).  Assurez-vous toujours que le

treuil maintient la charge avant de relâcher la poignée du treuil.

� Un accident de treuil peut causer de graves blessures.  Déplacement de personnes interdit.  Assurez-vous d'entendre un

clic lors du levage de l'équipement.  Assurez-vous que le treuil est verrouillé en position avant de libérer la poignée.

Lisez la page d'instructions avant de faire fonctionner ce treuil.  Ne permettez jamais au treuil de se dérouler librement.

Le déroulement libre entraîne un encapsulage inégal du câble autour du tambour de treuil, un endommagement du

câble et peut causer des blessures graves. (C048)

ATTENTION :  La batterie utilisée dans cette unité contient du Lithium, ce qui peut présenter un risque
d'incendie ou de brûlure chimique en cas de mauvaise manipulation.  Ne pas démonter, chauffer à plus de
100 degrés Celsius, brûler, incinérer ou écraser.  Pour le recyclage ou la mise au rebut, reportez-vous à la
réglementation en vigueur.  Remplacer la batterie par un type ou module équivalent uniquement, recommandé
par le fabricant. Toute autre batterie risquerait de prendre feu ou d'exploser. (C049)

ATTENTION :  L'armoire est fournie avec des stabilisateurs natifs intégrés extensibles, dotés de petites roulettes
flottantes supplémentaires, qui constituent un dispositif anti-bascule lors du déplacement.  Ils doivent tous être
étendus en position de verrouillage avant et pendant le déplacement ou le déménagement de l'armoire.  Une fois
le déplacement terminé, ces stabilisateurs natifs intégrés ne doivent pas être complètement retirés, mais plutôt
encastrés, afin d'être facilement accessibles en vue d'une utilisation ultérieure.  (C050)

ATTENTION : Si les glissières du système sont installées au-dessus de l'emplacement EIA 29U,
l'outil [ServerLIFT®] (ou un autre outil de levage habilité) doit être utilisé par sécurité lors de
la maintenance.  Positionnez la plateforme de l'outil de levage légèrement en dessous du fond du
tiroir système pour tenir compte de la légère flexion vers le bas lorsque le tiroir est totalement étendu
sur ses glissières. Puis, levez doucement la plateforme de l'outil de levage jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit en
contact de manière stable avec le fond du tiroir, sans toutefois trop forcer car cela pourrait exercer
une pression vers le haut sur les glissières. Une échelle de maintenance habilitée devra peut-être être
utilisée pour atteindre le système ou travailler en hauteur autour de celui-ci. En cas d'utilisation d'une
échelle, ne l'appuyer pas sur ou contre le tiroir système ou l'outil de levage pendant la maintenance, et
suivre les règles de sécurité.  (C051)

ATTENTION :  Cet équipement n'est pas fait pour être utilisé là ou des enfants sont susceptibles
d'être présents. (C052)
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(R001 1 2)partie sur

DANGER :  Observez les consignes suivantes lors de l'utilisation du système en armoire ou lorsque
vous travaillez à proximité de ce dernier :

• Un mauvais maniement de l'équipement lourd peut engendrer blessures et dommages matériels.

• .Abaissez toujours les vérins de mise à niveau de l'armoire

• .Installez toujours des équerres de stabilisation sur l'armoire

• Pour prévenir tout danger lié à une mauvaise répartition de la charge, installez toujours les unités
les plus lourdes dans la partie inférieure de l'armoire. Installez toujours les serveurs et les unités en
option en commençant par le bas de l'armoire.

• Un serveur monté en armoire n'est pas une étagère ou un espace de travail. Ne posez pas d'objets sur
un serveur monté en armoire..

• Chaque armoire peut être équipée de plusieurs cordons d'alimentation. Avant de manipuler l'armoire,
vous devez débrancher l'ensemble des cordons d'alimentation.

• Reliez toutes les unités installées dans l'armoire aux dispositifs d'alimentation installés dans la même
armoire. Vous ne devez pas brancher le cordon d'alimentation d'une unité installée dans une armoire
au dispositif d'alimentation installé dans une autre armoire.

• Si le câblage d'une prise électrique est incorrect, cela peut provoquer une tension dangereuse au niveau
des parties métalliques du système ou des unités reliées\nà celui-ci. Il appartient au client de s'assurer
que la prise est correctement câblée et mise à\nla terre afin d'éviter tout risque de choc électrique.
(R001 part 1 2)ie sur

Pour toutes les unités montées en armoire, respectez les consignes de sécurité suivantes :
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(R001 partie 2 sur 2)

ATTENTION :

• N'installez pas d'unité dans une armoire dont la température ambiante interne dépasse la température
ambiante que le fabricant recommande pour toutes les unités montées en armoire.

• N'installez pas d'unité dans une armoire où la ventilation n'est pas assurée. Vérifiez que les côtés,
l'avant et l'arrière de l'unité sont correctement ventilés.

• Le matériel doit être correctement raccordé au circuit d'alimentation pour éviter qu'une surcharge des
circuits n'entrave le câblage des dispositifs d'alimentation ou de protection contre les surintensités.
Pour utiliser les connexions d'alimentation appropriées, consultez les étiquettes de caractéristiques
électriques apposées sur le matériel installé dans l'armoire pour connaître la puissance totale requise
par le circuit d'alimentation.

• (Pour les tiroirs coulissants) : Ne sortez aucun tiroir et n'installez aucun tiroir, ni aucune option si
les équerres de stabilisation ne sont pas fixées sur l'armoire. Ne retirez pas plusieurs tiroirs à la fois.
Si vous retirez plusieurs tiroirs simultanément, l'armoire risque de devenir instable

• (Pour les tiroirs fixes) : Sauf indication contraire du fabricant, les tiroirs fixes ne doivent pas être
retirés à des fins de maintenance. Si vous tentez de retirer une partie ou l'ensemble du tiroir, l'armoire
risque de devenir instable et le tiroir risque de tomber.
(R001 partie 2 sur 2)
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ATTENTION :  Le retrait des composants des parties supérieures de l'armoire améliore
sa stabilité au cours du déplacement. Pour déplacer une armoire remplie de composants
dans une pièce ou dans un bâtiment, procédez comme suit :

• Pour réduire le poids de l'armoire, retirez les équipements, à commencer par celui situé en haut.
Si possible, restaurez la configuration d'origine de l'armoire. Si vous ne connaissez pas cette configuration,
procédez comme suit :

- Retirez toutes les unités de la position 32U (ID conformité RACK-001) ou 22U
(ID conformité RR001) et plus.

- Assurez-vous que les unités les plus lourdes sont installées dans la partie inférieure de l'armoire.

- Assurez-vous qu'il ne reste quasiment aucun niveau U vide entre les unités installées dans l'armoire,
en dessous du niveau 32U (ID conformité RACK-001) ou 22U (ID conformité RR001), sauf si
la configuration reçue l'autorise spécifiquement.

• Si l'armoire déplacée fait partie d'un groupe d'armoires, séparez-la de ce dernier.

• Si l'armoire déplacée a été fournie avec des stabilisateurs amovibles, ceux-ci doivent être
réinstallés avant le déplacement de l'armoire.

• Vérifiez l'itinéraire envisagé pour éliminer tout risque.

• Vérifiez que l'armoire une fois chargée n'est pas trop lourde pour l'itinéraire choisi.
Pour plus d'informations sur le poids d'une armoire chargée, consultez la documentation fournie
avec votre armoire.

• Vérifiez que toutes les ouvertures mesurent au moins 760 x 230 mm.

• Vérifiez que toutes les unités, toutes les étagères, tous les tiroirs, toutes les portes et
tous les câbles sont bien fixés.

• Vérifiez que les vérins de mise à niveau sont à leur position la plus haute.

• Vérifiez qu'aucune équerre de stabilisation n'est installée sur l'armoire pendant le déplacement.

• N'utilisez pas de rampe inclinée à plus de dix degrés.

• Dès que l'armoire est à son nouvel emplacement, procédez comme suit :

- Abaissez les quatre vérins de mise à niveau.

- Installez des équerres de stabilisation sur l'armoire.

- Si vous avez retiré des unités de l'armoire, remettez-les à leur place, en remontant de la partie
inférieure à la partie supérieure de l'armoire.

• Si un déplacement important est nécessaire, restaurez la configuration d'origine de l'armoire.
Mettez l'armoire dans son emballage d'origine ou dans un autre emballage équivalent. De plus,
abaissez les vérins de mise à niveau pour que les roulettes ne soient plus au contact de la palette
et fixez l'armoire à celle-ci. (R002)

(R002)
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ATTENTION :  Veillez systématiquement à ce qu'un chargement de 95 kg se trouve
dans le fond de l'armoire (ID de conformité RR001), en particulier avant tout déplacement
ou toute maintenanced'unités ayant un centre de gravité (CoG) supérieur à 22U.  (R011)

Labels
L001
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L002

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4
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L004

L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008
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L009

L010

L011

L012

or

L013
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L014

L015

L016

L017
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L018

ATTENTION :  Présence de niveaux de pression acoustique élevés (dans certaines circonstances).
Utiliser une protection auditive approuvée et/ou proposer des mesures d'atténuation ou limiter l'exposition.  (L018)

L019

or

DANGER : Risque de blessures lié à la chute de composants lourds de l'armoire

si les supports et/ou les stabilisateurs supplémentaires ne sont pas installés.  (L019)

L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.
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L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

L025
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L026

L027

L028

AC

DANGER :  Le connecteur de couplage du dispositif n'est pas conçu pour le branchement électrique direct
à une source en courant alternatif (courant et tension alternatifs), ni l'interruption de courant.  Retirer et/ou
isoler la puissance d'entrée à partir de la prise murale (circuit de dérivation de service) jusqu'au cordon
d'alimentation avant de connecter ou déconnecter la prise de la machine (coupleur de dispositif).   (L028)
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L029

DANGER :  Pour empêcher l'endommagement des dalles de plancher, leur effondrement et le renversement du système
qui pourrait en résulter, assurez-vous que la ou les fonction(s) de distribution de poids est/sont utilisée(s) chaque fois
que le cadre est placé sur un faux plancher. (L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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|



LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Chinese (Simplified)

!"#$

OP：!"#$%&'()*+,-./012（24）6789:;<=6&>，@A:;BCDE

FG1HIJG1KL>M。 (D001)

56：!"#$%&'()*+,-./01234#56。89:;)56，=>?@AB#CDEF
GH%!"#$B?IDE。=JKLMNOPQRBSTUJK#VWXYZ[\，]^_#`ab。
(D002)

FG：!"#$%&'()*，,-./0123456789:;)*。3=>34?@AB-'()
*CDEFGH01。!"&IJKLMN!COP，,QR    。-STUVW，,XYZ[\?[X
H01>]^_`。 (D003)

ab

:;：!"#$%&'()*+,-%./0123,-4!%56789:;%&<。>?@ABCD
EF()GHE!"I!J，LMNO&。 (D004)

!"#$
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9:：!"#$ %&'()*，,-./0#$1234567。- (D006)

-.：!"#$% &'()*+,-./0。234,56() ，89:;<=>?@：

BCDE$F。GCHIJKLMNOPQRST,UVWXYZ[\。 ]^C_`a;KH
,bc。

dBefg%  $h  。ij klmno $%，pqrstaeB$。

8uvwx yzqp{|。}~�� Jmno ,��,��n�。

R�()P�,$��cJ$h， ��。�����，89�;<=>?@：

8u���d�� 。����UVYZ��。

v��� ¡q ¢v£¤¥��¢¡q ¦§，8¨©$hJ ¢$�ªc� ¡q。

（ ）

（    ）

UPS UPS

• UPS UPS

• UPS UPS AC

• UPS UPS UPS

• UPS

- UPS

- UPS UPS / UPS
(D007)

!"：$%&'(')*+,-./012。456789:;'<=，?@ABCDEFGHIJKL。
(D008)

56：!"#$ % &'()*+,-./0123。IEC 60950-1 ITU-T Recommendation K.27 (D009)

!"#$

FG：!"#$%&。()*#+,-./01234567。"89:;，=>?@ABCDE。
(C001)

TU：!"#$%&'()*+,-./0123。1235"6。789:;  <=>?23@ABC2。
<=：E23FG@HGIJ、E23LMN .O、PQ@RS。

，

100°C (212°F) (C002)

FG：!"#$%&。()*+,  -./0"#1234"。
-.：6"#78198:;、6"#=>? @A、BC1DE。

，

100°C (212°F) (C003)

[\：!"#$%&'()*#+,-./0#123456。89:#$;<=>?@  ABCD、
FGHIJ=>KLMNOPQRSCT4UP。V9:WX  8YZ3#$。

；

， (C004)

12：!"#$%&"#。()*+,  -./0"#。， (C005)

12：!"#$%&"#。()*+,  -./0"#。， (C006)

34：!"#$%&'"#。)*+,-，/012"#。 (C007)

BC：!"#$%&'(，*+,-(./0 12 3 。567、9:$;<!"#$%&=

>/?@A。

18 (39.7 )

(C008)
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FG：!"#$%&'，)*+,-./0123456789:;<=>?@ABCD。 (C012)
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KL：!"#$%&'()* +,-.%/01。3456/ ( ) 789:;<  =>?@'()。

=AB!CDE&FGHIJ'()。

/ Pb

(C014)

，

lm：!"#$%&'(。*+,  -./0123 ) 456789:;<。!"=>?@AB,

CDEFGH。IJKLMN  OP7QNR) STUV(!"=WX(YZ。[\]^_L`abcG
H(CD  defg!"h4  i56j8NR ( k$ )。

“              ”(

(
，                ，

MCS

IBM 05N6190 (C015)

fg：!"#  $%&'()* +，-./0 12、456789:;<=>?78@
ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOBPQ。-STU'(VJWXYZO、[\J"# 。-]^_
`aBbcYTUde。

“              ” MRU MRU
MRU

(C016)

( )

78：!"#$%&'()*+,-./012345。 (C017)

CD：!"#$%& '（)*+,-.*/,）12,-34。678912,-:;</=123
>?@AB1。

3
(C018)

BC：!"#$%& '（)*+,-.*/,）12,。456712,-89:/;12<=>?
@A1。

4
(C019)

=>：!"#$%& '()"。+,-.#$/0123"456789:;<。200 - 240 (C021)

CD：!"#$%&'()*+,-./。123456,-7869:-;<=>?@AB。 (C022)

:;：!"#$%&'()*+,-./0'(    ，23-./0'(456。 (C023)89

BC：!"#$%&'，)*+,-./0123456789:;、=>,-?@。 (C024)

67：!"#$%&'()*+。-./!"#012345。 (C025)

jk：!"#$%&'()*+),- ./0"#：

234、 234、 234*/0467。9:;<,=>：

9?@,AB。@,/0"#CAB$%DEFG/0HICJK。LMNOP$QRCST。

UVWXYZ[\]C^_`abc、de*fg，iP$%DEFGHICJK。

1

CD-ROM DVD-ROM DVD-RAM

•

• (C026)

45：!"#$% &'()。+,-(./)0123。1 (C028)

01：!"#$% &'()。+,-.'(/。2 (C029)

TU：!"#$%&'()*+ ,- ,#$./0。

2345678：

:;<=#$>?。

2@3A#$B,CDE$FGHIJKLMNOIJPQR$BS。

3A 3B

•

• (C030)
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!"：$%&'()*+,-./0123$%'(4。$%6789:;<=4()'>?。@A$%
&1BC9'(4，EFGH=4()IJKLM1B<=4()'C9>?。 (C031)

!"：$%&'()*+,-./0123456789:。 (C032)

:;：!"#$%&'()*+,-.。0123456"#$7889。 (C034)

BC：!"#$%&'(，*+, -./01（34 ）678 9: -

;< 9:6=>?@。

26 AWG 24 AWG UL UL-listed

CSA (C035)

( )

>?：!"#$%&'，)*+%&,-./01%&-.2。45#6'，)78%&9:;<=。

(C036)

!"：$%&'()*+,-./0123456)789。;&'()<=>?@0AB。CDEFG
HI;&'JKKL。MNOP%Q90()FRKL%Q9STUV，CF,XYSZG.[\]。
C^_ `abcdef。MSDS (C037)

>?：!"#$%&'()*+,-./0，.23456789%:;<。 (C038)

PQ：!"#$%&'()*+, -./01023456708。:;，=>* -./01

023?0@+,，ABCDEF23G'HIJ0KLMNO0。

350 350

(C039)
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!"#$%&'()* +,（ .）01。3456789:;<=>!"#$%&。- -16 30 35 66

(C040)

?@：

$ $

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

!"：$%&'()*+,-./0，+2345。789:;<=>?@A，BC
DEFGHI/+JK，LMNOPQ+RSTU。(C042)
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!"：$%&'()*+,-./012345。( 052)C
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Labels
L001

/0：!"#$%&'()*+,-./0&12、1456789，;<=>!"#$%&'(?@

A1B。 (L001)

L002

34：!"#$%&'()*+,-./+01。 (L002)
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L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

23：!"#$%。'()*+,-!"#$%。./01-234#5，781-4#$%9:;<。

(L003)

L004

!"：$%!"&'(。$%&'(*+,-'!"，/01*2,345678。 (L004)

146 Safety Notices

|

|
|



L005

>240VA

!"：$%&'()。+,&'()-./0(1%23456789，;<=>34?@A BCD。/

(L005)

L006

01：!"#$%&'(、*+,-.。 (L006)

L007

)*：!"#$%&'。 (L007)

L008

,-：!"#$%&'()*。 (L008)

L009
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!"：$%&'()*。,-./01234*567。 (L009)

L010

&'：!"#$。 (L010)

L011

*+：!"#$%&'(。 (L011)

L012

or

&'：!"#$。 (L012)

L013

9:：!"#$ %&'()*，,-./0#$1234567。- (L013)
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L014

-.：!"#$%&'()*+。 (L014)

L015

/0：!"#$%&!'()*+,-./0。&!'(23456-7。 (L015)

L016

K4：!"#$%&'()*+),-，/0'(1234。6789:;<=>(?1@A*+B)C
D=EFGHIJ。 (L016)

L017

=>：!"#$%&'(，*+%&,-、/012345167896:;。 (L017)

L018
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L019

or

L020

>?：!"#$%&'，)*+%&,-./01%&-.2。45#6'，)78%&9:;<=。

(L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

45：!"#$%&#$'()*+。-./0$。 1()23。3R (L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

67：!"#$%&' ($)*+$),-./0。2345)。3R (L022)
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

$%：!"# (L023)

L024

;<：!"#$%&'()*。,-.#$%&'()*，0123456789:。 (L024)

L025

L026
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L027

L028

AC
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L029

!"：$%&'()*、,-./0'(1234567809:;<，
>?@A'BCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRS-TU。(L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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|



LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Chinese (Traditional)

!"#$%&

HI：!"#$%&'()*+,-./012345)6  7089:;<=>  ?@ABCDEF。，                  ，

(D001)

67：!"#$%&  '()*+,-./0123)4567。9:;<=#67  >?@AB5)C

DEF/+G'()*@H5DE。>IJKLMN5OPQ)RSTUV  WXY)Z[\。

，                                                      ，

， (D002)

MN：!"#$%&'(，*+,-./0123456789:;<=>?@(。BCD56EFG<
HI&'@(JKLMNO23。!"PLQRSTUOVW，XYZ[\。]^_`aEbFO23D

cdeW9:，fghij。(D003)

01：!"#$%&'()*+  ,-./012#3456789:';78<=>2?@AB。DE
FG+H%&2I(*+JK'L  MNOP#。

，
， (D004)QR

!"#$%&
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67：!"#$  %&'()*+,-./012#$34。— (D006)

-.：!"#$% &'()*+,-./0。

23,45() 6789:;<=>

()?@,#A。BCDEFGEHICJKLM,NOPQRSTU。 VWCXYZ[G
E,\]。

()^_,I`  #a  。bXc def #`g  hijkl[ImCno,#A。

6pq rsgtuhvw。xyz{u |F}e ~��,��e�。

��V)��,#�\]F#a  �� ��。������  6789:;<=>

6p��^U�� 。6�������NORS��。

�i ¡¢i £¤q¥¦§�&£¨9 ~©  6ª� §¢i#aF  £  #�«
]。

( )

•

•

•

•

-

-

UPS

UPS

UPS UPS

UPS UPS AC

UPS UPS UPS

UPS

UPS

UPS UPS UPS
(D007)

，                  ：

（    ） ，

， ，                  ：

， （  ）

JK：!"#$%&'()*+,-./01234。6789:;4&<=>?@A  BCDEFG/

&HI。

，

(D008)

;<：!"#$% &'()*+,-. /「 12 」456%789。DC IEC 60950-1 ITU-T K.27

(D009)

!"#$%&

FG：!"#$%。'()$*+,-./0  12)$34567。89:;<=>?@!ABC3D
E。

，
(C001)

ST：!"#$%&'()*+,-./012。124"5。6789:-';<  =>?@12AB
CDE1。

=>  F12GHAIHJK、M12#NO$ 、P)AQR12。

，

： 100°C (212°F) (C002)

IJ：!"#$%。'()*+,-./  0123!"45678!。

01  9!":;4<;=>、@!"ABCD 、EF4GH!"。

，

： 100ºC (212ºF) (C003)

Z[：!"#$%&'()*+,-.#/01-#2345。789#$:;<=>?@  7ABC

D、FGHIJ;<=K  LMNO(PQRC-SO。*T89%&-UV  7WXY#$。

；

，                                            ， (C004)

45：!"#$%!"。'()*+,-./  0123!"。， (C005)

!"  #$%&'#$。)*+,-./01  2345#$。：                                  ， (C006)

56：!"#$%&!"。()*+,-./0 1234!"。， (C007)

<=：!"#$%&'(  )(*+, -. /  。12、45$6%78"#$%&9:+

;。

， （ ）18 39.7

(C008)
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IJ：!"#$%&'(  )*+,-./0  123456789:;<=>?@  ABCDEFG。，                ，                                ，

(C012)
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KL：!"#$%$&'()*+,-  .  /0。2345& 6789:;  <=>?@A。

<BCDEFGH  IJ*+,。

（  ） ，

，

( )Pb

(C014)

cd：!"#$%&'。)*「,-!./0 」23456789。!:;!  <=>?"@。
ABCDEFGHIJ!:KLMN  OP5QDRST 。UQVWXYFZ>?K"@<=[  \]

!"^2_`a56DR b$ 。

( )
(                )

( )

MCS

IBM 05N6190 (C015)

，
，

jk：!"「$%&'()* 」,  -./01 23、56789:;<=>?@AB

CDEFGHIJKLMN@OP。-RST'UVJWXYZ[、\]J^_ 。-`abcde

@fgSThi。

( )MRU MRU

MRU

(C016)

， ，

67：!"#$%&'()*+  ,-./012324。， (C017)

CD：!"#$%&' (  )*+,-./  01(-23。56701(89:;<./=012

>  ?@AB0。

3

(C018)

（              ）

，

@A：!"#$%&' (  )*+,-  ./(。123./(45678,-9./:;  <=>

?.。

4

(C019)

（          ）                                            ，

=>：!""#$%&' ( )"#。+,-."/01234)56789:;<$%。200 240 VAC

(C021)

EF：!"#$%&'()*+,-./,。12345678-.9:;<==>.?@A7BCD。

(C022)

9:：!"#$%&'()*+,-.&'      ,-./&'012345。， (C023)78

?@：!"#$%&'(  )*+,-./0123456  78923:;<1=。，                            ， (C024)

23：!"#$%&'()*#。,-!"#./01。(C025)

jk：!"#$%&'()*+,-./0 123、 123、 123

56789  :;<= 67"#。?@A-.BC

?DE-FG。HI67"#,3F  JKLMNOPQ,67R7-。/0STU$VW,XY。

Z[!\]^_`ab、cd5e`fg  $%JKLPQ,R7hi。

：

， ：

，

，

CD-ROM DVD-ROM DVD-RAM

Class 1

(C026)

•

•

34：!"#$% &'。)*+,-./012。Class 1M (C028)

/0：!"#$% &'。)*+,-.。Class 2 (C029)

168 Safety Notices



NO：!"#$%&'() * #$+,-。/012345

6789:#$;$。

/<0=>?、<ABC>DEFG=  HIJABKLM>?2。

•

•

Class3A Class3B

(C030)

：

，

OP：!"#$%&'()*+,-./01!"$%2。!"456,789:;<2%&。=>?

!"@ABC%2  DEFGH<2%&IJKLMBC<2%&$7N。， (C031)

56：!"#$%&'()*+,-()./0123。(C032)

9:：!"#$%&'()*+,-./01。3456778"#$。(C034)

=>：!"#$%&'(  )*+ , -./  0 1 23-4 5617

89+7:;。

， （ ）26 AWG 24 AWG UL CSA

(C035)

AB：!"#$%&'(  )*+,%&-./01%&2-.34。)67%&89:;<  =>?@

$。

，                                                          ，

(C036)

jk：!"#"$%&'()*+,-./0  123456(  789:。<%&'(=>?@1AB
CDEF。GHIJKKL%&。MNO+"$&1'(=PQRST"$&U7VWX  GO+YZ7

「\]-^_`」。bcdefg  Ghi 。

（              ）
，

， MSDS (C037)

9:：!"#$%&'()*  +,-./01234567。， (C038)

WX：!"#$%&'()*+,- ./0123456/7。9:  ;<+=>?/7@,

- ./01  ABCDEFGH/I  J01KLM(NFOPQRS T/URV。/

350 VDC

350 VDC (C039)

，

，                    ，
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!"#$%&'()*+ , -. , /  01。3456789:;<=>?6"#$

%&。

16 30 35 66

(C040)

（ ）

@A：

$ $

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

!"：$%&'()*+,)-，+/01)-。34560789:;<=>，
?@ABCDE+FG，HIJKLMN+OPQR。(C042)

.
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or
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!"：$%&'()*+,-./012345。( 052)C
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|

|



174 Safety Notices



Safety Notices 175



Labels
L001

./：!"#$%&'()*+,-"./01&23、25678。:;<=>?#$%&'(@A6

BC。(L001)

L002

12：!"#$%#&'()*+,-.*/。(L002)
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L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

45：!"#$%&。()*+,-."#$%&。/0123!456$7  89:3!$%&。，

(L003)

L004

"#：!"#$%。'!$%()*+$,"#  -./012,34。， (L004)
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L005

>240VA

!"  #$%&'。)#$%&'*+,-&./0123456789  -&.:;12<=>  ?

@A。

：                                                          ， (  )

(L005)

L006

/0：!"#$%&'(、*+,-。(L006)

L007

)*：!"#$%&'。(L007)

L008

,-：!"#$%&'()*。(L008)

L009

45：!"#$%&'。)*+,-./0'123。(L009)
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L010

'(：!"#$%。(L010)

L011

*+：!"#$%&'(。(L011)

L012

or

'(：!"#$%。(L012)

L013

67：!"#$  %&'()*+,-./012#$34。— (L013)

L014
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-.：!"#$%&'()*+。(L014)

L015

23：!"#$%&'()*  +",-. ",/0123。(567  89:;"#。，                                   ，/ (L015)

L016

01：!"#$%&'&()  *+,-./01。34'%56/&78  9:;<='>?@-/A

B。

，                                      ，

(L016)

L017

?@：!"#$%&'()  *+%&,-.、01234567829:;<=。， (L017)

L018

L019

or
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L020

AB：!"#$%&'(  )*+,%&-./01%&2-.34。)67%&89:;<  =>?@

$。

，                                                          ，

(L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

56：!"#$%&'()(。+,-./01。 2'(34。3R (L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

9:：!"#$%& '()*+,-./0/。2345678。3R (L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

%&：!"#$ (L023)
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L024

78：!"#$%&'()*。,#$%&'()*  -./0123456。， (L024)

L025

L026
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L027

L028

AC

L029

!"：$%&'()*+、-./01()23456789:;，=>?(@ABCD?E，
FGHIJKLMNOPQ.。( 029)L
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L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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|



LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Croatian

Napomene o opasnosti

OPREZ:  Da bi sprije ili mogu i elektri ni udar zbog dodirivanja dvije površine s razli itim zaštitnim
uzemljenjem (zemlja), kad god je mogu e koristite samo jednu ruku za spajanje ili odspajanje
signalnih kablova.  (D001)

č ć č č

ć

OPASNOST:  Preoptere enje granskog kruga predstavlja mogu u opasnost od vatre i
elektri nog udara u odre enim uvjetima. Da izbjegnete te opasnosti, osigurajte
da zahtjevi vašeg sistema za napajanjem ne prelaze zahtjeve za zaštitu granskog
kruga. Pogledajte u informacije koje se
nalaze uz vaš ure aj radi specifikacija o potrošnji struje.  (D002)

ć ć

č đ

đ

OPASNOST: Ako uti nica ima metalno ku ište, ne dodirujte ku ište dok ne završite provjeru napona
i uzemljenja. Neispravno oži enje ili uzemljenje može stvoriti opasan napon na ku ištu. Ako neki od
uvjeta nije onakav kako je opisano, STANITE. Osigurajte da se sve neispravnosti isprave prije nego
nastavite.  (D003)

č ć ć

č ć

OPASNOST:  Elektri na uti nica koja nije ispravno spojena može proizvesti opasni napon na
metalnim dijelovima sistema ili ure aja koji su spojeni na sistem. Korisnik je odgovoran za
osiguranje ispravnog umreženja i uzemljenja uti nice radi spre avanja elektri nog udara.
(D004)

č č

đ

č č č

Napomene o sigurnosti
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OPASNOST: Teška oprema — kod pogrešnog rukovanja može do i do ozljeda ili ošte enja opreme.
(D006)

ć ć
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OPASNOST:  Jedinice neprekinutog dovoda napajanja (UPS) sadrže specifi ne rizi ne materijale.
Pridržavajte se sljede ih mjera predostrožnosti ako
vaš proizvod sadrži UPS:

• UPS sadrži po život opasne napone. Sve popravke i servis mora obavljati
samo ovlašteni predstavnik servisa. U UPS-u

nema dijelova koje može servisirati korisnik.

• UPS sadrži vlastiti izvor energije (baterije). Na izlaznim priklju nicama može
postojati napon ak i kad UPS nije spojen na AC dovod.

• Ne uklanjajte i ne iskop avajte žicu kad je UPS uklju en. To e ukloniti zaštitno uzemljenje iz
UPS-a i opreme spojene na UPS.

• UPS je težak zbog sve potrebne elektroni ke opreme i baterija.  Radi izbjegavanja ozljeda
pridržavajte se sljede ih mjera predostrožnosti:

-  Ne pokušavajte sami podignuti UPS. Tražite pomo od još jednog predstavnika
servisa.

-  Uklonite bateriju, elektroni ki sklop ili oboje iz UPS-a
prije va enja UPS-a iz kutije i instaliranja ili premještanja UPS-a u stalku.   (D007)

č č

ć

č

č

č č ć

č

ć

ć

č

đ

OPASNOST: Treba angažirati profesionalno osoblje za selidbe kod svih aktivnosti premještanja.
Može do i do ozbiljnih ozljeda i smrtnih posljedica ako se sistemima neispravno rukuje
kod premještanja.  (D008)

ć

OPASNOST:  Osigurajte da je vaš dovod DC napona uzemljen na to ki generiranja prema IEC 60950-1 i
ITU-T Preporuci K.27.  (D009)

č

Napomene o oprezu

OPREZ:  Samo školovano servisno osoblje može zamijeniti ovu bateriju. Baterija sadrži litij.
Zbog mogu e eksplozije nemojte bateriju spaljivati ili puniti.
Nemojte: bacati ili uranjati bateriju u vodu, dozvoliti da se zagrije na više od 100 °C (212 °F)
ili ju pokušavati popraviti ili rastaviti.  (C002)

ć

OPREZ:  Baterija sadrži litij. Zbog mogu e eksplozije nemojte bateriju spaljivati ili puniti.
Nemojte: bacati ili uranjati bateriju u vodu, dozvoliti da se zagrije na više od 100 ºC (212 ºF)
ili ju pokušavati popraviti ili rastaviti.  (C003)

ć

OPREZ:  Olovno-kisele baterije mogu predstavljati opasnost za elektri no pregaranje zbog jake
struje kod kratkog spajanja. Izbjegavajte kontakt baterije s metalnim materijalima; uklonite
satove, prstenje ili druge metalne objekte i koristite alat s izoliranim drškama. Radi izbjegavanja
mogu e eksplozije nemojte spaljivati bateriju.   (C004)

č

ć

OPREZ:  Baterija je nikal-kadmij baterija. Radi izbjegavanja mogu e eksplozije nemojte spaljivati bateriju.
(C005)

ć
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OPREZ:  Baterija je nikal-metalni hidrid baterija. Radi izbjegavanja mogu e eksplozije nemojte
spaljivati bateriju.
(C006)

ć

OPREZ:  Baterija je litij-ionska baterija. Radi izbjegavanja mogu e eksplozije nemojte
spaljivati bateriju.   (C007)

ć

OPREZ:  Ovaj dio ili jedinica je težak, ali mu je težina manja od 18 kg (39.7 lb.) Budite oprezni
kod podizanja, premještanja ili instaliranja ovog dijela ili jedinice.   (C008)
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OPREZ:  Da izbjegnete osobne ozljede, prije podizanja jedinice uklonite
sve podsklopove prema uputama, da smanjite težinu sistema.   (C012)

OPREZ:  Sistem sadrži kartice strujnog kruga, sklopove ili oboje koji
sadrže olovo. Radi izbjegavanja ispuštanja olova (Pb) u okolinu,
nemojte spaljivati. Odbacite strujni krug na na in kako je
predvi eno lokalnim propisima.   (C014)

č

đ

OPREZ:  Komponente za hla enje su pod pritiskom. Trebate imati zaštitu za o i prilikom servisiranja
Modular Cooling sistema (MCS). Sredstvo za hla enje je izuzetno hladno i može uzrokovati ozebline.
Ne stavljajte ruke, ak niti u rukavicama, izravno na put teku eg sredstva za hla enje.
Radi izbjegavanja mogu ih ozeblina od slu ajnog kontakta, uvijek kad se
radi s linijama za hla enje, moraju se nositi rukavice (IBM dio 05N6190).   (C015)

đ č

đ

č ć đ

ć č

đ

OPREZ:  Kod uklanjanja Modular Refrigeration jedinice (MRU), odmah
uklonite bilo koje ostatke ulja na polici za držanje MRU-a, podu i bilo kojem
drugom podru ju, da se sprije e ozljede zbog sklizanja ili padova. Nemojte koristiti
linije za hla enje ili konektore za podizanje, premještanje ili uklanjanje
MRU-a. Koristite ru ke prema uputama u servisnim procedurama.   (C016)

č č

đ

č

OPREZ:  Ne uklanjajte i ne instalirajte ovu jedinicu bez upotrebe alata za
podizanje koji se s njom isporu uje.   (C017)č

OPREZ:  Ovaj proizvod je opremljen s 3-žilnim naponskim kablom (dvije faze i zemlja). Koristite taj
naponski kabel zajedno s propisno uzemljenom uti nicom da izbjegnete elektri ni udar.
(C018)

č č

OPREZ:  Ovaj proizvod je opremljen sa 4-žilnim naponskim kablom (tri faze i zemlja). Koristite taj
naponski kabel zajedno s propisno uzemljenom uti nicom da izbjegnete elektri ni udar.   (C019)č č

OPREZ:  Uti nice za raspodjelu napona daju 200 do 240 AC. Koristite
te uti nice samo za ure aje koji rade u tom rasponu napona.   (C021)

č
č đ

OPREZ:  Proizvod može biti opremljen s tvrdo-oži enim naponskim kablom.  Osigurajte da ovlašteni
elektri ar izvede instalaciju prema nacionalnom elektri nom kodu.   (C022)

č

č č

Safety Notices 199



OPREZ:  Osigurajte da su osigura i za zgradu isklju eni PRIJE NEGO ŠTO spojite
naponsku žicu(e) na napajanje zgrade.   (C023)

č č

OPREZ:  Da izbjegnete osobne ozljede, odspojite kablove ventilatora prije uklanjanja
ventilatora iz ure aja.   (C024)đ

OPREZ:  Ovaj sklop sadrži mehani ke, pokretne dijelove. Budite oprezni prilikom servisiranja tog sklopa.   (C025)č

OPREZ:  Ovaj proizvod može sadržavati jedan ili više od sljede ih ure aja:
CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM pogon ili laserski modul, a to su laserski proizvodi Klase 1.
Obratite pažnju na sljede e informacije:

• Nemojte skidati poklopce. Skidanje poklopaca laserskog proizvoda može za posljedicu imati
izlaganje opasnom laserskom zra enju. U ure aju nema dijelova koji se mogu servisirati.

• Upravljanje ili podešavanja ili izvo enje postupaka na na in druga iji nego što je ovdje navedeno
može izazvati po zdravlje opasno izlaganje zra enju.

(C026)

ć đ

ć

č đ

đ č č

č

OPREZ:  Ovaj proizvod sadrži laser Klase 1M. Ne gledajte izravno s opti kim instrumentima.
(C028)

č

OPREZ:  Ovaj proizvod sadrži laser Klase 2. Ne gledajte u zraku.   (C029)

OPREZ:  Prekida za kontrolu napajanja na ure aju ne isklju uje elektri nu struju dovedenu do
ure aja. Ure aj može imati više od jedne veze na DC napon. Da uklonite
sve elektri no napajanje s ure aja, osigurajte da su svi strujni kablovi isklju eni
iz izvora napajanja.   (C031)

č đ č č

đ đ

č đ č

OPREZ:  Servisiranje ovog proizvoda ili jedinice treba raditi samo školovano servisno osoblje.
(C032)
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OPREZ:  Da smanjite rizik od elektri nog udara:

• Ovu opremu mora instalirati školovano servisno osoblje na
mjestu s ograni enim pristupom, kako je definirano s NEC i IEC 60950,
standard za sigurnost opreme za informacijsku tehnologiju.

• Spojite opremu na propisno uzemljen sigurnosni ekstra nizak izvor napona (SELV).  SELV izvor je
sekundarni krug koji je oblikovan tako da normalna i pojedina na pojavljivanja greške ne
uzrokuju prekora enje napona iznad sigurne razine (60 V istosmjerne struje).

• Zaštita od preoptere enja u granskom krugu mora biti na razinama iz donje tablice.

• Koristite samo bakreni vodi , koji ne premašuje 3 m (9.8 ft.) dužine i ima karakteristike u skladu
s donjom tablicom.

• Zategnite krajnje ži ane vijke na vrijednosti iz donje tablice.

• Uklju ite dostupan, potvr en i ocijenjen ure aj za odspajanje u polje oži enja. (C033)

č

č

č

č

ć

č

č

č đ đ č

Sljede a tablica se pojavljuje u dokumentaciji proizvoda sa stvarnim vrijednostima umjesto xxx:ć

Specifikacija prekida a strujnog kruga                     Minimalno:  xxx Amp
Maksimalno:  xxx Amp

Veli ina žice                                                       xxx AWG
xxx  mm2

Zakretni moment vijka na kraju žice               xxx  in -funti
xxx  njutn-metara

č

č

č

OPREZ:  Ovo sredstvo može nadražiti kožu i o i. Izbjegavajte izravan kontakt sa sredstvom.   (C034)č

OPREZ:  Radi smanjenja rizika od vatre, koristite samo 26 AWG ili ve u (na primjer, 24 AWG)
UL-navedenu ili CSA potvr enu telekomunikacijsku žicu.   (C035)

ć

đ

OPREZ:  Isklju ite ili uklonite napajanje ventilatora prije pokušaja njegovog servisiranja.
Osigurajte da je ventilator zaustavljen prije servisiranja.   (C036)

č

OPREZ: Teku ina za hla enje bazirana na vodi može sadržavati dodatke koji spre avaju
koroziju (ili osiguravaju druge funkcije). Teku ina može nadražiti kožu ili
o i. Izbjegavajte izravan kontakt s teku inom. Koristite
odgovaraju u opremu za osobnu zaštitu kod rada sa sredstvom za
hla enje ili u situacijama u kojima možete do i u doticaj s tim sredstvom.
Pogledajte MSDS za više informacija.   (C037)

ć đ č

ć

č ć

ć

đ ć

OPREZ:  Ova jedinica ne smije raditi bez nadzora i osoblje servisa treba stalno
nadgledati proces.   (C038)

OPREZ:  Poštivanje servisnih postupaka osigurava da je napajanje uklonjeno iz 350 VDC konektora za
distribuciju napajanja prije njihovog odspajanja.  Me utim, odspajanje 350 VDC konektora za
distribuciju napajanja dok su uklju eni se ne smije raditi zato što to može uzrokovati ošte enje
konektora, a može do i i do opeklina ili strujnog udara.    (C039)

đ

č ć

ć
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Težina ovog dijela ili jedinice je izme u 16 i 30 kg (35 i 66 lb.) Potrebne su dvije osobe za sigurno
podizanje ovog dijela ili jedinice.   (C040)

đ

OPREZ:

ili ili

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)
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Labels
L001

OPASNOST:  Unutar svake komponente na kojoj se nalazi ovakva naljepnica su prisutne
rizi ne razine napona, elektri nog toka i energije.
Ne otvarajte nikakav poklopac ili pretinac koji ima
ovu naljepnicu.   (L001)

č č
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L002

OPASNOST:  Ure aji montirani u stalak se ne smiju koristiti kao police ili radne površine.   (L002)đ

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

OPASNOST:  Višestruke naponske žice. Proizvod može biti opremljen s više naponskih kablova.
Da bi uklonili sve rizi ne napone odspojite sve naponske žice.   (L003)č
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L004

OPASNOST:  Prisutan je rizi an napon. Prisutni naponi mogu izazvati strujni udar, a to može dovesti do
ozbiljnih ozljeda ili smrti.   (L004)

č

L005

>240VA

OPREZ:  Prisutna je rizi na energija. Naponi s rizi nom energijom mogu uzrokovati pregrijavanje kod
spajanja s metalom, a to može rezultirati rasipanjem metala, opekotinama ili
oboje.   (L005)

č č

L006

OPREZ:  Oštri rubovi, uglovi ili spojevi u blizini.   (L006)

L007

OPREZ:  Vru a površina u blizini.   (L007)ć

L008

OPREZ:  Opasni pokretni dijelovi u blizini.   (L008)
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L009

OPREZ:  Sistem ili dio je težak. Naljepnicu prati i specifi an raspon težina.   (L009)č

L010

OPREZ:  Rizik od ozeblina.  (L010)

L011

OPREZ:  Za izvo enje postupka su potrebne zaštitne nao ale.   (L011)đ č

L012

or

OPREZ:  Rizik od prignje enja.   (L012)č

L013
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OPASNOST: Teška oprema - kod pogrešnog rukovanja može do i do ozljeda ili ošte enja opreme.
(L013)

ć ć

L014

OPREZ:  Za ovaj postupak su potrebne kemijski otporne zaštitne rukavice.   (L014)

L015

OPASNOST:  Rizik od lu nog iskrenja kod odspajanja s uklju enim napajanjem. Isklju ite napajanje prije odspajanja.   (L015)č č č

L016

OPASNOST:  Rizik od elektri nog udara zbog vode ili teku ine koja postoji u ovom proizvodu.
Izbjegavajte rad u
blizini opreme pod naponom s mokrim rukama ili kad je u blizini prolivena
teku ina.
(L016)

č ć

ć

L017

OPREZ:  Koristite ovu ru icu samo za namještanje položaja, a ne za podizanje, nošenje ili držanje
cijele težine sistema ili komponente.   (L017)

č

L018
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L019

or

L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

L025

L026
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L027

L028

AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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|
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|
|

|
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|



LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.

Safety Notices 227



Czech
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or
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Labels
L001
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L002

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4
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L004

L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008
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L009

L010

L011

L012

or

L013
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L014

L015

L016

L017

L018
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L019

or

L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

L025

L026

248 Safety Notices



L027

L028

AC

L029
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L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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|



LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Danish

Sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Fare! (DANGER)

Fare! Du kan få elektrisk stød, hvis du rører ved to overflader med adskilte jordforbindelser samtidig.
Brug derfor kun én hånd, når du skal forbinde eller afmontere signalkabler. (D001)

Fare! Ved overbelastning af et kredsløb kan der under visse omstændigheder være fare for
brand eller elektrisk stød. Sørg for, at belastningen af det elektriske system ikke overstiger
sikkerhedskravene til kredsløbet. Der er flere oplysninger om specifikationer vedrørende
strøm i de vejledninger, der leveres sammen med udstyret og på mærkaterne på udstyret. (D002)

Fare! Hvis stikkontakten har en metalkappe, må du ikke røre ved kappen, før du har kontrolleret
spænding og jordforbindelse. Forkert ledningsmontering eller jordforbindelse kan give farlig
elektrisk spænding på metalkappen. STOP, hvis forholdene ikke er som beskrevet.
Du skal sikre dig, at spændings- eller impedansfejl er rettet, før du fortsætter. (D003)

Fare! En forkert forbundet stikkontakt kan give livsfarlig elektrisk spænding på metaldele i
systemet eller på udstyr, der er tilsluttet systemet. Det er kundens ansvar at sikre, at stikkontakten
er korrekt forbundet til jord. (D004)

Sikkerhedsforskrifter
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Fare! Tag følgende forholdsregler, når du arbejder på eller med systemet:

Elektrisk spænding og strøm fra telefon-, kommunikations- og netledninger er livsfarlig. Gør
følgende for at undgå elektrisk stød:

• Brug den netledning, der er leveret fra IBM, når du slutter strøm til denne enhed. Brug ikke
netledningen fra IBM til andre produkter.

• Strømforsyningen må ikke åbnes, og der må ikke udføres eftersyn på den.

• Tilslut eller fjern ikke kabler, og installér, vedligehold eller omkonfigurér ikke dette produkt i
tordenvejr.

• Produktet kan have flere netledninger. Undgå farlig spænding: Tag alle netledninger ud af
stikkontakterne.

• Slut alle netledninger til korrekt jordforbundne stikkontakter. Du skal sikre dig, at
stikkontaktens spænding og faseforhold er i overensstemmelse med mærkaterne på systemet.

• Slut enhver enhed, der skal forbindes med dette produkt, til korrekt forbundne stikkontakter.

• Brug kun én hånd, når du skal tilslutte eller afmontere signalkabler.

• Tænd aldrig for udstyr på steder, hvor der er tegn på, at der har været brand eller vand- eller
bygningsskader.

• Slut ikke strøm til maskinen, før alle forhold, der kan udgøre en fare, er afhjulpet.

• Der kan altid være fare for elektrisk stød. Udfør alle tjek af kontinuitet, jordforbindelse og
strømforsyning, som er angivet under installationen af subsystemet, for at sikre at maskinen
overholder sikkerhedskravene.

• Forsæt ikke inspektionen, hvis der er farlige forhold.

• Medmindre installations- og konfigurationsvejledningen siger andet, skal du afmontere de
tilsluttede netledninger, telekommunikationssystemer, netværk og modemmer, inden du åbner
enhedernes dæksler.

• Tilslut og afmontér kabler som beskrevet i det følgende ved installation eller flytning af
produktet eller tilsluttet udstyr eller ved åbning af produktets eller udstyrets dæksler.

Ved afmontering:

1. Sluk for alt udstyr (medmindre du får andet at vide).

2. Tag netledningerne ud af stikkontakterne.

3. Tag signalkablerne ud.

4. Tag alle kabler ud af udstyret.

Ved montering:

1. Sluk for alt udstyr (medmindre du får andet at vide).

2. Tilslut alle kabler til udstyret.

3. Tilslut signalkablerne.

4. Slut netledningerne til stikkontakterne.

5. Tænd for enhederne.262 Safety Notices



• Der kan være skarpe kanter, hjørner eller sammenføjninger i forbindelse med systemet.
Vær forsigtig, når du håndterer udstyr, så du undgår at få snitsår eller hudafskrabninger eller at få
fingrene i klemme. (D005)

Fare! Tungt udstyr – Hvis udstyret ikke håndteres korrekt, kan det resultere i personskade
eller beskadigelse af udstyret. (D006)

Fare! UPS-enheder (Uninterruptible Power Supply) indeholder farligt materiale.
Tag følgende forholdsregler, hvis produktet indeholder en UPS-enhed:

• Der er livsfarlig spænding i UPS-enheden. Reparation og eftersyn skal udføres af en autoriseret
servicetekniker. UPS-enheden indeholder ingen dele, som kan udskiftes eller repareres af brugeren.

• UPS-enheden indeholder sin egen energikilde (batterier). Der kan være netspænding på
udgangsstikkene, også selv om UPS-enheden ikke er tilsluttet en stikkontakt.

• Husk følgende, mens der er tændt for UPS-enheden: Afmontér ikke netledningen, og
træk den ikke ud af stikkontakten. Hvis du gør det, fjerner du forbindelsen til jord fra
UPS-enheden og fra det udstyr, der er tilsluttet UPS-enheden.

• UPS-enheden er tung på grund af den elektronik og de batterier, der kræves.
Tag nedenstående forholdsregler for ikke at komme til skade:

-  Forsøg ikke at løfte UPS-enheden alene.

-  Fjern batteriet, elektronikenheden eller begge dele fra UPS-enheden, før du tager
UPS-enheden ud af forsendelseskassen, eller før du installerer UPS-enheden i et rack
eller fjerner den fra et rack. (D007)

Fare! Professionelle flyttefolk skal benyttes til alle former for flytning. Du kan risikere at komme
alvorligt til skade eller blive dræbt, hvis du ikke håndterer eller flytter systemerne korrekt. (D008)

Fare! Sørg for, at jævnstrømshovedforsyningen er direkte forbundet til jord i henhold til
sikkerhedsstandarden IEC 60950-1 og ITU-T anbefaling K.27. (D009)

Fare! Det kan resultere i død eller alvorlig personskade, hvis en læsset løfteanordning vælter, eller

hvis en tung genstand falder af løfteanordningen. Sørg altid for, at løftepladen er sænket helt ned,

og at genstanden er sikret korrekt på løfteanordningen, før du flytter løfteanordningen eller bruger

den til at at løfte eller flytte en genstand. (D010)

Sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Pas på! (CAUTION)

Pas på! Farlig spænding. Kortslutning kan medføre systemafbrydelse og fysisk skade.
Tag alle metalagtige smykker af, før du udfører serviceeftersyn. (C001)

Pas på! Batteriet må kun udskiftes af uddannet personale. Batteriet indeholder litium.
Batteriet må hverken brændes eller genoplades, da det kan forårsage en eksplosion.
Det må ikke: komme i berøring med vand, opvarmes til mere end 100°C, repareres eller
skilles ad. (C002)

Pas på! Batteriet indeholder litium. Batteriet må hverken brændes eller genoplades, da det kan
forårsage en eksplosion. Det må ikke: komme i berøring med vand, opvarmes til mere end 100ºC,
repareres eller skilles ad. (C003)
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Pas på! Blybatterier kan forårsage brandfare ved kraftig kortslutningsstrøm. Undgå, at batteriet
kommer i kontakt med metal – fjern ure, ringe eller andre metalgenstande, og brug værktøj med
isolerede håndtag. Batteriet må ikke brændes, da det kan forårsage en eksplosion. (C004)

Pas på! Batteriet er et nikkel-kadmium-batteri. Batteriet må ikke brændes,
da det kan forårsage en eksplosion. (C005)

Pas på! Batteriet er et nikkel-metal-hydrid-batteri. Batteriet må ikke brændes,
da det kan forårsage en eksplosion. (C006)

Pas på! Batteriet er et litium-ion-batteri. Batteriet må ikke brændes,
da det kan forårsage en eksplosion. (C007)

Pas på! Denne del eller enhed vejer ca. 18 kg.
Vær forsigtig, når denne del eller enhed løftes, flyttes eller installeres. (C008)

Denne del eller enhed vejer mellem 18 og 32 kg. Løft den ikke alene. (C009)

Pas på!

eller eller

Denne del eller enhed vejer mellem 32 og 55 kg. Løft den ikke alene. (C010)

Pas på!

eller eller

Denne del eller enhed vejer mere end 55 kg. Den må kun løftes af professionelle flyttefolk og/eller

ved hjælp af en løfteanordning. (C011)

Pas på!

eller eller
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Pas på! Undgå at komme til skade: Reducér enhedens vægt ved at afmontere alle relevante dele,
før du løfter enheden. (C012)

Pas på! Låger og dæksler skal altid være lukkede, undtagen når enheden efterses af

teknisk uddannet personale. Alle dæksler skal sættes på igen, og lågerne skal lukkes

efter et serviceeftersyn.   (C013)

Pas på! Systemet indeholder kredsløbskort og/eller andre enheder, som indeholder loddebly.
Brænd ikke kortet, da det kan frigøre bly (Pb) til miljøet.
Kassér kredsløbskortet i overensstemmelse med gældende miljøbestemmelser.
Kontakt evt. kommunens tekniske forvaltning (Miljøafdelingen). (C014)

Pas på! Kølekomponenterne er trykregulerede. Benyt beskyttelsesbriller, når du yder service på
køleenheden (MCS - Modular Cooling System). Kølevæsken er meget kold og kan give forfrysninger.
Placér ikke hænderne, selv ikke med handsker på, direkte i kølevæsken.
Du skal altid have handsker på (IBM-partnummer 05N6190), når du håndterer køleledninger,
så du undgår forfrysninger. (C015)

Pas på! Ved afmontering af MRU-enheden (Modular Refrigeration Unit) skal du straks fjerne evt.
olie fra MRU-enhedens støtteramme, gulvet og evt. andre steder, så ingen falder eller glider og
derved kommer til skade. Brug ikke køleledninger eller -stik til at løfte, flytte eller fjerne køleenheden.
Brug håndtagene som beskrevet i serviceprocedurerne. (C016)

Pas på! Afmontér eller installér ikke denne enhed uden at benytte det løfteværktøj,
der leveres sammen med enheden. (C017)

Pas på! Dette produkt er forsynet med en 3-polet (to elektriske ledere og jord) netledning med
tilhørende stik. Af sikkerhedshensyn skal netledningen altid bruges sammen med en korrekt
jordforbundet stikkontakt. (C018)

Pas på! Dette produkt er forsynet med en 4-polet (3 faser og jord) netledning. Af sikkerhedshensyn
skal netledningen altid bruges sammen med en korrekt jordforbundet stikkontakt. (C019)

Pas på! Produktet kan muligvis være forsynet med en 5-polet (3 faser, nul og jord) netledning.

Af sikkerhedshensyn skal netledningen altid bruges sammen med en korrekt jordforbundet

stikkontakt.  (C020)
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Pas på! Strømfordelingsenhedens stik giver mellem 200 og 240 V vekselstrøm.
Brug kun disse stik til enheder, der er beregnet til dette spændingsområde. (C021)

Pas på! Produktet kan være forsynet med et fastkoblet strømforsyningskabel. Installationen
skal udføres af en autoriseret elinstallatør i henhold til Stærkstrømsreglementet. (C022)

Pas på! Kontrollér, at der er slukket for hovedafbryderen, FØR du sætter netledningen eller
netledningerne i stikkontakten. (C023)

Pas på! Undgå personskade: Afmontér kablerne til blæseren, før du fjerner blæseren fra enheden.
Kablerne kan afmonteres, mens enheden kører. (C024)

Pas på! Enheden indeholder dele, der bevæger sig mekanisk.
Vær forsigtig, når du efterser enheden. (C025)

Pas på! Produktet kan indeholde et cd- eller dvd-drev (ROM eller RAM) eller et lasermodul.
Disse produkter er klasse 1-laserprodukter. Vær opmærksom på følgende:

• Dækslerne må ikke fjernes. Fjernelse af laserprodukternes dæksler kan resultere i
alvorlig strålingsfare. Der er ingen dele, der kan udskiftes eller repareres.

• Brug af justeringsknapper eller udførelse af justeringer eller andre procedurer end dem,
der er beskrevet her, kan resultere i alvorlig strålingsfare. (C026)

Pas på! IT-miljøet kan indeholde lasermoduler, der opererer ved højere strålingsniveauer

end klasse 1. Se derfor aldrig ind i enden af et lyslederkabel eller i en stikkontakt, der er

skilt ad. Selvom det måske ikke beskadiger øjet, at du sender lys ind i et afmonteret

lyslederkabel og tjekker, om der kommer lys igennem, ved at se ind i den anden ende af

kablet, så er det en potentiel farlig procedure. IBM anbefaler derfor, at du IKKE

kontrollerer lyslederkablers kontinuitet ved at lyse ind i den ene ende og se ind i den anden

ende af kablet. Brug optisk lys og en effektmåler til at kontrollere kontinuiteten. (C027)

Pas på! Produktet indeholder et klasse 1M-laserprodukt.
Benyt ikke optiske instrumenter til at se ind i laserstrålen. (C028)

Pas på! Produktet indeholder et klasse 2-laserprodukt. Se ikke ind i laserstrålen. (C029)

Pas på! Visse laserprodukter indeholder en indbygget klasse 3A- eller klasse 3B-laserdiode.
Vær opmærksom på følgende:

• Der er laserstråling, når produktet åbnes.

• Se ikke direkte ind i laserstrålen, benyt ikke optiske instrumenter til
at se ind i laserstrålen, og undgå direkte stråling fra laseren. (C030)

Pas på! Strømmen til enheden afbrydes ikke ved at benytte afbryderen på enheden.
Enheden har muligvis også mere end én jævnstrømsforbindelse. Kontrollér, at alle
jævnstrømsforbindelser er afmonteret for at fjerne al strøm fra enheden. (C031)

Pas på! Serviceeftersyn af dette produkt eller denne enhed må kun udføres af
teknisk uddannet personale. (C032)
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Pas på! Undgå elektrisk stød:

• Udstyret skal installeres af teknisk uddannet personale i et lokale med begrænset adgang
i henhold til NEC og IEC 60950, The standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment.

• Slut udstyret til et pålideligt, jordet sikkerhedskredsløb med særlig lav spænding. En
sikkerhedsspændingskilde er et sekundært kredsløb, der er designet, så normal drift eller
situationer med kun én fejl ikke får spændingen til at overstige et sikkerhedsniveau (60 V jævnstrøm).

• Kredsløbets overstrømssikring skal overholde specifikationerne i nedenstående tabel.

• Brug kun en kobberledning, der ikke er længere end 3 m og er i overensstemmelse med
nedenstående tabel.

• Terminalskruerne spændes i henhold til værdierne i nedenstående tabel.

•  Montér en godkendt afbryder i kredsløbet.  (C033)

Nedenstående tabel er inkluderet i produktdokumentationen,
hvor xxx er erstattet med de faktiske værdier:

Hovedafbryderens belastningsstrøm                Minimum:  xxx  ampere.
Maksimum:  xxx  ampere

Ledningsstørrelse                                                  xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Terminalskruens spændingsmoment                xxx  inch-pounds
xxx  newton-meter

Pas på! Smøremidlet kan give irritation af hud og øjne. Undgå direkte kontakt med smøremidlet. (C034)

Pas på! Brug UL-registreret eller CSA-certificeret telekommunikationsledning nr. 26 AWG eller
større (f.eks. 24 AWG) for at undgå risiko for brand. (C035)

Pas på! Sluk for eller fjern blæserens forbindelse til strøm, før du udfører service på blæseren.
Kontrollér, at blæseren er standset, før du udfører serviceeftersyn. (C036)

Pas på! Den vandbaserede kølevæske kan indeholde et tilsætningsstof, der skal forhindre
tæring (eller andet). Opløsningen kan give irritation af hud og øjne. Undgå direkte kontakt med
opløsningen. Benyt relevant personbeskyttelsesudstyr, når du udfører arbejde, der involverer
opløsningen, eller hvor du kan risikere at blive udsat for opløsningen.
Der er flere oplysninger i sikkerhedsdatabladet (MSDS). (C037)

Pas på! Denne enhed må ikke køre uovervåget. Der skal altid være servicepersonale til stede,
som overvåger processen. (C038)

Pas på! Følg serviceproceduren for at sikre, at der ikke er strøm til
350 VDC-strømforsyningsstikkene, før de tages ud. Hvis 350 VDC-strømforsyningsstikkene
tages ud, mens strømmen er tilsluttet, kan stikkene blive beskadiget.
Det kan resultere i brand og/eller elektrisk stød på grund af gnistdannelse. (C039)
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Denne del eller enhed vejer mellem 16 og 30 kg. Løft den ikke alene. (C040)

Pas på!

eller eller

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

Pas på! Læs instruktionerne (Instruction Manual). (C041)

Pas på! Aktivér låse- eller bremseanordninger, eller anvend klodser, som beskrevet.

Dele kan flytte sig eller falde ned og forårsage personskade eller beskadige mekaniske

komponenter, hvis du ikke sikrer systemet på den anførte måde. (C042)

Pas på! Følg serviceproceduren for at sikre, at der ikke er 200-300 VDC eller RMS ensrettet
vekselstrøm til strømforsyningsstikkene, før de tages ud. Hvis strømforsyningsstikkene med VDC
eller RMS ensrettet vekselstrøm tages ud, mens strømmen er tilsluttet, kan stikkene blive
beskadiget. Det kan resultere i brand og/eller elektrisk stød på grund af gnistdannelse. (C043)

Pas på! Dette forbindelsespunkt har ingen interne ventiler. Servicevejledningen beskriver,
hvordan du tømmer komponenten. Hvis den ikke er tømt, løber der vand ud, når der bliver
åbnet for forbindelsen. (C044)

Pas på! Hvis systemet har et modul, der indeholder et litiumbatteri, må du kun udskifte det med et
modul af samme type og fra samme producent. Batteriet indeholder litium og kan eksplodere,
hvis det ikke bruges, håndteres eller kasseres korrekt.

Batteriet må ikke:
• Udsættes for vand

• Opvarmes til mere end 100°C

• Åbnes eller forsøgt repareret.

Batteriet skal kasseres i henhold til de lokale bestemmelser.
Spørg kommunens tekniske forvaltning (miljøafdelingen). (C045)

!

Pas på! Der er farlig spænding, når blade-serveren er tilsluttet strømkilden. Fjern altid dækslet,

før du installerer blade-serveren. (C046)
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Pas på! Strømmen til enheden afbrydes ikke ved at benytte en evt. afbryder på enheden.
Der er muligvis tilsluttet mere end én netledning. Kontrollér, at alle netledninger er taget ud af
stikkontakter eller af enheden for at fjerne al strøm fra enheden. (C047)

eller
1

2
2/3 2/3

or

(C048)

Pas på i forbindelse med løfteudstyr fra IBM:

Løfteudstyret (LIFT TOOL) må kun benyttes af autoriseret personale.

Løfteudstyret er beregnet som hjælp ved løft, installation eller fjernelse af enheder (last) i rack.

Udstyret skal ikke benyttes til at transportere last hen over større ramper eller som erstatning for

udstyr, der er beregnet til netop det formål, f.eks. palleløfter, elektrisk palleløfter, gaffeltruck. Hvis

det ikke er praktisk muligt, skal uddannede personer, f.eks. flyttefolk, udføre opgaven.

Læs brugervejledningen (LIFT TOOL operator's manual) omhyggeligt, inden udstyret tages i brug.

Manglende læsning eller forståelse af indholdet, manglende overholdelse af sikkerhedsreglerne og

manglende overholdelse af vejledningen kan resultere i person- eller tingsskade. Kontakt

leverandørens kundesupport, hvis du har spørgsmål. Det skal opbevares en papirkopi af

vejledningen sammen med maskinen, og udgaven skal være placeret i den dertil beregnede lomme.

Der findes en opdateret udgave af vejledningen på leverandørens websted.

Kontrollér stabiliseringsbremsen inden brug. Forsøg ikke at flytte eller rulle løfteudstyret med

bremsen aktiveret.

Hæv, sænk eller skub ikke til platformens lasthylde, medmindre stabiliseringsanordningen

(bremsen) er fuldt aktiveret. Bremsen skal være aktiveret, når udstyret ikke anvendes eller ikke er i

bevægelse.

Flyt ikke løfteudstyret, mens platformen er hævet, bortset fra mindre positionsjusteringer.

Overskrid ikke den anførte belastningskapacitet. Belastningsdiagrammet (LOAD CAPACITY

CHART) viser den maksimale belastning af platformens midte og langs kanterne.

Løft kun platformen, hvis lasten er korrekt placeret midt på platformen. Placér højst 91 kg langs

kanten af en platformshylde, og tag også lastens massecentrum/tyngdepunkt i betragtning.

Belast ikke hjørnerne af platformens hæve- og vippeanordning. Fastgør platformens hæve- og

vippeanordning til den primære hylde på alle fire positioner inden brug ved hjælp af det

medfølgende værktøj. Lastobjekter er beregnet til at kunne glide over på/af jævne platforme uden

nævneværdig kraft, så undgå at skubbe til lasten eller læne dig op ad den. Hold altid hæve- og

vippeanordningen plan, medmindre der er behov for at foretage mindre justeringer.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

løsne sig

•

Stå ikke under en last.

Må ikke anvendes på ujævn eller hældende overflade (større ramper).

Last må ikke stables.

Må ikke benyttes, hvis brugeren er påvirket af medicin eller alkohol.

Placér ikke en stige op ad løfteudstyret.

Udstyret kan vælte. Skub ikke til og læn dig ikke op ad lasten, når platformen er hævet.

Udstyret må ikke anvendes til at løfte personer eller som stige. Det er ikke en personlift. Stå ikke på

nogen del af løfteudstyret. Det er ikke en trappestige.

Kravl ikke op på stativet.

Benyt ikke beskadiget løfteudstyr, eller løfteudstyr, der ikke fungerer korrekt.

Risiko for at blive klemt under platformen. Sænk ikke platformen i områder med personer eller

forhindringer. Sørg for, at hænder og fødder ikke kommer til skade under arbejdet.

Ingen gafler. Løft eller flyt aldrig løfteudstyr ved hjælp af for eksempel en palleløfter, en gaffeltruck

eller en donkraft.

Stativet når højere op end platformen. Vær opmærksom på loftshøjde, kabelbakker, sprinklere,

lysarmaturer og andre genstande i loftshøjde.

Lad ikke løfteudstyret stå uovervåget med hævet platform.

Hold hænder, fingre og beklædning væk fra udstyret, når det er i bevægelse.

Drej spillet med håndkraft. Hvis håndtaget ikke kan drejes nemt med én hand, er udstyret

sandsynligvis overbelastet. Drej ikke spillet forbi platformens øvre eller nedre bevægelsesområde.

Hvis du drejer for langt baglæns, kan håndtaget og beskadige kablet. Hold altid fast i

håndtaget, når du sænker platformen. Kontrollér altid, at spillet kan holde lasten, inden du slipper

håndtaget.

Ulykker med spillet kan give alvorlige skader. Udstyret må ikke benyttes til persontransport.

Kontrollér, at der høres en klikkende lyd, når udstyret hæves. Kontrollér, at spillet er låst, inden du

slipper håndtaget. Læs vejledningen, inden du bruger spillet. Lad aldrig spillet selv dreje baglæns.

Det kan medføre, at kablet ikke bliver rullet jævnt på tromlen, eller at kablet bliver beskadiget,

hvilket kan give alvorlige skader. (C048)

Pas på! Batteriet i denne enhed indeholder litium. Hvis batteriet ikke håndteres korrekt, kan det

medføre risiko for brand eller give kemiske brandsår. Batteriet må ikke skilles ad, opvarmes til

over 100 grader Celsius, brændes eller knuses. Batteriet skal bortskaffes eller genbruges hurtigst

muligt på korrekt vis i henhold til gældende miljøbestemmelser. Udskift kun batteriet med et

batteri af tilsvarende type eller modul, som anbefalet af producenten. Der er fare for eksplosion

eller brand, hvis der benyttes andre batterityper. (C049)
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Pas på! Rackskabet leveres med indbyggede støtteskinner, som kan forlænges, med små, ekstra

"flydende" kørehjul, som skal forhindre, at skabet vælter under flytning. De forlængede skinner

skal låses, før og under flytning af skabet. De indbyggede støtteskinner må ikke fjernes, men skal

sættes på plads igen efter brug, så de er klar til næste gang. (C050)

Pas på! Hvis glideskinnerne er installeret oven over position EIA 29U, skal [ServerLIFT®]-

løfteanordningen (eller en anden godkendt løfteanordning) bruges som sikkerhedsforanstaltning

ved eftersyn. Placér løfteanordningens platform lidt under systemskuffens bund, så der tages

højde for den lille nedadgående bøjning, som kommer, når skuffen trækkes helt ud på skinnerne.

Løft derefter forsigtigt løfteanordningens platform, så den understøtter skuffens bund, men pas på

ikke at løfte platformen for meget, da det kan presse glideskinnerne opad. En godkendt stige skal

evt. benyttes, så det bliver muligt at nå ind til systemet eller arbejde korrekt med det i højden.

Hvis du bruger en stige, må du ikke læne dig op ad eller hvile mod systemskuffen eller

løfteanordningen under eftersynet, og du skal følge almindelig praksis for sikkerhed. (C051)

Pas på: Dette udstyr er ikke egnet til brug på steder, hvor børn

kan opholde sig. (C052)
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(R001 del 1 af 2)

Fare! Tag følgende forholdsregler, når du arbejder med eller omkring et IT-racksystem:

• Tungt udstyr – Hvis udstyret ikke håndteres korrekt, kan det resultere i personskade eller
beskadigelse af udstyret.

• Sænk støttefødderne på racket.

• Montér altid støtterammer på racket.

• Installér altid det tungeste udstyr i bunden af racket, så der ikke opstår farlige situationer på
grund af en ulige mekanisk belastning. Installér altid først servere og ekstraudstyr fra bunden
og opefter i racket.

• Rackmonterede enheder må ikke bruges som hylder eller arbejdsplads. Anbring ikke genstande
oven på en enhed, der er monteret i et rack.

• Der kan være mere end én netledning til hvert rack. Sørg for, at alle rackets netledninger er taget
ud, når du bliver bedt om at afbryde strømmen i forbindelse med udførelse af service på
enheder i racket.

• Slut alle enhederne i et rack til de strømforsyningsenheder, der er installeret i det samme rack.
Slut ikke en netledning fra en enhed i et rack til en strømforsyningsenhed i et andet rack.

• En forkert forbundet stikkontakt kan give livsfarlig elektrisk spænding på metaldele i systemet
eller på udstyr, der er tilsluttet systemet. Det er kundens ansvar at sikre, at stikkontakten er
korrekt forbundet til jord.
(R001 del 1 af 2)

Følgende generelle sikkerhedsforskrifter gælder for alle rackmonterede enheder:
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(R001 del 2 af 2)

Pas på!

• Installér ikke en enhed i et rack, hvor temperaturen i racket af og til kan overstige producentens

anbefalede omgivende temperatur gældende for hver enkelt rackmonteret enhed.

• Installér ikke enheden i et rack, hvor der ikke er fri luftgennemstrømning. Kontrollér, at

luftgennemstrømningen ikke blokeres eller reduceres.

• Pas på, når du forbinder udstyret med elnettet, så der ikke opstår overbelastning af kredsløbene,

hvilket kan medføre beskadigelse af ledninger eller overspændingsbeskyttelsen. Du sørger for

den rigtige strømforsyning til et rack ved at læse mærkaterne på rackudstyret og derved beregne

det samlede krav til kredsløbets strømforsyning.

• (Gælder udtræksskuffer): Du må ikke montere skuffer eller trække dem ud, medmindre der er

monteret støtterammer på racket. Træk kun én skuffe ud ad gangen. Racket kan blive ustabilt

og vælte, hvis du trækker mere end én skuffe ud ad gangen.

• (Gælder fast monterede skuffer): Denne skuffe er en fast monteret skuffe, som ikke må flyttes i

forbindelse med serviceeftersyn, medmindre producenten siger noget andet. Forsøg på at trække

skuffen helt eller delvist ud kan gøre racket ustabilt og få det til at vælte, eller få skuffen til at

falde ud af racket.

(R001 del 2 af 2)
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Pas på! Fjern komponenterne fra den øverste del af racket, inden du flytter racket. Det øger
rackets stabilitet. Følg disse generelle retningslinjer, når du flytter et rack med indhold
inden for et lokale eller en bygning.

• Reducér rackets vægt sådan: Fjern enheder fra racket. Begynd med enhederne øverst i
racket. Placér, hvis det er muligt, enheder i racket på samme måde, som da du modtog
racket. Hvis du ikke ved, hvordan det var, skal du træffe følgende forholdsregler:

- Fjern alle enheder i 32U-positionen (compliance-id RACK-001) eller i 22U-positionen
(compliance-id RR001) og derover.

- Installér altid det tungeste udstyr i bunden af racket.

- Sørg for, at der er ingen eller kun få tomme U-niveauer under 32U-niveauet i racket
(compliance-id RACK-001) eller 22U-niveauet (compliance-id RR001), medmindre det
udtrykkeligt er tilladt i den modtagne konfiguration.

• Hvis racket er en del af en række rack, skal du afmontere det fra de andre rack.

• Hvis det rack, du skal flytte, blev leveret med udskiftelige støtteskinner, skal de monteres
igen, før kabinettet flyttes.

• Sørg for, at der ikke er nogen forhindringer på den vej, du vil flytte racket ad.

• Kontrollér, at der ikke er steder undervejs, hvor racket vil være for tungt, f.eks. i en
elevator. Der er oplysninger om den samlede vægt af racket i den dokumentation, der
leveres sammen med racket.

• Kontrollér, at døråbningerne er på mindst 76 cm x 203 cm.

• Sørg for, at alle enheder, hylder, skuffer, låger og kabler er sikrede.

• Kontrollér, at de fire støttefødder er løftet til den højeste position.

• Kontrollér, at støtterammerne er afmonteret, før du flytter racket.

• Kør ikke racket ned eller op ad en rampe, der skråner mere end 10 grader.

• Gør følgende, når racket er placeret det nye sted:

- Sænk de fire støttefødder.

- Montér støtterammerne på racket.

- Hvis du har afmonteret enheder fra racket, skal de sættes på plads igen. Begynd
nedefra.

• Ved flytning over længere afstande skal enhederne i racket placeres på samme måde, som
da du modtog racket. Pak racket i den originale emballage eller tilsvarende. Sænk
støttefødderne, så styrehjulene ikke hviler på pallen. Fastgør racket til pallen. (R002)

(R002)

Fare! Brug kun professionelle flyttefolk til at flytte rack med en samlet vægt på > 227 kg.

(R003)
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Fare! Brug kun en gaffeltruck til at transportere racket, hvis det er korrekt emballeret og

fastspændt oven på den leverede palle.  (R004)

Pas på!

• Racket fungerer ikke som et kabinet og leverer ikke den grad af beskyttelse,

som kræves af et kabinet.

• Udstyr, som installeres i dette rack, skal have sit eget kabinet. (R005).

Pas på! Stram støtterammerne, indtil de flugter med racket. (R006)

Pas på! Følg sikkerhedsforskrifterne ved løft af enheden. (R007)

Pas på! Anbring ikke genstande oven på enheder, der er monteret i rack, medmindre enheden er

designet til dette formål.(R008)

Pas på! Hvis racket er designet til at kunne kobles sammen med et andet rack, må kun to rack af

samme rackmodel kobles sammen. (R009)

Fare!

Tilslutning til jord:

Dette symbol vises på rackrammen.

Jordledningen skal afsluttes der. Der skal bruges en anerkendt eller certificeret lukket ringterminal,

som skal fastgøres til rammen med en låseskive ved brug af en bolt eller skrue. Stikket skal have den

korrekte størrelse, så det passer til bolten eller skruen, låseskiven og specifikationen for den anvendte

elektriske ledning under hensyntagen til afbryderens størrelse. Formålet er at sikre, at rammen er

elektrisk forbundet til jordledningen. Hullet, som bolten eller skruen går ind i, og hvor stikket og

låseskiven rører hinanden, må ikke indeholde ikke-ledende materiale, da der skal være sikker kontakt

mellem de to metaldele. Alle jordledninger skal fastskrues til denne terminal, der er tilsluttet jord,

eller til punkter, der er markeret med                (R010)

Pas på! Sørg altid for, at der er en vægt på mindst 95 kg nederst i racket (compliance-id RR001),

især før du flytter eller udfører service på enheder, hvis tyngdepunkt ligger højere end

22U-positionen. (R011)

Labels
L001

Fare! Der er farlig spænding, strøm eller farlige energiniveauer i enhver komponent, som denne
mærkat sidder på. Åbn ikke nogen af de dæksler eller afskærmninger, som mærkaten sidder på. (L001)
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L002

Fare! Rackmonterede enheder må ikke bruges som hylder eller arbejdsplads. (L002)

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

Fare! Flere netledninger. Produktet kan have flere netledninger.
Undgå farlig spænding: Tag alle netledninger ud af stikkontakterne. (L003)
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L004

Fare! Farlig spænding. Undgå elektrisk stød: Spændingen kan være farlig,
i visse tilfælde livsfarlig. (L004)

L005

>240VA

Pas på! Farlig energi. I tilfælde af kortslutning med metal kan spænding med
farlig energi forårsage så høj varmeudvikling, at metallet smelter og eksploderer.
Du kan også risikere at få brandsår. ( L005)

L006

Pas på! Vær opmærksom på skarpe kanter, hjørner eller sammenføjninger. (L006)

L007

Pas på! Meget varm flade. (L007)

L008
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Pas på! Visse dele i nærheden er bevægelige. (L008)

L009

Pas på! Systemet eller en del af systemet er tungt. Mærkaten angiver et bestemt vægtområde.(L009)

L010

Pas på! Risiko for forfrysninger. (L010)

L011

Pas på! Proceduren kræver beskyttelsesbriller. (L011)

L012

or

Pas på! Du kan få fingrene i klemme. (L012)
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L013

Fare! Tungt udstyr – Hvis udstyret ikke håndteres korrekt, kan det resultere i personskade
eller beskadigelse af udstyret. (L013)

L014

Pas på! Bær handsker, der er modstandsdygtige over for kemikalier,
når du skal udføre denne proces. (L014)

L015

Fare! Risiko for gnistspring eller eksplosion ved afmontering, mens strømmen er tilsluttet.
Sluk for strømmen inden afmontering. (L015)

L016

Fare! Risiko for stød på grund af vand eller en vandig opløsning i produktet. Undgå at arbejde
med eller i nærheden af strømførende udstyr med våde hænder, eller hvis der er spildt vand. (L016)

L017

Pas på! Brug kun håndtaget til placeringsformål, ikke til at løfte, bære eller understøtte hele
systemets eller komponentens vægt. (L017)
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L018

Pas på! Der er fare for høje lyde. Brug godkendt høreværn og/eller nedsæt lydniveauet på anden

måde, eller sørg for kun at være udsat for det høje lydniveau i en kortere periode.  (L018)

L019

or

Fare! Risiko for personskade forårsaget af faldende komponenter. Tunge komponenter

kan falde ud af racket, hvis den ekstra støtte ikke installeres. (L019)

L020

Pas på! Sluk for eller fjern blæserens forbindelse til strøm, før du udfører service på blæseren.
Kontrollér, at blæseren er standset, før du udfører serviceeftersyn. (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

Pas på! Synlig og usynlig laserstråling. Undgå at se ind i laserstrålen.
Produktet er et klasse 3R-laserprodukt. (L021)
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L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

Pas på! Synlig og usynlig klasse 3R-laserstråling, når produktet er åbent.
Undgå at se ind i laserstrålen. (L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

Pas på! Laseråbning (L023)

L024

Pas på! Træk kun én skuffe ud ad gangen. Racket kan blive ustabilt og vælte,
hvis du trækker mere end én skuffe ud ad gangen. (L024)

L025

Bemærk! Vejledningen Installation Planning Guide indeholder flere oplysninger om de konfigurationer,

der understøttes for de angivne spændingsintervaller, og oplysninger om netledninger. (L025)
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L026

L027

L028

AC

Fare! Apparatstikket på maskinen er ikke beregnet til til- eller frakobling af strømførende

ledninger (vekselspænding). Tag ledningen ud af strømgruppens stikkontakt, før du tilslutter

ledningen til eller fjerner den fra maskinens apparatstik. (L028)
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L029

Fare! Sørg for, at vægtfordelingsudstyret altid bruges, når rammen

placeres på et hævet gulv. Det forhindrer gulvskader, som kan

medføre, at underlaget går i stykker og systemet vælter.  (L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.

Safety Notices 293



Dutch

Voorschriften met de aanduiding Gevaar

GEVAAR:  Ter voorkoming van een schok als gevolg van het aanraken
van voorwerpen met verschillende aarding, dient u signaalkabels zo mogelijk met
één hand aan te sluiten en te ontkoppelen.  (D001)

GEVAAR:  Overbelasting van een verdeelkast kan onder bepaalde omstandigheden leiden tot een
elektrische schok of brand. Om dergelijk gevaar te voorkomen, dient u ervoor te zorgen dat de
vereiste elektrische invoer van het systeem niet hoger is dan het vastgestelde maximum voor de
verdeelkast. De elektrische specificaties van het apparaat vindt u in de bij dat apparaat geleverde
informatie of op het etiket met elektrische specificaties. (D002)

GEVAAR: Als de stekkerdoos een metalen behuizing heeft, mag u deze pas aanraken nadat u de
controles van voltage en aarding hebt voltooid. Onjuiste bedrading of onjuiste aarding kan
resulteren in een gevaarlijke spanning op de metalen behuizing.
Als de omstandigheden niet volledig overeenkomen met de beschrijving, moet u NU STOPPEN.
Zorg dat het onjuiste voltage of de onjuiste impedantie gecorrigeerd is voordat u verder gaat. (D003)

GEVAAR:  Bij gebruik van een stopcontact met onjuiste bedrading kunnen de metalen gedeelten
van het systeem, of van apparaten die op het systeem zijn aangesloten, onder een gevaarlijke
spanning komen te staan. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de klant om ervoor te zorgen dat de
bedrading en de aarding van het stopcontact in orde zijn, zodat elk risico van een elektrische schok
wordt vermeden. (D004)

Veiligheidsvoorschriften
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GEVAAR: Als u aan of in de buurt van het systeem werkt, neem dan de volgende
voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht:

Elektrische spanning en stroom van lichtnet-, telefoon- en communicatiekabels is gevaarlijk.
Ter voorkoming van een elektrische schok:

• Als IBM een of meer netsnoeren heeft geleverd, sluit deze eenheid dan uitsluitend met behulp
van het door IBM geleverde voedingssnoer aan op de voedingsbron. Maak geen gebruik van een
voedingssnoer dat IBM voor enig ander product heeft geleverd.

• Maak de voedingseenheid niet open en voer er geen onderhoud aan uit.

• Sluit tijdens onweer geen kabels aan en voer tijdens onweer geen installatie-, onderhouds- of
configuratiewerkzaamheden aan dit product uit.

• Mogelijk is het product uitgerust met meerdere voedingssnoeren. Om alle gevaarlijke voltages
te verwijderen, dient u alle voedingssnoeren los te koppelen.

• Sluit alle voedingssnoeren aan op correct bedrade en geaarde stopcontacten.
Controleer of de stopcontacten een spanning en een fasefrequentie hebben die overeenkomt met
hetgeen staat vermeld op het plaatje voor elektrische vereisten.

• Sluit alle apparatuur die op dit product wordt aangesloten aan op correct bedrade stopcontacten.

• Signaalkabels indien mogelijk met één hand koppelen en ontkoppelen

• Zet nooit apparatuur aan wanneer u sporen van vuur, water of fysieke beschadigingen ziet

• Schakel de stroomvoorziening naar deze machine pas in als u alle mogelijk onveilige situaties
hebt gecorrigeerd.

• Er is mogelijk gevaarlijke elektrische spanning aanwezig. Voer alle tijdens de installatieprocedures
van het subsysteem aangegeven doorgangs-, aardings- en spanningsmetingen uit om ervoor te
zorgen dat de machine voldoet aan de veiligheidseisen.

• Staak de inspectie als er sprake is van onveilige situaties.

• Ontkoppel de aangesloten netsnoeren, telecommunicatiesystemen,
netwerken en modems voordat u kleppen van de apparatuur opent, tenzij
anders aangegeven in de installatie- en configuratieprocedures.

• Bij het installeren of verplaatsen van dit product of het openen van kleppen van dit product of
aangesloten apparatuur dient u alle kabels aan te sluiten en te ontkoppelen zoals is aangegeven
in de onderstaande tabel.

Ontkoppelen:
1.   Zet alles uit (tenzij anders aangegeven).
2.   Haal de stekkers uit het stopcontact.
3.   Ontkoppel de signaalkabels van de aansluitingen.
4.   Ontkoppel alle kabels van de apparaten.

Aansluiten:

1.   Zet alles uit (tenzij anders aangegeven).
2.   Sluit alle kabels aan op de apparaten.
3.Sluit de signaalkabels aan op de aansluitingen.
4.   Steek de stekkers in het stopcontact.
5.   Zet de apparaten aan.

• Er kunnen scherpe randen, hoeken en verbindingsstukken in en rond het systeem aanwezig zijn.
Wees voorzichtig bij het omgaan met de apparatuur om te vermijden dat uw huid wordt gesneden,
geschaafd, of gekneld. (D005)

GEVAAR:  Zware apparatuur - Onjuiste behandeling kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel of schade aan
de apparatuur. (D006)

Safety Notices 295



GEVAAR:  Noodvoedingen (Uninterruptible Power Supply, UPS) bevatten bepaalde gevaarlijke
stoffen. Als uw product is uitgerust met een UPS, neem dan de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in
acht:
• De UPS staat onder levensgevaarlijke spanning. Alle reparaties en servicewerkzaamheden
mogen uitsluitend worden verricht door gekwalificeerd servicepersoneel. In het apparaat bevinden
zich geen onderdelen die onderhoud nodig hebben.
• De UPS heeft een eigen energiebron (batterijen). Op de uitvoercontacten kan spanning aanwezig
zijn, zelfs als de UPS niet op de netvoeding is aangesloten.
• Verwijder of ontkoppel het invoersnoer niet als de UPS aangezet is. Hierdoor ontkoppelt u de
aarde van de UPS en de apparatuur die is verbonden met de UPS.
• Door de gebruikte elektronica en batterijen is de UPS bijzonder zwaar. Houd u ter voorkoming
van letsel aan het volgende:

-  Probeer niet de UPS in uw eentje op te tillen. Vraag een andere onderhoudstechnicus u hierbij
te helpen.

-  Verwijder de batterij, de elektronica of beide uit de UPS voor u de UPS uit de doos haalt en
voordat u de UPS in het rek installeert of uit het rek verwijdert.
(D007)

GEVAAR:  Voor alle verhuisactiviteiten zijn professionele verhuizers nodig. Als systemen onjuist
worden behandeld of verplaatst, kan dit leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood. (D008)

GEVAAR:  Controleer of de DC-hoofdvoeding geaard is op het punt van oorsprong, zoals
beschreven in IEC 60950-1 en ITU-T Recommendation K.27.  (D009)

GEVAAR: Als een geladen tilgereedschap omvalt of als een zware lading van het tilgereedschap afvalt, kan
dit leiden tot ernstig letsel of tot de dood. Zorg dat de laadplaat van het tilgereedschap in de laagste stand
staat en dat de lading stevig op het tilgereedschap is vastgezet voordat u het tilgereedschap gebruikt voor
het tillen of het verplaatsen van een object.  (D010)

Voorschriften met de aanduiding Waarschuwing

WAARSCHUWING:  Gevaarlijk hoog energieniveau. Kortsluiting kan leiden tot systeemuitval en
mogelijk tot lichamelijk letsel. Doe al uw metalen sieraden af voordat u begint. (C001)

WAARSCHUWING:  De batterij mag alleen worden vervangen door deskundig
onderhoudspersoneel. De batterij bevat lithium. Ter voorkoming van een mogelijke explosie dient u
de batterij niet bloot te stellen aan open vuur of op te laden. Houd u aan het volgende:
gooi de batterij niet in water, verhit de batterij niet boven 100°C en probeer de batterij niet op te
laden, te repareren of uit elkaar te halen.   (C002)

WAARSCHUWING:  De batterij bevat lithium. Ter voorkoming van een mogelijke explosie dient u
de batterij niet bloot te stellen aan open vuur of op te laden. Houd u aan het volgende:
gooi de batterij niet in water, verhit de batterij niet boven 100ºC en probeer de batterij niet op te
laden, te repareren of uit elkaar te halen.   (C003)

WAARSCHUWING:  Bij een hoge kortsluitingsstroom leveren loodzuurbatterijen gevaar
voor brandwonden op. Voorkom dat de batterij in contact komt met metaal;
verwijder ringen en andere metalen voorwerpen en gebruik gereedschap met
geïsoleerde handvatten. Ter voorkoming van een mogelijke explosie dient u de batterij niet
bloot te stellen aan open vuur. (C004)

WAARSCHUWING:  De batterij is een nikkel-cadmiumbatterij. Ter voorkoming van een
mogelijke explosie dient u de batterij niet bloot te stellen aan open vuur. (C005)
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WAARSCHUWING:  De batterij is een nikkel-metaalhydridebatterij. Ter voorkoming van een
mogelijke explosie dient u de batterij niet bloot te stellen aan open vuur. (C006)

WAARSCHUWING:
De batterij is een lithium-ionenbatterij. Ter voorkoming van een
mogelijke explosie dient u de batterij niet bloot te stellen aan open vuur. (C007)

WAARSCHUWING:  Dit onderdeel of apparaat is weliswaar zwaar, maar niet zwaarder dan 18 kg.
Wees voorzichtig bij het optillen, verplaatsen of installeren van dit onderdeel of apparaat. (C008)

Het gewicht van dit onderdeel of apparaat ligt tussen 18 en 32 kilo. Er
zijn twee mensen nodig om het veilig op te kunnen tillen. (C009)

WAARSCHUWING:

of
of

Het gewicht van dit onderdeel of apparaat ligt tussen 32 en 55 kg.
Er zijn drie mensen nodig om het veilig op te kunnen tillen. (C010)

WAARSCHUWING:

of of

Het gewicht van dit onderdeel of apparaat is groter dan 55 kg.
Om dit onderdeel of apparaat veilig op te tillen is er deskundig
personeel, hijsapparatuur, of beide nodig. (C011)

WAARSCHUWING:

of of
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WAARSCHUWING:  Om letsel bij het optillen te voorkomen, dient het gewicht van de
eenheid te worden verminderd door alle subeenheden te verwijderen.   (C012)

WAARSCHUWING:  De kleppen en kappen van dit product moeten te allen tijde gesloten
blijven, behalve bij onderhoud door deskundig personeel. Aan het eind van het
onderhoudswerk moeten alle kleppen en kappen gesloten zijn.   (C013)

WAARSCHUWING:  Het systeem bevat printplaten en/of eenheden die loodsoldeer bevatten.
Stel dergelijke printplaten of eenheden niet bloot aan open vuur. U voorkomt
hiermee dat er lood (Pb) in het milieu terechtkomt. Gebruikte printplaten
dienen in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften te worden verwerkt.(C014)

WAARSCHUWING:  Onderdelen van de koeling staan onder druk. Draag altijd
oogbescherming tijdens onderhoud aan het MCS (Modular Cooling System).
De vloeistof is zeer koud en kan bij aanraking bevriezingsverschijnselen
veroorzaken.  Plaats uw handen nooit rechtstreeks in de baan van stromende
koelvloeistof, ook niet wanneer u handschoenen draagt. Om bevriezing door incidenteel
contact te voorkomen, dient u bij het werken met koelleidingen altijd handschoenen
(IBM-onderdeel 05N6190) te dragen. (C015)

WAARSCHUWING:  Wanneer u de MRU (Modular Refrigeration Unit) verwijdert, moet u
onmiddellijk eventuele olieresten op de ondersteuning van de MRU, de
vloer en alle andere plaatsen verwijderen, om letsel door uitglijden te
voorkomen. Til de MRU (Modular Refrigeration Unit) niet op aan koelleidingen of
aansluitingen. Gebruik daarvoor de handvatten, zoals aangegeven in de
onderhoudsprocedures. (C016)

WAARSCHUWING:  Verwijder of installeer deze eenheid nooit zonder gebruik te maken van het
bijgeleverde hijsgereedschap.   (C017)

WAARSCHUWING:  Dit product is uitgerust met een drie-aderig netsnoer (twee fasen en aarde).
Ter voorkoming van een elektrische schok dient u het netsnoer uitsluitend aan te sluiten op een
correct geaard stopcontact. (C018)

WAARSCHUWING:  Dit product is uitgerust met een vier-aderig netsnoer (drie fasen en aarde).
Ter voorkoming van een elektrische schok dient u het netsnoer uitsluitend aan te sluiten op een
correct geaard stopcontact. (C019)
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WAARSCHUWING:  Mogelijk is dit product uitgerust met een vijf-aderig netsnoer (drie fasen, neutraal en
aarde). Ter voorkoming van een elektrische schok dient u het netsnoer uitsluitend aan te sluiten op een
correct geaard stopcontact.  (C020)

WAARSCHUWING:  De stopcontacten en de stroomverdeler leveren ieder 200 tot 240 volt
netvoeding. Gebruik deze stopcontacten alleen voor apparaten die werken binnen dit
spanningsbereik. (C021)

WAARSCHUWING:  Mogelijk is dit product uitgerust met een hard-koperen voedingssnoer.
Laat de installatie uitvoeren door een gekwalificeerde elektromonteur, overeenkomstig
de geldende normen. (C022)

WAARSCHUWING:  Controleer VOORDAT u het netsnoer of de netsnoeren aansluit op de
stroomvoorziening van het gebouw, of de stroomonderbrekers van het gebouw zijn uitgeschakeld.
(C023)

WAARSCHUWING:  Om letsel te voorkomen, ontkoppelt u de snoeren van het direct verwisselbare
("hot-swap") luchtverplaatsingsapparaat voordat u de ventilator uit het apparaat verwijdert.   (C024)

WAARSCHUWING:  Deze component bevat mechanisch bewegende onderdelen. Wees voorzichtig
bij het uitvoeren van onderhoud aan deze component. (C025)

WAARSCHUWING:  Mogelijk is dit product uitgerust met een of meer van de volgende apparaten:
CD-ROM-station, DVD-ROM-station, DVD-RAM-station of lasermodule; dit zijn laserproducten
van Klasse 1. Let op het volgende:
• Open de behuizing niet. Als u de kap van het laserproduct opent, kunt u worden blootgesteld
aan gevaarlijke laserstraling. In het apparaat bevinden zich geen onderdelen die kunnen worden
vervangen.
• Het wijzigen van instellingen of het uitvoeren van procedures anders dan hier is beschreven,
kan leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling.   (C026)

WAARSCHUWING:  In omgevingen voor gegevensverwerking kan apparatuur voorkomen
die gegevens over systeemverbindingen verzenden met lasermodules die werken met een
hoger vermogen dan Klasse 1. Kijk daarom nooit in het uiteinde van de glasvezelkabel of
in de geopende aansluiting. Hoewel het kijken in de uiteinden van een ontkoppelde
glasvezelkabel niet in alle gevallen tot oogletsel hoeft te leiden, kan het wel degelijk
gevaarlijk zijn. Het verdient daarom geen aanbeveling de continuïteit van glasvezels te
controleren door in het ene uiteinde licht te laten schijnen en in het andere uiteinde te kijken.
Voor het doormeten van een glasvezelkabel kunt u een optische lichtbron en een
spanningsmeter gebruiken.
(C027)

WAARSCHUWING:  Dit product bevat een laser van Klasse 1M. Vermijd direct oogcontact met
optische instrumenten. (C028)

WAARSCHUWING:  Dit product bevat een laser van Klasse 2. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in
de straal. (C029)

WAARSCHUWING:  Bepaalde laserproducten bevatten een ingebouwde laserdiode van
categorie 3A of 3B.
Let op het volgende:

• Laserstraling indien geopend.

• Kijk niet in de laserstraal en vermijd direct contact met de laserstraal
(C030)
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WAARSCHUWING:  De aan/uit-knop op het apparaat schakelt de elektrische stroom voor het
apparaat niet uit. Het apparaat kan ook aangesloten zijn op meer dan één spanningsbron. Om alle
spanning van het apparaat te verwijderen, dient u ervoor te zorgen dat alle aansluitingen op de
gelijkstroomspanning zijn losgekoppeld bij de invoerpunten van de spanning. (C031)

WAARSCHUWING:  Service aan dit product of apparaat mag uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door
gekwalificeerde onderhoudstechnici.(C032)

VOORZICHTIG:
Om het risico van een elektrische schok of gevaarlijke spanning te vermijden:

• Deze apparatuur moet worden geïnstalleerd door bevoegd onderhoudspersoneel in
een locatie met beperkte toegang, zoals gedefinieerd door de NEC en IEC 60950,
The standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment.

• Sluit de apparatuur aan op een betrouwbaar geaarde SELV-spanningsbron
(safety extra low voltage). Een SELV-spanningsbron is een secundair circuit
dat zodanig is ontworpen dat bij normale en enkelvoudige storingen
het voltage niet boven een veilig niveau uitkomt (60 V gelijkstroom).

• De stroombegrenzer van de verdeelkast moet een waarde hebben zoals aangegeven in
de volgende tabel.

• Gebruik alleen koperdraad, met een maximale lengte van drie meter en een dikte zoals
aangegeven in de volgende tabel.

• Draai de kabelbevestigingsschroeven aan met een kracht zoals aangegeven in de
volgende tabel.

•  Breng een goed toegankelijke, goedgekeurde stroomonderbreker met correcte
specificaties  in de bedrading aan.   (C033)

De volgende tabel staat ook in de productdocumentatie.
Daarin is xxx vervangen door de feitelijke waarden:

Waarde stroomonderbreker                                          Minimum:  xxx  amp
Maximum:  xxx  amp

Draaddoorsnede                                                              xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Torsiekoppel kabelbevestigingsschroeven                xxx  inch-pond
xxx  newton-meter

WAARSCHUWING:  Dit smeermiddel kan irritatie aan de huid en de ogen veroorzaken. Voorkom
rechtstreeks huidcontact met het smeermiddel. (C034)
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WAARSCHUWING:  Om het risico op brand te verminderen, dient u telecommunicatiesnoeren te
gebruiken die door UL worden genoemd of door CSA zijn gewaarmerkt en  die No. 26 AWG of
groter zijn (bijvoorbeeld 24 AWG).   (C035)

WAARSCHUWING:  Zet de ventilator uit of verwijder de aansluiting(en) van de ventilator op de
spanningsbron(nen) voordat u probeert service uit te voeren op de ventilator. Zorg ervoor dat de
ventilator niet meer draait voordat u service uitvoert. (C036)

WAARSCHUWING:  Het koelmiddel op waterbasis kan een additief bevatten dat is bedoeld om
roestvorming tegen te gaan (of voor andere doeleinden).
Dit koelmiddel kan irritatie aan de huid of de ogen veroorzaken. Vermijd rechtstreeks contact met
de oplossing. Gebruik passende uitrusting voor persoonlijke bescherming als u bewerkingen
uitvoert waarbij koelmiddel is betrokken of waarbij u mogelijk wordt blootgesteld aan het
koelmiddel. Raadpleeg het MSDS voor nadere informatie. (C037)

WAARSCHUWING:  Deze eenheid mag niet onbewaakt achtergelaten worden als hij actief is;
er moet altijd servicepersoneel aanwezig zijn dat het proces in de gaten houdt.   (C038)

WAARSCHUWING: Door de volgende serviceprocedure te volgen, zorgt u ervoor dat de spanning
is verwijderd van de aansluitingen voor stroomverdeling van 350 VDC voordat ze worden
afgekoppeld. Het afkoppelen van aansluitingen voor stroomverdeling van 350 VDC terwijl de
spanning aan is, moet worden vermeden omdat het kan leiden tot schade aan de aansluitingen en
letsel door verbranding of schok door elektrische vonken.   (C039)

Het gewicht van dit onderdeel of deze eenheid ligt tussen de 16 en 30 kg. Er zijn twee personen
nodig om dit onderdeel of deze eenheid veilig op te tillen.   (C040)

WAARSCHUWING:

of of

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

WAARSCHUWING: Raadpleeg de ehandleidinginstructi .   (C041)

WAARSCHUWING:  Activeer vergrendelingen of remmen, of gebruik stootblokken, zoals aangegeven.

Er kunnen onderdelen verschuiven of vallen, en deze kunnen letsel of schade veroorzaken als er geen

voorzorgsmaatregelen worden gebruikt.   (C042)

WAARSCHUWING: Door de volgende serviceprocedure te volgen, zorgt u ervoor dat de spanning is
verwijderd van de aansluitingen voor stroomverdeling van 200-300 VDC en/of gelijkgerichte
wisselstroom voordat ze worden afgekoppeld. Het afkoppelen van dergelijke aansluitingen voor
stroomverdeling terwijl de spanning aan is, moet worden vermeden omdat het kan leiden tot schade
aan de aansluitingen en letsel door verbranding of schok door elektrische vonken. (C043)

WAARSCHUWING:   Dit aansluitpunt heeft geen interne kleppen. Volg de service-instructies om de
component leeg te laten lopen, anders wordt het water bij het openen van de verbinding

onmiddellijk doorgelaten. (C044)
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WAARSCHUWING:   Als uw systeem een module heeft waarin zich een
lithiumbatterij bevindt, vervang die module dan door een module van hetzelfde
merk en type. De batterij bevat lithium en kan bij verkeerd gebruik exploderen.

Houd u aan het volgende:

• Gooi de batterij niet in water.

• Zorg dat de batterij niet warmer wordt dan 100°C

• Probeer niet de batterij te repareren of uit elkaar te halen.

Lever gebruikte batterijen in bij een KCA-inzamelpunt of, in België,
bij een inzamelpunt voor Klein Gevaarlijk Afval.   (C045)

!

WAARSCHUWING:  Er is gevaarlijke spanning aanwezig als de bladeserver aangesloten is op
de spanningsbron. Plaats altijd de kap van de bladeserver terug voordat u de bladeserver
installeert.  (C046)

WAARSCHUWING:  De aan/uit-knop of -schakelaar op het apparaat, indien aanwezig, schakelt de

elektrische stroom voor het apparaat niet uit. Het apparaat kan ook meer dan één netsnoer hebben.

Om alle spanning van het apparaat te verwijderen, dient u alle netsnoeren van het apparaat en de

spanningsbron los te koppelen.

(C047)
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(C048)
WAARSCHUWING met betrekking tot door IBM verstrekte VENDOR LIFT TOOL:

Bediening van LIFT TOOL alleen voor geautoriseerd personeel.
De LIFT TOOL is bedoeld voor het optillen, installeren en verwijderen van eenheden,
(lading) in hogere gedeelten van een rek.  Hij dient niet te worden gebruikt voor het
geladen transporteren over lange opritten, noch als vervanging voor daartoe bestemde
werktuigen, zoals palletpompwagens, handtransportwagens, vorkheftrucks en andere
verhuisbenodigdheden.  Indien dit niet uitvoerbaar is,
roept u dan de hulp in van getraind personeel of maak gebruik van
diensten (zoals hijskraandiensten of verhuizers).
Lees voor het gebruik de inhoud van de handleiding voor de LIFT TOOL en maak u ermee
vertrouwd. Als u de veiligheidsregels niet leest, begrijpt en navolgt en de instructies niet
opvolgt, kan dat leiden tot schade aan eigendommen en /of tot persoonlijk letsel. Als u
vragen hebt, neem dan contact op met service en ondersteuning van de leverancier. Een
gedrukte handleiding moet bij de machine blijven in de daartoe bestemde hoes. De
recentste handleiding vindt u op de website van de leverancier.
Controleer de remfunctie van de stabilisator voor elk gebruik. Probeer de LIFT TOOL niet
met kracht te verplaatsen of te rollen als de rem van de stabilisator in werking is.
Breng het laadplatform alleen omhoog of omlaag of verschuif het alleen als de
stabilisator (de remhendel) volledig in werking is. Houd de rem van de stabilisator in
werking als de tool niet in gebruik of niet in beweging is.
Verplaats de LIFT TOOL niet als het platform opgeheven is, tenzij voor kleine
veranderingen van positie.
Overschrijd de nominale laadcapaciteit niet. Zie de LOAD CAPACITY CHART voor
maximale belading in het midden en aan de rand van het uitgeschoven platform.
Hef een lading alleen op als deze zich in het midden van het platform bevindt. Plaats niet
meer dan  91 kg op de rand van het laadplatform, rekening houdend met het zwaartepunt
van de lading.
Belaad de optie voor kantelbaar platform niet op de hoeken. Bevestig de kanteloptie voor
het platform aan het platform op alle vier (4x) locaties met de bijgeleverde hardware,
voorafgaande aan het gebruik.  Objecten in de lading kunnen op het gladde platform
zonder grote kracht op- en afgeschoven worden. Leun of duw daarom niet tegen de
lading. Houd de kanteloptie altijd vlak, met uitzondering van kleine benodigde
aanpassingen.
Ga niet onder een bovenhoofdse lading staan.
Niet gebruiken op oneffen oppervlak en hellingen (grote opritten).
Stapel ladingen niet op elkaar.
Niet bedienen onder invloed van alcohol of drugs.
Zet geen ladder tegen de LIFT TOOL.
Gevaar voor omkantelen. Duw of leun niet tegen de lading als het platform opgeheven is.
Niet gebruiken als lift voor personen of als opstap. Niet berijden.
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Mast reikt uit boven het platform. Let op hoogte van het plafond, kabelgoten, sprinklers, lampen
en bovenhoofdse objecten.
Laat de LIFT TOOL niet onbeheerd met een opgeheven lading.
Houd handen, vingers en kleding buiten bereik als de apparatuur in beweging is.
Draai de lier alleen om met de hand. Als het handvat van de lier niet gemakkelijk met één hand
kan worden omgedraaid, is er mogelijk sprake van overbelading. Blijf niet aan de lier draaien
als het onderste of bovenste punt van het platform bereikt is. Bij overmatig afrollen laat het
handvat los en kan de kabel beschadigd raken. Houd het handvat altijd vast bij het neerlaten en
afrollen. Controleer altijd zelf of de lier de lading vasthoudt voordat u het handvat van de lier
loslaat.
Een ongeluk met de lier kan leiden tot ernstig letsel. Niet gebruiken voor het verplaatsen van
personen.  Controleer of u een klikkend geluid hoort tijdens het optillen van de apparatuur.
Controleer of de lier vergrendeld is op zijn positie voordat u het handvat loslaat. Lees de
instructiepagina voordat u deze lier bedient. Laat de lier nooit vrij afrollen. Door de lier vrij te
laten afrollen, kan de kabel ongelijkmatig over de trommel gewonden worden, waardoor de
kabel beschadigd kan raken en er ernstig letsel kan ontstaan.  (C048)

WAARSCHUWING:  De batterij die in dit apparaat gebruikt wordt, bevat Lithium. Dit  kan een risico van
brand of chemische verbranding geven bij onjuiste behandeling.  Haal hem niet uit elkaar, verhit hem niet
boven 100 graden Celsius, en verbrand of plet hem niet.  Dank hem na gebruik direct af of recycle hem zoals
vereist wordt door lokale voorschriften. Vervang de batterij alleen door een gelijkwaardig type of
gelijkwaardige module die wordt aanbevolen door de fabrikant.  Gebruik van een andere batterij kan brand
of explosie tot gevolg hebben.   (C049)

WAARSCHUWING:  De rekbehuizing is voorzien van eigen ingebouwde uitschuifbare stabilisatiesteunen
met kleine extra wieltjes die fungeren als anti-omvalbeveiliging bij bewegingen. Deze moeten alle uitgeschoven
worden in een vergrendelde positie voordat de behuizing wordt verplaatst of verhuisd. Deze eigen ingebouwde
stabilisatiesteunen mogen niet geheel verwijderd worden, maar in plaats daarvan worden teruggeschoven
als u klaar bent, om ervoor te zorgen dat ze direct beschikbaar zijn voor toekomstig gebruik.  (C050)

WAARSCHUWING: Als de schuifrails van het systeem boven EIA-locatie 29U zijn geïnstalleerd, moet de
[ServerLIFT®] (of ander gekwalificeerd tilgereedschap) als veiligheidsmaatregel worden gebruikt bij  het
uitvoeren van service. Positioneer het platform van het tilgereedschap iets onder de onderkant van de
systeemmodule om de lichte buiging naar beneden te compenseren wanneer de module volledig op
de rails uitgetrokken is. Beweeg het platform van het tilgereedschap daarna rustig omhoog om stabiel
contact te maken met de onderkant van de module, waarbij u erop let dat u niet teveel kracht zet.
Dit zou teveel spanning op de schuifrails kunnen zetten.
Mogelijk moet u een voor service gekwalificeerde ladder gebruiken om het systeem op een dergelijke
hoogte te kunnen bereiken en ermee te kunnen werken. Als u een ladder gebruikt, leun dan niet tegen
de systeemmodule of het tilgereedschap tijdens de servicewerkzaamheden en volg de richtlijnen voor
veilig werken. (C051)

WAARSCHUWING:  Deze apparatuur is niet geschikt voor gebruik in locaties waar kinderen
aanwezig kunnen zijn. (C052)
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(R001 deel 1 van 2)

GEVAAR:  Neem bij het werken aan of in de buurt van IT-reksystemen de volgende
voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht:

• Zware apparatuur kan lichamelijk letsel veroorzaken en de apparatuur kan bij verkeerd
gebruik beschadigd raken.

• Plaats de hoogteverstellingen van de rekbehuizing altijd in de laagste positie
• Stabiliseer de rekbehuizing altijd met de bijgeleverde steunen.
• Voorkom dat er gevaarlijke situaties ontstaan door de zwaarste apparatuur altijd zo laag
mogelijk in de rekbehuizing te installeren. Begin de installatie van servers en optionele apparaten
vanaf de onderkant van de rekbehuizing.

• In een rek geïnstalleerde apparaten mogen niet worden gebruikt als planken of werkruimten.
Plaats geen voorwerpen op apparaten die in een rek zijn geïnstalleerd.

• Vanuit elke rekbehuizing kan meer dan één netsnoer zijn aangesloten op het stopcontact. Als
u tijdens het uitvoeren van onderhoud instructie krijgt om de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen,
dient u te controleren of u alle stekkers van de apparaten in de rekbehuizing uit het stopcontact
hebt gehaald.
• De apparatuur in een rekbehuizing mag uitsluitend worden aangesloten op
stroomvoorzieningsapparatuur die zich in dezelfde rekbehuizing bevindt. Sluit nooit het netsnoer
van een apparaat in een rekbehuizing aan op een stroomvoorzieningsapparaat in een andere
rekbehuizing.
• Bij gebruik van een stopcontact met onjuiste bedrading kunnen de metalen gedeelten van het
systeem, of van apparaten die op het systeem zijn aangesloten, onder een gevaarlijke spanning
komen te staan. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de klant om ervoor te zorgen dat de bedrading
en de aarding van het stopcontact in orde zijn, zodat elk risico van een elektrische schok wordt
vermeden.
(R001 deel 1 van 2)

Volg de onderstaande algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften voor alle apparatuur die in een rek is
geïnstalleerd:
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(R001 deel 2 van 2)

WAARSCHUWING:

• Installeer een eenheid niet in een rek als de interne omgevingstemperatuur in het rek hoger is dan de door
de fabrikant aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur voor alle in het rek geïnstalleerde apparaten.

• Installeer geen station in een rek als de luchtstroom in het rek geblokkeerd is. Controleer of de
luchtcirculatie niet geblokkeerd of verminderd is aan de voorkant, de zijkant of de achterkant van enige
eenheid die wordt gebruikt voor luchtcirculatie door de eenheid.

• Let erop dat door het aansluiten van de apparatuur geen overbelasting ontstaat van het net en van de
bedrading. Om een rek te voorzien van de juist voedingsaansluiting, dient u aan de hand van de
classificatielabels op de apparaten in het rek vast te stellen hoe hoog totale vereiste stroomsterkte voor
het voedingscircuit is.

• (Voor schuifladen): Trek geen lades of voorzieningen uit het rek en installeer ook geen lades of
voorzieningen in het rek zolang de stabilisatiebeugels niet aan het rek zijn bevestigd. Schuif niet meer dan
één lade tegelijk uit. Het rek kan instabiel worden als er meerdere lades tegelijk worden uitgeschoven.

• (Voor vaste lades): Deze lade zit vast en mag niet worden verplaatst voor onderhoud, tenzij anders
aangegeven door de fabrikant. Wanneer wordt geprobeerd de lade geheel of gedeeltelijk uit het rek te
trekken, kan het rek instabiel worden of kan de lade uit het rek vallen.
(R001 deel 2 van 2)
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WAARSCHUWING:  Het verwijderen van componenten uit de bovenste posities van de
rekbehuizing bevordert de stabiliteit van het rek tijdens het verplaatsen ervan. Volg de
onderstaande richtlijnen als u een gevulde rekbehuizing binnen een kamer of een gebouw
wilt verplaatsen.

• Haal apparatuur die kan worden verwijderd uit de rekbehuizing, beginnend vanaf  de
bovenkant.Herstel de configuratie van de rekbehuizing indien mogelijk naar de configuratie
waarin u de rekbehuizing hebt ontvangen. Als u niet weet hoe die configuratie was,
houd u dan aan het volgende.

- Verwijder alle apparaten uit positie 32U (nalevings-ID RACK-001) of 22U
(nalevings-ID RR001) en hoger.

- Controleer of de zwaarste apparatuur zo laag mogelijk in de rekbehuizing is geplaatst.

- Zorg dat er weinig tot geen lege U-niveaus aanwezig zijn tussen apparaten geïnstalleerd in
de rekbehuizing onder niveau 32U (nalevings-ID RACK-001) of 22U (nalevings-ID
ID RR001) tenzij dit voor de ontvangen configuratie nadrukkelijk is toegestaan.

• Als de rekbehuizing die u verplaatst onderdeel is van een groep van rekbehuizingen,
maakt u de rekbehuizing los van de groep.

• Als de rekbehuizing die u verplaatst, geleverd is met verwijderbare draagsteunen, dient
u deze weer aan te brengen voordat de behuizing wordt verplaatst.

• Bekijk van tevoren de route waarlangs u de rekbehuizing wilt verplaatsen en verwijder
eventuele obstakels of items die anderszins gevaar kunnen opleveren.

• Controleer of de route die u hebt gekozen geschikt is om het gewicht van de gevulde
rekbehuizing te dragen. Raadpleeg de documentatie bij uw rekbehuizing voor het gewicht
van een gevulde rekbehuizing.

• Controleer of alle deuropeningen ten minste 2030 mm hoog en 760 mm breed zijn.

• Zorg ervoor dat alle apparatuur in het rek en alle bijbehorende laden, planken, kleppen
en kabels goed vastzitten.

• Zorg dat de vier hoogteverstellingen in de hoogste positie staan.
• Zorg dat er tijdens het verplaatsen geen stabilisatiesteun is geïnstalleerd in de rekbehuizing.
• Zorg dat er in de route geen hellingen van meer dan 10 graden voorkomen.
• Wanneer de rekbehuizing op de nieuwe locatie is gearriveerd, doet u het volgende:

- Breng de vier hoogteverstellingen omlaag.
- Stabiliseer de rekbehuizing met de bijgeleverde steunen.
- Als u apparaten uit de rekbehuizing hebt verwijderd, vult u de rekbehuizing weer,
beginnend vanaf de onderste positie.

• Als de verplaatsing over grote afstand is, herstelt u de configuratie van de rekbehuizing
naar de configuratie waarin u de rekbehuizing hebt ontvangen. Verpak de rekbehuizing
in het originele verpakkingsmateriaal of gelijkwaardig materiaal. Breng ook de
hoogteverstellingen naar beneden zodat de zwenkwielen het pallet niet meer raken en
schroef de rekbehuizing vast aan het pallet.   (R002)

(R002)

GEVAAR:  Rekken hebben een totaalgewicht van > 227 kg, maak gebruik van professionele verhuizers!
(R003)

GEVAAR:  Transporteer het rek alleen met een vorkheftruck als het correct verpakt is, en vastgezet is
op de geleverde pallet.  (R004)
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WAARSCHUWING:

• Het rek is niet bedoeld om als behuizing te dienen en beschikt over geen enkele vorm van bescherming die
voor behuizingen vereist is

.• Apparatuur die in dit rek wordt geïnstalleerd, moet een eigen behuizing hebben. (R005).

WAARSCHUWING:  Zet de stabilisatiebeugels strak tegen het rek vast. (R006)

WAARSCHUWING:  Voorzichtig optillen.  (R007)

WAARSCHUWING:  Plaats geen objecten bovenop een apparaat dat in het rek is gemonteerd, tenzij
een dergelijk apparaat bedoeld is voor gebruik als plank.  (R008)

WAARSCHUWING: Als het rek ontworpen is voor koppeling aan een ander rek, mag alleen een rek
van het zelfde model worden gekoppeld aan een rek van dat model.
(R009)

GEVAAR:

Hoofdaarding (Ground):
Dit symbool bevindt zicht op het frame van het rek.
Dit moet het eindpunt zijn van de GELEIDERS VOOR RANDAARDE. Er moet een erkende of
gecertificeerde gesloten lusverbinding (ringaansluiting) worden gebruikt voor het vastzetten aan het
frame met behulp van een bout of tapeind en een vergrendelring.
De verbinding moet de juiste grootte hebben die passend is voor de bout of het tapeind, de vergrendelring,
de belastbaarheid van de gebruikte geleidingsdraad en de geplande belastbaarheid van de onderbreker.
De bedoeling is ervoor te zorgen dat het frame elektrisch verbonden is met de GELEIDERS VOOR
RANDAARDE. In het gat waarin de bout of het tapeinde wordt gedraaid, en waarin de eindverbinding
en de vergrendelring contact met elkaar maken, mag geen niet-geleidend materiaal aanwezig zijn,
zodat er sprake is van direct contact van metaal op metaal.

Alle BESCHERMENDE AARDEGELEIDERS dienen te eindigen op dit eindpunt voor
hoofdaarding of op punten die gemarkeerd zijn met            (R010)

WAARSCHUWING:  Zorg er altijd voor dat er een lading van 95 kg onderin
het rek aanwezig is (nalevings-ID RR001), met name voordat u eenheden
met een zwaartepunt hoger dan 22U onderhoudt of verhuist.  (R011)

Labels
L001

GEVAAR:  In iedere component waarop dit label is geplakt, zijn gevaarlijke spanning-, stroom-,
of energieniveaus aanwezig. Als een kap, behuizing of afsluiting dit label bevat, open hem dan
niet. (L001)
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L002

GEVAAR:  In een rek geïnstalleerde apparaten mogen niet worden gebruikt als planken of
werkruimten. (L002)

L003
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GEVAAR:  Meerdere netsnoeren. Mogelijk is het product uitgerust met meerdere voedingssnoeren.
Om alle gevaarlijke voltages te verwijderen, dient u alle voedingssnoeren los te koppelen. (L003)
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L004

GEVAAR:  Gevaarlijke spanning aanwezig. De aanwezige spanning is gevaarlijk en kan lichamelijk
letsel en overlijden veroorzaken. (L004)

L005

>240VA

GEVAAR:  Gevaarlijk energieniveau aanwezig. Voltages met een gevaarlijk energieniveau
kunnen bij kortsluiting met een metalen voorwerp leiden tot beschadigd metaal, brandwonden
of beide.(L005)

L006

WAARSCHUWING:  Scherpe randen, hoeken of verbindingen in de buurt. (L006)

L007

WAARSCHUWING:  Er is een heet oppervlak in de buurt.   (L007)

L008

WAARSCHUWING:  Gevaarlijke bewegende onderdelen in de buurt.   (L008)

310 Safety Notices



L009

WAARSCHUWING:  Systeem of onderdeel is zwaar. Bij dit label staat een bepaald gewichtsbereik
vermeld. (L009)

L010

WAARSCHUWING:  Gevaar voor bevriezing.   (L010)

L011

WAARSCHUWING:  Voor deze procedure is een beschermende bril vereist.   (L011)

L012

or

WAARSCHUWING:  Gevaar voor beknelling.   (L012)

L013
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GEVAAR:   Zware apparatuur kan lichamelijk letsel veroorzaken en de apparatuur kan bij verkeerd
gebruik beschadigd raken. (L013)

L014

WAARSCHUWING:  Voor deze procedure zijn tegen chemicaliën beschermende
handschoenen vereist.   (L014)

L015

GEVAAR:   Gevaar van boogflits/boogontploffing indien verbinding verbroken met stroom aan.
Zet de stroom uit voordat u de verbinding verbreekt.(L015)

L016

GEVAAR:   Risico op elektrische schok door water of waterachtige oplossing die aanwezig is in dit
product. Vermijd werken aan of naast apparatuur die onder spanning staat als u natte handen hebt
of als gemorst water aanwezig is. (L016)

L017

WAARSCHUWING:  Gebruik dit handvat alleen voor positionering, niet voor optillen, dragen of
ondersteunen van het volledige gewicht van het systeem of de component.   (L017)

L018
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WAARSCHUWING:  Hoog geluidsniveau aanwezig (of mogelijk aanwezig onder bepaalde omstandigheden).
Gebruik goedgekeurde gehoorbescherming en/of zorg voor aanpassingen of beperk de blootstelling. (L018)

L019

or

GEVAAR:  Risico van letsel door zware componenten die uit het rek vallen als de aanvullende
ondersteuning niet is geïnstalleerd.   (L019)

L020

WAARSCHUWING:  Zet de ventilator uit of verwijder de aansluiting(en) van de ventilator op de
spanningsbron(nen) voordat u probeert service uit te voeren op de ventilator. Zorg ervoor dat de
ventilator niet meer draait voordat u service uitvoert. (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

WAARSCHUWING:
Zichtbare en onzichtbare laserstraling.
Voorkom rechtstreekse blootstelling van ogen.
Laserproduct van klasse 3R.
(L021)

Safety Notices 313



L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

WAARSCHUWING:
Zichtbare en onzichtbare laserstraling van Klasse 3R
indien geopend. Voorkom rechtstreekse blootstelling van ogen.
(L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

WAARSCHUWING:  Laseropening (L023)

L024

WAARSCHUWING:  Schuif niet meer dan één lade tegelijk uit. Het rek kan instabiel worden als
er meerdere lades tegelijk worden uitgeschoven.(L024)

L025

WAARSCHUWING: Raadpleeg de Installation Planning Guide voor een nadere uitleg van

de configuraties die voor bepaalde voltagegroepen mogelijk zijn en voor informatie over

netsnoeren.  (L025)
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L026

L027

L028

AC
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GEVAAR:  Het koppelstuk voor het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor aansluiting op AC (wisselstroom) als er
stroom aanwezig is en ook niet voor het onderbreken van stroom. Verbreek en/of isoleer de
invoerspanning vanuit het stopcontact (serviceverdeelkast) naar het netsnoer voordat u de machine
(via het koppelstuk) aansluit of loskoppelt.
(L028)

L029

GEVAAR:  Om schade aan vloertegels, het inzakken van vloertegels en het daaruit voortvloeiende omvallen
van het systeem te voorkomen, moet u er altijd voor zorgen dat de voorziening(en) voor gewichtsverdeling
wordt/worden gebruikt wanneer het frame op een verhoogde vloer geplaatst wordt.
(L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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English

Danger notices

DANGER: To prevent a possible shock from touching two surfaces with different protective
ground (earth), use one hand, when possible, to connect or disconnect signal cables.  (D001)

DANGER: Overloading a branch circuit is potentially a fire hazard and a shock hazard under
certain conditions. To avoid these hazards, ensure that your system electrical requirements do not
exceed branch circuit protection requirements. Refer to the information that is provided with your
device or the power rating label for electrical specifications.  (D002)

DANGER: If the receptacle has a metal shell, do not touch the shell until you have completed the
voltage and grounding checks. Improper wiring or grounding could place dangerous voltage on the
metal shell. If any of the conditions are not as described, . Ensure the improper voltage or
impedance conditions are corrected before proceeding.  (D003)

STOP

DANGER: An electrical outlet that is not correctly wired could place hazardous voltage on the
metal parts of the system or the devices that attach to the system. It is the responsibility of the
customer to ensure that the outlet is correctly wired and grounded to prevent an electrical shock.
(D004)
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DANGER: When working on or around the system, observe the following precautions:

Electrical voltage and current from power, telephone, and communication cables are hazardous. To
avoid a shock hazard:

• , connect power to this unit only with the IBM provided powerIf IBM supplied a power cord(s)
cord. Do not use the IBM provided power cord for any other product.

• Do not open or service any power supply assembly.

• Do not connect or disconnect any cables or perform installation, maintenance, or reconfiguration
of this product during an electrical storm.

• The product might be equipped with multiple power cords. To remove all hazardous voltages,
disconnect all power cords.

• Connect all power cords to a properly wired and grounded electrical outlet. Ensure that the outlet
supplies proper voltage and phase rotation according to the system rating plate.

• Connect any equipment that will be attached to this product to properly wired outlets.

• When possible, use one hand only to connect or disconnect signal cables.

• Never turn on any equipment when there is evidence of fire, water, or structural damage.

• Do not attempt to switch on power to the machine until all possible unsafe conditions are corrected.

• Assume that an electrical safety hazard is present. Perform all continuity, grounding, and power
checks specified during the subsystem installation procedures to ensure that the machine meets
safety requirements.

• Do not continue with the inspection if any unsafe conditions are present.

• Disconnect the attached power cords, telecommunications systems, networks, and modems before
you open the device covers, unless instructed otherwise in the installation and configuration
procedures.

• Connect and disconnect cables as described in the following procedures when installing, moving,
or opening covers on this product or attached devices.

To disconnect:

1.   Turn off everything (unless instructed otherwise).

2.   Remove the power cords from the outlets.

3.   Remove the signal cables from the connectors.

4.   Remove all cables from the devices.

To connect:

1.   Turn off everything (unless instructed otherwise).

2.   Attach all cables to the devices.

3.   Attach the signal cables to the connectors.

4.   Attach the power cords to the outlets.

5.   Turn on the devices.

• Sharp edges, corners and joints may be present in and around the system. Use care when handling
equipment to avoid cuts, scrapes and pinching. (D005)
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DANGER: Heavy equipment — personal injury or equipment damage might result if mishandled.
(D006)

DANGER:

-

-

Uninterruptible power supply (UPS) units contain specific hazardous materials.
Observe the following precautions if your product contains a UPS:

• The UPS contains lethal voltages. All repairs and service must be performed only by an authorized
service support representative. There are no user serviceable parts inside the UPS.

• The UPS contains its own energy source (batteries). The output receptacles might carry live voltage
even when the UPS is not connected to an AC supply.

• Do not remove or unplug the input cord when the UPS is turned on. This removes the safety
ground from the UPS and the equipment connected to the UPS.

• The UPS is heavy because of the electronics and batteries that are required. To avoid injury,
observe the following precautions:

Do not attempt to lift the UPS by yourself. Ask another service representative for assistance.

Remove the battery, electronics assembly, or both from the UPS before removing the UPS from
the shipping carton or installing or removing the UPS in the rack.   (D007)

DANGER: Professional movers are to be used for all relocation activities. Serious injury or death
may occur if systems are handled and moved incorrectly.  (D008)

DANGER: Ensure your DC mains supply is earthed at the point of generation per IEC 60950-1 and
ITU-T Recommendation K.27.  (D009)

DANGER: Serious injury or death can occur if loaded lift tool falls over or if a heavy load falls off
the lift tool. Always completely lower the lift tool load plate and properly secure the load on the lift
tool before moving or using the lift tool to lift or move an object.  (D010)
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Caution notices

CAUTION:  Energy hazard present. Shorting might result in system outage and possible physical
injury. Remove all metallic jewelry before servicing.  (C001)

CAUTION:

,

Only trained service personnel may replace this battery. The battery contains lithium.
To avoid possible explosion, do not burn or charge the battery.

Do not: Throw or immerse into water heat to more than 100°C  (212°F), repair or disassemble. (C002)

CAUTION:

T

The battery contains lithium. To avoid possible explosion, do not burn or charge the
battery.

Do not: hrow or immerse into water, heat to more than 100ºC (212ºF), repair or disassemble.   (C003)

CAUTION
o

:  Lead-acid batteries can present a risk of electrical burn from high, short circuit

current. Avoid battery contact with metal materials; remove watches, rings, or ther metal objects,
and use tools with insulated handles. To avoid possible explosion, do not burn. (C004)

CAUTION: The battery is a nickel-cadmium battery. To avoid possible explosion, do not burn.
(C005)

CAUTION:  The battery is a nickel metal hydride battery. To avoid possible explosion, do not burn.
(C006)

CAUTION: The battery is a lithium ion battery. To avoid possible explosion, do not
burn. (C007)

CAUTION: This part or unit is heavy but has a weight smaller than 18 kg (39.7 lb). Use care when
lifting, removing, or installing this part or unit.   (C008)

The weight of this part or unit is between 18 and 32 kg (39.7 and 70.5 lb). It takes two persons to
safely lift this part or unit.   (C009)

CAUTION:

or
or

The weight of this part or unit is between 32 and 55 kg (70.5 and 121.2 lb). It takes three persons to
safely lift this part or unit.   (C010)

CAUTION:

or or
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The weight of this part or unit is more than 55 kg (121.2 lb). It takes specially trained persons, a
lifting device, or both to safely lift this part or unit.   (C011)

CAUTION:

or or

CAUTION: To avoid personal injury, before lifting this unit, remove all appropriate
subassemblies per instructions to reduce the system weight. (C012)

CAUTION:  The doors and covers to the product are to be closed at all times except for service by
trained service personnel. All covers must be replaced and doors closed at the conclusion of the
service operation.   (C013)

CAUTION: The system contains circuit cards, assemblies, or both that contain lead solder. To avoid
the release of lead (Pb) into the environment, do not burn. Discard the circuit card as instructed by
local regulations.   (C014)

CAUTION: Refrigeration components are pressurized. Eye protection must be worn when
servicing the Modular Cooling System (MCS). Refrigerant is very cold and can cause frostbite. Do
not place your hands, even with gloves, directly into the path of flowing refrigerant. To avoid the
possibility of frostbite from incidental contact, you must wear gloves (IBM part 05N6190) whenever
you handle refrigeration lines.   (C015)

CAUTION: When removing the Modular Refrigeration Unit (MRU), immediately remove any oil
residue from the MRU support shelf, floor, and any other area to prevent injuries because of slips or
falls. Do not use refrigerant lines or connectors to lift, move, or remove the MRU. Use handholds as
instructed by service procedures.   (C016)

CAUTION: Do not remove or install this unit without using the provided lift tool. (C017)

CAUTION: This product is equipped with a 3-wire (two conductors and ground) power cable and
plug. Use this power cable with a properly grounded electrical outlet to avoid electrical shock.
(C018)
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CAUTION: This product is equipped with a 4-wire (three-phase and ground) power cable. Use this
power cable with a properly grounded electrical outlet to avoid electrical shock.   (C019)

CAUTION: , andThis product might be equipped with a 5-wire (three_phases, neutral ground)
power cable. Use this power cable with a properly grounded electrical outlet to avoid electrical
shock.  (C020)

CAUTION: The power distribution outlets provide 200 to 240 V ac. Use these outlets only for
devices that operate within this voltage range.   (C021)

CAUTION: This product might be equipped with a hard-wired power cable. Ensure that a
licensed electrician performs the installation per the national electrical code. (C022)

CAUTION: Ensure the building power circuit breakers are turned off BEFORE you connect the
power cord or cords to the building power.   (C023)

CAUTION: To avoid personal injury, disconnect the hot-swap, air-moving device cables before
removing the fan from the device.   (C024)

CAUTION: tThis assembly contains mechanical moving parts. Use care when servicing his
assembly.   (C025)

CAUTION: This product might contain one or more of the following devices:
CD-ROM drive, DVD-ROM drive, DVD-RAM drive or laser module, which are Class 1 laser
products. Note the following information:

• Do not remove the covers. Removing the covers of the laser product could result in exposure to
hazardous laser radiation. There are no serviceable parts inside the device.

• Use of the controls or adjustments or performance of the procedures other than those specified
herein might result in hazardous radiation exposure.   (C026)

CAUTION: Data processing environments can contain equipment transmitting on system
links with laser modules that operate at greater than Class 1 power levels. For this reason,
never look into the end of an optical fiber cable or open receptacle.  Although shining light
into one end and looking into the other end of a disconnected optical fiber to verify the
continuity of optic fibers may not injure the eye, this procedure is potentially dangerous.
Therefore, verifying the continuity of optical fibers by shining light into one end and
looking into the other end is not recommended. To verify the continuity of a fiber optic
cable, use an optical light source and a power meter.
(C027)

CAUTION:  This product contains a Class 1M laser. Do not view directly with optical instruments.
(C028)

CAUTION: This product contains a Class 2 laser. Do not stare into the beam. (C029)

CAUTION: Some laser products contain an embedded Class3A or Class3B laser diode.
Note the following information:

• Laser radiation when open.

• Do not stare into the beam, do not view directly with optical instruments, and avoid direct
exposure to the beam.   (C030)
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CAUTION: The power-control button on the device does not turn off the electrical current supplied
to the device. The device might also have more than one connection to dc power. To remove all
electrical current from the device, ensure that all connections to dc power are disconnected at the dc
power input terminals. (C031)

CAUTION: Servicing of this product or unit is to be performed by trained service personnel only.
(C032)

CAUTION:

T

To reduce the risk of electric shock or energy hazards:

• This equipment must be installed by trained service personnel in a restricted-access location, as

defined by the NEC and IEC 60950, The standard for Safety of Information echnology Equipment.

• Connect the equipment to a reliably grounded, safety extra low voltage (SELV) source. An SELV
source is a secondary circuit that is designed so that normal and single fault conditions do not
cause the voltages to exceed a safe level (60 V direct current).

• The branch circuit overcurrent protection must be rated per the following table.

• Use copper wire conductor only, not exceeding 3 m (9.8 ft.) in length and sized according to the
following table.

• Torque the wiring-terminal screws to the values in the following table.

• Incorporate a readily available approved and rated disconnect device in the field wiring.   (C033)

The following table appears in the product documentation with actual values substituted for xxx:

Circuit breaker rating                                     Minimum:  xxx  amps
Maximum:  xxx  amps

Wire size                                                           xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Wiring-terminal screw torque                      xxx  inch-pounds
xxx  newton-meters

CAUTION: This lubricant might cause irritation to the skin and eyes. Avoid direct contact with the
lubricant.   (C034)

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire, use No. 26 AWG or larger (for example, 24 AWG) UL-listed or
CSA certified telecommunication line cord.   (C035)

CAUTION: Turn off or remove the fan’s connection(s) to power before attempting to service the
fan. Ensure the fan has stopped moving before servicing.   (C036)

CAUTION: The water-based coolant solution may contain an additive intended to inhibit
corrosion (or provide other functions). The solution may cause irritation to the skin or eyes. Avoid
direct contact with the solution. Employ appropriate Personal Protective Equipment when
performing operations involving the coolant or which may potentially expose you to the coolant.
Refer to the MSDS for more information.   (C037)

CAUTION: This unit must not be left running unattended, service personnel should always be
overseeing the process.   (C038)

Safety Notices 333



CAUTION: Following the service procedure assures power is removed from 350 VDC power
distribution connectors before they are unplugged. However, unplugging 350 VDC power
distribution connectors while powered on, should not be done because it can cause connector
damage and could result in burn and/or shock injury from electrical arcing.   (C039)

The weight of this part or unit is between 16 and 30 kg (35 and 66 lb). It takes two persons to safely
lift this part or unit.   (C040)

CAUTION:

or
or

CAUTION: Refer to instruction manual.   (C041)

CAUTION: Activate locks or brakes, or apply chocks as directed.  Parts may shift or fall and cause
personal injury or mechanical damage if these safeguards are not used.    (C042)

CAUTION:  Following the service procedure assures power is removed from 200-300 VDC and/or
RMS Rectified AC power distribution connectors before they are unplugged.  However, unplugging
this power type range distribution connectors while powered on, should not be done because it can
cause connector damage and could result in burn and/or shock injury from electrical arcing.  (C043)

CAUTION: This connection point has no internal valves.  Follow the Service instructions to drain
the component or else water will be discharged immediately upon opening the connection.  (C044)

CAUTION: If your system has a module containing a lithium battery, replace it only with the same
module type made by the same manufacturer. The battery contains lithium and can explode if not
properly used, handled, or disposed of.

Do not:

• Throw or immerse into water

• Heat to more than 100°C (212°F)

• Repair or disassemble

Dispose of the battery as required by local ordinances or regulations.   (C045)

!

CAUTION:  Hazardous energy is present when the blade server is connected to the power source.
Always replace the blade server cover before installing the blade server.  (C046)
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CAUTION: The power control button or switch, if present on the device, does not turn off the
electrical current supplied to the device. The device also might have more than one power cord.
To remove all electrical current from the device, ensure that all power cords are disconnected from
the device or from the power source.
(C047)

or
1

2
2/3 2/3

or

(C048)
CAUTION regarding IBM provided VENDOR LIFT TOOL:

� Operation of LIFT TOOL by authorized personnel only.

� LIFT TOOL intended for use to assist, lift, install, remove units (load) up into rack elevations.  It is

not to be used loaded transporting over major ramps nor as a replacement for such designated tools

like pallet jacks, walkies, fork trucks and such related relocation practices.  When this is not

practicable, specially trained persons or services must be used (for instance, riggers or movers).

� Read and completely understand the contents of LIFT TOOL operator's manual before using.

Failure to read, understand, obey safety rules, and follow instructions may result in property

damage and/or personal injury.  If there are questions, contact the vendor's service and support.

Local paper manual must remain with machine in provided storage sleeve area.  Latest revision

manual available on vendor's web site.

� Test verify stabilizer brake function before each use.  Do not over-force moving or rolling the LIFT

TOOL with stabilizer brake engaged.

� Do not raise, lower or slide platform load shelf unless unless stabilizer (brake pedal jack) is fully

engaged.  Keep stabilizer brake engaged when not in use or motion.

� Do not move LIFT TOOL while platform is raised, except for minor positioning.

� Do not exceed rated load capacity.  See LOAD CAPACITY CHART regarding maximum loads at

center versus edge of extended platform.

� Only raise load if properly centered on platform.  Do not place more than 200 lb (91 kg) on edge of

sliding platform shelf also considering the load's center of mass/gravity (CoG).

� Do not corner load the platform tilt riser accessory option.  Secure platform riser tilt option to main

shelf in all four (4x) locations with provided hardware only, prior to use.  Load objects are designed

to slide on/off smooth platforms without appreciable force, so take care not to push or lean.  Keep

riser tilt option flat at all times except for final minor adjustment when needed.
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� Do not stand under overhanging load.

� Do not use on uneven surface, incline or decline (major ramps).

� Do not stack loads.

� Do not operate while under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

� Do not support ladder against LIFT TOOL.

� Tipping hazard.  Do not push or lean against load with raised platform.

� Do not use as a personnel lifting platform or step.  No riders.

� Do not stand on any part of lift.  Not a step.

� Do not climb on mast.

� Do not operate a damaged or malfunctioning LIFT TOOL machine.

� Crush and pinch point hazard below platform.  Only lower load in areas clear of personnel and

obstructions.  Keep hands and feet clear during operation.

� No Forks.  Never lift or move bare LIFT TOOL MACHINE with pallet truck, jack or fork lift.

� Mast extends higher than platform.  Be aware of ceiling height, cable trays, sprinklers, lights, and

other overhead objects.

� Do not leave LIFT TOOL machine unattended with an elevated load.

� Watch and keep hands, fingers, and clothing clear when equipment is in motion.

� Turn Winch with hand power only.  If winch handle cannot be cranked easily with one hand, it is

probably over-loaded.  Do not continue to turn winch past top or bottom of platform travel.

Excessive unwinding will detach handle and damage cable.  Always hold handle when lowering,

unwinding.  Always assure self that winch is holding load before releasing winch handle.

� A winch accident could cause serious injury.  Not for moving humans.  Make certain clicking sound

is heard as the equipment is being raised.  Be sure winch is locked in position before releasing

handle.  Read instruction page before operating this winch.  Never allow winch to unwind freely.

Freewheeling will cause uneven cable wrapping around winch drum, damage cable, and may cause

serious injury. (C048)

CAUTION:  The battery used in this device contains Lithium, which might present a risk of fire
or chemical burn if mistreated.  Do not disassemble, heat above 100 degrees Celsius, burn,
incinerate or crush.  Dispose or recycle promptly and properly as instructed by local regulations.
Replace battery with an equivalent type or module recommended by the manufacturer only.
Use of another battery might present a risk of fire or explosion.   (C049)

CAUTION:  The rack cabinet is supplied with native built-in extendable outriggers with small
floating supplemental castors as motion anti-tip features.  They must all be extended into a latched
position before and during cabinet movement or relocation.  These native built-in outriggers must
not be removed completely, but rather recessed in when finished to ensure they are readily
available for future use.  (C050)
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CAUTION: If the System slide rails are installed above EIA location 29U, the [ServerLIFT®]
tool (or other qualified lift tool) must be used as a safety precaution for servicing. Position the
lift tool platform slightly below the bottom of the System drawer to account for the slight
downward flex when the drawer is extended out fully on its slides. Then gently raise the lift tool
platform to stably contact the bottom of the drawer, minding not to over force it as it could put
upward stress to the slide rails. A service-qualified ladder may have to be used to reach or properly
work around the System at such heights. While using a ladder, do not lean on or against the
system drawer or lift tool during service, and follow safe practices.  (C051)

CAUTION: This equipment is not suitable for use in locations where children
are likely to be present. (C052)

(R001 part 1 of 2)

DANGER:  Observe the following precautions when working on or around your IT rack system:

• Heavy equipment—personal injury or equipment damage might result if mishandled.

• Always lower the leveling pads on the rack cabinet.

• Always install stabilizer brackets on the rack cabinet.

• To avoid hazardous conditions due to uneven mechanical loading, always install the heaviest
devices in the bottom of the rack cabinet. Always install servers and optional devices starting
from the bottom of the rack cabinet.

• Rack-mounted devices are not to be used as shelves or work spaces. Do not place objects on top
of rack-mounted devices.

• Each rack cabinet might have more than one power cord. Be sure to disconnect all power cords in
the rack cabinet when directed to disconnect power during servicing.

• Connect all devices installed in a rack cabinet to power devices installed in the same rack cabinet.
Do not plug a power cord from a device installed in one rack cabinet into a power device
installed in a different rack cabinet.

• An electrical outlet that is not correctly wired could place hazardous voltage on the metal parts of
the system or the devices that attach to the system. It is the responsibility of the customer to
ensure that the outlet is correctly wired and grounded to prevent an electrical shock.
(R001 part 1 of 2)

Use the following general safety information for all rack mounted devices:
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(R001 part 2 of 2)

CAUTION:

• Do not install a unit in a rack where the internal rack ambient temperatures will exceed the
manufacturer’s recommended ambient temperature for all your rack-mounted devices.

• Do not install a unit in a rack where the air flow is compromised. Ensure that air flow is not
blocked or reduced on any side, front or back of a unit used for air flow through the unit.

• Consideration should be given to the connection of the equipment to the supply circuit so that
overloading of the circuits does not compromise the supply wiring or overcurrent protection. To
provide the correct power connection to a rack, refer to the rating labels located on the equipment
in the rack to determine the total power requirement of the supply circuit.

• (For sliding drawers): Do not pull out or install any drawer or feature if the rack stabilizer
brackets are not attached to the rack. Do not pull out more than one drawer at a time. The rack
might become unstable if you pull out more than one drawer at a time.

• (For fixed drawers): This drawer is a fixed drawer and must not be moved for servicing unless
specified by the manufacturer. Attempting to move the drawer partially or completely out of the
rack might cause the rack to become unstable or cause the drawer to fall out of the rack.

(R001 part 2 of 2)
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CAUTION: Removing components from the upper positions in the rack cabinet improves
rack stability during a relocation. Follow these general guidelines whenever you relocate a
populated rack cabinet within a room or building.

• Reduce the weight of the rack cabinet by removing equipment starting at the top of the
rack cabinet. When possible, restore the rack cabinet to the configuration of the rack
cabinet as you received it. If this configuration is not known, you must observe the
following precautions.

Remove all devices in the 32U position (compliance ID RACK-001) or 22U-
(compliance ID RR001) and above.

- Ensure that the heaviest devices are installed in the bottom of the rack cabinet.

- Ensure that there are little-to-no empty U-levels between devices installed in
the rack-cabinet below the 32U (compliance ID RACK-001) or 22U (compliance
ID RR001) level, unless the received configuration specifically allowed it.

• If the rack cabinet you are relocating is part of a suite of rack cabinets, detach the rack
cabinet from the suite.

• If the rack cabinet you are relocating was supplied with removable outriggers
they must be reinstalled before the cabinet is relocated.

• Inspect the route that you plan to take to eliminate potential hazards.

• Verify that the route that you choose can support the weight of the loaded rack cabinet.
Refer to the documentation that comes with your rack cabinet for the weight of a loaded
rack cabinet.

• Verify that all door openings are at least 760 x 230 mm (30 x 80 in.).

• Ensure that all devices, shelves, drawers, doors, and cables are secure.

• Ensure that the four leveling pads are raised to their highest position.

• Ensure that there is no stabilizer bracket installed on the rack cabinet during movement.

• Do not use a  ramp inclined at more than 10 degrees.

• When the rack cabinet is in the new location, complete the following steps:

- Lower the four leveling pads.

- Install stabilizer brackets on the rack cabinet.

- If you removed any devices from the rack cabinet, repopulate the rack cabinet from the
lowest position to the highest position.

• If a long-distance relocation is required, restore the rack cabinet to the configuration of
the rack cabinet as you received it. Pack the rack cabinet in the original packaging
material, or equivalent. Also lower the leveling pads to raise the casters off the pallet and
bolt the rack cabinet to the pallet. (R002)

(R002)
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DANGER:  Racks with a total weight of > 227 kg (500 lb.), Use Only Professional Movers!
(R003)

DANGER:  Do not transport the rack via fork truck unless it is properly packaged, secured
on top of the supplied pallet.  (R004)

CAUTION:

• Rack is not intended to serve as an enclosure and does not provide any degrees of protection
required of enclosures.

• It is intended that equipment installed within this rack will have its own enclosure.  (R005).

CAUTION:  Tighten the stabilizer brackets until they are flush against the rack.  (R006)

CAUTION:  Use safe practices when lifting.  (R007)

CAUTION:  Do not place any object on top of a rack-mounted device unless that rack-mounted
device is intended for use as a shelf.  (R008)

CAUTION:  If the rack is designed to be coupled to another rack only the same model rack should
be coupled together with another same model rack.  (R009)

DANGER:

Main Protective Earth (Ground):
This symbol is marked on the frame of the rack.
The PROTECTIVE EARTHING CONDUCTORS should be terminated at that point. A recognized
or certified closed loop connector (ring terminal) should be used and secured to the frame with a
lock washer using a bolt or stud. The connector should be properly sized to be suitable for the bolt
or stud, the locking washer, the rating for the conducting wire used, and the considered rating of
the breaker. The intent is to ensure the frame is electrically bonded to the PROTECTIVE
EARTHING CONDUCTORS. The hole that the bolt or stud goes into where the terminal connector
and the lock washer contact should be free of any non-conductive material to allow for metal to
metal contact. All PROTECTIVE BONDING CONDUCTORS should terminate at this main
protective earthing terminal or at points marked with           (R010)

CAUTION:  Always ensure that a load of 95 kg (210 lb) is inside the bottom of the rack
(compliance ID RR001), especially before relocating or servicing units with their Center of Gravity
(CoG) higher than 22U.  (R011)
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Labels
L001

DANGER: Hazardous voltage, current, or energy levels are present inside any component that has
this label attached. Do not open any cover or barrier that contains this label.   (L001)

L002

DANGER: Rack-mounted devices are not to be used as shelves or work spaces. (L002)

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2
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1

3

2

4

DANGER: Multiple power cords. The product might be equipped with multiple power cords. To
remove all hazardous voltages, disconnect all power cords.   (L003)

L004

DANGER: Hazardous voltage present. Voltages present constitute a shock hazard, which can cause
severe injury or death.   (L004)

L005

>240VA

CAUTION:  Hazardous energy present. Voltages with hazardous energy might cause heating
when shorted with metal, which might result in splattered metal, burns, or both.   (L005)

L006

CAUTION: Sharp edges, corners, or joints nearby.   (L006)
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L007

CAUTION: A hot surface nearby.   (L007)

L008

CAUTION: Hazardous moving parts nearby.   (L008)

L009

CAUTION: System or part is heavy. The label is accompanied by a specific weight range.   (L009)

L010

CAUTION: Frostbite hazard.   (L010)

L011

CAUTION: Protective eyewear is needed for the procedure.   (L011)
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L012

or

CAUTION: Pinch hazard.   (L012)

L013

DANGER: Heavy equipment—personal injury or equipment damage might result if mishandled.
(L013)

L014

CAUTION: Chemical resistant gloves are needed for this procedure.   (L014)

L015

DANGER: Arc Flash/Arc Blast hazard when disconnected with power on. Turn off power before
disconnecting.   (L015)

L016

DANGER: Risk of electric shock due to water or a water solution which is present in this product.
Avoid working on or near energized equipment with wet hands or when spilled water is present.
(L016)
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L017

CAUTION: Use this handle for positioning only, not for lifting, carrying, or supporting the full
weight of the system or component.   (L017)

L018

CAUTION:  High levels of acoustical noise are (or could be under certain circumstances) present.
Use approved hearing protection and/ or provide mitigation or limit exposure.  (L018)

L019

or

DANGER:  Risk of injury due to heavy components falling from rack if the supplemental
supports and/or outriggers are not installed.  (L019)
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L020

CAUTION: Turn off or remove the fan’s connection(s) to power before attempting to service the
fan. Ensure the fan has stopped moving before servicing.   (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

CAUTION: Visible and invisible laser radiation. Avoid direct eye exposure. Class 3R laser product.
(L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

CAUTION: Class 3R visible and invisible laser radiation when open. Avoid direct eye exposure.
(L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

CAUTION: Laser Aperture   (L023)
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L024

CAUTION: Do not pull out more than one drawer at a time. The rack might become unstable if you
pull out more than one drawer at a time.   (L024)

L025

ATTENTION: Refer to the Installation Planning Guide for additional explanation on configurations
supported for given voltage groups and Power Cord information.  (L025)

L026
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L027

L028

AC AC

DANGER:  Appliance coupler connector not intended for AC (Alternating Current - Voltage)
electrically live plugging nor for interrupting current.  Remove and/or isolate input power from
the wall end (service branch circuit) to the power cord before attaching or disconnecting the
machine end (appliance coupler).   (L028)

L029

DANGER: To prevent damage to floor tiles, possible floor tile collapse, and resultant system
tip-over, always ensure the weight distribution feature(s) is/are used any time the frame is
placed on a raised floor.  (L029)
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L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Finnish

VAARA-ilmoitukset

VAARA: Kun kytket tai irrotat liitäntäkaapeleita, käytä vain toista kättäsi. Tällä tavoin varmistat,
ettet vahingossa saa sähköiskua koskettamalla kahta pintaa, joiden suojamaadoitus on erilainen.
(D001)

VAARA: Ryhmäjohdon ylikuormitus saattaa tietyissä olosuhteissa aiheuttaa tulipalon ja
sähköiskun vaaran. Estä tällaiset vaaratilanteet varmistamalla, ettei järjestelmän sähköntarve ylitä
ryhmäjohdon kapasiteettia. Perehdy laitteen mukana toimitettuihin tai arvokilvessä oleviin
sähköteknisiin tietoihin.  (D002)

VAARA: Jos pistorasiassa on metallikuori, älä kosketa sitä, ennen kuin olet tehnyt jännite- ja
maadoitustarkistuksen valmiiksi. Virheellinen kytkentä tai maadoitus saattaa aiheuttaa vaarallisen
jännitteen pistorasian metallikuoreen. Jos kytkentää ja maadoitusta ei ole toteutettu asianmukaisesti,
ÄLÄ JATKA. Varmista, että jännite ja impedanssi ovat asianmukaiset, ennen kuin jatkat.  (D003)

VAARA: Väärin kytketty tai maadoittamaton pistorasia saattaa aiheuttaa vaarallisen jännitteen
järjestelmän tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden metalliosiin. Asiakas on vastuussa pistorasian
asianmukaisuudesta.  (D004)

Turvaohjeet
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VAARA: :Kun työskentelet koneella tai sen läheisyydessä, noudata seuraavia ohjeita

Sähkö-, puhelin- ja tietoliikennekaapeleissa voi esiintyä vaarallisia jännitteitä.
Noudata seuraavia ohjeita sähköiskun välttämiseksi::

• Jos IBM on toimittanut verkkojohdon/verkkojohtoja, kytke tähän yksikköön virta vain IBM:n
toimittaman verkkojohdon avulla. Älä käytä IBM:n toimittamaa verkkojohtoa muissa tuotteissa.

• Älä avaa virtalähdemoduulia äläkä huolla sitä.

• Ukonilman aikana ei saa tehdä asennustoimia, kytkeä tai irrottaa kaapeleita eikä muutenkaan
huoltaa tätä tuotetta tai muuttaa sen kokoonpanoa.

• Tässä tuotteessa saattaa olla useita verkkojohtoja. Katkaise vaarallisen jännitteen syöttö
irrottamalla kaikki verkkojohdot.

• Kytke kaikki verkkojohdot oikein asennettuihin ja maadoitettuihin pistorasioihin. Varmista,
että pistorasiassa on järjestelmän arvokilven mukainen jännite ja vaihekierto.

• Kytke laitteet, joihin tämä tuote liitetään, oikein asennettuihin pistorasioihin.

• Pyri käyttämään vain toista kättäsi, kun kytket tai irrotat kaapeleita.

• Älä kytke virtaa laitteeseen, jos epäilet tai havaitset kosteus-, palo- tai rakennevaurioita.

• Älä yritä kytkeä virtaa koneeseen, ennen kuin kaikki mahdolliset turvallisuusongelmat
on ratkaistu.

• Oleta, että sähköturvallisuudessa voi olla ongelmia. Suorita kaikki alijärjestelmän asennuksen
aikana määritetyt johtavuus-, maadoitus- ja virtatestit sen varmistamiseksi, että kone täyttää
turvallisuusvaatimukset.

• Älä jatka tarkastusta, jos huomaat turvallisuusongelmia.

• Jos asennusohjeissa ja kokoonpanon määritysohjeissa ei toisin sanota, irrota verkkojohdot,
tietoliikennejärjestelmät, verkot ja modeemit, ennen kuin avaat laitteen kansia.

• Kytke ja irrota kaapelit jäljempänä olevien ohjeiden mukaan, kun asennat, siirrät tuotteen tai
avaat tuotteen tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden kansia.

Irrota näin:

1.   Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista (jos ohjeissa ei toisin mainita).

2.   Irrota verkkojohdot pistorasioista.

3.   Irrota liitäntäkaapelit vastakkeista.

4.   Irrota kaapelit kaikista laitteista.

Kytke näin:

1.   Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista (jos ohjeissa ei toisin mainita).

2.   Kytke kaikki kaapelit laitteisiin.

3.   Kytke liitäntäkaapelit vastakkeisiin.

4.   Kytke verkkojohdot pistorasioihin.

5.   Kytke laitteisiin virta.

• Koneella tai sen läheisyydessä saattaa olla teräviä reunoja, kulmia tai liitoksia. Ole varovainen
laitteita käsitellessäsi. Muutoin voit saada haavoja ja naarmuja tai jäädä puristuksiin. (D005)

VAARA: Painavia laitteita — väärä käsittely voi aiheuttaa vammoja tai vahingoittaa laitteita.
(D006)
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VAARA:

-

-

Keskeytymättömän virransaannin varmistavat UPS-yksiköt sisältävät erityistä huolta
aiheuttavia vaarallisia aineita. Noudata seuraavia ohjeita, jos tuotteessa on UPS-yksikkö:

• Keskeytymättömän virransaannin varmistavassa UPS-yksikössä on hengenvaarallinen jännite.
Korjaus- ja huoltotoimia saa tehdä vain valtuutettu huoltoedustaja. UPS-yksikkö ei sisällä
käyttäjän huollettaviksi tarkoitettuja osia.

• Keskeytymättömän virransaannin varmistava UPS-yksikkö sisältää oman energialähteen (akkuja).
Virransyöttövastakkeissa saattaa olla vaarallinen jännite, vaikka UPS-yksikköä ei ole kytketty
sähköverkkoon.

• Älä irrota syöttöjohtoa vastakkeesta, kun UPS-yksikössä on virta kytkettynä. Tämä poistaa
suojamaadoituksen UPS-yksiköstä ja siihen liitetyistä laitteista.

• UPS-yksikkö on painava, koska se sisältää elektroniikkaosia ja akkuja. Voit välttää vammoja
noudattamalla seuraavia ohjeita::

Älä yritä nostaa UPS-yksikköä yksin. Pyydä avuksi toista huoltoedustajaa.

Irrota UPS-yksiköstä akku, elektroniikkaosat tai molemmat, ennen kuin poistat UPS-yksikön
kuljetuspakkauksesta tai asennat sen laitetelineeseen tai poistat sen siitä.   (D007)

VAARA: Kaikki siirtotoimet tulee antaa ammattitaitoisen kuljetusliikkeen tehtäväksi. Jos
järjestelmiä siirretään tai käsitellään väärin, seurauksena saattaa olla vakava ruumiinvamma tai
kuolema.  (D008)

VAARA: Varmista, että virran syntypaikka tasavirtalähteessä on maadoitettu standardin
IEC 60950-1 ja suosituksen ITU-T Recommendation K.27 mukaisesti.  (D009)

VAARA: Jos kuormitettu nostotyökalu kaatuu tai painava kuorma pääsee putoamaan

nostotyökalusta, seurauksena saattaa olla vakava ruumiinvamma tai kuolema. Laske aina

nostotyökalun nostolevy ala-asentoon ja kiinnitä kuorma asianmukaisesti, ennen kuin nostat tai

siirrät kuormaa nostotyökalun avulla. (D010)

Varoitukset

VAROITUS:  Vaarallinen jännite. Oikosulku voi johtaa järjestelmän toiminnan keskeytymiseen
ja aiheuttaa ruumiinvammoja. Riisu kaikki metallikorut, ennen kuin aloitat huoltotoimet.  (C001)

VAROITUS: Vain koulutettu huoltohenkilöstö saa vaihtaa tämän pariston. Paristo sisältää litiumia.
Älä yritä ladata sitä äläkä polta sitä, koska se voi räjähtää. Älä päästä paristoa kosketukseen veden
kanssa, kuumenna paristoa yli 100 °C:n lämpötilaan, pura paristoa osiin tai yritä korjata sitä. (C002)

VAROITUS: Paristo sisältää litiumia.  Älä yritä ladata sitä äläkä polta sitä, koska se voi
räjähtää.
Älä päästä paristoa kosketukseen veden kanssa, kuumenna paristoa yli 100 ºC:n
lämpötilaan, pura paristoa osiin tai yritä korjata sitä. (C003)

VAROITUS:  Lyijyakussa syntynyt voimakas oikosulkuvirta voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.
Varo koskemasta akkuun metalliesineillä. Riisu kellot, korut ja muut metalliesineet ja käytä
työkaluja, joiden kahvat on eristetty. Älä polta akkua, koska se voi räjähtää. (C004)

VAROITUS: Akku on nikkeli-kadmiumakku. Älä polta akkua, koska se voi räjähtää. (C005)
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VAROITUS:  Akku on nikkeli-metallihydridiakku. Älä polta akkua, koska se voi räjähtää. (C006)

VAROITUS: Akku on litium-ioniakku. Älä polta akkua, koska se voi räjähtää. (C007)

VAROITUS: Tämä osa tai yksikkö painaa lähes 18 kg. Ole varovainen, kun nostat, irrotat tai
asennat tätä yksikköä tai osaa.   (C008)

Tämä yksikkö tai osa painaa 18–32 kg. Sen turvalliseen nostoon tarvitaan kaksi henkilöä. (C009)

VAROITUS:

tai tai

(C010)Tämä yksikkö tai osa painaa 32–55 kg. Sen turvalliseen nostoon tarvitaan kolme henkilöä.

VAROITUS:

tai tai

Tämä osa tai yksikkö painaa yli 55 kg. Sen saavat nostaa vain tähän koulutetut henkilöt, joilla on
tarvittavat nostolaitteet. (C011)

VAROITUS:

tai tai
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VAROITUS: Loukkaantumisen välttämiseksi vähennä järjestelmän painoa irrottamalla
kaikki soveltuvat osarakenteet ohjeiden mukaan, ennen kuin nostat yksikön. (C012)

VAROITUS: Tuotteen kannet ja luukut tulee pitää suljettuina silloin, kun tuotetta ei huolleta.

Kaikki kannet tulee asettaa paikalleen ja luukut sulkea, kun huolto on päättynyt.   (C013)

VAROITUS: Järjestelmä sisältää sellaisia piirikortteja tai korttikehikkoja, joissa on lyijyjuotoksia,
tai molempia. Älä yritä polttaa niitä, ettei ympäristöön pääsisi lyijyä (Pb). Hävitä piirikortti
ongelmajätteistä säädettyjen lakien ja viranomaisten määräysten mukaisesti.   (C014)

VAROITUS: Jäähdytyslaitteiston osat ovat paineistettuja. MCS (Modular Cooling System)
-jäähdytysjärjestelmää huollettaessa on käytettävä silmäsuojaimia. Jäähdytysaine on hyvin kylmää,
ja voi aiheuttaa paleltumia. Älä pane edes hansikoituja käsiäsi ulosvirtaavaan jäähdytysaineeseen.
Jäähdytysputkia käsiteltäessä on aina käytettävä hansikkaita (IBM:n osanumero 05N6190), jotta
vältytään satunnaisten kosketusten aiheuttamilta paleltumilta.   (C015)

VAROITUS: Modulaarista jäähdytysyksikköä (Modular Refrigeration Unit, MRU) irrotettaessa on
heti poistettava öljyjäämät MRU-yksikön alustasta, lattialta ja muista paikoista, joissa jäämät voivat
aiheuttaa liukastumis- tai kaatumisvaaran. Älä tartu jäähdytysputkiin tai -liittimiin, kun nostat,
siirrät tai irrotat MRU-yksikön. Käytä kädensijoja huolto-ohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla.   (C016)

VAROITUS: Tämän yksikön irrotuksessa ja asennuksessa tulee käyttää yksikön mukana
toimitettua nostotyökalua. (C017)

VAROITUS: Tämä tuote on varustettu kolmijohtimisella maadoitetulla verkkojohdolla ja
pistokkeella (kaksi johdinta ja maadoitus). Kytke tämä verkkojohto vain maadoitettuun
pistorasiaan. Muutoin voit saada sähköiskun.   (C018)

VAROITUS: Tämä tuote on varustettu nelijohtimisella maadoitetulla verkkojohdolla (kolme
vaihetta ja maadoitus). Kytke tämä verkkojohto vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Muutoin voit
saada sähköiskun.   (C019)

VAROITUS: Tämä tuote on saatettu varustaa viisijohtimisella maadoitetulla

verkkojohdolla (kolme vaihetta, nollajohdin ja maajohdin). Kytke tämä verkkojohto

vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Muutoin voit saada sähköiskun.  (C020)
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VAROITUS: Virranjakoyksikön pistorasioihin saa kytkeä vain sellaisia laitteita, jotka toimivat
200–240 voltin vaihtojännitteellä.   (C021)

VAROITUS: Tässä tuotteessa saattaa olla kiinteästi asennettava verkkojohto. Sen saa asentaa vain
koulutettu sähköasentaja sähkösäännösten mukaisesti. (C022)

VAROITUS: Varmista, että virta on katkaistu rakennuksen virrankatkaisimista, ENNEN kuin
kytket verkkojohdon tai verkkojohdot pistorasiaan.   (C023)

VAROITUS: Käytön aikana vaihdettavissa olevan ilmankiertolaitteen virtakaapelit tulee
ruumiinvammojen välttämiseksi irrottaa, ennen kuin tuuletin poistetaan laitteesta.   (C024)

VAROITUS: Tämä yksikkö sisältää liikkuvia osia. Ole varovainen, kun huollat tätä yksikköä.
(C025)

VAROITUS: Tässä tuotteessa saattaa olla yksi tai useita seuraavista luokan 1 lasertuotteista:
CD-ROM-, DVD-ROM- tai DVD-RAM-asema tai lasermoduuli. Noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

• Älä irrota kansia. Lasertuotteen kansien irrotus voi altistaa vaaralliselle lasersäteilylle. Laite ei
sisällä huollettaviksi tarkoitettuja osia.

• Muut kuin tässä julkaisussa määritetyt säädöt tai toimet voivat altistaa vaaralliselle säteilylle
(C026)

VAROITUS: Tietojenkäsittely-ympäristöissä saattaa olla lasermoduuleita, jotka toimivat
suuremmalla kuin luokan 1 voimakkuudella. Älä koskaan katso valokaapelin päähän tai
avoimeen valokuitupistorasiaan.  Vaikka silmät eivät välttämättä vahingoitu, kun valokuitujen
johtavuus tarkistetaan suuntaamalla valo irrotetun valokuidun toiseen päähän ja katsomalla sen
toisesta päästä sisään, se saattaa olla vaarallista. Tämän vuoksi ei ole suositeltavaa tarkistaa
valokuitujen johtavuutta suuntaamalla valo toiseen päähän ja katsomalla toisesta päästä sisään.
Voit tarkistaa valokuitukaapelin johtavuuden käyttämällä optista valonlähdettä ja tehomittaria. (C027)

VAROITUS:  Tämä tuote sisältää luokan 1M laserlähteen. Älä katso suoraan säteeseen optisilla
välineillä.   (C028)

VAROITUS: Tämä tuote sisältää luokan 2 laserlähteen. Varo katsomasta säteeseen.

(C029)

VAROITUS: Joissakin lasertuotteissa on luokan 3A tai 3B laserdiodi. Noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

• Avattu tuote altistaa lasersäteilylle.

• Älä katso suoraan säteeseen paljaalla silmällä tai optisella välineellä. Säteeseen katsominen voi
vahingoittaa silmiäsi.   (C030)

VAROITUS: Laitteen virtapainike ei katkaise virransyöttöä laitteeseen. Laite saattaa olla myös
yhteydessä useaan tasavirtalähteeseen. Virransyöttö katkaistaan kokonaan irrottamalla kaikki
tasavirtalähteiden verkkojohdot pistorasioista. (C031)
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VAROITUS: Tämän tuotteen tai yksikön huolto tulee jättää vain tähän koulutetulle huoltohenkilölle.
(C032)

VAROITUS: Voit vähentää sähköiskun vaaraa seuraavasti:

• Tämän laitteen asennustyö on teetettävä koulutetuilla ja pätevillä huoltohenkilöillä ja laite on
asennettava tiloihin, joihin pääsyä on rajoitettu IT-laitteiden turvastandardien NEC ja IEC 60950
määrittämällä tavalla.

• Kytke laite luotettavasti maadoitettuun SELV-virtalähteeseen. SELV-virtalähde on toisiopiiri, joka
on suunniteltu siten, että tavanomaiset ja yksittäiset virhetilanteet eivät aiheuta turvarajan
(60 V tasavirta) ylittäviä virtapiikkejä.

• Toisiopiirin ylivirtasuojan on oltava jäljempänä esitetyn taulukon arvojen mukainen.

• Käytä vain kuparijohtimia, joiden pituus ei ylitä 3:a metriä ja joiden koko on jäljempänä esitetyn
taulukon arvojen mukainen.

• Kiristä kytkentäliittimen ruuvit jäljempänä esitetyn taulukon arvojen mukaisesti.

• Asenna näkyvälle paikalle johdotukseen hyväksytty ja luokitukseltaan sopiva virtakytkin.   (C033)

Tuotetta käsittelevässä julkaisussa on seuraavankaltainen taulukko, jossa merkkijonon xxx kohdalla
on todellinen luku:

Toisiopiirin ylivirtasuojan arvo                   Vähimmäisarvo: xxx ampeeria
Enimmäisarvo: xxx ampeeria

Langan koko                                                    xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Kytkentäliittimen ruuvien                            xxx  paunaa tuumaa kohti
xxx  newtonmetriäkiristysmomentti

VAROITUS: Tämä voiteluaine saattaa ärsyttää ihoa ja silmiä. Vältä suoraa kosketusta voiteluaineen
kanssa.   (C034)

VAROITUS: Voit vähentää tulipalon vaaraa käyttämällä UL- tai CSA-hyväksyttyä tietoliikenne-
kaapelia 26 AWG tai sitä paksumpaa kaapelia (esimerkiksi kaapelia 24 AWG).   (C035)

VAROITUS: Katkaise virransyöttö tuulettimeen tai irrota tuulettimen kytkentäjohto tai -johdot
virtalähteestä, ennen kuin aloitat tuulettimen huollon. Varmista, että tuulettimen liike on pysähtynyt,
ennen kuin aloitat huoltotoimet.   (C036)

VAROITUS: Vesipohjainen jäähdytysliuos saattaa sisältää korroosionestoainetta (tai muita
toiminnallisia ominaisuuksia sisältävää lisäainetta). Liuos saattaa ärsyttää ihoa tai silmiä. Vältä
suoraa kosketusta liuoksen kanssa. Käytä asianmukaisia suojavarusteita toteuttaessasi toimia, joihin
liittyy jäähdytysaineen käsittelyä tai jotka voivat altistaa jäähdytysaineelle. Katso lisätietoja
käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta.   (C037)

VAROITUS: Tätä yksikköä ei saa jättää toimimaan ilman valvontaa. Huoltohenkilöstön tulee
aina valvoa prosessia.   (C038)
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VAROITUS: Varmista huoltotoimenpiteen jälkeen, että 350 VDC -virran jakoliittimistä on
katkaistu virta, ennen kuin ne kytketään irti. 350 VDC -virran jakoliittimiä ei saa irrottaa, kun virta
on kytkettynä, koska liittimet voivat vahingoittua, ja valokaari voi aiheuttaa palovammoja ja/tai
sähköiskun.   (C039)

Tämä yksikkö tai osa painaa 16–30 kg. Sen turvalliseen nostoon tarvitaan kaksi henkilöä.   (C040)

VAROITUS:

tai tai

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

VAROITUS:  Lisätietoja on käyttöohjeessa.   (C041)

VAROITUS:  Kytke lukitukset tai jarrut tai käytä kiiloja ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Osat voivat liikkua tai pudota ja aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja tai mekaanista

vahinkoa, jos näitä suojatoimenpiteitä ei tehdä.  (C042)

VAROITUS  Varmista huoltotoimenpiteen jälkeen, että 200-300 VDC -virran jakoliittimistä ja/tai
RMS-korjatun vaihtovirran jakoliittimistä on katkaistu virta, ennen kuin ne kytketään irti.
Tämäntyyppisiä jakoliittimiä ei saa irrottaa virran ollessa kytkettynä, koska liittimet voivat
vahingoittua, ja valokaari voi aiheuttaa palovammoja ja/tai sähköiskun.  (C043)

VAROITUS: Tässä kytkentäkohdassa ei ole sisäisiä venttiilejä. Tyhjennä komponentti
huolto-ohjeen mukaisesti. Muussa tapauksessa vettä alkaa vuotaa heti, kun kytkentä avataan.  (C044)

VAROITUS: Jos järjestelmässä on litiumakulla varustettu moduuli, voit korvata sen vain
samantyyppisellä saman valmistajan moduulilla. Akku sisältää litiumia ja saattaa räjähtää,
jos sitä ei käytetä, käsitellä ja hävitetä oikein.

Älä koskaan
• päästä akkua kosketukseen veden kanssa

• kuumenna akkua yli 100°C:n lämpötilaan

• korjaa tai pura akkua.

Hävitä akku paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.   (C045)

!

VAROITUS Kun korttipalvelin kytketään virtalähteeseen, vapautuu vaarallista energiaa.:

Aseta korttipalvelimen suojakansi aina paikalleen ennen korttipalvelimen asennusta. (C046)
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VAROITUS: Laitteen virtapainike tai -kytkin ei katkaise virransyöttöä laitteeseen. Laitteessa saattaa

myös olla useita verkkojohtoja. Virransyöttö katkaistaan kokonaan irrottamalla kaikki verkkojohdot

laitteesta tai virtalähteestä. (C047)

tai
1

2
2/3 2/3

or
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(C048)

IBM:n alihankkijalle toimittamaa NOSTINTA koskeva :VAROITUS

� NOSTINTA saavat käyttää vain valtuutetut työntekijät.
� NOSTIN on tarkoitettu avuksi nostettaessa yksiköitä (kuormia) kehikkoon, asennettaessa niitä ja poistettaessa niitä.

Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu kuormien kuljetukseen suurten ramppien yli eikä korvaamaan sellaisia erikoisvälineitä kuin
haarukkavaunut, lavavaunut, haarukkatrukit ja vastaavat. Kun tämä ei ole mahdollista, on käytettävä
erikoiskoulutettuja työntekijöitä tai asianmukaisia palveluita (esimerkiksi muuttofirmaa).

� Tutustu NOSTIMEN käyttöoppaaseen huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Jos turvallisuussääntöjä ei lueta, ymmärretä ja
noudateta tai jos ohjeita ei noudateta, seurauksena voi olla omaisuusvahinkoja ja/tai henkilövahinkoja. Jos haluat
kysyä jotakin, ota yhteys toimittajan palveluun ja tukeen. Painettua opasta on säilytettävä koneessa sille tarkoitetussa
paikassa. Oppaan uusin versio on käytettävissä toimittajan verkkosivustossa.

� Testaa ja tarkista vakaajajarrun toiminta ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Älä siirrä tai vieritä NOSTINTA väkisin
vakaajajarrun ollessa kytkettynä.

� Älä nosta, laske tai liu'uta alustan kuormahyllyä, ellei vakaaja (jarrupoljin) ole täysin kytkettynä. Pidä vakaajajarru
kytkettynä, kun kone ei ole käytössä tai liikkeessä.

� Älä siirrä NOSTINTA alustan ollessa nostettuna, paitsi vähäistä asemointia varten.
� Älä ylitä nimellisnostokykyä. Katso enimmäiskuormat keskellä ja ojennetun alustan reunalla

NOSTOKYKYKAAVIOSTA.
� Nosta kuorma vain, jos se on keskitetty alustalle asianmukaisesti. Älä aseta liukuvan alustan hyllyn reunalle

enempää painoa kuin 91 kg. Ota myös huomioon kuorman painopiste.
� Älä lastaa alustan kallistuksen lisälaitetta kulmittain. Kiinnitä alustan kallistuslaite ennen käyttöä päähyllyyn

kaikissa neljässä (4x) sijainnissa käyttäen vain toimitettuja varusteita. Kuormaobjektit on suunniteltu liukumaan
sileille alustoille ja pois niiltä ilman voimankäyttöä, joten varo työntämästä niitä tai nojaamasta niihin. Pidä
kallistuslaite litteänä aina muulloin kuin tehtäessä pieniä loppusäätöjä tarvittaessa.

� Älä seiso riippuvan kuorman alapuolella.
� Älä käytä epätasaisella pinnalla, ylämäessä tai alamäessä (suuret rampit).
� Älä pinoa kuormia.
� Älä käytä huumeiden tai alkoholin vaikutuksen alaisena.
� Älä aseta tikkaita nojaamaan NOSTIMEEN.
� Kaatumisvaara. Älä työnnä kuormaa tai nojaa siihen alustan ollessa nostettuna.
� Älä käytä henkilönostimena tai askelmana. Ei matkustajia.
� Älä seiso nostolaitteen minkään osan päällä. Ei askelma.
� Älä kiipeä mastoon.
� Älä käytä vaurioitunutta tai väärin toimivaa NOSTINTA.
� Alustan alapuolella on murskautumis- ja puristumisvaara. Laske kuormia vain alueille, joilla ei ole työntekijöitä ja

esteitä. Pidä kädet ja jalat poissa käytön aikana.
� Ei haarukoita. Älä koskaan nosta tai siirrä pelkkää NOSTINTA haarukkavaunulla, nostolaitteella tai

haarukkatrukilla.
� Masto ojentuu korkeammalle kuin alusta. Varo kattoa, kaapelihyllyjä, sprinklereitä, valoja ja muita ylhäällä sijaitsevia

kohteita.
� Älä jätä NOSTINTA valvomatta, jos kuorma on nostettuna.
� Ole varovainen sekä pidä kädet, sormet ja vaatteet poissa tieltä, kun laite liikkuu.
� Käännä vinssiä vain käsivoimin. Jos vinssin kahvaa ei pysty kääntämään helposti yhdellä kädellä, kuormaa on

todennäköisesti liikaa. Älä käännä vinssiä alustan liikeradan ylä- tai alapuolelle. Liiallinen auki kääntäminen saa
kahvan irtoamaan ja vaurioittaa kaapelia. Pidä kahvasta aina kiinni laskun ja auki kääntämisen aikana. Varmista aina
ennen vinssikahvan vapauttamista, että vinssi kannattaa kuorman.

� Vinssionnettomuus voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. Ei henkilöiden siirtoon. Varmista, että laitetta nostettaessa kuuluu
naksahdus. Varmista ennen kahvan vapauttamista, että vinssi on lukittunut paikalleen. Lue ohjesivu ennen tämän
vinssin käyttöä. Älä koskaan anna vinssin kääntyä auki vapaasti. Vapaakäynti saa kaapelin kiertymään epätasaisesti
vinssikelalle, vaurioittaa kaapelia ja voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. (C048)
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VAROITUS: Tämän laitteen paristo/akku sisältää litiumia, joka voi vääränlaisen käsittelyn

yhteydessä aiheuttaa tulipalon tai kemiallisen palovamman vaaran. Paristoa/akkua ei saa purkaa,

altistaa yli 100 celsiusasteen lämpötilalle, polttaa, hävittää polttamalla eikä murskata.  Hävitä

paristo/akku viipymättä ja ongelmajätteistä säädettyjen lakien ja viranomaisten määräysten mukaisesti.

Korvaa paristo/akku ainoastaan samantyyppisellä paristolla/akulla tai valmistajan suosittelemalla moduulilla.

Muunlaisen pariston/akun käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon tai räjähdyksen vaaran.   (C049)

VAROITUS: Laitteistokehikon toimitukseen sisältyvät kaatumista ehkäisevät yhdysrakenteiset,

ulos käännettävät kuljetustuet, joissa on korkeussäädöllä varustetut pienet pyörät. Kaikki kuljetustuet

on käännettävä auki lukitusasentoon, ennen kuin kehikkoa siirretään tai kuljetetaan. Näitä kehikon

alkuperäisiä yhdysrakenteisia kuljetustukia ei saa irrottaa kokonaan, vaan ne tulee siirron tai kuljetuksen

jälkeen kääntää takaisin sisään myöhemmän tarpeen varalle. (C050)

VAROITUS: Jos järjestelmän liukukiskot asennetaan EIA-tason 29U yläpuolelle, huollon
yhteydessä tulee käyttää turvatoimena [ServerLIFT]-nostinta (tai vastaavaa hyväksyttyä
nostinta). Kohdista nostimen lava hieman järjestelmäyksikön pohjan tason alapuolelle,
sillä yksikkö painuu vähän alaspäin, kun se vedetään liukukiskojen varassa ulos ääriasentoon.
Kohota sitten nostimen lavaa varovasti niin, että yksikön pohja on vakaasti lavan varassa.
Varo nostamasta lavaa liikaa, koska nostovoima rasittaa tällöin liukukiskoja. Työskentelykorkeus
saattaa edellyttää, että ylettyminen ja asianmukainen työasento järjestelmän ääressä varmistetaan
käyttämällä huoltotöihin hyväksyttyjä tikkaita. Älä tällöin tue tikkaita järjestelmäyksikköön tai
nostimeen huollon aikana. Noudata myös asianmukaista varovaisuutta.  (C051)

VAROITUS: Laitteisto ei sovellu käyttöön tiloissa, joissa on lapsia. (C052)
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(R001 1 2)osa /

:VAARA Kun työskentelet IT-laitetelineellä tai sen läheisyydessä, noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

• Painavia laitteita — väärä käsittely voi aiheuttaa vammoja tai vahingoittaa laitteita.

• Säädä laitteistokehikon korkeussäätimet aina ala-asentoon.

• Asenna laitteistokehikkoon aina vakaimet.

• Asenna raskaimmat laitteet laitteistokehikkoon aina alimmaisiksi, jotta vältät painon epätasaisen
jakautumisen aiheuttamat vaaratilanteet. Asenna palvelimet ja lisävarusteet laitteistokehikkoon
aina alhaalta ylöspäin.

• Telineessä olevia laitteita ei pidä käyttää hyllyinä eikä työskentelyalustoina. Älä aseta esineitä
telineeseen asennetun laitteen päälle.

• Kussakin laitteistokehikossa saattaa olla useita verkkojohtoja. Muista irrottaa kaikki laitteistokehikon
verkkojohdot, kun huoltotoimia tehdessäsi ohjeissa kehotetaan katkaisemaan virransyöttö.

• Kytke kaikki laitteistokehikkoon asennetut laitteet samaan laitteistokehikkoon asennettuihin
virtalaitteisiin.
Älä kytke laitteistokehikkoon asennetun laitteen verkkojohtoa johonkin muuhun laitteistokehikkoon
asennettuun virtalaitteeseen.

• Väärin kytketty tai maadoittamaton pistorasia saattaa aiheuttaa vaarallisen jännitteen järjestelmän
tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden metalliosiin. Asiakas on vastuussa pistorasian asianmukaisuudesta.
(R001 1/2)osa

Seuraavat yleiset turvaohjeet koskevat kaikkia telineessä olevia laitteita:
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(R001 osa 2/2)

VAROITUS:

• Älä asenna yksikköä telineeseen, jonka sisäinen lämpötila ylittää valmistajan telineessä
oleville laitteille suositteleman lämpötilan.

• Älä asenna yksikköä telineeseen, jossa ilman virtaus ei ole esteetöntä. Varmista, että ilman
virtaus laitteen ympärillä on esteetöntä ja tasaista.

• Laitteistoa syöttövirtapiiriin kytkettäessä tulee varmistua siitä, ettei syöttövirtapiirin ylikuormitus
vahingoita syöttövirtapiirin johtimia tai ylivirtasuojia. Telineen tehontarve tulee selvittää tutkimalla
telineessä olevien laitteiden arvokilvet.

• (Ulosvedettävät laitteet): Älä asenna telineeseen tai vedä siitä laitetta, ellei telineessä ole vakainta.
Vedä telineestä ulos vain yksi yksikkö kerrallaan. Muutoin teline voi muuttua epävakaaksi.

• (Kiinteästi asennetut laitteet): Tämä asennusyksikkö on kiinteä, eikä sitä saa siirtää huoltoa varten,
jollei valmistajan ohjeissa toisin mainita. Teline voi muuttua epävakaaksi tai asennusyksikkö voi
pudota siitä, jos asennusyksikköä yritetään siirtää telineestä kokonaan tai osittain.

(R001 osa 2/2)
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VAROITUS: Laitteistokehikko on siirrettäessä vakaampi, jos sen yläosasta on ennen siirtoa

poistettu laitteita. Noudata seuraavia yleisohjeita aina, kun siirrät täyteen asennetun
laitteistokehikon huoneessa tai rakennuksessa paikasta toiseen.

• Kevennä laitteistokehikkoa poistamalla siitä laitteita ylimmästä laitteesta alkaen. Palauta
laitteistokehikkoon toimitusajankohdan mukainen kokoonpano, jos tämä on mahdollista.
Jos tämä kokoonpano ei ole tiedossa, toimi seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Poista kaikki laitteet 32U-tason (yhteensopivuustunnus RACK-001) tai 22U-tason-
(yhteensopivuustunnus RR001) kohdalta ja sen yläpuolelta.

- Varmista, että raskaimmat laitteet on asennettu laitteistokehikkoon alimmaisiksi.

- Varmista, että laitteistokehikkoon asennettujen laitteiden välissä ei ole tyhjiä tasoja
32U-tason (yhteensopivuustunnus RACK-001) tai 22U-tason (yhteensopivuustunnus RR001)
alapuolella, ellei vastaanotettu kokoonpano erikseen salli sitä.

• Jos siirrettävä laitteistokehikko on osa laitteistokehikkorivistöä, irrota kehikko muista
laitteistokehikoista.

• Jos siirrettävässä laitteistokehikossa oli irrotettavat kuljetustuet toimitettaessa, ne on
asennettava paikoilleen ennen kehikon siirtoa.

• Tarkista kuljetusreitti ja poista mahdolliset vaaratekijät.

• Varmista, että valitsemasi reitti kestää täyden laitteistokehikon painon.
Täyden laitteistokehikon paino on ilmoitettu laitteistokehikon mukana toimitetuissa
julkaisuissa.

• Varmista, että kaikki oviaukot ovat leveydeltään vähintään 760 mm ja korkeudeltaan
vähintään 230 mm.

• Varmista, että kaikki laitteet, hyllyt, ulosvedettävät yksiköt, luukut ja kaapelit ovat tukevasti
kiinni paikallaan.

• Varmista, että korkeussäätimet (4 kappaletta) on säädetty yläasentoon.

• Varmista, että laitteistokehikossa ei ole vakainta asennettuna siirron aikana.

• Käytä vain sellaista luiskaa, jonka kaltevuus on enintään 10 astetta.

• Kun laitteistokehikko on siirretty uuteen sijoituspaikkaansa, tee seuraavat toimet:

- Säädä korkeussäätimet (4 kappaletta) ala-asentoon.

- Asenna vakaimet laitteistokehikkoon.

- Jos poistit laitteita laitteistokehikosta, täytä laitteistokehikko uudelleen alhaalta ylöspäin.

• Jos kuljetusmatka on pitkä, palauta laitteistokehikkoon toimitusajankohdan mukainen
kokoonpano. Pakkaa laitteistokehikko alkuperäiseen tai sitä vastaavaan pakkaukseen. Nosta
rullapyörät irti kuljetusalustasta säätämällä korkeussäätimet ala-asentoon ja kiinnitä
laitteistokehikko kuljetusalustaan. (R002)

(R002)

VAARA: Kehikot, joiden kokonaispaino on yli 227 kg: käytä vain ammattitaitoisia

kuljetusliikkeitä. (R003)
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VAARA: Älä kuljeta kehikkoa haarukkatrukilla, ellei kehikkoa ole asianmukaisesti
paketoitu ja kiinnitetty mukana toimitetulle kuljetuslavalle. (R004)

VAROITUS:

• Kehikkoa ei ole tarkoitettu koteloksi, eikä se tarjoa minkäänlaista koteloilta edellytettyä suojaa.

• Tähän kehikkoon on tarkoitus asentaa laitteita, joilla on omat kotelonsa. (R005)

VAROITUS: Kiristä vakaimet niin, että ne ovat samassa tasossa kehikon kanssa. (R006)

VAROITUS: Noudata varovaisuutta nostettaessa. (R007)

VAROITUS: Älä aseta esineitä telineeseen asennetun laitteen päälle, ellei kyseistä telineessä
olevaa laitetta ole tarkoitettu hyllyksi. (R008)

VAROITUS: Jos kehikko on tarkoitettu yhdistettäväksi toiseen kehikkoon, varmista, että

yhdistettävät kehikot ovat samaa mallia. (R009)

VAARA:

Suojamaadoituksen pääliitin (maajohto):

Tämä symboli on merkitty kehikon runkoon.

SUOJAMAADOITUKSEN JOHTIMET tulee päättää tähän kohtaan. Tähän tulee käyttää hyväksi

tunnustettua tai virallisesti hyväksyttyä suljetun piirin liitintä (rengasliitintä), ja se on kiinnitettävä

kehikon runkoon lukkoprikan ja pultin tai vaarnaruuvin avulla. Liittimen koko tulee valita niin,

että se on sopiva pultille tai vaarnaruuville, lukkoprikalle, käytetyn johtimen mitoitukselle sekä

suojakatkaisimen aiotulle mitoitukselle. Tarkoituksena on varmistaa, että rungosta on sähköliitäntä

SUOJAMAADOITUKSEN JOHTIMIIN. Pultin tai vaarnaruuvin reiässä, jossa liitäntäkisko ja

lukkoprikka saavat kosketuksen, ei saa olla mitään sähköä johtamatonta materiaalia, jotta metallit

pääsevät koskettamaan toisiaan. Kaikkien SUOJAMAADOITUSJOHTIMIEN tulee päättyä

tähän suojamaadoituksen pääliittimeen tai kohtiin, joissa on merkintä           (R010)

VAROITUS Varmista aina, että kehikon (yhteensopivuustunnus RR001) alaosassa on 95 kilogramman:

kuorma. Tämä on erityisen tärkeää siirrettäessä tai huollettaessa yksiköitä, joiden painopiste on
suurempi kuin 22U. (R011)

Labels
L001

VAARA: Osissa, joissa on tämä tarra, on vaarallinen jännite. Älä avaa kantta tai muuta turvalaitetta,
jossa on tämä tarra.   (L001)
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L002

VAARA: Telineessä olevia laitteita ei pidä käyttää hyllyinä eikä työskentelyalustoina. (L002)

L003
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VAARA: Useita verkkojohtoja. Tässä tuotteessa saattaa olla useita verkkojohtoja. Katkaise
vaarallisen jännitteen syöttö irrottamalla kaikki verkkojohdot.   (L003)
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L004

VAARA: Vaarallinen jännite. Laitteessa on niin voimakas jännite, että sähköisku voi aiheuttaa
vakavan ruumiinvamman tai kuoleman.   (L004)

L005

>240VA

VAROITUS:  Vaarallinen energialähde. Jännite, jonka energiamäärä on vaarallisen voimakas,
saattaa metalliesineestä johtuvan oikosulun seurauksena aiheuttaa metalliroiskeita tai
palovammoja tai molempia.   (L005)

L006

VAROITUS: Teräviä reunoja, kulmia tai liitoksia.   (L006)

L007

VAROITUS:  Kuuma pinta.   (L007)

L008

VAROITUS: Vaarallisia liikkuvia osia.   (L008)
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L009

VAROITUS: Painava järjestelmä tai osa. Tarran ohessa on mainittu painon raja-arvot.   (L009)

L010

VAROITUS: Paleltumavaara.   (L010)

L011

VAROITUS: Toimet edellyttävät silmänsuojaimien käyttöä.   (L011)

L012

or

VAROITUS: Puristumisvaara.   (L012)

L013
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VAARA: Painavia laitteita — väärä käsittely voi aiheuttaa vammoja tai vahingoittaa laitteita.
(L013)

L014

VAROITUS: Toimet edellyttävät kemiallisesti kestävistä materiaaleista valmistettujen
suojakäsineiden käyttöä.   (L014)

L015

VAARA: Irrotus voi aiheuttaa valokaaren leimahduksen tai syttymisen, kun virta on kytkettynä.
Katkaise virta ennen irrotusta.   (L015)

L016

VAARA: Tässä tuotteessa oleva vesi tai vettä sisältävä liuos voi aiheuttaa sähköiskuvaaran.
Vältä työskentelyä jännitteellisen laitteen ääressä tai sen läheisyydessä märin käsin tai jos laitteessa
tai sen läheisyydessä on vesiroiskeita.   (L016)

L017

VAROITUS: Käytä tätä kahvaa vain järjestelmän tai osan paikalleen asettamiseen. Kahva ei kestä
järjestelmän tai osan koko painoa, kun järjestelmää tai osaa nostetaan, kannetaan tai tuetaan.   (L017)

L018
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VAROITUS: Saattaa aiheuttaa voimakasta melua. Käytä hyväksyttyjä kuulosuojaimia

ja/tai ehkäise melun syntymistä tai rajoita altistumista.  (L018)

L019

or

VAARA:  Telineestä voi pudota raskaita osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa ruumiinvammoja,

jos lisä- ja/tai kuljetustukia ei ole asennettu.  (L019)

L020

VAROITUS: Katkaise virransyöttö tuulettimeen tai irrota tuulettimen kytkentäjohto tai -johdot
virtalähteestä, ennen kuin aloitat tuulettimen huollon. Varmista, että tuulettimen liike on
pysähtynyt, ennen kuin aloitat huoltotoimet.   (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

VAROITUS: Näkyvää ja näkymätöntä lasersäteilyä. Varo, etteivät silmäsi altistu suoralle säteilylle.
Luokan 3R lasertuote.   (L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

Safety Notices 379



VAROITUS: Avattu tuote lähettää luokan 3R näkyvää ja näkymätöntä lasersäteilyä. Varo, etteivät
silmäsi altistu suoralle säteilylle.   (L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

VAROITUS: Laseraukko   (L023)

L024

VAROITUS: Vedä telineestä ulos vain yksi yksikkö kerrallaan. Muutoin teline voi muuttua
epävakaaksi.   (L024)

L025

HUOMAUTUS: Katso asennuksen suunnitteluoppaasta lisätietoja tiettyjen jänniteryhmien

tukemista kokoonpanoista sekä virtajohdoista. (L025)

L026
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L027

L028

AC

VAARA:  Laitteen liitintä ei ole tarkoitettu kytkettäväksi suoraan vaihtovirtaverkkoon

eikä toimimaan virrankatkaisijana. Katkaise tai eristä sähkönsyöttö seinäliitännästä

(huollon ryhmäjohdosta) verkkojohtoon, ennen kuin kytket verkkojohdon (laitteen

liittimen) koneeseen tai irrotat sen.   (L028)
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L029

VAARA Jos runko sijoitetaan lattiakorokkeelle, varmista aina asiaankuuluvin varustein,:

että paino jakautuu tasaisesti pinnalle. Tämä estää lattialaattojen vaurioitumisen, lattian
mahdollisen painumisen ja siitä aiheutuvan laitteen kaatumisen.  (L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT005 LT006

Safety Notices 385



LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019

LT020
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and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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German

Sicherheitshinweise "Gefahr"

Gefahr: Signalkabel möglichst einhändig anschließen oder lösen, um einen Stromschlag durch
Berühren von Oberflächen mit unterschiedlichem elektrischem Potenzial zu vermeiden. (D001)

Gefahr: Bei Überlastung eines Netzstromkreises besteht unter gewissen Umständen Brandgefahr
oder das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags. Um dies zu vermeiden, stellen Sie sicher, dass der
elektrische Bedarf Ihres Systems die Absicherung des Netzstromkreises nicht überschreitet.
Technische Daten zur Elektrik stehen in der Dokumentation zu der IBM Einheit oder auf dem
Typenschild. (D002)

Gefahr: Besitzt die Netzsteckdose ein Metallgehäuse, die Steckdose nicht berühren, bevor die
Prüfung der Netzspannung und der Erdung erfolgreich durchgeführt wurde. Durch eine nicht
ordnungsgemäß angeschlossene Steckdose oder durch nicht ordnungsgemäße Erdung können
am Metallgehäuse gefährliche Berührungsspannungen auftreten. Ist die Prüfung nicht
erfolgreich, die Arbeit . Die korrekte Netzspannung und Impedanz herstellen,
bevor die Installation fortgesetzt wird. (D003)

ABBRECHEN

Gefahr: Bei nicht ordnungsgemäß angeschlossener Netzsteckdose können an Metallteilen des
Systems oder an angeschlossenen Einheiten gefährliche Berührungsspannungen auftreten.
Für den ordnungsgemäßen Zustand der Steckdose ist der Betreiber verantwortlich. (D004)

Sicherheitshinweise
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Gefahr: Beim Arbeiten am System oder um das System herum müssen die folgenden
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden:

Elektrische Spannung und elektrischer Strom an Netz-, Telefon- oder DFV-Kabeln sind
lebensgefährlich. Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden:

Die Stromversorgung zu dieser Einheit nur mit dem von IBM bereitgestellten Netzkabel
vornehmen, wenn IBM ein Netzkabel bereitgestellt hat. Das von IBM bereitgestellte Netz-
kabel für kein anderes Gerät verwenden.

Netzteile nicht öffnen oder warten.

Während eines Gewitters dürfen keine Kabel angeschlossen oder gelöst werden, ferner dürfen
keine Installations-, Wartungs- oder Rekonfigurationsarbeiten durchgeführt werden.

Dieses Gerät kann mit mehreren Netzkabeln ausgestattet sein. Alle Netzkabel abziehen,
um gefährliche Spannungen zu verhindern.

Alle Netzkabel an eine vorschriftsmäßig angeschlossene und geerdete Netzsteckdose
anschließen. Die Netzsteckdose muss die auf dem Typenschild des Systems angegebene
Spannung und Phasenfolge aufweisen.

Alle an dieses Gerät angeschlossenen Geräte an eine vorschriftsmäßig angeschlossene
Steckdose anschließen.

Die Signalkabel nach Möglichkeit nur mit einer Hand anschließen oder lösen.

Geräte niemals einschalten, wenn Hinweise auf Feuer, Wasser oder Gebäudeschäden vorliegen.

Die Maschine erst dann einschalten, wenn alle Sicherheitsrisiken behoben wurden.

Immer annehmen, dass ein elektrisches Sicherheitsrisiko besteht. Alle in dieser Anweisung zur
Installation des Subsystems angegebenen Durchgangs-, Erdungs- und Stromversorgungsprüfungen
ausführen, um sicherzustellen, dass die Maschine die Sicherheitsbestimmungen erfüllt.

Sind irgendwelche Sicherheitsrisiken vorhanden, darf die Überprüfung nicht fortgesetzt werden.

Die Verbindung zu den angeschlossenen Netzkabeln, Telekommunikationssystemen, Netzen und
Modems vor dem Öffnen des Gehäuses unterbrechen, sofern in den Installations- und
Konfigurationsbeschreibungen keine anders lautenden Anweisungen enthalten sind.

Zum Installieren, Transportieren und Öffnen der Abdeckungen dieses Geräts oder der
angeschlossenen Einheiten die Kabel gemäß der folgenden Vorgehensweise anschließen und
abziehen.

Verbindungen lösen:

1.   Alle Einheiten ausschalten (falls nichts anderes angegeben wird).

2.   Netzkabel aus den Steckdosen ziehen.

3.   Signalkabel von den Buchsen abziehen.

4.   Alle Kabel von den Einheiten lösen.

Verbindungen anschließen:

1.   Alle Einheiten ausschalten (falls nichts anderes angegeben wird).

2.   Alle Kabel an die Einheiten anschließen.

3.   Signalkabel an die Buchsen anschließen.

4.   Netzkabel an die Steckdosen anschließen.

5.   Einheiten einschalten.
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Scharfe Kanten, Ecken oder Scharniere im System oder um das System herum. Bei der Handhabung
von Geräten vorsichtig vorgehen, um Schnitte, Kratzer und Quetschungen zu vermeiden.   (D005)

Gefahr: Schwere Einheit — Gefahr von Verletzungen oder Beschädigung der Einheit
bei unsachgemäßer Behandlung. (D006)

Gefahr:

-

Unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgungen enthalten bestimmte gefährliche Materialien.
Die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachten, wenn das Gerät eine unterbrechungsfreie
Stromversorgung enthält:

• In der unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgung sind lebensgefährliche Spannungen vorhanden.
Alle Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nur vom autorisierten Kundendienst ausgeführt
werden. In der unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgung sind keine zu wartenden Teile vorhanden.

• Die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung enthält eine eigene Energiequelle (Batterien). Die
Ausgangsbuchsen können auch dann Netzspannung führen, wenn die unterbrechungsfreie
Stromversorgung nicht an eine Wechselstromversorgung angeschlossen ist.

• Das Netzstromkabel nicht entfernen oder herausziehen, wenn die unterbrechungsfreie Strom
versorgung eingeschaltet ist, da in diesem Fall die Schutzerdung von der unterbrechungsfreien
Stromversorgung und von den an sie angeschlossenen Einheiten entfernt wird.

• Die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung ist wegen der erforderlichen Elektronikbauteile und
Batterien schwer. Die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden:

-  Nicht versuchen, die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung alleine anzuheben.
Zum Anheben sind zwei Personen erforderlich.

-  Die Batterie und/oder Elektronikbauteile aus der unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgung
ausbauen, bevor die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung aus dem Versandkarton
entfernt oder die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung in das Rack eingebaut oder aus
dem Rack ausgebaut wird. (D007)

Gefahr: Die bei einem Standortwechsel anfallenden Arbeiten müssen von einem professionellen
Transportunternehmen ausgeführt werden. Bei einer falschen Handhabung oder einem falschen
Transport von Systemen können schwere Verletzungen oder Schäden mit Todesfolge auftreten.
(D008)

Gefahr: Sicherstellen, dass die Gleichstromversorgung direkt am Erzeugungspunkt nach
IEC 60950-1 und ITU-T-Empfehlung K.27 geerdet ist. (D009)

Gefahr: Wenn das beladene Hebewerkzeug umkippt oder eine schwere Last vom Hebewerkzeug
fällt, kann dies zu schweren oder tödlichen Verletzungen führen. Die Ladeplatte des Hebewerkzeugs
muss immer ganz abgesenkt und die Last auf dem Hebewerkzeug immer sicher befestigt werden,
bevor das Hebewerkzeug zum Anheben oder Transportieren eines Objekts verwendet wird. (D010)

Sicherheitshinweise "Vorsicht"

Vorsicht: Gefährliche Spannung. Das Kurzschließen kann zu einer Beschädigung des Systems
und zu Verletzungen führen. Schmuck aus Metall vor der Wartung ablegen. (C001)

Vorsicht: Die Batterie nur von geschulten Wartungstechnikern austauschen lassen. Die
Batterie enthält Lithium. Die Batterie nicht verbrennen oder aufladen. Die Batterie nicht
mit Wasser in Berührung bringen, über 100 °C  erhitzen, reparieren oder zerlegen. (C002)
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Vorsicht: Die Batterie enthält Lithium. Die Batterie nicht verbrennen oder aufladen.
Die Batterie nicht mit Wasser in Berührung bringen, über 100 °C erhitzen, reparieren
oder zerlegen. (C003)

Vorsicht: Bei blei- und säurehaltigen Batterien besteht die Gefahr von Verbrennungen
durch hohen Kurzschluss-Strom. Batteriekontakt mit Materialien aus Metall vermeiden.
Uhren, Ringe und andere Objekte aus Metall ablegen. Werkzeuge mit isolierten Griffen
verwenden. Um eine Explosionsgefahr zu vermeiden, die Batterie nicht verbrennen. (C004)

Vorsicht: Die Batterie ist eine Nickel-Cadmium-Batterie. Um eine Explosionsgefahr zu
vermeiden, die Batterie nicht verbrennen. (C005)

Vorsicht: Die Batterie ist eine Metall-Nickel-Batterie. Um eine Explosionsgefahr zu
vermeiden, die Batterie nicht verbrennen. (C006)

Vorsicht: Die Batterie ist eine Lithium-Ionen-Batterie. Um eine Explosionsgefahr zu
vermeiden, die Batterie nicht verbrennen. (C007)

Vorsicht: Dieses Teil oder diese Einheit ist schwer, wiegt jedoch weniger als 18 kg. Beim
Anheben, Aus- oder Einbauen dieses Teils oder dieser Einheit vorsichtig vorgehen. (C008)

Dieses Teil oder diese Einheit wiegt zwischen 18 und 32 kg. Zum Anheben dieses Teils oder
dieser Einheit sind zwei Personen erforderlich.   (C009)

Vorsicht:

oder
oder

Dieses Teil oder diese Einheit wiegt zwischen 32 und 55 kg. Zum Anheben dieses Teils oder
dieser Einheit sind drei Personen erforderlich.   (C010)

Vorsicht:

oder oder

Dieses Teil oder diese Einheit wiegt über 55 kg. Zum Anheben dieses Teils oder dieser Einheit
ist ausgebildetes Fachpersonal und/oder eine Hebevorrichtung erforderlich.   (C011)

Vorsicht:

oder oder
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Vorsicht: Um Verletzungen von Personen zu vermeiden, vor dem Anheben dieser Einheit anhand
der Anweisungen alle geeigneten Untereinheiten entfernen, um das Gewicht des Systems zu
verringern. (C012)

Vorsicht: Die Türen und Abdeckungen müssen immer geschlossen sein. Sie dürfen nur von
ausgebildetem Kundendienstpersonal geöffnet werden. Nach Abschluss der Wartung müssen
wieder alle Abdeckungen eingesetzt und alle Türen geschlossen werden. (C013)

Vorsicht: Das System enthält Schaltkreiskarten und/oder Baugruppen mit bleihaltigem
Lötmaterial. Nicht verbrennen, um die Abgabe von Blei (Pb) in die Umgebung zu vermeiden.
Schaltkreiskarte als Sondermüll entsorgen. (C014)

Vorsicht: Kühlkomponenten stehen unter Druck. Während Wartungsarbeiten an der modularen
Kühleinheit (MRU) muss ein Augenschutz getragen werden. Kühlmittel ist sehr kalt und kann
Erfrierungen verursachen. Die Hände dürfen auch mit Handschuhen nicht direkt in fließendes
Kühlmittel gehalten werden. Um mögliche Erfrierungen durch zufälligen Kontakt zu vermeiden,
müssen bei Arbeiten an Kühlmittelleitungen immer Handschuhe (IBM Teilenummer 05N6190)
getragen werden. (C015)

Vorsicht: Wenn die modulare Kühleinheit (MRU) entfernt wird, müssen sofort alle Ölrückstände
in der Umgebung entfernt werden, um Verletzungen durch Ausrutschen oder Hinfallen zu
vermeiden. Kühlmittelleitungen und deren Verbindungselemente dürfen nicht dazu benutzt
werden, die modulare Kühleinheit (MRU) zu bewegen, anzuheben oder zu entfernen. Dazu
müssen die Handgriffe benutzt werden, wie in den Wartungsanweisungen angegeben. (C016)

Vorsicht: Beim Aus- oder Einbauen dieser Einheit immer die mitgelieferte
Hebevorrichtung verwenden. (C017)

Vorsicht: Netzkabel und Netzstecker dieses Gerätes entsprechen den einschlägigen
Sicherheitsbestimmungen (zwei Phasen- und ein Schutzleiter). Dieses Gerät nur an eine
Schutzkontaktsteckdose mit ordnungsgemäßer Schutzleiterverbindung anschließen. (C018)

Vorsicht: Netzkabel und Netzstecker dieses Gerätes entsprechen den einschlägigen
Sicherheitsbestimmungen (drei Phasen- und ein Schutzleiter). Dieses Gerät nur an eine
Schutzkontaktsteckdose mit ordnungsgemäßer Schutzleiterverbindung anschließen. (C019)
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Vorsicht: Dieses Gerät kann mit einem fünfadrigen Netzkabel ausgestattet sein (drei Phasen,
Nullleiter und Schutzleiter). Dieses Gerät nur an eine Schutzkontaktsteckdose mit ordnungs-
gemäßer Schutzleiterverbindung anschließen. (C020)

Vorsicht: Die Steckdosen der Stromversorgungseinheit liefern 200 bis 240 V Wechselspannung.
Nur dafür geeignete Geräte anschließen. (C021)

Vorsicht: Dieses Gerät kann mit einem fest verdrahteten Netzkabel ausgestattet sein.
Die Installation darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften
ausgeführt werden. (C022)

Vorsicht: Die Sicherungsautomaten der Gebäudeinstallation VOR dem Anschließen der
Netzkabel an die Stromversorgung des Gebäudes auftrennen. (C023)

Vorsicht: Um Verletzungen von Personen zu vermeiden, die Kabel des Hot-Swap-fähigen
Lüfters abziehen, bevor der Lüfter aus dem Gerät entfernt wird. (C024)

Vorsicht: Diese Baugruppe enthält mechanische bewegliche Teile. Beim Warten dieser
Baugruppe mit größter Vorsicht vorgehen. (C025)

Vorsicht: Dieses Gerät kann ein CD-ROM-Laufwerk, ein DVD-ROM-Laufwerk, ein DVD-RAM-
Laufwerk und/oder ein Lasermodul mit einem Laser der Klasse 1 enthalten. Folgendes beachten:

• Die Abdeckungen nicht entfernen. Durch Entfernen der Abdeckungen der Lasereinheit können
gefährliche Laserstrahlungen freigesetzt werden. Die Einheit enthält keine zu wartenden Teile.

• Werden Steuerelemente, Einstellungen oder Prozeduren anders als hier angegeben verwendet,
kann gefährliche Laserstrahlung auftreten. (C026)

Vorsicht: In der Datenverarbeitung können Geräte eingesetzt werden, die Systemleitungen mit
Lasermodulen verwenden, die die Werte der Klasse 1 überschreiten. Aus diesem Grund nie in
das offene Ende eines Glasfaserkabels oder einer offenen Anschlussbuchse schauen.  Wird die
Leitfähigkeit eines Glasfaserkabels geprüft, indem in ein Ende eines nicht angeschlossenen
Glasfaserkabels hineingeleuchtet und in das andere Ende hineingeschaut wird, ist zwar grund-
sätzlich keine Schädigung des Auges zu erwarten, dennoch ist diese Vorgehensweise potenziell
gefährlich. Es wird daher davon abgeraten, die Leitfähigkeit des Glasfaserkabels zu prüfen, in-
dem auf der einen Seite hineingeleuchtet und auf der anderen Seite hineingeschaut wird. Um
die Leitfähigkeit eines Glasfaserkabels zu prüfen, eine optische Lichtquelle und ein Messgerät
verwenden.
(C027)

Vorsicht: Dieses Gerät enthält einen Laser der Klasse 1M. Niemals direkt mit optischen
Instrumenten in den Laserstrahl blicken. (C028)

Vorsicht: Dieses Gerät enthält einen Laser der Klasse 2. Niemals direkt in den

Laserstrahl blicken. (C029)

Vorsicht: Einige Lasereinheiten enthalten eine Laserdiode der Klasse 3A oder 3B.
Folgendes beachten:

• Laserstrahlung bei geöffneter Verkleidung.

• Nicht in den Strahl blicken. Keine Lupen oder Spiegel verwenden.
Strahlungsbereich meiden. (C030)
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Vorsicht: Mit dem Netzschalter an der Einheit wird die Stromversorgung für die Einheit
nicht unterbrochen. Die Einheit kann auch mit mehreren Gleichstromanschlüssen ausgestattet
sein. Um die Stromversorgung für die Einheit vollständig zu unterbrechen, müssen alle
Gleichstromanschlüsse von den Gleichstromeingängen getrennt werden. (C031)

Vorsicht: Die Wartung dieses Geräts oder dieser Einheit darf nur von Fachpersonal
ausgeführt werden. (C032)

Vorsicht: Zum Vermeiden eines Stromschlags und gefährlicher Spannungen:

• Dieses Gerät muss von qualifizierten Kundendiensttechnikern an einem Standort mit
beschränktem Zugang installiert werden (gemäß NEC und IEC 60950 des Standards:
"Sicherheit von Einrichtungen der Informationstechnik").

• Das Gerät an eine ordnungsgemäß geerdete SELV-Quelle (Safety Extra Low Voltage -
Sicherheits-Kleinspannung) anschließen. Bei einer SELV-Quelle handelt es sich um einen
Sekundärstromkreis, der so konzipiert wurde, dass normale und einfache Fehlerbedingungen
nicht zur Überschreitung von sicheren Spannungswerten (60 V Gleichstrom) führen.

• Der Überstromschutz des Netzstromkreises muss in einem in der folgenden Tabelle
angegebenen Bereich liegen.

• Nur Kupferleiter mit einer Länge von maximal 3 m und dem in der folgenden Tabelle
angegebenen Drahtquerschnitt benutzen.

• Beim Anziehen der Schrauben der Anschlussklemmen das in der folgenden Tabelle
angegebene Drehmoment verwenden.

• Eine zugelassene, jederzeit verfügbare Trennvorrichtung in die Anschlussverkabelung
einfügen. (C033)

Die folgende Tabelle erscheint in der Produktdokumentation.
Für xxx erscheinen die aktuellen Werte:

Nennstromstärke des Trennschalters          Minimum:  xxx  Ampere
Maximum:  xxx  Ampere

Drahtquerschnitt                                             xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Schrauben-Drehmoment der
Anschlussklemmen

xxx  Newtonmeter

Vorsicht: Dieses Schmiermittel kann Haut- und Augenreizungen verursachen. Direkten
Kontakt mit dem Schmiermittel vermeiden. (C034)

Vorsicht: Um die Gefahr von Feuer zu verringern, nur ein zertifiziertes Telekommunikationskabel

mit 0,14 mm (AWG 26) oder ein stärkeres Kabel (beispielsweise 0,25 mm  oder AWG 24) verwenden,
das den einschlägigen Sicherheitsbestimmungen entspricht.

2 2

(C035)

Vorsicht: Die Netzstromverbindungen des Lüfters ausschalten oder trennen, bevor versucht
wird, den Lüfter zu warten. Sicherstellen, dass der Lüfter zum Stillstand gekommen ist,
bevor die Wartung durchgeführt wird. (C036)
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Vorsicht:
-

Die Kühlflüssigkeit auf Wasserbasis kann einen Zusatz enthalten, der vor Korrosion

schützt oder für andere Zwecke eingesetzt werden kann. Die Lösung kann Haut- und Augen
reizungen verursachen. Direkten Kontakt mit der Lösung vermeiden. Bei Arbeiten, bei denen
die Gefahr besteht, mit Kühlflüssigkeit in Kontakt zu kommen, sollte geeignete Schutzkleidung
getragen werden. Näheres hierzu enthält der Abschnitt MSDS. (C037)

Vorsicht: Diese Einheit darf nicht unbeaufsichtigt betrieben werden. Der Vorgang sollte
stets vom Kundendienst überwacht werden. (C038)

Vorsicht: Durch das Ausführen der Serviceanleitung wird sichergestellt, dass die Netzspannung
vor dem Herausziehen der Stromversorgungsanschlüsse für 350 Volt Gleichspannung abgeschaltet
wird. Eingeschaltete Stromversorgungsanschlüsse für 350 Volt Gleichspannung dürfen jedoch
nicht herausgezogen werden, da die Anschlüsse beschädigt werden können und es dadurch zu
Verbrennungen und/oder Stromschlägen durch elektrische Bogenentladung kommen kann. (C039)

Dieses Teil oder diese Einheit wiegt zwischen 16 und 30 kg. Zum Anheben dieses Teils oder
dieser Einheit sind zwei Personen erforderlich. (C040)

Vorsicht:

oder
oder

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

VORSICHT:  Bitte Bedienungsanleitung beachten. (C041)

Vorsicht: Sperren oder Bremsen aktivieren oder Keile wie angegeben vorlegen. Teile
können sich verschieben oder herunterfallen und Personenschaden oder mechanische
Beschädigungen  verursachen, wenn diese Schutzmaßnahmen nicht getroffen werden. (C042)

Vorsicht: Durch das Ausführen der Serviceanleitung wird sichergestellt, dass die Netzspannung vor
dem Herausziehen der Stromversorgungsanschlüsse für 200-300 Volt Gleichspannung und/oder
gleichgerichtete Effektivwechselspannung abgeschaltet wird. Eingeschaltete Stromversorgungs-
anschlüsse für diesen Stromtypbereich dürfen jedoch nicht herausgezogen werden, da die
Anschlüsse beschädigt werden können und es dadurch zu Verbrennungen und/oder Stromschlägen
durch elektrische Bogenentladung kommen kann. (C043)

Vorsicht: Dieser Verbindungspunkt hat keine internen Ventile.  Führen Sie die Service-
anweisungen aus, um die Komponente zu entleeren, da andernfalls das Wasser direkt
nach dem Öffnen der Verbindung ausläuft. (C044)
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Vorsicht: Enthält das System ein Modul mit einer Lithiumbatterie, dieses nur durch ein Modul
desselben Typs und von demselben Hersteller ersetzen. Die Batterie enthält Lithium und kann
bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung, Handhabung oder Entsorgung explodieren.

Die Batterie nicht:
mit Wasser in Berührung bringen.

über 100 °C erhitzen.

reparieren oder zerlegen.

Die lokalen Bestimmungen für die Entsorgung von Sondermüll beachten.  (C045)

!

Vorsicht: Wenn der Blade-Server mit einer Stromquelle verbunden ist, können gefährliche
Spannungen auftreten. Bringen Sie deshalb immer vor Inbetriebnahme des Blade-Servers
die Blade-Server-Abdeckung wieder an.  (C046)

Vorsicht: Mit dem Netzschalter oder Netzkontrollschalter (falls an der Einheit vorhanden) wird
die Stromversorgung für die Einheit nicht unterbrochen. Die Einheit kann außerdem mit mehreren
Netzkabeln ausgestattet sein. Um die Stromversorgung für die Einheit vollständig zu unterbrechen,
müssen alle zum Gerät führenden Netzkabel vom Gerät oder Netz getrennt werden. (C047)

oder
1

2
2/3 2/3

or
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(C048)
Vorsicht bei der Verwendung eines von IBM bereitgestellten Hebewerkzeugs:

Das Hebewerkzeug darf nur von autorisiertem Personal verwendet werden.
Das Hebewerkzeug dient ausschließlich als Hilfe zum Anheben beim Ein- und Ausbau von Einheiten in
einem Rack. Es darf nicht zum Transport über größere Rampen oder als Ersatz für Palettenheber,
Gabelstapler und ähnliche Geräte verwendet werden. Wenn dies nicht möglich ist, müssen
entsprechend geschulte Fachleute oder Services (z. B. Monteure oder Umzugsfirmen) die Einheit
installieren.
Die Anweisungen für das Hebewerkzeug vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig durchlesen. Werden
Sicherheitsregeln und Anweisungen nicht beachtet, können Verletzungen und/oder Schäden an
Geräten auftreten. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen an den Service und Support des Herstellers des Hebe-
werkzeugs. Das mitgelieferte Handbuch muss nach dem Gebrauch wieder in die dafür vorgesehene
Hülle zurückgelegt werden. Auf der Website des Herstellers ist die neueste Version des Handbuchs
verfügbar.
Vor jedem Gebrauch die Funktion der Stabilisatorbremse überprüfen. Nicht versuchen, das Hebe-
werkzeug bei angezogener Stabilisatorbremse zu heftig zu bewegen oder zu rollen.
Das Anheben, Absenken oder Verschieben der Plattform darf nur bei vollständig eingerastetem
Stabilisator (Bremspedal) erfolgen. Ist das Hebewerkzeug nicht im Gebrauch, die Stabilisatorbremse
eingerastet lassen.
Das Hebewerkzeug bei angehobener Plattform nur minimal bewegen.
Das Hebewerkzeug nicht über die angegebene Nennlastkapazität hinaus beladen. Informationen zur
maximalen Last in der Mitte und am Rand der ausgefahrenen Plattform enthält die Lastkapazitäts-
tabelle.
Die Last nur anheben, wenn sie mittig auf der Plattform platziert ist. Nicht mehr als 91 kg Last am
Rand der beweglichen Plattform platzieren. Dabei auch den Schwerpunkt der Last beachten.
Den Rand der Vorrichtung zur Schrägstellung der Plattform nicht beladen. Vor der Verwendung die
Vorrichtung zur Schrägstellung der Plattform in allen vier Positionen mit der bereitgestellten
Hardware an der Hauptablage befestigen. Ladeobjekte lassen sich ohne größeren Kraftaufwand auf
glatten Plattformen bewegen. Daher ein unabsichtliches Bewegen der Last vermeiden. Die Vorrichtung
zur Schrägstellung außer bei erforderlichen kleinen Korrekturen immer in der flachen Position lassen.
Nicht unter überhängende Lasten stellen.
Keine unebene Oberfläche und keine Steigungen oder Gefälle (größere Rampen) verwenden.
Keine Lasten stapeln.
Das Hebewerkzeug nicht unter Einfluss von Medikamenten oder Alkohol bedienen.
Keine Leiter am Hebewerkzeug anlegen.
Kippgefahr.  Bei angehobener Plattform nicht gegen die Last drücken.
Die Plattform nicht zum Anheben oder Transportieren von Personen und nicht als Trittbrett
verwenden.
Das Hebewerkzeug nicht betreten. Das Hebewerkzeug nicht als Trittbrett verwenden.
Nicht auf den Mast klettern.
Ein beschädigtes oder nicht ordnungsgemäß funktionierendes Hebewerkzeug nicht verwenden.
Einklemm- oder Quetschgefahr unter der Plattform. Last nur in Bereichen ohne Personen und
Hindernisse absenken. Hände und Füße beim Betrieb vom Hebewerkzeug fernhalten.
Keine Gabeln. Das Hebewerkzeug nicht mit einem Palettenwagen, Palettenheber oder Gabelstapler
anheben oder bewegen.
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Der Mast ist höher als die Plattform. Auf die Deckenhöhe, auf Kabelfächer, Sprinkler, Lichtquellen und
andere Objekte über Kopfhöhe achten.
Hebewerkzeug bei angehobener Plattform nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen.
Darauf achten, dass Hände, Finger und Kleidung nicht mit beweglichen Teilen in Berührung kommen.
Winde nur mit der Hand drehen. Kann der Griff der Winde nicht leicht mit einer Hand gedreht
werden, ist das Hebewerkzeug möglicherweise überladen. Die Winde nicht über den oberen und
unteren Funktionsbereich der Plattform hinaus drehen. Bei einem zu starken Abspulen löst sich der
Griff und wird das Kabel beschädigt. Beim Absenken der Plattform den Griff der Winde immer
festhalten. Vor dem Loslassen des Griffs der Winde immer sicherstellen, dass die Winde die Last hält.
Bei einem durch die Winde verursachten Unfall können schwere Verletzungen auftreten. Keine
Personen transportieren. Beim Anheben des Geräts muss ein Klicken hörbar sein. Vor dem Loslassen
des Griffs sicherstellen, dass die Winde gesperrt ist. Vor dem Betrieb der Winde die Seite mit den
Anweisungen lesen. Darauf achten, dass sich die Winde nie frei abspult. Das freie Abspulen kann zu
einem unebenen Umlauf des Kabels um die Windentrommel und zu einer Beschädigung des Kabels
und zu schweren Verletzungen führen. (C048)

Vorsicht: Die Batterie in dieser Einheit enthält Lithium. Bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung kann sich
die in diesem Gerät verwendete Batterie entzünden oder Verätzungen verursachen. Sie darf daher
nicht zerlegt, verbrannt oder hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt werden. Batterie nach Gebrauch der
Wiederverwertung zuführen oder als Sondermüll entsorgen. Batterie nur durch eine gleichwertige
oder vom Hersteller empfohlene Batterie ersetzen. Andere Batterien können sich entzünden oder
explodieren. (C049)

Vorsicht: Der Rackschrank wird mit eingebauten ausfahrbaren Auslegern mit kleinen Gleitrollen
geliefert, die ein Kippen des Schranks verhindern sollen. Die Ausleger müssen ausgefahren und
verriegelt werden, wenn ein Rackschrank versetzt oder transportiert wird. Diese eingebauten
Ausleger dürfen nicht vollständig entfernt werden, sondern müssen nach der Verwendung wieder
eingefahren werden, um eine ständige Verfügbarkeit sicherzustellen. (C050)

Vorsicht: Wenn die Gleitschienen des Systems über der EIA-Position 29U installiert werden, muss
ein ServerLIFT®-Hebewerkzeug (oder ein gleichwertiges Hebewerkzeug) als Sicherheits-
maßnahme bei der Wartung verwendet werden. Platzieren Sie die Plattform des Hebewerkzeugs
leicht unter der Unterseite des Systemeinschubs, um die leichte Abwärtsneigung zu berücksichtigen,
die entsteht, wenn der Einschub auf den Schienen ganz herausgezogen wird. Heben Sie dann die
Plattform des Hebewerkzeugs vorsichtig an, um festen Kontakt mit der Unterseite des Einschubs zu
erhalten. Heben Sie das Hebewerkzeug jedoch nicht zu viel an, damit die Gleitschienen nicht nach
oben gedrückt werden. In solchen Höhen muss möglicherweise eine geeignete Leiter verwendet
werden, um ordnungsgemäß um das System herum arbeiten zu können. Wenn Sie eine Leiter
verwenden, müssen Sie darauf achten, dass Sie sich nicht versehentlich gegen oder auf den System-
einschub lehnen, und beachten Sie die Sicherheitsrichtlinien. (C051)

Safety Notices 403



VORSICHT: Dieses Gerät ist für die Verwendung in Bereichen, in denen
sich Kinder aufhalten könnten, nicht geeignet. (C052)

(R001 Teil 1 von 2)

Gefahr: Die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachten, wenn an einem IT-Rack-System oder um ein
IT-Rack-System herum gearbeitet wird:

Schwere Einheit Gefahr von Verletzungen oder Beschädigung der Einheit bei
unsachgemäßer Behandlung.

Immer die Stellfüße des Rack-Schranks absenken.

Immer Stabilisatoren am Rack-Schrank anbringen.

Um gefährliche Situationen aufgrund ungleichmäßiger Belastung zu vermeiden, die
schwersten Einheiten immer unten im Rack-Schrank installieren. Server und optionale
Einheiten immer von unten nach oben im Rack-Schrank installieren.

In einem Rack installierte Einheiten dürfen nicht als Tisch oder Ablage missbraucht
werden. Keine Gegenstände auf die in einem Rack installierten Einheiten legen.

—

Ein Rack-Schrank kann mit mehreren Netzkabeln ausgestattet sein. Wird während der Wartung
dazu aufgefordert, den Rack-Schrank von der Stromversorgung zu trennen, müssen alle Netzkabel
vom Rack-Schrank abgezogen werden.

Alle in einem Rack-Schrank installierten Einheiten an Stromversorgungseinheiten anschließen,
die in diesem Rack-Schrank installiert sind.  Das Netzkabel einer in einen Rack-Schrank
installierten Einheit nicht an eine Stromversorgungseinheit anschließen, die in einem anderen
Rack-Schrank installiert ist.

Bei nicht ordnungsgemäß angeschlossener Netzsteckdose können an Metallteilen des Systems oder
an angeschlossenen Einheiten gefährliche Berührungsspannungen auftreten. Für den ordnungs-
gemäßen Zustand der Steckdose ist der Betreiber verantwortlich.
(R001 Teil 1 von 2)

Bei allen in einem Rack installierten Einheiten müssen die folgenden allgemeinen Sicherheits-
informationen beachtet werden:
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(R001 Teil 2 von 2)

Eine Einheit nicht in ein Rack installieren, in dem die interne Temperatur der umgebenden
Luft die vom Hersteller empfohlene Temperatur der umgebenden Luft für alle in das Rack
eingebauten Einheiten übersteigt.

Eine Einheit nicht in ein Rack installieren, dessen Luftstrom beeinträchtigt wird. Der Luftstrom
darf an keiner Seite, die für einen korrekten Luftstrom durch die Einheit sorgt, blockiert oder
beeinträchtigt werden.

Die Geräte müssen so an den Stromkreis angeschlossen werden, dass eine Überlastung der
Stromkreise die Stromkreisverkabelung oder den Überstromschutz nicht beeinträchtigt. Damit
ein ordnungsgemäßer Anschluss des Racks an den Stromkreis gewährleistet ist, anhand der auf
den Einheiten im Rack befindlichen Typenschilder die Gesamtanschlusswerte des Stromkreises
ermitteln.

Bei beweglichen Einschüben: Keine Einschübe oder Einrichtungen herausziehen oder instal
lieren, wenn am Rack kein Stabilisator befestigt ist. Wegen Kippgefahr immer  nur einen
Einschub herausziehen. Werden mehrere Einschübe gleichzeitig herausgezogen, kann das
Rack kippen.

Bei fest installierten Einschüben:  Fest installierte Einschübe dürfen bei einer Wartung nur dann
herausgezogen werden, wenn dies vom Hersteller angegeben wird. Wird versucht, den Einschub
ganz oder teilweise aus seiner Einbauposition im Gestell herauszuziehen, kann das Gestell
kippen oder der Einschub aus dem Rack herausfallen.
(R001 Teil 2 von 2)

Vorsicht:

-
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Vorsicht:

-

-

Werden während des Standortwechsels Komponenten aus den oberen Positionen
des Rack-Schranks entfernt, verbessert sich die Rack-Stabilität. Die folgenden allgemeinen
Richtlinien beachten, wenn ein gefüllter Rack-Schrank innerhalb eines Raumes oder
Gebäudes an einen anderen Standort gebracht wird.

Das Gewicht des Rack-Schranks reduzieren, indem Geräte von oben nach unten aus dem
Rack-Schrank entfernt werden. Nach Möglichkeit die Konfiguration wiederherstellen,
die der Rack-Schrank bei der Lieferung hatte. Ist diese Konfiguration nicht bekannt,
müssen die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden.

- Alle Einheiten in der Position 32U (Compliance-ID RACK-001) oder 22U (Compliance-
ID RR001) und in höheren Positionen entfernen.

- Darauf achten, dass die schwersten Einheiten unten im Rack-Schrank installiert sind.

- Darauf achten, dass im Rack-Schrank zwischen den unter Position 32U (Compliance-
ID RACK-001) oder 22U (Compliance-ID RR001) installierten Einheiten keine oder
ganz wenige U-Positionen leer sind, wenn dies in der erhaltenen Konfiguration nicht
ausdrücklich zugelassen wird.

Ist der für den Positionswechsel vorgesehene Rack-Schrank Teil einer Folge von Rack-
Schränken, den Rack-Schrank von der Rack-Schrank-Folge abhängen.

Wurde der für den Standortwechsel vorgesehene Rack-Schrank mit ausbaubaren Aus
legern geliefert, müssen diese Ausleger wieder angebracht werden, bevor der Schrank
transportiert wird.

Den vorgesehenen Transportweg überprüfen, um mögliche Gefahrenquellen zu
eliminieren.

Überprüfen, ob der Boden auf dem gesamten Transportweg das Gewicht des voll bestück
ten Rack-Schranks tragen kann. Informationen über das Gewicht eines voll bestückten
Rack-Schranks enthält die mit dem Rack-Schrank gelieferte Dokumentation.

(R002)
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Überprüfen, ob alle Türen mindestens 76 cm breit und 203 cm hoch sind.

Überprüfen, ob alle Einheiten, Fächer, Einschübe, Türen und Kabel sicher befestigt sind.

Überprüfen, ob die vier Stellfüße auf der höchsten Position stehen.

Darauf achten, dass während des Transports keine Stabilisatoren am Rack-Schrank
angebracht sind.

Keine Rampen mit einer Neigung von mehr als zehn Grad benutzen.

Befindet sich der Rack-Schrank an dem neuen Standort, die folgenden Schritte ausführen:

- Die vier Stellfüße absenken.

- Stabilisatoren am Rack-Schrank anbringen.

- Wurden Einheiten aus dem Rack-Schrank entfernt, den Rack-Schrank von unten nach
oben wieder füllen.

Erfolgt der Standortwechsel über eine größere Entfernung, die Konfiguration wieder-
herstellen, die der Rack-Schrank bei der Lieferung hatte. Den Rack-Schrank in der Original-
verpackung oder einer gleichwertigen Verpackung einpacken. Zudem die Stellfüße so ab-
senken, dass sich die Gleitrollen von der Palette abheben. Dann den Rack-Schrank mit
Bolzen an der Palette befestigen.   (R002)

Gefahr:  Die Racks wiegen mehr als 227 kg. Nur professionelle Transportunternehmen
beauftragen! (R003)

Gefahr:  Transportieren Sie das Rack nur dann mit einem Gabelstapler, wenn es auf der
Palette ordnungsgemäß verpackt und befestigt ist. (R004)

Vorsicht:

• Das Rack darf nicht als Gehäuse verwendet werden, und es bietet nicht den Schutz, der
von einem Gehäuse verlangt wird.

• Die in dieses Rack eingebauten Geräte müssen über eigene Gehäuse verfügen.  (R005).

Vorsicht:  Befestigen Sie die Kippsicherung so, dass sie bündig am Rack anliegt.  (R006)

Vorsicht: Beim Anheben der Maschine die Arbeitsschutzrichtlinien beachten. (R007)

Vorsicht: Keine Gegenstände auf die in einem Rack installierte Einheit legen,
es sei denn, die im Rack installierte Einheit ist als Ablage vorgesehen. (R008)

Vorsicht:  Soll das Rack mit einem anderen Rack verbunden werden, müssen die beiden

zu verbindenden Racks dasselbe Modell aufweisen. (R009)
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Gefahr:

Hauptschutzleiter (Erde):
Dieses Symbol ist auf dem Rahmen des Racks markiert.
Die Schutzleiter müssen an diesem Punkt abgeschlossen werden. Es muss ein anerkannter oder
zertifizierter Ringleitungsanschluss (Kabelöse) verwendet und mit einem Sicherungsring mittels
einer Schraube oder eines Bolzens am Rahmen angebracht werden. Der Anschluss muss die
korrekte Größe für die Schraube oder den Bolzen und den Sicherungsring und die für den
verwendeten Leitungsdraht und den Trennschalter benötigte Nennleistung aufweisen. Damit
soll sichergestellt werden, dass der Rahmen elektrisch mit den Schutzleitern verbunden ist. Die
Öffnung, an der die Schraube oder der Bolzen befestigt wird und an der der Anschluss und der
Sicherungsring Kontakt mit dem Rahmen haben, muss frei von nicht leitendem Material sein,
damit eine leitende Verbindung hergestellt werden kann. Alle Schutzleiter müssen an diesem
Hauptschutzleiteranschluss oder an den mit        markierten Punkten abgeschlossen sein. (R010)

Vorsicht:  Immer sicherstellen, dass unten im Inneren des Racks (Compliance-ID RR001) eine
Last von 95 kg ist, insbesondere dann, wenn Einheiten an einen anderen Standort gebracht
oder gewartet werden müssen, deren Schwerpunkt über der Position 22U liegt. (R011)

Labels
L001

Gefahr: In Komponenten, die diesen Aufkleber aufweisen, treten gefährliche Spannungen, Ströme
oder Energien auf. Keine Abdeckungen oder Sperren öffnen, die diesen Aufkleber aufweisen. (L001)

L002

Gefahr: In einem Rack installierte Einheiten dürfen nicht als Tisch oder Ablage
missbraucht werden. (L002)
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L003
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Gefahr: Mehrere Netzkabel. Dieses Gerät kann mit mehreren Netzkabeln ausgestattet sein.
Alle Netzkabel abziehen, um gefährliche Spannungen zu verhindern. (L003)

L004

Gefahr: Gefährliche Spannung. Durch die vorhandene Spannung besteht das Risiko eines Strom-
schlags, der schwere Verletzungen hervorrufen oder sogar tödliche Folgen haben kann. (L004)
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L005

>240VA

Vorsicht: Gefährliche Energie. Spannungen mit gefährlicher Energie können bei einem
Kurzschluss mit Metall dieses so erhitzen, dass es schmilzt und/oder spritzt und somit
Verbrennungen und/oder einen Brand verursachen kann. (L005)

L006

Vorsicht: Scharfe Kanten, Ecken oder Scharniere in der Nähe. (L006)

L007

Vorsicht: Heiße Oberfläche in der Nähe. (L007)

L008

Vorsicht: Gefährliche bewegliche Teile in der Nähe. (L008)

L009

Vorsicht: System oder Komponente ist schwer. Zusätzlich zu dem Aufkleber wird
auch ein spezieller Gewichtsbereich angegeben. (L009)
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L010

Vorsicht: Gefahr von Erfrierungen. (L010)

L011

Vorsicht: Bei dieser Prozedur eine Schutzbrille tragen. (L011)

L012

or

Vorsicht: Quetschgefahr. (L012)

L013

Gefahr: Schwere Einheit — Gefahr von Verletzungen oder Beschädigung der Einheit
bei unsachgemäßer Behandlung. (L013)

Safety Notices 411



L014

Vorsicht: Bei dieser Aktion müssen chemische Schutzhandschuhe getragen werden.
(L014)

L015

Gefahr: Beim Trennen der Verbindung im eingeschalteten Zustand kann ein Bogenblitz
oder ein Kurzschlussbogen entstehen. Daher vor dem Trennen der Verbindung den Strom
ausschalten. (L015)

L016

Gefahr: Aufgrund von Wasser oder wässriger Lösung in diesem Produkt besteht die Gefahr
eines elektrischen Schlags. Nicht mit nassen Händen oder in der Nähe von Wasserlachen
an oder in unmittelbarer Nähe von Bauteilen arbeiten, die unter Strom stehen. (L016)

L017

Vorsicht: Dieser Griff dient nur zur Positionierung. Er ist nicht geeignet, um das Gesamt-
gewicht des Systems oder der Komponente zu heben, zu tragen oder zu stützen. (L017)

L018

Vorsicht: Hoher Geräuschpegel (oder hoher Geräuschpegel unter bestimmten Bedingungen
möglich). Geeigneten Gehörschutz verwenden oder Geräuschpegel senken. (L018)
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L019

or

Gefahr: Wenn keine zusätzlichen Stützelemente und/oder Ausleger installiert werden,

besteht Verletzungsgefahr, da schwere Komponenten aus dem Rack fallen können. (L019)

L020

Vorsicht: Die Netzstromverbindungen des Lüfters ausschalten oder trennen, bevor versucht
wird, den Lüfter zu warten. Sicherstellen, dass der Lüfter zum Stillstand gekommen ist,
bevor die Wartung durchgeführt wird. (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

Vorsicht: Sichtbare und unsichtbare Laserstrahlung. Nicht direkt in den Strahl blicken.
Laserprodukt der Klasse 3R. (L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

Vorsicht: Sichtbare und unsichtbare Laserstrahlung der Klasse 3R bei geöffneter Verkleidung.
Nicht direkt in den Strahl blicken. (L022)
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

Vorsicht: Laseröffnung (L023)

L024

Vorsicht: Wegen Kippgefahr immer nur einen Einschub herausziehen. Werden mehrere Einschübe
gleichzeitig herausgezogen, kann das Rack kippen. (L024)

L025

HINWEIS: Weitere Erklärungen zur Konfiguration für bestimmte Spannungsbereiche
und Informationen zu Netzkabeln finden Sie im Installationsplanungshandbuch.  (L025)

L026
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L027

L028

AC AC

Gefahr: Der Netzstecker ist nicht für das direkte Herstellen oder Trennen der Stromversorgung
vorgesehen. Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung von der Wandsteckdose (Netzstromkreis) zum
Netzkabel, bevor das Maschinenende (Netzstecker) des Netzkabels angeschlossen oder getrennt
wird. (L028)
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L029

GEFAHR: Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass beim Platzieren des Rahmens auf einem Doppel-
boden die Gewichtsverteilungsfunktion(en) verwendet wird/werden, um Schäden an
Bodenplatten, mögliche Bodenplattenbrüche und ein daraus resultierendes Kippen des
Systems zu vermeiden. (L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Labels
L001

Safety Notices 441



L002

L003
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L004

L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008
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L009

L010

L011

L012

or
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L013

L014

L015

L016

L017
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L018

L019

or

L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.
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L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

L025
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L026

L027

L028

AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Labels
L001
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L004

L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008
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L009

L010

L011

L012

or
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L013

L014

L015

L016

L017
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L018

L019

or

L020
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L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

480 Safety Notices



L025

L026

L027
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AC

L029

L030
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Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT009 LT010
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Italian

Informazioni di Pericolo

PERICOLO: per evitare scosse derivanti dal contatto di due superfici con differenti
messe a terra di protezione, utilizzare una sola mano, laddove possibile, per collegare o
scollegare i cavi di segnale. (D001)

PERICOLO: il sovraccarico di un circuito secondario è potenzialmente un rischio di incendio
e di scosse elettriche in alcune condizioni. Per evitare tali rischi, accertarsi che i requisiti
elettrici del sistema non superino i requisiti di protezione del circuito secondario. Fare
riferimento alle informazioni fornite con il dispositivo o all'etichetta relativa alla potenza
di alimentazione per le specifiche elettriche. (D002)

PERICOLO:

(D003)

se la presa ha una mascherina metallica, non toccare tale mascherina finché non sono
stati completati i controlli di messa a terra e di voltaggio. Una messa a terra o un cablaggio impropri
potrebbero trasmettere tensioni pericolose alla mascherina di metallo. Se alcune condizioni non sono
come descritto nella presente sezione, . Accertarsi che le condizioni di
impedenza o di voltaggio improprio vengano corrette prima di procedere.

ARRESTARSI

PERICOLO: na presa elettrica non correttamente cablata potrebbe trasmettere tensioni pericolose
a parti metalliche del sistema o a dispositivi ad esso collegati. È responsabilità del cliente accertarsi
che la presa sia cablata e messa a terra correttamente per impedire scosse elettriche.  (D004)

u

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
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PERICOLO: — na gestione non corretta può provocare gravi danni
erson o all'apparecchiatura .  (D006)

apparecchiatura pesante u
alle p e stessa

PERICOLO: e unità UPS (Uninterruptible power supply) contengono materiali pericolosi.

•

• 'UPS contiene una propria fonte di energia (batterie). La presa di uscita può condurre voltaggio
attivo anche quando l'UPS non è collegata a un alimentazione CA.

• on rimuovere o estrarre il cavo di entrata quando l'UPS è accesa. uesta operazione eliminerebbe
la messa a terra di sicurezza dall'UPS e dall'attrezzatura collegata all'UPS.

• 'UPS ha un peso notevole a causa dei componenti elettronici e delle batterie necessari.

on tentare di sollevare l'UPS da soli. ichiedere l'assistenza di un altro rappresentante
del servizio di manutenzione.

imuovere la batteria, l'assieme dei componenti elettronici o entrambi dall'UPS prima di estrarre
l'UPS dall'imballaggio di spedizione o di installare o rimuovere l'UPS nell'alloggiamento.  (D007)

l

L

N Q

L

N R

R

-

-

S

L Q

l’utente può

P

e il prodotto contiene unità UPS, osservare le seguenti precauzioni:

'UPS contiene voltaggi letali. ualsiasi tipo di riparazione o manutenzione deve essere
effettuata da un responsabile del servizio di assistenza autorizzato. Nell'UPS non sono presenti
componenti di cui effettuare la manutenzione.

er evitare
danni fisici, osservare le seguenti precauzioni:

PERICOLO: è necessario servirsi di trasportatori professionisti per qualsiasi attività di
riposizionamento. Esiste il rischio di incorrere in ferite gravi o morte se i sistemi non sono
maneggiati o spostati in modo corretto. (D008)

PERICOLO:
IEC 60950-1 ITU-T K.27.  (D009)

accertarsi che l’alimentazione principale cc sia messa a terra al punto di generazione
secondo le direttive e

PERICOLO: la caduta dello strumento di sollevamento o di un carico pesante da tale strumento,

può provocare serie ferite o la morte. Abbassare sempre completamente la pedana di carico dello

strumento di sollevamento e assicurare appropriatamente il carico sullo strumento prima di

spostarlo o utilizzarlo per sollevare o spostare un oggetto.  (D010)

Informazioni di Attenzione

ATTENZIONE presente pericolo di energia elettrica. Un corto circuito potrebbe causare
un'interruzione dell'alimentazione del sistema e possibili danni fisici. Rimuovere tutti
gli oggetti metallici prima dell'utilizzo.

:

(C001)

ATTENZIONE: questa batteria può essere sostituita solo dal personale di servizio
specializzato. La batteria contiene litio. Per evitare una possibile esplosione, non
bruciare o ricaricare la batteria.
Non gettare o immergere in acqua,  sottoporre a un calore superiore a 100 gradi C
(212 gradi F) riparare o smontare

:

, . (C002)
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ATTENZIONE: la batteria contiene litio. Per evitare una possibile esplosione, non
bruciare o ricaricare la batteria.
Non gettare o immergere in acqua,  sottoporre a un calore superiore a 100 gradi C
(212 gradi F) riparare o smontare

:

, . (C003)

ATTENZIONE le batterie all'acido di piombo possono presentare un rischio di
bruciature elettriche dovute a corti circuiti intensi. Evitare il contatto della batteria
con materiali metallici; rimuovere orologi, anelli o altri oggetti di metallo e utilizzare
strumenti con maniglie isolate. Per evitare una possibile esplosione, non bruciare.

:

(C004)

ATTENZIONE: la batteria contiene cadmio al nichel. Per evitare una possibile esplosione,
non bruciare.  (C005)

AT ION :RENZ E   la batteria contiene idruro di metallo al nichel. Per evitare una possibile
esplosione, non bruciare. (C006)

ATTENZIONE: la batteria contiene contiene ioni al litio. Per evitare una possibile
esplosione, non bruciare. (C007)

ATTENZIONE: questo componente o unità è pesante, ma ha un peso inferiore a 18 kg
(39.7 lb). Prestare attenzione quando si solleva, si rimuove o si installa questo componente
o unità. (C008)
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ATTENZIONE: per evitare danni personali, prima di sollevare l’unità, rimuovere tutti
gli appropriati sotto-assiemi seguendo le istruzioni, per ridurre il peso del sistema. (C012)

ATTENZIONE: il sistema contiene schede di circuito, assiemi o entrambi che contengono saldature
di piombo. Per evitare il rilascio di piombo (Pb) nell'ambiente, non bruciare. Eliminare la scheda di
circuito come stabilito dai regolamenti locali.   (C014)

ATTENZIONE: i componenti di refrigerazione sono pressurizzati. È necessaria una protezione
per gli occhi quando si utilizza MCS (Modular Cooling System). Il refrigerante è estremamente
freddo e può causare il congelamento. Non mettere le mani, anche se provviste di guanti,
direttamente nel percorso del flusso refrigerante. Per evitare il rischio di congelamento da contatto
accidentale, è necessario indossare i guanti (componente IBM 05N6190) ogni volta che si toccano
le linee di refrigerazione. (C015)

ATTENZIONE: quando si rimuove la MRU (Modular Refrigeration Unit), rimuovere
immediatamente ogni residuo di olio dal supporto MRU, pavimento e qualsiasi altra area per
evitare ferite dovute a scivolate o cadute. Non utilizzare le linee refrigeranti o i connettori per
sollevare, spostare o rimuovere la MRU. Utilizzare le maniglie come indicato dalle procedure
di assistenza.  (C016)

ATTENZIONE: non rimuovere o installare questa unità senza utilizzare l'apposito strumento di
sollevamento fornito. (C017)

ATTENZIONE: uesto prodotto viene fornito con una spina e un cavo di alimentazione a tre fili
(due conduttori e messa a terra). Utilizzare tale cavo di alimentazione con una presa elettrica
adeguatamente messa a terra per evitare scosse elettriche.

q

(C018)

ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto viene fornito con un cavo di alimentazione dotato di quattro fili
(tri-fase e messa a terra). Utilizzare tale cavo di alimentazione con una presa elettrica adeguatamente
messa a terra per evitare scosse elettriche.   (C019)
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ATTENZIONE: le prese di distribuzione dell'alimentazione forniscono corrente alternata da 200
a 240 V. Utilizzare tali prese solo per dispositivi che utilizzano questo intervallo di voltaggio.  (C021)

ATTENZIONE: il prodotto può essere fornito con cavo di alimentazione fisso. Accertarsi che
un tecnico elettricista con licenza esegua l'installazione secondo il codice elettrico nazionale. (C022)

ATTENZIONE: accertarsi che gli interruttori del circuito di alimentazione dell'edificio siano spenti
PRIMA di collegare i cavi di alimentazione all'alimentazione dell'edificio.  (C023)

ATTENZIONE: per evitare danni fisici, scollegare i cavi del dispositivo di movimento dell'aria
hot-swap, rimuovendo la ventola dal dispositivo.  (C024)

ATTENZIONE: questo assieme contiene parti meccaniche mobili. Prestare attenzione quando si
eseguono operazioni di manutenzione su di esso.  (C025)

ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto può contenere uno o più dei seguenti dispositivi:
unità CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM o modulo laser, che sono prodotti laser di Classe 1.
Prendere nota delle seguenti informazioni:

• Non rimuovere i pannelli di copertura. La rimozione dei pannelli di copertura del prodotto laser
potrebbe causare un'esposizione rischiosa alle radiazioni laser. Non sono presenti componenti
su cui effettuare manutenzione all'interno del dispositivo.

• L'utilizzo di controlli o regolazioni o l'esecuzione di procedure diverse da quelle specificate in
questo contesto può dare come risultato un'esposizione rischiosa alle radiazioni.   (C026)

ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto contiene un laser di Classe 1. Non guardarlo direttamente con
strumenti ottici.   (C028)

ATTENZIONE: ilquesto prodotto contiene un laser di Classe 2. Non fissare raggio.
(C029)

ATTENZIONE: alcuni prodotti laser contengono un diodo laser incorporato di Classe 3A o 3B.
Prendere nota delle seguenti informazioni:

• Radiazioni laser quando aperto.

• Non fissare il raggio, non guardare direttamente con strumenti ottici ed evitare l'esposizione
diretta al raggio.   (C030)

Safety Notices 499



ATTENZIONE: il pulsante di controllo dell'alimentazione sul dispositivo non disattiva la corrente
elettrica fornita al dispositivo. Il dispositivo potrebbe avere più di una connessione all'alimentazione
cc (corrente continua). Per staccare completamente la corrente elettrica dal dispositivo, accertarsi che
tutte le connessioni all'alimentazione cc siano scollegate sui terminali di immissione
dell'alimentazione cc. (C031)

ATTENZIONE: la manutenzione di tale prodotto o unità deve essere eseguita soltanto da personale
tecnico specializzato.   (C032)

ATTENZIONE: per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o di dispersione di energia:

• Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata solo da personale di servizio specializzato in un'area
con accesso limitato, secondo i requisiti NEC e IEC 60950 che rappresentano lo standard di sicurezza
delle apparecchiature IT (Information Technology).

• Collegare l'apparecchiatura a una fonte SELV (safety extra low voltage) con messa a terra affidabile.
Una fonte SELV è un circuito secondario progettato in modo che le normali e  singole condizioni di
malfunzionamento non provochino il superamento di un livello sicuro dei voltaggi (cc 60 V).

• La protezione da un sovraccarico di corrente del circuito deve essere classificata secondo la tabella
riportata di seguito.

• Utilizzare soltanto conduttori con fili di rame, che non superino i 3 m (9,8 piedi) in lunghezza e che
abbiano la dimensione indicata dalla tabella riportata di seguito.

• Avvitare le viti del terminale di cablaggio in base ai valori della tabella riportata di seguito.

• Incorporare un dispositivo di disconnessione classificato, approvato e disponibile nel cablaggio
del campo.  (C033)

La tabella che segue è presente nella documentazione del prodotto con valori reali al posto delle xxx:

Classificazione interruttori circuito            Minimo:  xxx  amp
Massimo:  xxx  amp

Dimensione cavo                                             xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Torsione vite terminale cablaggio               xxx  libbra per pollice
xxx  newton per metro

ATTENZIONE: questo lubrificante potrebbe creare irritazioni a pelle e occhi. Evitare
il contatto diretto con il lubrificante.   (C034)

ATTENZIONE: per ridurre il rischio di incendio, utilizzare solo un cavo per linea di
comunicazione certificato CSA o UL n° 26 AWG o superiore ( , 24 AWG).   (C035)ad esempio

ATTENZIONE: spegnere o staccare la connessione della ventola dall’alimentazione prima
di un’operazione di manutenzione. Assicurarsi che la ventola abbia smesso di muoversi
prima di intervenire. (C036)
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ATTENZIONE: la soluzione refrigerante a base di acqua potrebbe contenere un additivo inibente
della corrosione (o adatto ad altre funzioni). La soluzione può causare irritazioni a pelle o occhi.
Utilizzare equipaggiamento di protezione appropriato quando si effettuano operazioni che
coinvolgono il refrigerante o che potrebbero esporvi a esso. Per ulteriori informazioni, fare
riferimento a MSDS.   (C037)

ATTENZIONE: questa unità non deve essere lasciata in esecuzione senza controllo,
il personale di servizio dovrebbe sempre supervisionare il processo. (C038)

ATTENZIONE: se si segue la procedura di manutenzione, l’alimentazione viene
sicuramente rimossa dai connettori di distribuzione dell’alimentazione VDC 350 prima
dello scollegamento dalla presa. I connettori di distribuzione dell’alimentazione VDC 350
non dovrebbero essere staccati dalla presa mentre sono accesi, poiché ciò può provocare
danni ai connettori e risultare in ferite da fuoco e/o scosse dall’arco elettrico. (C039)

Il peso di questo componente o unità è compreso tra 16 e 30 kg (35 e 66 lb). Sono necessarie due
persone per sollevare questo componente o unità.    (C040)

ATTENZIONE:

o
o

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

ATTENZIONE: fare riferimento al manuale di istruzioni.   (C041)

ATTENZIONE Attivare blocchi e freni o applicare zeppe come da istruzioni. Le parti possono
scivolare o cadere e provocare ferimenti o danni meccanici se non vengono seguite queste misure
di sicurezza.  (C042)

:

ATTENZIONE: questo punto di connessione non ha valvole interne. Seguire le istruzioni
di manutenzione per drenare il componente, in caso contrario i liquidi verranno immediatamente
scaricati all’apertura della connessione. (C044)
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PERICOLO: alloggiamenti con un peso totale di oltre 227 kg (500 lb.). Servirsi

esclusivamente di operai specializzati. (R003)
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PERICOLO: non trasportare l’alloggiamento utilizzando sollevatori a carrello a meno che

esso non sia appropriatamente imballato e fissato sulla parte superiore del carrello in

dotazione.  (R004)

ATTENZIONE:

• L’alloggiamento non è progettato per essere utilizzato come contenitore, quindi non fornisce

alcun livello di protezione richiesto dai contenitori.

• Si prevede che le apparecchiature installate in questo alloggiamento dispongano di contenitori

propri.  (R005)

ATTENZIONE: stringere le staffe degli stabilizzatori fino a che non sono a contatto con

l’alloggiamento. (R006)

ATTENZIONE: utilizzare procedure sicure durante il sollevamento.  (R007)

ATTENZIONE: non collocare alcun oggetto sulla parte superiore di un dispositivo montato

nell’alloggiamento a meno che tale dispositivo non sia progettato per essere utilizzato come

mensola. (R008)

ATTENZIONE: se l’alloggiamento è progettato per essere accoppiato a un altro alloggiamento,

è possibile utilizzare solo modelli di alloggiamento identici.  (R009)

PERICOLO:

Messa a terra di protezione principale:

Questo simbolo è riprodotto sul telaio dell’alloggiamento.

I CONDUTTORI DI MESSA A TERRA DI PROTEZIONE dovrebbero essere terminati in quel punto.

Andrebbe utilizzato un connettore a ciclo chiuso riconosciuto o certificato (terminale ad anello)

e andrebbe fissato al telaio con una rondella di bloccaggio e un bullone o vite prigioniera.

Il connettore deve essere appropriatamente misurato per adattarsi al bullone o alla vite prigioniera,

alla rondella di bloccaggio, alla classificazione del cavo di conduzione utilizzato e alla classificazione

dell’interruttore. Lo scopo è di assicurare che il telaio sia collegato elettricamente ai CONDUTTORI

DI MESSA A TERRA DI PROTEZIONE. Il foro in cui si inserisce il bullone o la vite prigioniera, dove

il connettore terminale e la rondella di bloccaggio entrano in contatto, deve essere privo di qualsiasi

materiale non conduttivo, per consentire il contatto da metallo a metallo. Tutti i CONDUTTORI DI

COLLEGAMENTO PROTETTIVI dovrebbero terminare in questo terminale di messa a terra protettiva

principale o in punti contrassegnati con (R010)
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Labels
L001

PERICOLO:

(L001)

sono presenti livelli di energia, corrente o voltaggio rischiosi all’interno di ciascun
componente su cui è attaccata questa etichetta. Non aprire alcuna copertura o protezione che
contiene tale etichetta.

L002

PERICOLO: non utilizzare i dispositivi montati nell'alloggiamento come mensole o piani di lavoro.
(L002)

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2
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1 2

1

3

2

4

1

3

2

4

PERICOLO: più cavi di alimentazione. l prodotto potrebbe essere fornito di più cavi di
alimentazione. er eliminare tutti i voltaggi pericolosi, scollegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione.  (L003)

I
P

L004

PERICOLO: . ,

.   (L004)

presenza di voltaggio pericoloso  I voltaggi presenti comportano rischi di scosse  che
possono provocare ferite gravi o morte

L005

>240VA

ATTENZIONE: presenza di energia pericolosa. I voltaggi con energia pericolosa possono causare
surriscaldamento quando a contatto con il metallo, ciò può causare esplosioni del metallo, incendi
o entrambi.   (L005)

L006
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ATTENZIONE: presenza di raccordi, bordi e spigoli appuntiti.   (L006)

L007

ATTENZIONE: presenza di superficie calda.   (L007)

L008

ATTENZIONE: presenza di componenti mobili pericolosi.   (L008)

L009

ATTENZIONE: sistema o componente pesante. Sull’etichetta è presente un intervallo di pesi
specifici.   (L009)

L010

ATTENZIONE: rischio di congelamento.   (L010)
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L011

ATTENZIONE: .   (L011)per la procedura sono necessarie protezioni per gli occhi

L012

or

ATTENZIONE: .   (L012)rischio di punture

L013

PERICOLO: apparecchiatura pesante - una gestione non corretta può provocare gravi danni alle persone o
all'apparecchiatura stessa. (L013)

L014

ATTENZIONE: per questa procedura sono necessari guanti resistenti ad agenti
chimici.   (L014)

L015
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PERICOLO: rischio di flash/esplosioni dell’arco elettrico se scollegato con l’alimentazione accesa.
Spegnere l’alimentazione prima della disconnessione.   (L015)

L016

PERICOLO: rischio di scossa elettrica a causa di presenza nel prodotto di acqua o soluzione acquosa.
Evitare di lavorare su o vicino l’apparecchiatura accesa con le mani bagnate o in presenza di acqua.
(L016)

L017

ATTENZIONE: utilizzare questa maniglia solo per il posizionamento, non per il sollevamento, il
trasporto o per supportare l’intero peso del sistema o del componente.   (L017)

L018

L019

or

Safety Notices 513



L020

ATTENZIONE: spegnere o staccare la connessione della ventola dall’alimentazione prima
di un’operazione di manutenzione. Assicurarsi che la ventola abbia smesso di muoversi
prima do intervenire (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

ATTENZIONE: radiazioni laser visibili e invisibili. Evitare l’esposizione diretta senza protezioni
agli occhi. Prodotto con laser di Classe 3R.  (L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

ATTENZIONE: radiazioni laser visibili e invisibili di Classe 3R quando aperto. Evitare l’esposizione
diretta senza protezioni agli occhi. (L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

ATTENZIONE: apertura laser   (L023)
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L024

ATTENZIONE: estrarre un solo cassetto alla volta. L’alloggiamento potrebbe diventare instabile se
si estraggono più cassetti contemporaneamente.  (L024)

L025

ATTENZIONE: fare riferimento al manuale sulla pianificazione dell’installazione per ulteriori
spiegazioni sulle configurazioni supportate per determinati gruppi di voltaggio
e per informazioni sul cavo di alimentazione.  (L025)

L026
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L027

L028

AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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522 Safety Notices



LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016

524 Safety Notices



LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Japanese
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!" #$のサービス*+,が./するとき45は、
89の:とカバーは、=>?じておいてください。
./HIがJKしたら、すべてのカバーをQRりTけして、
:を?じるVWがあります。

:

(C013)
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!" #$%の'(ケーブルは、 /0 1の2/、 3の45/、
および 3のアース/ の;<があります。C'DEをGHするには、
KしくNOされた'(コンセントに、この'(ケーブルを
NXしてください。

: 5 (3 1
1 )

(C020)
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or

536 Safety Notices
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|
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!" この%&で()されているバッテリーにはリチウムが
:まれており、?り@いをBると、DEやGHDIのリスクがLじる
NOPがあります。TU、VW XをYえる[\、]^、^_、
またはabをcわないでください。hiまたはリサイクルは、
mnoのpqにrって、tuかつxyにcってください。
バッテリーは、z{メーカーが~�する��タイプまたはモジュールと
のみ��してください。�のバッテリーを(うとD�や��を
�こすおそれがあります。

:

100

(C049)

!" ラック・キャビネットには、/0123456として
:さな=>?な@AキャスターEきのHみJまれたNOの
PQアウトリガーがWわっています。キャビネットの/0または
]^_えのaには、アウトリガーをcばし、ラッチのあるh^に
iれてからlってください。このHみJまれたNOのアウトリガーは、
pqにrりtすのではなく、vwがxyしたらQめて、
{|の}~にWえて、すぐに}~できるようにしておきます。

:

(C050)
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!" システムのスライド・レールが 01 より4に
6り7けられている>?は、BCDのEFにGするIJK1として

ツール またはQのRSなリフト・ツール を
YDするZ[があります。リフト・ツールのプラットフォームを、
システム・ドロワーのcdよりeしfにg1して、ドロワーが
スライド4でiFにjきlされたときにfnにいくらかqくrsを
tたせます。vに、リフト・ツールのプラットフォームをwxに
tち4げ、ドロワーのcdにE{して|}させます。このときに、
プラットフォームがスライド・レールに�して4n�への��を�える
���があるため、�を�けすぎないように!"してください。
そのような�さでシステム�りの��をR�に�うためには、
BCにRSな�み�をYDするZ[があります。
�み�をYDする�には、BC�のシステム・ドロワーや
リフト・ツールに�りかかったり、もたれたりせずに、EFなn�に
 ってください。

: EIA 29U

[ServerLIFT®] ( )

(C051)
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Labels
L001
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L002

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4
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L004

L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008
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L009

L010

L011

L012

or
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L013

L014

L015

L016

L017
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L018

!" #レベルの()ノイズが./します
34の567では./する;<=があります 。
ABをDけたGHIJをKLするか、もしくはQRをSTするかUVを
WXする あるいはその[\ を]ってください。

:
( )

( ) (L018)

L019

or

L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

Safety Notices 547



L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

L025

548 Safety Notices



L026

L027

L028

AC

Safety Notices 549

|

|

|

|

|

|

||
|



!" アプライアンス・カプラー・コネクターは 12 34
56でなく、3;<に>?@のプラグCしEみは32をHIする
LMみになっていません。マシンW アプライアンス・カプラー の
XりZけまたは]り^しを_うaに、bW サービスefgh から
3kコードまでのmn3nをXりoすかまたはe^してください。

: AC ( - )

( )
( )

(L028)

L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT002
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012

Safety Notices 555



LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Korean
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!": #$% &'( )*+ #$% ,-. /( 0 123 45 67 89: ;<=#>.

?@, ?AB C DE FGH.I +>J ?K C ?LJ !"MN1 . O? !"( P)QR 12(

ST)=#> .

.I UV)J ?@ WXY Z[)\ G ]9. ?@( ^_)=#> . .I UV)J ?@ WX:

1` Ua. Z[)b c=#> .

?@ Vd efHg: h*+ Sg)b c=#>.

ij/klm 9J n.J FGH( ^_)*+ ^_( ob c=#> . pJ Ua( q9 , rbsS ,

tuv)b c=#> .

Ua. \w lx ?@ WXm /( S /yN1 . !"z ?K( {| U*)QR {} ?@ WXx ^_(

o~=#>

{} ?@ WX: ��<� ��)� �b� ?B ���. ^_)=#> . ���m #$% ���. ;�

��` ?K3 !� �?( UV)Jb ��)=#> .

G Ua. ^_� {} ]�: ��<� ��� ���. ^_)=#> .

m�)R , z� �Y Z[)\ E� FGH( ^_)*+ ^_( o~=#> .

Atx !" , yB pJ u8� ��G /J ��.J ]�: �b c=#>.

�?)b �5 8�G {| �_� 0 b #$% ?@( �b c=#>.

?B �? !"G /J ¡~¢ £,)=#> . I¤#$% q9 ¥¦ §. b�� ^¨v , �b C ?@(

{| ��)\ #$%G �? ©uZª( «¬)Jb ��)=#> .

�?)b �5 8�G /J �� Z: ®¨)b c=#>.

q9 C uv ¥¦.I ¯°x b#ZªG ±J z ]9 ²l: hB ?. ^_� ?@ WX , DE #$% ,

³�´µ C {¶x ^_( o~=#> .

G Ua pJ ^_� ]9. ²l: q9, G· pJ h 0 123 45 ¥¦. q¸� ¹¢ FGH(

^_)*+ ^_( o~=#>

^_( o~QR 12( ST)=#> .

. ¯°x b#ZªG ±J z {} ]9: º=#>.

. ���.I ?@ WX: U*)=#>.

. »¼½.I E� FGH( U*)=#> .

. ]9.I {} FGH( U*)=#> .

^_)QR 12( ST)=#> .

. ¯°x b#ZªG ±J z {} ]9: º=#>.

. ]9. {} FGH( ^_)=#> .

. »¼½. E� FGH( ^_)=#> .

. ���. ?@ WX: ^_)=#>.

. ]9: �=#>.

• IBM IBM

•

•

•

.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

.

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

5
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• !"# $% & '() *+,- ./01, 231, 456. 78 9 7:;<. /=> <? @ A4BC DE.
CBC F1G HIJ 'KLM!N.   ( )D005

!": #$%& '( )*+ ,-. /0123 425 #$%6 )*+ ,-78 901:
;<& =23 >?& @& A, BCDE. F< )*+ ,-G #$H& IJK L)M #$
%& #$H !7 NJOP '( Q7, )*+ ,-R 6SO23 TUOV %W& X0 Y)
23 Z[\]^. ( )D010
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! "# $% &'( )*+ ~ ( . ~ . ),-..

! "# $% &'% / 01! 234 567-.. ( )

18 32kg 39 7 70 5lb

C009

8(

$% $%

! "# $% &'( )*+ ~ ( . ~ . ),-..

! "# $% &'% / 01! 234 567-..  ( )

32 55kg 70 5 121 2lb

C010

:8(

$% $%

! "# $% &'( )*+ ( . ) !,-./. ! "# $% &'0 1234

567 89 :;< =+ >?, @AB &C $% D / EFG./. ( )

55kg 121 2lb

C011

H(:

$% $%
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!": #$" %&' ()* +,- ./0 1234 ./05* 678 #95:* ;< =>

?&@ ABC. ./0 DEF GHI JK ()8 #3LM N: %&8 =O@ ABC.   (C013)

!": # $%&' (#)( *, +, - ./) 01 2#3# 456) 7) 78 9 7:;<.

=0 >?@ A/BCD EFG ./H 0I JKL& # 01 2#38 >MBNOP

5 3

.  (C020)
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tU: !"# $% &'() *+ ,- ./ "0(1 234) ,"5 678 9:4) ;<= >?(1

*@A) BCD EFG H IJKL. "MN "OP QRP STOU V8 WXY Z[\D ]^1) _ `KL.

a%b STOU N c VdP e8 Cfg Lhc V(1 ijL Wk STOU lmn8 op4) 'q r(

0sD tu) vuw "MN Qx) yz{dP |}G H IJKL. ~M�P N cdP e8 Cfg Lhc

V(1 ijL Wk STOU lmn8 op4) �� �BAu vJKL. STO �"�U lmn8 op4��

S *+� *+�D 9:4�;�.

( )

1

C027
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!": #$% &'( )* - +/,- ./ 01 23 456" 789: ;< 0( 01=

'>?@-A B.CDEF. 01= GH IJ(# = 01 23 456" 789: ;KL 456M NI?O

0< PQR .S TIU VWX Y0Z [ \K]R 01= GH IJ(#- 456" 789: ;A

^DEF. ( )

200 300VDC RMS AC

C043

!": # $% &'() *+ ,-. /012. 345 &678( 9: ;<=>" ?@ A*B6C.
#DE F& GHI $% &'@ JK@ L MN ?# OPQ12. ( )C044

!": !"#$ %& '(%) *+ ,- ./0 123 45 67 ./8 9: ;<=>$? @A BC

./ DEFG H>IJ!K. '(%$- %&0 *+ ,FLG MNO PQ, RS T- UVIW X8 45

YZ[ \ ,]^_.

W` ab T- bc$ de '(%f UVIJ!K.  ( )

•

•

•

C045

gW:

h$ iWjk lmW nJ!K.

0oFG )pIW nJ!K.

\%Ijk q6IW nJ!K.

100°C(212°F)

!

!": #$%& '() *+ ,-. /012 34 5.6 789 .:;) <=>?@. #$%& '(A

BCDE *. FG #$%& '( HIA JKDLMN. ( )C046
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VC: !"# $% &' () *+ ,% -."/ 0123 !"# 456% &7 &8% 9*6: ;<=>. ,? !"#%

@ ABC &' DEF $G H $<=>. !"#I JK &7 &8/ (LMNO JK &' DE/ !" ,% &' P-#I

QRMSTU. ( )C047

,%
1

2
2/3 2/3

or
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(

!" #$%& $'() *+, -.! /0 1234 :

50 6& 789: *+, -.; <=%>?@.

*+, -.& AB; CC%DE FDE GH%DE #D%DE I JKL MN%& O 3P%-Q

#=RSTUV. MNW XYL Z0 [3L \L ]^%& O 3P_ ` abc de, f, gh, ij ,k lK

\H; NmH%& nn2 /) ABL- 3P_ ` aTUV. Kop `q%nr 3sX tu] [v w`

xyz {| 3} ~& "B� 789r �*�� �UV(�: *D ~& ��).

3P%n �! *+, -. <=9 ���2 �Pz �� ��� �C%>?@. �� ��z �� K�%� �`

%C �DE C�z ��C �b� N�X2 ��E �Xz ��_ ` 6TUV. �234K 6& [v $'()

"B�   C¡ �"! �2%>?@. ?�¢! #$W £¤ ¥*¦ §¨! ©C ªK ���z £¤�� �UV.

$'() « 3K,!" ¬ ®¯ ���z °±_ ` 6TUV.

3P%n �! 4X �¯² ¦eKj n³z ´�,%µ °±%>?@. �¯² ¦eKjr ¶·¸ XY!"

*+, -.; ¹-%p ºz 1t K»%DE ¼*C ½>?@.

�¯²(¦eKj ¾¿ f)K ��� AÀW XYr ÁU� ÂÃÄ MN ÅÆz Ç*DE ÈÉDE ÊC ½>?@.

3P%C �DE =»%C �& [v �¯² ¦eKj; ¶·¸ XYL ËC%>?@.

ÌÍ \H; <¯%& [v; #Î%� ÂÃÄz Ç¸ XY!" *+, -.; K»%C ½>?@.

¯Ï MN PÐz �¹%C ½>?@. ÑAW ÂÃÄ2 ÒÓ   rA9*2 ¬/ MNÐ! /�"& MN PÐ

Ô,; Õ<%>?@.

ÂÃÄ ÒÓ! @-Q \H?Ö [v!: MN·z Ft Ç*>?@. ~0 MN·2 �p ÒZ( )z �u%µ

¥×KØ ÂÃÄ ÅÆ rA9*!& ( ) KXz ÙC ½>?@.

ÂÃÄ Ú, ×KÛ ÜÝ"* Þß rA9*! MN·z ÙC ½>?@. 3P%n �! #$W %àát:

3P%µ â \H( )!" ãä ÂÃÄ ×KÛ Ú, Þßz å± ÅÆ! �¯%>?@. MN·| wæ0 ºz

r%C ��- ÂÃÄ!" �àçp Ê*-Q GèRSbéL ¹-%p ÊDE nêKC ½>?@. ëì ?

½Cí! ÌÍ2 <¯z r%& [v; #Î%� 4X ×KÛ Ú, Þßz îï%p ËC%>?@.

Ft Çuð 6& MN· Á�! " 6C ½>?@.

��C �| ñ�KE [3ò ñ�(Z0 [3L)!" 3P%C ½>?@.

MN·z óC ½>?@.

Ìn]K 6DE ôz ½ XY!"& <=%C ½>?@.

*+, -.! 3V*; CC%C ½>?@.

nêtõ \öK 6TUV. ÂÃÄK Çuò XY!" MN·z ÊDE MN·! n/C ½>?@.

3}P *+÷ ÂÃÄKE èøbL 3P%C ½>?@. 3}z ùÔ?hC ½>?@.

*+, \! " 6C ½>?@. èøK ÁúUV.

½�,! Ç×rC ½>?@.

ûXRSDE @=»%& *+, -. ?�¢z <=%C ½>?@.

ÂÃÄ Á�! üKDE ýþ! ` 6& \öK 6TUV. 3}KE A"·K a& #!": MN·z

ÈÉ>?@. <= Ò! û¹ $K üKC �-Q %>?@.

ijr aTUV. de, ,k, f ~& ij *+,r AÀW XY!" % *+, -. ?�¢z Ç*DE

K»%C ½>?@.

C048)

IBM

CoG

91kg 200lb

4x

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
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�

�

�

�

�

!"#$ %&'() *+ ,-. /012). 30 *4, 546 #74, "89:;, <= > ?@ AB ,

CDE FGHIJK.

LMC4 NO PQR S$ TU. B8# VW J"XY Z-[ \] !IJK.

0^_ `aHb S$ cd e, e_f > Gg_ h4] iVj FGHIJK.

k-$ eG lm.n oBIJK. k- pN4 q em. rs tutv] i$ cd wVHs LMvO SY x

Sy2). k-z %&' #{6G ,|4} ~{|Y ]} �� oB] !IJK. wVHs �� pN4

�Bvb 5464 eT12). �B�} � �$ �T pNY �mIJK. k- pNY �? �E �T k-.

LMC4 b�vO S$] /�HIJK.

k- �b_ ��H� ��q T[z �Y x Sy2). ��Y 4aHVj ��v] i�y2). 0^z PB$

a� ��H$ �B_ �2). pNY �? �E k-_ � ,-E �� S$] /�HIJK. 4 k-z

<`H? �E ]� �4]z  mIJK. k-_ ¡¢£s �B] iVj HIJK. 8B¤+ 5464

¥¦§¦Hs k- ¨©Y ª«s H¬ 546 eTw §O ��q T[z ®{¯ x Sy2).

(C048)

!": # $%& '()* +,-&* -.# /0)1 2345 67 89: ;< =>? =@

=A# BC: D 2EFG. HIJK? LM N #A35 OPJK? Q<K? RSJK?

TUV OJW XYZ[. \W ]^& ?_ 2* `5 abc +,-d >e(JK? fgJYZ[.

+,-* hij kl m* nopq&r s$J* tu5v wqJYZ[. Gx +,-d

'(Jy => m* zB# BC: D 2EFG

100

.   (C049)

!": # $%&'( )* +,-( ./0 123456 78 +,-9 :; <=>( - )

)?@A B0" C: DE $FG6 /H-I JKLM. 12345( $%&N O:P5Q

RSTP) U V( W :<' XTY ZTA ./-I[ \LM. O] ^O )* +,-(

12345( _U` a4b c( def ghN ij kl Qm' ghb c Jno

pqrN c( JKLM

anti tip

.  (C050)

!": #$ #% &'( )*+, -./ 0$12 34 56'7 #8 9: ;< =$%

[ ® ] >?(@2 AB CD EFG >?)7 HIJK LMN. ,%OP )*+,Q5

R:S TUV 34 WX YZ[/ \1>] EFG >? ^_`/ ab &'( ,%O YZ[Q

c$1d&e. fg Nh EFG >? ^_`/ ab iOjk ,%O YZ[Q 9lCm%

no1>] 1d&e. +p q>8 r/ P1s )*+, -. #[m% tu+ PJv w xmy%

!"JK LMN. z{ #$Q |}~ &'( !�Q5 ��1ks 56'Q CD8 HNE7

HIJK � w x�MN. HNE7 HI12 34 56' �Q &'( ,%O~ EFG >?Q

A�O52 9 �� 9: !"H�/ ��d&e

EIA 29U

ServerLIFT

.  (C051)

!": # $%& '(#) *+ , *& -./0" 12/ 3456 789:. (C052)
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(R001 1 2!" / )

•

•

•

•

•

#$: % &'( )*+ ,-. &'( /01 2+ 3 456 78 9: ;<= >?@&A.

BC 4D EF G-H IJK LM NO PM QR IJ SPT 2+ U 2VW4.

P % XJYZ [\]= ^_@&A.

`P % XJY1 abc def+ g<,@&A.

hijkK jlm 3 nn,o pkq #$,rK sI G-H I<= `P % XJY t ue g<,@&A.

`P % XJY t ue!v wx y z{j I<= g<,@&A.

%1 I|} I<= z~T. )* ��kK ��m U �VW4.

%1 I|} I< #1 ��+ ��o �@&A.

IT

`

•

•

•

(R001

� % XJY1 � TPZ �� ��s 2+ U 2VW4. wJ' �1 ��Z ��+ ��� ,R EF %

XJY1 2R �� �� ��Z ��+ �k@&A.

% XJY1 g<} �� I<= ��� % XJY1 g<} �� I<1 ��,@&A. �b % XJY1

g<} I<Z �� ��= 4� % XJY1 g<} �� I<1 �o �@&A.

��?� �z o p8 �h ¡¢£R &'( QR &'(1 ¤¥} I<Z ¦¥ !§1 #$� �¨+

©?� m U 2VW4. ª�+ :o,h #M ¡¢£s ��?� �z y ¤o «Ro ¬L,R 8

®¯Z °±²W4.

!" / )1 2
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Ê2: ! "#$ %&'( )*+,- ./01 !2 34- 56 7 !2 89*: ;%<=>.

?@ AB CD @' E4F ! "#$2 34- 56 7G> >H IJ KLM NOPQR.
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L002

L003
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L004

L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008
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L009

L010

L011

L012

or

L013
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L014

L015

L016

L017

L018
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!": #$ %" &'( )*+,-(./ 01 2345 )*6 7 8'). 9:; <= >? @AB

CDEFG &' HI @AB JKEFG LMN JOEPQR.  (L018)

L019

or

!": #$ %%& '/() *+,-. /01% 23 45 678 9-: ;<=>. ?@A BCD EF

!"G HIJK.  ( )L019

L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

L025

L026
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L027

L028

AC

!": #$ %&' %()* (+, - -.) -/ &'0* 12 34 -,5 678 9 :;<=.

//(#$ %&')> ?@ABC ?@D E/ -5 F GHI(J$K L/ MN)5J -O PQN

?@R* ST -OD UBABC LVAWXY

AC

.   (L028)

582 Safety Notices

|

|

|

|

|

|

||
|
|

|
|



L029

!": #$ %& '(, )*+, #$ %& -./ 0 12 ,3 456 789:

;<=>? @ABC DC EF #$ !G HIJK L: M NOP< QR ST

UVC WXJYZ =[4\.  ( )L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016

590 Safety Notices



LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Macedonian

Обавестувања за опасност

ОПАСНОСТ:
,

.  (D001)

За да го спречите возможниот струен удар поради допирање на две површини
со различен вид на заземјување  по можност вршете приклучување и исклучување на сигналните
кабли со една рака

ОПАСНОСТ: ,
. ,

.
.  (D002)

Преоптеретувањето на гранките на струјното коло  во одредени прилики може да
доведе до опасност од пожар и струен удар  За да ги избегнете овие опасности  погрижете се
електричните барања на вашиот систем да не ги надминуваат заштитните барања на гранковиот
круг  Повикајте се на информациите што се дадени заедно со вашиот уред или на етикетата
за напонскиот ранг за електрични спецификации

ОПАСНОСТ:
.

.
(D004)

Електричниот приклучок со неисправна инсталација може да доведе до создавање
на опасен напон на металните делови на системот или апаратите поврзани на системот
Муштеријата е одговорен да се погрижи приклучокот да биде правилно инсталиран и
заземјен за да се спречи електричен удар

Обавестувања за безбедноста
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ОПАСНОСТ: —
.

(D006)

Тешка опрема во случај на непрописно ракување може да дојде до лична
повреда или оштетување на опремата

ОПАСНОСТ: (UPS)
. UPS:

• UPS .
.

UPS- .

• UPS ( ).
UPS- .

• UPS .
UPS- UPS- .

• UPS .
, :

- UPS . .

- / UPS
UPS

.   (D007)

Единиците на постојаниот систем на напојување содржат одредени опасни
материјали  Почитувајте ги следните мерки за безбедност ако вашиот производ има

уредот работи на напони кои што се опасни по живот  Сите поправки и сервиси мора
да ги изврши само овластен претставник за сервисна поддршка  Нема делови во внатрешноста
на от што може да ги сервисира корисникот

уредот  поседува сопствен извор за напојување батерии Излезните кутии може да имаат
жив напон дури и кога от  не е поврзан на извор на наизменична струја

Не приклучувајте го или исклучувајте го влезниот кабел додека уредот е вклучен  Тоа го
отстранува безбедносното заземјување од от и од опремата поврзана на от

апаратот е тежок поради потребната електронска опрема и батерите  За да избегнете
повреди  почитувајте ги следните мерки за безбедност

Не пробувајте сами да го подигнете апаратот  Побарајте помош од друг претставник за сервис

Отстранете ги батеријата и или електронската склопка од апаратот пред вадењето на
апаратот од транспортното пакување или неговото вградување во плакарот или неговото

отстранување од плакарот

ОПАСНОСТ: ,
.

.  (D008)

При секое преместување  потребно е да се ангажираат стручни лица за пренос на
теретот  Може да дојде до сериозна повреда или смрт ако со системите се ракува и се
преместуваат неправилно

ОПАСНОСТ:
IEC 60950-1 ITU-T K.27.  (D009)

Обезбедете изворот за напојување со еднонасочна струја да биде приземјен во
согласност со  стандардот и Препорака

Обавестувања за внимание

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
. , .

: ,
100°C (212°F), .   (C002)

Само обучени технички лица може да ја заменат оваа батерија  Батеријата содржи
литиум   За да избегнете возможната експлозија  не горете ја и не полнете ја батеријата
Немојте да ја  фрлате или потопувате во вода  загревате на температури повисоки од

поправате и расклопувате

ВНИМАНИЕ: . ,
.

: ,
100°C (212°F), .  (C003)

Батеријата содржи литиум  За да ја избегнете возможната експлозија  не горете
ја и не полнете ја батеријата
Немојте да ја  фрлате или потопувате во вода  загревате на температури повисоки од

поправате или расклопувате
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ВНИМАНИЕ:
.

; ,
. , .   (C004)

Оловните батерии може да предизвикаат изгореници од  струен удар поради
високиот напон при краткиот спој  Избегнувајте батеријата да дојде во контакт со метални
материјали  извадете ги часовниците  прстените или другите метални предмети и користете
алатки со изолирани дршки  За да избегнете можна експлозија  не горете ја

ВНИМАНИЕ: - . ,
.

(C005)

Оваа батерија е никел кадмиумска батерија  За да избегнете можна експлозија
не горете ја

ВНИМАНИЕ: - . ,
.

(C006)

Оваа батерија е никел метал хидридна батерија  За да избегнете можна експлозија
не горете ја

ВНИМАНИЕ: - . ,
.   (C007)

Оваа батерија е литиум јонска батерија  За да избегнете можна експлозија
не горете ја

ВНИМАНИЕ: , 18 (39,7 lb).
, .   (C008)

Овој дел или единица е тежок  но неговата тежина е помала од кг
Внимавајте при подигањето  преместувањето или инсталирањето на овој дел или единица
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ВНИМАНИЕ: , ,
,

.   (C012)

За да ги избегнете личните повреди  пред подигањето на оваа единица
отстранете ги сите одговарачки подсклопки спрема упатството  како би ја намалиле
тежината на системот

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
(Pb) , .

.   (C014)

Системот содржи печатени кола или склопки кои што содржат олово  За да
избегнете испуштање на олово во околината  не горете ги  Фрлете ја картичката во кругот
според инструкциите на локалните прописи

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
(MCS) .

. , ,
.

, (IBM 05N6190)
.   (C015)

Компонентите за ладење се под притисок  При сервисирањето на Модуларниот
систем за ладење мора да се носи заштита за очите  Средството за ладење е многу ладно
и може да предизвика смрзнатини  Не ставајте ги рацете  дури и со ракавици  директно на
патот на средството за ладење кое што тече  За да ја избенете можноста од смрзнатини  од с
лучаен контакт  мора да носите ракавици дел секогаш кога ракувате со линиите
за ладење

ВНИМАНИЕ: (MRU),
MRU ,

.
, MRU- .

.   (C016)

При отстранувањето на модуларните единици за ладење веднаш отстранете
ги сите остатоци од масло на носачот на единицата  од подот и од сите други површини како
би сте ги спречиле повредите настанати поради лизгање или паѓање  Не користете ги линиите за
ладење или конекторите за подигање  преместување или отстранување на то  Користете
рачки според инструкциите во сервисните постапки

ВНИМАНИЕ:
. (C017)

Не отстранувајте ја или не вградувајте ја оваа единица без алатот за подигање кој
што се испорачува заедно со неа

ВНИМАНИЕ: 3- ( )
.

.
(C018)

Овој производ е опремен со жилен два спроводника и приземјување енергетски
кабел и приклучок  Користете го овој кабел за напојување со соодветно заземјена електрична кутија
за да избегнете електричен удар

ВНИМАНИЕ: 4- ( ) .

.   (C019)

Овој производ е опремен со жилен три фази и приземјување енергетски кабел
Користете го овој кабел за напојување со соодветно заземјена електрична кутија за да избегнете
електричен удар
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ВНИМАНИЕ: 200 240 V AC.
.   (C021)

Разводните кутии предвидени се за напон од до Користете ги овие
кутии само за апарати кои што работат во рамките на овој напонски опсег

ВНИМАНИЕ: .

.   (C022)

Овој производ може да биде опремен со вграден енергетски кабел
Погрижете се инсталацијата да ја изврши овластен електричар според националниот
електричен код

ВНИМАНИЕ:
.(C023)

Водете сметка осигурувачите во објектот да бидат исклучени ПРЕД ДА ГО
приклучите енергетскиот кабел на напојувањето на објектот

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
. (C024)

За да ги избегнете личните повреди  исклучете ги каблите од вентилаторот пред
да го отстраните вентилаторот од апаратот

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
.   (C025)
Овој склоп содржи подвижни механички делови  Внимавајте при сервисирањето

на овој склоп

ВНИМАНИЕ: : CD-ROM,
DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM ,

1. :

• .
.

.

• ,
. (C026)

Овој производ може да содржи еден или повеќе од следниве апарати
читач или ласерски модул  кои што претставуваат ласерски производи од

класата Имајте ги во предвид следниве информации

Не отстранувајте ги капаците  Отстранувањето на капаците на ласерскиот производ може да
резултира со изложеност на опасно ласерско зрачење  Нема делови во внатрешноста на уредот
кои што може да се сервисираат

Управувањето  подесувањето или примена на постапките на начин кој што е поинаков од оној што
е овде наведен може да доведе до опасно изложување на зрачење

ВНИМАНИЕ  Овој производ содржи ласер од класата Не гледајте директно со
оптички инструменти

: 1M.
.

(C028)

ВНИМАНИЕ: 2. .   (C029)Овој производ содржи ласер од класата Не гледајте во зракот

ВНИМАНИЕ:
.

. ,
.

(C031)

Прекинувачот за исклучување на апаратот не го прекинува напојувањето на
апаратот со електрична енергија  Уредот исто така може да има повеќе од една врска со
еднонасочна струја  За да ја отстраните сета електрична енергија од уредот  погрижете се
сите врски со еднонасочна струја да бидат исклучени кај влезните терминали за еднонасочна струја
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ВНИМАНИЕ: .
(C032)

Само обучени технички лица може да вршат сервисирање на овој производ или единица

ВНИМАНИЕ: :
•

, NEC IEC 60950,
.

• ,
(SELV). SELV

(60 V ).

•
.

• , 3 (9,8 ft.)
.

•
.

• , .   (C033)

За да го намалите ризикот од струен удар или опасноста од електрична енергија
Оваа опрема мора да биде инсталирана од страна на обучени технички лица на места со ограничен
пристап  во согласност со и стандардот за безбедност на опремата за информациона
технологија

Поврзете ја опремата на прописно заземјен извор за напојување со безбеден  многу низок напон
извор е секундарен извор што е дизајниран така што нормалните и поединечните

дефектни услови не предизвикуваат напонот да го надмине безбедното ниво
еднонасочна струја

Пренапонската заштита на струјното коло  мора да биде во согласност со вредностите зададени
во следнава табела
Користете исклучиво спроводници од бакарна жица  со должина од најмногу м во должина
и димензиониран според следната табела

Притегните ги завртките на крајот од жицата во согласност со вредностите зададени во
следнава табела
Вградете достапен  одобрен и атестиран апарат за исклучување во инсталациите

Следната табела зададена е во документацијата на производот со стварните вредности наместо xxx:

Сила на осигурувачот                                     Минимална
Максимална А

:  xxx A
:  xxx

Димензи на жицата xxx AWG
xxx  mm2

Обртен момент  на завртката на
завршеток на жицата

xxx -
xxx -

инч фунти
њутн метара

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
.   (C034)

Овој лубрикант може да предизвика иритација на кожата и очите  Избегнувајте
директен контакти со лубрикантот

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
26 AWG ( , 24 AWG) UL CSA .   (C035)

Поради намалување на ризикот од создавање на пожар  користете телекомуникациски
кабли со димензија од или поголеми на пример со или со атести

ВНИМАНИЕ:
. , .

(C036)

Пред сервисирањето исклучете го вентилаторот или прекините го неговото
напојување со електрична енергија  Пред сервисирање  проверете дека вентилаторот не работи

ВНИМАНИЕ:
( ).

. .

, .
, .   (C037)

Растворот од разладувачкото средство на база на вода може да содржи адитив за
спречување на корозија или служи за други намени Растворот може да предизвика надразнување
на кожата или очите  Избегнувајте директен контакт со растворот  При изведување работи каде
се користи течност за ладење или при кои што може потенцијално да бидете изложени на течноста
за  ладење  користете соодветна опрема за лична заштита
За повеќе информации  повикајте се на податоците за безбедност на материјалот

ВНИМАНИЕ: ,
.   (C038)

Оваа единица не смее да работи без надгледување  техничките лица мораат
секогаш да го надгледуваат процесот на работа

ВНИМАНИЕ:
350 VDC . 350 VDC

/ .  (C039)

Процедурата за сервисирање инсистира на прекин на напојувањето на струјните
приклучоци од пред нивното исклучување  Струјните приклучоци од не треба
да се исклучуваат додека се под напон затоа што може да дојде до оштетување на приклучоците
и или повреда од струен удар при електрично празнење
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ВНИМАНИЕ: Оваа опрема не е погодна за користење во локации каде што е можно присуство на деца. (C052)
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Labels
L001
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ОПАСНОСТ:
, .

.   (L001)

Внатре во секоја компонента на која што се наоѓа оваа ознака присутни  се опасен
напон  струја и електрична енергија  Не отворајте ниту еден капак или граница што ја има оваа
етикета

L002

ОПАСНОСТ:
. (L002)

Апаратите кои што се вградуваат во плакарите не смее да се користат како полици
или работни површини

L003

1 2

1
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2
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ОПАСНОСТ: .
. , .

(L003)

Присаство на повеќе енергетски кабли  Овој производ може да е опремен со повеќе
кабли за напојување  За да го отстраните секој опасен напон  исклучете ги сите кабли за напојување

L004

ОПАСНОСТ: . ,
.   (L004)

Опасност од електричен напон  Присатните напони претставуваат опасност од удар
што може да предизвика тешка повреда или смрт

L005

>240VA

ВНИМАНИЕ  Опасност од електрична енергија  Напоните со опасна енергија може да
предизвикаат затоплување при кратка врска со метал  што може да резултира со
распрскување на металот  изгореници или двете

: .
,

, .   (L005)

L006

ВНИМАНИЕ: , .   (L006)Оштри рабови  агли и споеви во близина

L007

ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L007)Загреана површина во близина
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L008

ВНИМАНИЕ: . (L008)Опасни подвижни делови во близина

L009

ВНИМАНИЕ: . .   (L009)Системот или дел е тежок  Етикетата е придружена со специфичен опсег на маса

L010

ВНИМАНИЕ: . (L010)Опасност од смрзнатини

L011

ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L011)За изведување на постапката потребни се заштитни очила

L012

or
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ВНИМАНИЕ: .   (L012)Опасност од приклештување

L013

ОПАСНОСТ: —
.

(L013)

Тешка опрема во случај на непрописно ракување може да дојде до лична повреда
или до оштетување на опрематае

L014

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
(L014)

За изведување на оваа постапка потребни се ракавици за хемиска заштита

L015

ОПАСНОСТ: .
.   (L015)

Опасност од ненадејно електрично празнење при исклучување под напон
Прекинете го доводот на струја пред да го исклучите

L016

ОПАСНОСТ: .

.
(L016)

Опасност од струен удар поради присаство на вода или на воден раствор во овој производ
Избегнувајте работење на опрема вклучена во струја или во близина на опрема вклучена во струја
со влажни раце или кога има истурено вода

L017
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ВНИМАНИЕ: , ,
.  (L017)

Оваа рачка користете ја исклучиво за позиционирање  а не за подигање
носење или потпирање на целата тежина на системот или компонентите

L018

L019

or

L020

ВНИМАНИЕ:
. , .   (L020)

Исклучете го вентилаторот или прекините го неговото напојување со електрична
енергија пред сервисирањето  Пред сервисирање  проверете дека вентилаторот не работи

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.
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ВНИМАНИЕ:
. .

3 .
(L021)

Видливо и невидливо зрачење од ласер  Избегнувајте директна изложеност на очите
Ласерски производ од класа Р

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
3R .

.
(L022)

Видливо и невидливо ласерско зрачење од класа при отворање  Избегнувајте директна
изложеност на очите

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

ВНИМАНИЕ: (L023)Отвор на ласерот

L024

ВНИМАНИЕ: .
.   (L024)

Не извлекувајте повеќе од една фиока во исто време  Полицата може да биде
нестабилна доколку извлечете повеќе од една фиока во исто време
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L026

L027

616 Safety Notices



L028

AC

L029

Safety Notices 617

|

|

|

|

|

|

||
|
|

|

|
|

|
|

|
|



L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

Safety Notices 627



CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.

628 Safety Notices



Mongolian

Safety Notices 629



630 Safety Notices



Safety Notices 631



632 Safety Notices



Safety Notices 633



634 Safety Notices



Safety Notices 635



636 Safety Notices



Safety Notices 637



!

638 Safety Notices



1

2
2/3 2/3

or

Safety Notices 639

|

|



640 Safety Notices



Safety Notices 641

|

|



642 Safety Notices



Safety Notices 643



644 Safety Notices



Safety Notices 645



Labels
L001

L002

646 Safety Notices



L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

L004

Safety Notices 647

|

|
|



L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008
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L018
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or
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L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture
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AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Norwegian

Faremerknader

FARE: Bruk bare en hånd så sant det er mulig, når du kobler
signalkabler til eller fra. Da unngår du å få elektrisk støt som
skyldes at du berører to overflater med ulike jordreferanser.  (D001)

FARE: Overbelastning av en sikringskurs utgjør en brannrisiko og en fare
for elektrisk støt under visse forhold. Du unngår disse farene ved å sørge for at strømkravene
til systemet ikke overskrider kravene til beskyttelse av
sikringskursen. Slå opp i dokumentasjonen som følger
med enheten, eller les på etiketten med strømspesifikasjoner.  (D002)

FARE: Hvis stikkontakten har et metalldeksel, må du ikke ta på dekselet før
kontakten er jordet og du har kontrollert spenningen. Hvis stikkontakten ikke er forskriftsm
essig jordet, kan det føre til
farlig spenning på metalldekselet. Hvis noen av forholdene ikke er som beskrevet, må du
STOPPE. Kontroller at feil i spenning eller motstand er rettet før du fortsetter.  (D003)

FARE: En stikkontakt som er koblet feil, kan føre til
overledning med farlig spenning i metalldelene i systemet eller i
enhetene som er koblet til systemet. Det er kundens ansvar å passe
på at stikkontakten er forskriftsmessig jordet, slik at han/hun
unngår å få elektrisk støt.
(D004)

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
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FARE: Når du arbeider på og rundt systemet, må du ta følgende forholdsregler:

Strøm og spenning fra elektriske kabler, telefonledninger og kommunikasjonskabler er farlig.
Slik unngår du fare for elektrisk støt:

• Hvis IBM har levert en strømledning, kobler du strøm til denne enheten kun med strømledningen som er
levert av IBM. Ikke bruk en strømledning som IBM har levert til et annet produkt.

• Ikke åpne eller utfør vedlikehold på noen strømforsyningsenhet.

• Ikke koble kabler til eller fra i tordenvær. Du må heller ikke installere, vedlikeholde eller
konfigurere dette produktet på nytt i tordenvær.

• Produktet kan være utstyrt med flere strømledninger. Når du skal fjerne all farlig spenning, må du koble
fra alle strømledningene.

• Koble alle strømledninger til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt. Forsikre deg om at stikkontakten
har riktig spenning og fase.

• Koble alt utstyr som skal tilkobles dette produktet, til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt.

• Bruk bare en hånd så sant det er mulig, når du kobler signalkabler til eller fra.

• Slå aldri på noe utstyr når det er tegn til brann-, vann- eller konstruksjonsskader.

• Ikke prøv å slå på strømtilførselen til maskinen før alt som utgjør en sikkerhetsrisiko, er rettet opp.

• Anta at det foreligger en sikkerhetsrisiko. Utfør all kontroll av kontinuitet, jording og strømforsyning
som er oppgitt i installeringsprosedyrene for delsystemet, for å sikre at maskinen oppfyller kravene til
sikkerhet.

• Ikke fortsett med inspeksjonen hvis det foreligger en sikkerhetsrisiko.

• Koble fra strømledninger, telekommunikasjonssystemer, nettverk og modem før du åpner dekslene til
enheten, med mindre du får beskjed om noe annet i installerings- og konfigureringsprosedyren.

• Koble kabler til og fra slik det er beskrevet nedenfor, når du installerer, flytter eller åpner deksler på
dette produktet eller tilkoblede enheter.

Koble fra:

1.   Slå av alle enheter (med mindre du får beskjed om noe annet).

2. Trekk ut strømledningene fra stikkontaktene.

3. Trekk ut signalkablene fra kontaktene.

4. Trekk ut alle kabler fra enhetene.

Koble til:

1.   Slå av alle enheter (med mindre du får beskjed om noe annet).

2.   Koble alle kablene til enhetene.

3.   Plugg signalkablene inn i kontaktene.

4.   Sett strømledningene inn i stikkontaktene.

5.   Slå på enhetene.

• Det kan være skarpe kanter, hjørner eller skjøter på eller i nærheten av systemet. Vær forsiktig når du
håndterer utstyret, så du unngår kuttskader og oppskraping eller å komme i klemme.   (D005)

FARE: Tungt utstyr - det kan oppstå personskade eller skade på utstyr ved feil håndtering.
(D006)
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FARE: Enheter for avbruddsfri strømforsyning (UPS-enheter) inneholder enkelte farlige materialer.
Ta følgende
forholdsregler hvis produktet inneholder en UPS-enhet:

• UPS-enheten inneholder spenning som kan føre til skader med døden til følge. All reparasjon
og vedlikehold må kun utføres av autorisert servicepersonale. Enheten inneholder ingen deler
som kan repareres av brukeren.

• UPS-enheten inneholder en intern energikilde (batterier). Uttakene kan
være strømførende selv om enheten ikke er koblet til en stikkontakt.

• Ikke fjern eller trekk ut inntaksledningen når UPS-enheten er slått på. Da fjernes
sikkerhetsjordingen fra UPS-enheten og utstyret som er koblet til enheten.

• UPS-enheten er tung på grunn av elektronikken og batteriene den trenger. Ta disse
forholdsreglene slik at du ikke skader deg:

-  Ikke forsøk å løfte UPS-enheten alene. Be noen andre om å hjelpe deg.

-  Ta batteriet og/eller elektronikkmodulen ut av UPS-enheten før du tar enheten ut av
kartongen eller installerer eller fjerner enheten fra kabinettet.   (D007)

FARE: Bruk profesjonelle flyttefolk ved
alle flytteaktiviteter. Hvis systemer håndteres eller flyttes på feil måte,
kan det føre til alvorlige personskader eller skader med døden til følge.  (D008)

FARE: Sørg for at likestrømskilden er jordet ved genereringspunktet i henhold til IEC
60950-1 og ITU-T-anbefaling K.27.  (D009)

FARE: Hvis et fullastet løfteutstyr velter eller en tung last faller av løfteutstyret,
kan det føre til alvorlige personskader eller skader med døden til følge. Senk alltid
løfteutstyrets lasteplate fullstendig og sikre lasten på løfteutstyret godt før du flytter
løfteutstyret eller bruker det til å løfte eller flytte et objekt. (D010)

Advarselsmerknader

ADVARSEL: Farlig spenning. Kortslutning kan føre til systemavbrudd eller eventuell
fysisk skade. Ta av alle metallsmykker før du utfører service.  (C001)

ADVARSEL: Bare kvalifisert servicepersonale skal bytte ut dette batteriet.
Batteriet inneholder litium. På grunn av eksplosjonsfare må det ikke brennes eller lades opp.
Du må ikke senke batteriet ned i vann, utsette batteriet for temperaturer over 100 °C,
reparere eller ta fra hverandre batteriet.  (C002)

ADVARSEL: Batteriet inneholder litium. På grunn av eksplosjonsfare må
det ikke brennes eller lades opp.
Du må ikke senke batteriet ned i vann, utsette batteriet for temperaturer over 100 ºC,
reparere eller ta fra hverandre batteriet.   (C003)

ADVARSEL: Blybatterier kan gi brannskader i forbindelse med kraftige kortslutninger.
Unngå at metallgjenstander kommer i kontakt med batteriet. Fjern klokker, ringer eller andre
metallobjekter, og bruk verktøy med isolert håndtak.
På grunn av eksplosjonsfare må batteriet ikke brennes.   (C004)
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ADVARSEL: Batteriet inneholder nikkel og kadmium. På grunn av eksplosjonsfare
må batteriet ikke brennes. (C005)

ADVARSEL: Batteriet inneholder nikkelmetallhydrid. På grunn av eksplosjonsfare
må batteriet ikke brennes. (C006)

ADVARSEL: Batteriet er et litiumionebatteri. På grunn av eksplosjonsfare
må batteriet ikke brennes.   (C007)

ADVARSEL: Denne delen eller enheten er tung, men veier ikke mer enn ca. 18 kg. Vær
forsiktig når du løfter, fjerner eller installerer denne enheten.   (C008)

Denne delen eller enheten veier mellom 18 og 32 kg. Derfor trengs det to personer til å løfte den.   (C009)

ADVARSEL:

eller eller

Denne delen eller enheten veier mellom 32 og 55 kg. Derfor trengs det tre personer til å løfte den.   (C010)

ADVARSEL:

eller eller

Denne delen eller enheten veier mer enn 55 kg. Det trengs flyttefolk og/eller spesialutstyr til å løfte den.
(C011)

ADVARSEL:

eller eller
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ADVARSEL: For å unngå personskade bør
du ta ut alle delenheter i henhold til instruksjonene, for å redusere
vekten på enheten.   (C012)

ADVARSEL: Dørene og dekslene til produktet må være lukket hele tiden med unntak av

ved service utført av kvalifisert servicepersonale. Alle deksler må settes tilbake på plass

og alle dører må lukkes igjen når servicen er utført.   (C013)

ADVARSEL: Systemet inneholder kretskort og/eller moduler som
inneholder loddemiddel. Enheten må ikke brennes, fordi det kan føre til
at bly (Pb) slippes ut i miljøet. Brukte kretskort må ikke kastes som
vanlig avfall. Lever dem til forhandleren, på en miljøstasjon eller
ved et mottak for spesialavfall.   (C014)

ADVARSEL: Komponentene i kjøleenheten er under trykk.
Husk å ha på vernebriller når du utfører service på
modulkjølesystemet (MCS). Kjølemiddelet er veldig kaldt og kan forårsake frostskader.
Ikke plasser hendene, selv om du har hansker på deg, direkte på kjøleledningene.
For å unngå eventuelle frostskader på grunn av utilsiktet kontakt med
kjøleledningene, bør du alltid bruke hansker (IBM-delenummer 05N6190)
når du gjør noe i nærheten av kjøleledningene.   (C015)

ADVARSEL: Når du tar ut kjøleenheten (MRU), må du straks fjerne rester
av olje fra støttehyllen til kjøleenheten, gulvet og andre områder.
Oljen gjør at gulvet blir glatt, noe som kan skape farlige
situasjoner. Ikke løft i kjøleledningene eller tilkoblingene når du skal flytte
kjøleenheten (MRU). Bruk håndtakene slik det står i serviceinstruksjonene.   (C016)

ADVARSEL: Ikke fjern eller installer denne enheten uten å bruke
løfteutstyret som fulgte med.   (C017)

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet er utstyrt med en jordet strømledning og stikkontakt.
Du må koble strømledningen til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt,
slik at du unngår å få elektrisk støt. (C018)
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ADVARSEL: Dette produktet er utstyrt med en jordet, trefaset
strømledning (fire ledninger). Du må koble strømledningen til en
forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt, slik at du unngår å få elektrisk
støt.   (C019)

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet kan være utstyrt med en strømledning med 5 ledere - 3 for fase,

1 nøytral og 1 for jord. Du må koble strømledningen til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt,

slik at du unngår å få elektrisk støt.  (C020)

ADVARSEL: Det er 200 til 240 V vekselstrøm i uttakene til
strømfordelingsenheten. Bruk bare disse uttakene
til enheter som krever samme spenningsområde.   (C021)

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet kan være utstyrt med en strømledning som er
fastmontert i maskinen. Sørg for at en kvalifisert elektriker utfører installasjonen i
henhold til nasjonale strømkrav.   (C022)

ADVARSEL: Kontroller at strømtilførselen til strømuttaket er slått av
FØR du kobler til en eller flere
strømledninger.   (C023)

ADVARSEL: Viften kan byttes ut under drift. For å unngå personskade må
du alltid koble fra viftekablene før du tar viften ut av enheten.   (C024)

ADVARSEL: Denne modulen inneholder mekaniske bevegelige deler. Vær
forsiktig når du utfører service på denne modulen.   (C025)

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet kan inneholde
en eller flere av følgende enheter:
CD-ROM-stasjon, DVD-ROM-stasjon, DVD-RAM-stasjon eller lasermodul, som er laserprodukter i
klasse 1. Vær oppmerksom på dette:

• Ikke fjern dekslene. Hvis du tar av dekslene på
laserproduktet, kan du utsettes for farlig laserstråling. Enheten inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres.

• Hvis du bruker styringsutstyr eller utfører justeringer eller
rutiner som ikke er nevnt her, kan det føre til farlig stråling.   (C026)

ADVARSEL: Datautstyr kan bestå av lasermoduler som brukes ved høyere strålingsnivå enn
klasse 1. Du må derfor aldri se rett inn i enden av en fiberoptisk kabel eller en åpen stikkontakt.
Selv om det er mulig at det ikke vil skade øyet at du sender lys inn i den ene enden og ser rett inn i
den andre enden av en frakoblet fiberoptisk kabel for å kontrollere kontinuiteten i de optiske
fibrene, kan dette være farlig. Du bør derfor ikke kontrollere kontinuiteten i optiske fibre ved å
sende lys inn i den ene enden og se rett inn i den andre enden av en fiberoptisk kabel. Bruk en
optisk lyskilde og en strømmåler når du skal kontrollere kontinuiteten i en fiberoptisk kabel.
(C027)

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet inneholder en laser i klasse 1M. Ikke se
rett inn i strålen med et optisk instrument.
(C028)

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet inneholder en laser i klasse 2.
Ikke stirr inn i laserstrålen.   (C029)
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ADVARSEL: Noen laserprodukter inneholder en innebygd laserdiode i
klasse 3A eller 3B.
Vær oppmerksom på dette:

• Laserstråling når dekslene åpnes.

• Ikke stirr inn i laserstrålen, ikke se rett inn i
strålen med et optisk instrument og unngå eksponering for strålen.   (C030)

ADVARSEL: PÅ/AV-knappen på enheten slår ikke av strømmen til enheten.
Enheten kan dessuten ha mer enn en tilkobling til likestrøm. Du fjerner all strøm fra enheten
ved å sørge for at alle tilkoblinger til likestrøm
er frakoblet ved koblingspunktene for likestrøm.   (C031)

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet må bare repareres av kvalifisert servicepersonale. (C032)

ADVARSEL: Slik reduserer du faren for elektrisk støt og farlig spenning:

• Dette utstyret må installeres av kvalifisert servicepersonale i et lokale med begrenset tilgang,
i henhold til NEC og
IEC 60950, standard for sikkerhet for IT-utstyr.

• Koble utstyret til en jordet strømkilde med ekstra lav spenning (SELV).
En SELV-kilde er en sekundærkrets som er konstruert
slik at normale situasjoner og enkeltstående feilsituasjoner ikke forårsaker
spenningsnivåer som overstiger et trygt nivå (60 V direkte strøm).

• Sikringskursens overspenningsbeskyttelse må være klassifisert i henhold til tabellen nedenfor.

• Bruk bare kobberledning, og den må ikke være mer enn 3 m lang og ha den størrelsen som
er oppgitt i tabellen nedenfor.

• Skruene i koblingspunktene skal trekkes til med et dreiemoment tilsvarende verdiene i
tabellen nedenfor.

• Bruk kun en tilgjengelig, godkjent og riktig dimensjonert hovedbryter til den
eksterne kablingen.   (C033)

Denne tabellen finnes i
produktdokumentasjonen med de faktiske verdiene i stedet
for xxx:

Hovedsikring                                                 Minimum:  xxx  ampere
Maksimum:  xxx  ampere

Ledningsstørrelse                                           xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Dreiemoment for skruer i
koblingspunkt

xxx  tommer/pund
xxx  newtonmeter
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ADVARSEL: Dette smøremiddelet kan irritere
huden og øynene. Unngå direkte kontakt med
smøremiddelet.   (C034)

ADVARSEL: For å redusere faren for brann
må du bruke nr. 26 American Wire Gauge (AWG) eller større (for eksempel 24 AWG) UL-listet eller
CSA-sertifisert telekommunikasjonslinjeledning.   (C035)

ADVARSEL: Slå av eller koble fra alle strømledninger til viften før du prøver å utføre service på
viften. Kontroller at viften har sluttet å rotere før det utføres service.   (C036)

ADVARSEL: Den vannbaserte kjølevæsken kan inneholde et tilsetningsstoff som skal forhindre
korrosjon (eller sørge for andre funksjoner). Oppløsningen kan irritere
huden og øynene. Unngå direkte kontakt med oppløsningen. Benytt
nødvendig personlig verneutstyr når du utfører operasjoner som involverer
kjølevæsken, eller som kan føre til at du eksponeres for kjølevæsken.
Se HMS-databladet for mer informasjon.   (C037)

ADVARSEL: Denne enheten må ikke forlates mens den kjører. Servicepersonale må alltid
overvåke prosessen.   (C038)

ADVARSEL: Ved å følge serviceprosedyren sikrer du at strømmen fjernes fra
350 VDC-strømforsyningspluggene  før de trekkes ut.
Du må ikke trekke ut 350 VDC-strømforsyningspluggene
mens strømmen er på. Det kan skade pluggene og føre til
brannskader og/eller elektrisk støt fra lysbuer.   (C039)

Denne delen eller enheten veier mellom 16 og 30 kg. Derfor trengs
det to personer til å løfte den.   (C040)

ADVARSEL:

eller eller

ADVARSEL:  Se instruksjonsboken.   (C041)

ADVARSEL: Koble inn låser eller bremser, eller bruk klosser som angitt.  Deler kan
forskyves eller falle ned og føre til personskade eller mekanisk skade hvis disse
sikkerhetsanordningene ikke benyttes (C042)

ADVARSEL: Ved å følge serviceprosedyren sikrer du at strømmen fjernes fra 200-300 VDC- og/eller
RMS-strømforsyningspluggene for likerettet vekselstrøm før de trekkes ut.  Du må ikke trekke ut
strømforsyningspluggene for dette effektområdet mens strømmen er på. Det kan skade pluggene og
føre til brannskader og/eller elektrisk støt fra lysbuer.  (C043)

ADVARSEL: Dette tilkoblingspunktet har ingen innvendige ventiler. Følg serviceinstruksjonene for
å tømme komponenten, ellers vil vannet strømme ut med en gang du åpner koblingen. (C044)
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ADVARSEL: Hvis systemet har en modul som inneholder et litiumbatteri, må den bare byttes ut med
samme modultype fra samme produsent. Batteriet inneholder litium og kan eksplodere hvis det ikke
behandles riktig.

• senke batteriet ned i vann

• utsette batteriet for temperaturer over 100 °C

• reparere eller ta fra hverandre batteriet

Ikke kast batteriet som vanlig avfall. Lever det til forhandleren, på en miljøstasjon eller ved et
mottak for spesialavfall.   (C045)

Du må ikke

!

ADVARSEL: Farlig spenning er til stede når bladserveren er tilkoblet strømkilden.
Sett alltid på plass bladserverdekselet før du installerer bladserveren.  (C046)

ADVARSEL: PÅ/AV-knappen eller -bryteren, hvis det finnes en slik på enheten, slår ikke av
strømmen til enheten. Enheten kan dessuten ha mer enn en strømledning.
Du fjerner strømmen fra enheten ved å trekke ut alle strømledningene fra enheten eller stikkontakten.
(C047)

eller
1

2
2/3 2/3

or
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(C048)

ADVARSEL vedrørende løfteutstyr levert av IBM:

Løfteutstyret (LIFT TOOL) må bare brukes av autorisert personale.

Løfteutstyret er beregnet til å brukes som hjelp til å løfte enheter (last) som skal installeres i eller

fjernes fra kabinettet.  Det skal ikke brukes til å transportere last over ramper eller som erstatning for

utstyr som er beregnet på dette, som pallejekker, traller, gaffeltrucker og andre flyttemetoder.  Hvis

dette ikke er mulig, trengs det flyttefolk med spesialutstyr til flyttingen.

Du må lese og forstå innholdet i håndboken LIFT TOOL Operator's Manual før du bruker løfteutstyret.

Hvis du ikke har lest og forstått innholdet, og ikke overholder sikkerhetsreglene og følger

instruksjonene, kan det føre til personskader eller skader på eiendeler.  Hvis du har spørsmål, kan du

kontakte leverandørens brukerstøtte.  En lokal papirkopi av håndboken må oppbevares sammen med

maskinen i lommen som er beregnet for dette.  En oppdatert versjon av håndboken finnes på

leverandørens nettsted.

Kontroller bremsen på veltevernet før hver bruk.  Ikke prøv å flytte eller rulle løfteutstyret når

veltevernbremsen er på.

Ikke prøv å heve, senke eller skyve på plattformlastehyllen hvis ikke veltevernet (bremsepedaljekk) er

fullstendig festet. Behold veltevernbremsen på når utstyret ikke er i bruk eller i bevegelse.

Ikke flytt løfteutstyret mens plattformen er hevet, unntatt for mindre endringer av posisjonen.

Ikke overskrid oppgitt lastekapasitet.  Se LOAD CAPACITY CHART-diagrammet angående maksimal

last midt på eller langs kanten av plattformen når den er trukket ut.

Lasten må plasseres midt på plattformen før den heves.  Ikke plasser mer enn 91 kg ved kanten av

plattformhyllen som kan trekkes ut, tatt i betraktning lastens tyngdepunkt.

Ikke hjørnebelast plattformens heve- og vippetilbehør. Fest plattformens heve- og vippemekanisme til

hovedhyllen i alle fire (4x) posisjoner kun med levert materiell, før bruk. Lasteobjekter skal kunne gli

av/på glatte plattformer uten større påvirkning, så ikke bruk makt. Hold alltid heve- og

vippemekanismen flat unntatt for mindre endelige justeringer ved behov.

Ikke stå under overhengende last.

Ikke bruk på ujevn overflate eller skrått underlag (ramper).

Ikke stable last.

Ikke bruk utstyret under påvirkning av alkohol eller andre rusmidler.

Ikke støtt en stige til løfteutstyret.

Veltefare.  Ikke skyv på eller len deg mot lasten når plattformen er hevet.

Ikke bruk som løfteplattform eller trapp for personer. Ikke for transport av personer.

Ikke stå på noen del av løfteutstyret. Det er ikke en trapp.

Ikke klatre på stangen

Ikke bruk en skadet løftemaskin eller en løftemaskin som ikke fungerer slik den skal.

Fare for å bli klemt under plattformen. Plattformen må bare senkes i områder der det ikke befinner seg

personer eller hindringer. Hold hender og føtter unna når maskinen er i gang.

Ikke bruk gaffelvogner. Du må aldri løfte eller flytte løftemaskinen med en palletruck, pallejekk eller

gaffeltruck.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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•

•

•

•

Stangen rager høyere enn plattformen. Ta hensyn til takhøyde, kabelgater, sprinkleranlegg, lysarmaturer

og andre objekter i taket.

Ikke forlat løftemaskinen uovervåket med hevet last.

Hold hender, fingre og klær unna utstyret når det er i bevegelse.

Sveiv vinsjen med håndkraft.  Hvis vinsjhåndtaket ikke lett kan sveives med en hånd, er vinsjen

sannsynligvis overbelastet. Ikke fortsett å sveive vinsjen forbi toppen eller bunnen av plattformens

bevegelsesområde. Hvis du sveiver for langt tilbake, kan håndtaket kobles fra og kabelen skades.  Hold

alltid i håndtaket når du senker og sveiver tilbake. Forsikre deg alltid om at vinsjen kan holde på lasten,

før du slipper vinsjhåndtaket.

En vinsjulykke kan føre til alvorlige skader. Utstyret må ikke brukes til å transportere personer.

Kontroller at du hører en klikkelyd når utstyret heves. Vær sikker på at vinsjen er i låst posisjon, før du

slipper håndtaket. Les instruksjonssiden før du bruker denne vinsjen. La aldri vinsjen sveives fritt

tilbake. Frigang vil føre til ujevn spoling av kabelen rundt vinsjtrommelen og skade kabelen, og kan føre

til alvorlige skader. (C048)

ADVARSEL: Batteriet som brukes i denne enheten, inneholder litium. Det er fare for brann eller

kjemisk brannskade ved feil håndtering. Batteriet må ikke tas fra hverandre, utsettes for varme

over 100 grader Celsius, brennes eller klemmes sammen.  Det må ikke kastes som vanlig avfall.

Lever det til forhandleren, på en miljøstasjon eller ved et mottak for spesialavfall.

Batteriet må bare byttes ut med en tilsvarende type eller modul som er anbefalt av produsenten.

Bruk av feil batteri kan føre til at batteriet antennes eller eksploderer.   (C049)

ADVARSEL: Kabinettet er levert med innebygde, utfellbare stabiliseringsarmer og små svingbare

støttehjul som veltevern. Alle må felles ut i låst posisjon før og under flytting av kabinettet.

Disse innebygde stabiliseringsarmene må ikke fjernes. Fell dem inn når arbeidet er utført,

slik at de er lett tilgjengelige for fremtidig bruk.  (C050)

ADVARSEL: Hvis systemets glideskinner er installert over EIA-lokalitet 29U, må [ServerLIFT®]

(eller et annet egnet løfteutstyr) brukes som sikkerhetsforanstaltning ved service. Plasser

løfteutstyrets plattform et lite stykke under systemskuffen for å ta hensyn til at skuffen

vil synke litt nedover når den dras helt ut på skinnene. Hev deretter forsiktig løfteutstyrets

plattform slik at den får kontakt med bunnen på skuffen, men pass på at plattformen ikke presser

glideskinnene oppover. Det er mulig du må bruke en egnet stige for å nå opp til og arbeide

i denne høyden. Hvis du bruker en stige, må du ikke lene deg på eller mot systemskuffen

eller løfteutstyret mens du utfører service. Ta dessuten nødvendige sikkerhetshensyn.  (C051)

ADVARSEL: Dette utstyret er ikke egnet for bruk på steder der barn

kan oppholde seg. (C052)
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(R001 del 1 av 2)

FARE: Ta følgende forholdsregler når du arbeider på eller rundt IT-kabinettsystemet:

• Tungt utstyr - det kan oppstå personskade eller skade på utstyr ved feil håndtering.

• Senk alltid justeringsbena på kabinettet.

• Installer alltid veltevern på kabinettet.

• Installer alltid de tyngste enhetene nederst i kabinettet for å unngå farlige situasjoner på grunn av
ujevn belastning. Installer alltid servere og tilleggsutstyr nedenfra og oppover i kabinettet.

• Kabinettmonterte enheter må ikke brukes som hylle eller arbeidsplass. Ikke plasser noe på toppen av
kabinettmonterte enheter.

• Hvert kabinett kan ha flere strømledninger. Sørg for å koble fra alle strømledningene i kabinettet når
du blir bedt om å koble fra strømmen under vedlikehold.

• Koble alle enheter som er installert i ett kabinett, til strømenheter som er installert i samme kabinett.
Ikke plugg en strømledning fra en enhet som er installert i ett kabinett, inn i en strømenhet som er
installert i et annet kabinett.

• En stikkontakt som er koblet feil, kan føre til overledning med farlig spenning i metalldelene i systemet
eller i enhetene som er koblet til systemet. Det er kundens ansvar å passe på at stikkontakten er
forskriftsmessig jordet, slik at han/hun unngår å få elektrisk støt.
(R001 del 1 av 2)

Denne generelle sikkerhetsinformasjonen gjelder for alle enheter som er montert i et kabinett:
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(R001 del 2 av 2)

ADVARSEL:

• Ikke installer en enhet i et kabinett der temperaturen inne i kabinettet vil overstige

produsentens anbefalte temperaturer for enheter montert i kabinett.

• Ikke installer en enhet i et kabinett der luftstrømmen er hindret. Kontroller at luftstrømmen

ikke blir blokkert eller redusert på sidene, fronten eller baksiden til en enhet som blir brukt

til luftstrøm gjennom enheten.

• Vær oppmerksom når du kobler utstyret til matekretsen slik at overbelastning av kretsene ikke

utsetter mateledningen eller overstrømsvernet for overbelastning. Sørg for riktig strømtilkobling

for kabinettet. Se på merkeplaten på utstyret i kabinettet og finn det totale strømbehovet til

matekretsen.

• (For skuffer som kan trekkes ut): Du må ikke dra ut eller installere skuffer eller utstyr hvis

veltevernet ikke er montert på kabinettet. Ikke dra ut mer enn en skuff om gangen. Kabinettet

kan bli ustøtt hvis du trekker ut mer enn en skuff om gangen.

• (For fastmonterte skuffer): Denne skuffen er fastmontert og skal ikke flyttes for å bli reparert,

med mindre det er spesifisert av produsenten. Forsøk på å flytte skuffen delvis eller fullstendig

ut av kabinettet kan gjøre kabinettet ustabilt eller føre til at skuffen faller ut. (R001 del 2 av 2)
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ADVARSEL: Hvis du fjerner komponenter fra øverste del av kabinettet, blir det mer stabilt når
du flytter det. Følg disse retningslinjene når du skal flytte et fullastet kabinett innenfor et rom
eller en bygning.

• Reduser vekten på kabinettet ved å fjerne utstyr, og fjern først utstyret øverst i kabinettet.
Hvis det er mulig, bør du sette kabinettet tilbake til konfigurasjonen det hadde da du mottok
det. Hvis denne konfigurasjonen ikke er kjent, må du ta følgende forholdsregler.

- Fjern alle enheter i posisjon 32U (standard-ID RACK-001) eller 22U (standard-ID RR001)
og ovenfor.

- Sørg for at de tyngste enhetene blir installert nederst i kabinettet.

- Sørg for at det er få eller ingen tomme U-nivåer mellom enheter som er installert i kabinettet
under 32U- (standard-ID RACK-001) eller 22U-nivået (standard-ID RR001), med mindre
dette er spesifikt tillatt for den mottatte konfigurasjonen.

• Hvis kabinettet du flytter, er en del av flere kabinetter, må du frigjøre kabinettet fra de andre.

• Hvis kabinettet du flytter, ble levert med stabiliseringsarmer som er fjernet, må de installeres
på nytt før du flytter kabinettet.

• Inspiser ruten du skal følge og fjern eventuelle risikomomenter.

• Kontroller at ruten du har valgt, tåler vekten av det fullastede kabinettet. Slå opp i
dokumentasjonen som følger med kabinettet, for å finne vekten på et fullastet kabinett.

• Kontroller at alle døråpninger har en størrelse på minst 760 x 230 mm.

• Sørg for at alle enheter, hyller, skuffer, dører og kabler er sikret.

• Sørg for at de fire justeringsbena er hevet til høyeste nivå.

• Sørg for at det ikke er noe veltevern installert på kabinettet under flytting.

• Ikke bruk en rampe som heller mer enn 10 grader.

• Når kabinettet er plassert på det nye stedet, gjør du slik:

- Senk de fire justeringsbena.

- Installer veltevern på kabinettet.

- Hvis du fjernet noen enheter fra kabinettet, setter du dem inn igjen nedenfra og oppover.

• Hvis du må flytte kabinettet over store avstander, bør du sette det tilbake til konfigurasjonen
det hadde da du mottok det. Pakk kabinettet inn i originalemballasjen eller annen egnet
emballasje. Senk dessuten justeringsbena slik at hjulene ikke berører pallen, og fest kabinettet
til pallen med bolter.   (R002)

(R002)

FARE: Kabinetter med total vekt over 227 kg. Bruk profesjonelle flyttefolk!
(R003)

FARE: Ikke transporter kabinettet med gaffeltruck hvis det ikke er godt pakket og
festet på den leverte pallen. (R004)

ADVARSEL:

" Kabinettet er ikke ment å fungere som en holderenhet og gir ikke den beskyttelsen som
kreves av holderenheter.

" Utstyr som installeres i dette kabinettet, må ha sin egen holderenhet. (R005).

ADVARSEL: Stram veltevernbrakettene til de er i flukt med kabinettet. (R006)
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ADVARSEL: Løft på en forsvarlig måte. Bruk riktig løfteteknikk. (R007)

ADVARSEL: Ikke plasser noe på toppen av en kabinettmontert enhet
bortsett fra hvis den enheten er ment å brukes som en hylle. (R008)

ADVARSEL: Hvis kabinettet er utformet for å kobles til et annet kabinett, må kabinettet

bare kobles sammen med et kabinett av samme modell. (R009)

FARE:

Beskyttelsesjording:
Dette symbolet finnes på kabinettets ramme.
BESKYTTELSESJORDLEDERNE skal avsluttes i dette punktet. En godkjent eller sertifisert
ringkabelsko må brukes og festes til rammen med en låseskive ved hjelp av en bolt eller
krageklemme. Kabelskoen må være av riktig størrelse for bolten eller krageklemmen,
låseskiven, ledningen som er brukt, og antatt klassifisering av jordfeilbryteren. Formålet er å
sikre at rammen er elektrisk koblet til BESKYTTELSESJORDLEDEREN. Hullet som bolten
eller krageklemmen går gjennom der kabelskoen og låseskiven slutter kontakten, må være fritt
for ikke-ledende materiale for å sikre metall-til-metall-kontakt. Alle utjevningsledere for
beskyttelsesformål skal tilkobles i dette koblingspunktet for beskyttelsesjording eller i punkter
merket med           (R010)

ADVARSEL: Sørg for at det alltid finnes en last på 95 kg nederst i kabinettet (standard-ID RR001),
spesielt før enheter med tyngdepunkt høyere enn 22U skal flyttes eller få utført service.  (R011)

Labels
L001

FARE: Det er farlig spenning, strøm eller energinivåer inni
alle komponenter som er merket med denne etiketten. Du må ikke åpne noen deksler eller sperringer
som er merket med denne etiketten.   (L001)

L002

FARE: Kabinettmonterte enheter må ikke brukes som hylle eller arbeidsplass.   (L002)
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L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

FARE: Flere strømledninger. Produktet kan være utstyrt med flere strømledninger. Når du skal
fjerne all farlig spenning, må du koble fra alle strømledningene.   (L003)

L004

FARE: Farlig spenning. Det forekommer spenning med
fare for elektrisk støt som kan føre til alvorlig skade
eller død.   (L004)
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L005

>240VA

FARE: Farlig energi. Spenning med farlig
energi kan gi oppheting når den kortsluttes
med metall, noe som kan forårsake metallsprut og/eller forbrenning.   (L005)

L006

FARE: Skarpe kanter, hjørner eller skjøter i nærheten.   (L006)

L007

FARE: En varm overflate i nærheten.   (L007)

L008

FARE: Farlige bevegelige deler i nærheten.   (L008)

L009

FARE: Tungt system eller tung del. Etiketten har spesielle vektmerknader.   (L009)
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L010

FARE: Fare for frostskader.   (L010)

L011

ADVARSEL: Vernebriller må benyttes for denne prosedyren.   (L011)

L012

or

ADVARSEL: Fare for å klemme seg.   (L012)

L013

FARE: Tungt utstyr - det kan oppstå personskade eller skade på utstyr ved feil håndtering. (L013)

L014
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ADVARSEL: Vernehansker av motstandsdyktig materiale må benyttes for
denne prosedyren.   (L014)

L015

FARE: Fare for lysbue (Arc Flash/Arc Blast) ved frakobling med strømmen på.
Slå av strømmen før frakobling.   (L015)

L016

FARE: Fare for elektrisk støt på grunn av vann eller en vandig oppløsning som finnes i
dette produktet. Unngå å arbeide med eller i nærheten av strømførende utstyr med
våte hender eller ved eventuelt vannsøl. (L016)

L017

ADVARSEL: Bruk dette håndtaket kun til endring av posisjon, ikke til å løfte, bære eller
støtte hele vekten av systemet eller komponenten.   (L017)

L018

ADVARSEL: Høye nivåer av akustisk støy forekommer (eller kan forekomme under spesielle

forhold). Bruk godkjent hørselsvern, og benytt begrensende tiltak eller begrens eksponeringen.

(L018)
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L019

or

FARE: Fare for skade på grunn av tunge komponenter som kan falle ned fra kabinettet

hvis ikke tilleggsstøtter og/eller stabiliseringsarmer er installert. (L019)

L020

ADVARSEL: Slå av eller koble fra alle strømledninger til viften før du prøver å utføre service på
viften. Kontroller at viften har sluttet å rotere før det utføres service.   (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

ADVARSEL:
Synlig og usynlig laserstråling. Unngå direkte øyeeksponering. Laserprodukt i klasse 3R. (L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

ADVARSEL:
Synlig og usynlig laserstråling i klasse 3R når dekselet er åpent.
Unngå direkte øyeeksponering. (L022)
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

ADVARSEL: Laseråpning (L023)

L024

ADVARSEL: Ikke dra ut mer enn en skuff om gangen. Kabinettet kan bli ustøtt
hvis du trekker ut mer enn en skuff om gangen.   (L024)

L025

NB: Boken Installation Planning Guide inneholder informasjon om hvilke konfigurasjoner
som støttes for de enkelte spenningsgruppene, og informasjon om strømledninger.  (L025)

L026
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L027

L028

AC

FARE: Apparatkontakten på maskinen er ikke beregnet på til- eller frakobling av strømførende

(vekselstrøm - vekselspenning) ledninger.  Fjern og/eller isoler strømtilførselen fra vegguttaket

(sikringskursen for service) til strømledningen før du kobler noe til eller fra maskinens

apparatkontakt.   (L028)
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L029

FARE: For å forhindre skade på gulvfliser, at gulvfliser bryter sammen, og at systemet

velter, må du alltid sørge for at vektfordelingsutstyret blir brukt når rammen er plassert

på et hevet gulv.  (L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012
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LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Labels
L001

L002

L003
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L004

L005

>240VA

L006
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L007

L008

L009

L010
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L011

L012

or

L013

L014

L015
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L016

L017

L018

L019

or
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L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture
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L024

L025

L026
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L027

L028

AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Portuguese

Notas de perigo

PERIGO: De modo a evitar um choque eléctrico ao tocar em duas superfícies com ligações à terra diferentes,
sempre que possível, utilize apenas uma mão para ligar ou desligar cabos de sinal. (D001)

PERIGO: A sobrecarga de um circuito de derivação constitui um perigo potencial de incêndio e de choque
eléctrico em determinadas condições. Para evitar estas situações de risco, certifique-se de que os requisitos
eléctricos do seu sistema não excedem os requisitos de protecção do circuito de derivação. Consulte as
informações fornecidas com o dispositivo ou na etiqueta de classificação energética para determinar as
especificações eléctricas do seu dispositivo. (D002)

PERIGO: Se a tomada tiver um revestimento metálico, não toque no revestimento até que as verificações de
tensão e de ligação à terra estejam concluídas. Ligações ou ligação à terra inadequadas podem provocar alta
tensão no revestimento metálico. Se qualquer uma das condições não se verificar conforme descrito
Certifique-se de que as condições de tensão ou impedância inadequadas são corrigidas antes de prosseguir.
(D003)

PARE.

PERIGO: Uma tomada eléctrica que não esteja correctamente ligada pode originar a existência de tensões
perigosas nas partes metálicas do sistema ou nos dispositivos a ele ligados. É da responsabilidade do cliente
assegurar-se de que a tomada se encontra correctamente ligada e possui a devida ligação à terra, de modo a
impedir a ocorrência de choques eléctricos. (D004)

Informações sobre segurança
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PERIGO: Equipamento pesado — poderão ocorrer lesões pessoais ou danos no equipamento em caso de
manuseamento incorrecto. (D006)

PERIGO: As unidades UPS (fonte de alimentação ininterruptível) contêm materiais perigosos específicos.
Observe as precauções seguintes se o seu produto incluir uma UPS:

• A UPS contém tensões letais. Todas as operações de reparação ou assistência devem ser executadas apenas por
um técnico de assistência autorizado. O interior da UPS não contém qualquer componente passível de
assistência pelo utilizador.

• A UPS contém fontes de alimentação própria (baterias). As tomadas de saída podem conter tensão activa mesmo
quando a UPS não está ligada a uma fonte de alimentação.

• Não remova nem desligue o cabo de entrada quando a UPS está ligada. Se o fizer, perde-se a ligação de
segurança à terra da UPS e do equipamento a ela ligado.

• A UPS é um equipamento pesado devido aos componentes electrónicos e baterias necessários ao seu
funcionamento. Para evitar lesões físicas, observe as precauções seguintes:

- Não tente levantar a UPS sem ajuda. Peça ajuda a outro técnico dos serviços de assistência.

- Remova a bateria, os componentes electrónicos ou ambos da UPS antes de retirar a mesma da embalagem de
transporte ou de a instalar ou deslocar no bastidor. (D007)

PERIGO: Qualquer actividade de relocalização deve ser efectuada por transportadores profissionais. Se os
sistemas forem incorrectamente manuseados ou transportados podem ocorrer lesões graves ou morte. (D008)

PERIGO: Certifique-se de que a fonte de alimentação CC está ligada à terra no ponto de geração em
conformidade com a norma IEC 60950-1 e a recomendação K.27. da ITU-T. (D009)

PERIGO: Podem ocorrer ferimentos graves ou morte, se a ferramenta de elevação carregada

cair, ou se cair uma carga pesada da ferramenta de elevação. Baixe sempre a placa de carregamento
da ferramenta de elevação e fixe correctamente a carga na ferramenta de elevação, antes de
deslocar ou utilizar a ferramenta de elevação para elevar ou mover um objecto. (D010)

Notas de cuidado

CUIDADO: Presença de perigos relacionados com electricidade. A ocorrência de curtos circuitos pode resultar
numa falha do sistema e em eventuais lesões físicas. Retire todos os acessórios contendo metal que esteja a
utilizar antes de prestar assistência. (C001)

CUIDADO: Esta bateria só deve ser substituída por técnicos de assistência especializados. A bateria contém
lítio. Para evitar o risco de explosão não incinere nem carregue a bateria.
Não: Imergir nem colocar em contacto com água, sujeitar a temperaturas superiores a 100°C, reparar ou
desmontar. (C002)

CUIDADO: A bateria contém lítio. Para evitar o risco de explosão não incinere nem carregue a bateria.
Não: Imergir nem colocar em contacto com água, sujeitar a temperaturas superiores a 100ºC, reparar ou
desmontar. (C003)

CUIDADO: As baterias de chumbo podem representar um risco de queimadura eléctrica devido à corrente
elevada de curto-circuito. Evite o contacto com baterias contendo materiais metálicos. Retire relógios, anéis
ou outros objectos metálicos e utilize ferramentas com manípulos isolados. Para evitar o risco de explosão
não incinere a bateria. (C004)

CUIDADO: A bateria é uma bateria de níquel-cádmio. Para evitar o risco de explosão não incinere a bateria.
(C005)
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CUIDADO: A bateria é uma bateria de níquel-hidreto metálico. Para evitar o risco de explosão não incinere
a bateria. (C006)

CUIDADO: A bateria é uma bateria de iões de lítio. Para evitar o risco de explosão não incinere
a bateria. (C007)

CUIDADO: Este componente ou unidade é pesado mas com um peso inferior a 18 kg. Tenha cuidado ao
levantar, retirar ou instalar este componente ou unidade. (C008)
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CUIDADO: Para evitar a ocorrência de lesões pessoais, antes de levantar a unidade, tire todos os
subcomponentes necessários, conforme as instruções, para reduzir o peso do sistema. (C012)

CUIDADO: O sistema contém placas de circuitos, componentes ou ambos que podem conter soldadura a
chumbo. Para evitar a emissão de chumbo (Pb) na atmosfera não incinere. Elimine a placa de circuitos
conforme indicado pelos regulamentos locais. (C014)

CUIDADO: Os componentes de refrigeração são pressurizados. Deve ser utilizada protecção ocular sempre
que seja prestada assistência ao sistema de arrefecimento modular (MCS, Modular Cooling System). O
refrigerante é muito frio e pode provocar queimaduras causadas pelo frio. Não coloque as mãos, mesmo
utilizando luvas, directamente no percurso do refrigerante líquido. Para evitar a possibilidade de queimaduras
pelo frio resultante de contacto acidental, é necessário utilizar luvas (IBM part 05N6190) sempre que manusear
linhas de refrigeração. (C015)

CUIDADO: Ao remover a unidade de refrigeração modular (MRU, Modular Refrigeration Unit), limpe
imediatamente quaisquer resíduos de óleo da prateleira de suporte da MRU, do piso e de qualquer outra área
para evitar ferimentos resultantes de eventuais quedas. Não utilize conectores ou linhas de refrigeração para
deslocar ou remover a MRU. Utilize pegas conforme indicado nos procedimentos de assistência. (C016)

CUIDADO: Não remova nem instale esta unidade sem utilizar a ferramenta de elevação fornecida. (C017)

CUIDADO: Este produto está equipado com uma ficha e cabo de alimentação de três condutores (dois
condutores e a ligação à terra). Utilize este cabo de alimentação com uma tomada com a devida ligação
à terra de modo a evitar a ocorrência de choques eléctricos. (C018)

CUIDADO: Este produto está equipado com um cabo de alimentação de quatro condutores (três condutores
e ligação à terra). Utilize este cabo de alimentação com uma tomada com a devida ligação à terra de modo a
evitar a ocorrência de choques eléctricos. (C019)

CUIDADO: As tomadas de distribuição de energia fornecem ca de 200 a 240 Vn. Utilize estas tomadas apenas
para dispositivos que funcionem neste intervalo de tensão. (C021)
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CUIDADO: Este produto pode estar equipado com um cabo de alimentação fixo. Certifique-se de que
um electricista qualificado executa a instalação em conformidade com os regulamentos eléctricos
nacionais. (C022)

CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que os disjuntores da alimentação geral do edifício se encontram desligados
ANTES de ligar o(s) cabo(s) de alimentação à corrente eléctrica do edifício. (C023)

CUIDADO: Para evitar a ocorrência de lesões pessoais, desligue os cabos da ventoinha de troca em
funcionamento, antes de remover a ventoinha do dispositivo. (C024)

CUIDADO: Esta unidade contém componentes mecânicos em movimento. Tenha cuidado ao efectuar
qualquer manutenção. (C025)

CUIDADO: Este produto pode conter um ou mais dos seguintes dispositivos: unidade de CD-ROM,
unidade de DVD-ROM, unidade de DVD-RAM, ou módulo laser que são produtos laser de Classe 1.
Tenha em atenção a seguinte informação:

• Não remova as respectivas tampas/coberturas. A remoção das tampas/coberturas de produtos laser
pode resultar na exposição a radiações laser perigosas. O interior do dispositivo não contém qualquer
componente passível de assistência.

• A utilização de controlos ou de configurações ou a realização de procedimentos diferentes dos aqui
indicados, poderá resultar numa exposição prejudicial a radiação. (C026)

CUIDADO: Este produto contém laser de Classe 1M. Não observe directamente com instrumentos ópticos.
(C028)

CUIDADO: Este produto contém laser de Classe 2. Não olhe fixamente para o feixe. (C029)

CUIDADO: Alguns produtos laser contêm um díodo laser de Classe 3A ou Classe 3B incorporado.
Tenha em atenção a seguinte informação:

• Presença de radiações laser quando a unidade se encontra aberta.

• Não olhe fixamente para o feixe nem o observe directamente com instrumentos ópticos e evite
a exposição directa ao mesmo. (C030)

CUIDADO: O interruptor de controlo da alimentação no dispositivo não corta a corrente eléctrica fornecida ao
dispositivo. O dispositivo pode ter mais de uma ligação a corrente cc. Para eliminar totalmente o fornecimento
de corrente eléctrica ao dispositivo, certifique-se de que todas as ligações à corrente contínua são desligadas
dos terminais de entrada de corrente. (C031)

CUIDADO: A reparação ou manutenção deste produto ou unidade só deve ser executada por técnicos
especializados. (C032)
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CUIDADO:  Para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico ou situações de perigo relacionadas com

electricidade:

• Este equipamento tem de ser instalado por pessoal da assistência devidamente qualificado, numa

localização de acesso restrito, conforme definido na NEC e IEC 60950, nas Normas de Segurança

para Equipamento de Tecnologia da Informação.

• Ligue o equipamento a uma fonte de tensão reduzida de segurança (SELV) com a devida ligação

à terra. Uma fonte de tensão reduzida de segurança é um circuito secundário concebido para

impedir que condições normais de falha e de falha isolada originem o aumento das tensões acima

de um determinado nível de segurança (corrente contínua de 60\nV)).

• A protecção contra sobrecargas de corrente do circuito de derivação deve ser classificada de acordo

com a tabela seguinte.

• Utilize apenas condutores de fio de cobre sem exceder os 3 m de comprimento e com as dimensões

indicadas na tabela seguinte.

• Aperte os parafusos do terminal de ligações de acordo com os valores indicados na tabela seguinte.

• Incorpore na instalação eléctrica um dispositivo disponível aprovado de interrupção de corrente.

(C033)

A tabela seguinte é incluída na documentação do produto com os valores reais substituídos

por xxx:

Potência do disjuntor                                     Mínimo:  xxx  amps

Máximo:  xxx  amps

Tamanho do cabo                                             xxx AWG

xxx  mm2

Binário de aperto do terminal de ligação     xxx  polegadas-libras

xxx  newton-metros

CUIDADO: Este lubrificante pode provocar irritação cutânea e ocular. Evite o contacto directo com o
lubrificante. (C034)

CUIDADO: Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, utilize AWG nº 26 ou superior (por exemplo, 24 AWG)
indicado pela UL ou cabos de telecomunicações certificados pela CSA. (C035)

CUIDADO: Desligue ou remova a(s) ligação(ões) da ventoinha da alimentação antes de efectuar qualquer
reparação na ventoinha. Certifique-se de que a ventoinha está parada antes de iniciar qualquer reparação. (C036)

CUIDADO: A solução refrigerante aquosa pode conter um aditivo anti-corrosão (ou outro tipo de aditivo).
A solução pode provocar irritação cutânea e ocular. Evite o contacto directo com a solução. Utilize equipamento
de protecção pessoal adequado quando efectuar operações que requerem a utilização do líquido refrigerante ou a
exposição ao mesmo. Consulte a ficha de dados sobre segurança de materiais para obter mais informações.
(C037)

CUIDADO: O funcionamento desta unidade deve ser sempre vigiado, o processo deve ser sempre
supervisionado pelo pessoal de assistência. (C038)
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CUIDADO: Seguir os procedimentos de assistência garante que a alimentação é retirada dos conectores de
distribuição de corrente de 350 Vcc antes de desligar os mesmos. Contudo, os conectores de distribuição de
corrente de 350 Vcc não devem ser desligados enquanto estão em funcionamento, uma vez que o conector
poderá ficar danificado, provocando queimaduras e/ou choques eléctricos resultantes do arco eléctrico. (C039)

O peso deste componente ou unidade situa-se entre os 16 e 30 kg (35 e 66 lb). São necessárias duas pessoas para mover
este componente ou unidade em segurança. (C040)

CUIDADO:

ou ou

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

CUIDADO: Consulte o manual de instruções.   (C041)

CUIDADO: Utilize os travões ou fechos ou aplique calços conforme indicado.  Os

componentes podem deslocar-se ou cair e causar danos pessoais ou mecânicos se

estas medidas de segurança não forem seguidas.  (C042)

CUIDADO:   Este ponto de ligação não tem válvulas internas.  Siga as instruções de
assistência para esvaziar o componente. Caso contrário, haverá uma descarga de água
imediata ao abrir a ligação. (C044)
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PERIGO:  Para bastidores com um peso total superior a 227 kg, utilize apenas
transportadores profissionais!  (R003)

PERIGO:  Não transporte o bastidor num carregador de paletes, excepto se estiver
devidamente embalado e fixado à parte superior da palete fornecida. (R004)

CUIDADO:

• O bastidor não se destina a servir de suporte e não fornece qualquer nível de protecção
requerida para suporte.

• O objectivo é que equipamento instalado neste bastidor tenha o seu próprio suporte. (R005).

CUIDADO:  Aperte os suportes estabilizadores até estarem ao nível do bastidor. (R006)

CUIDADO:  Use normas de segurança durante a elevação. (R007)

CUIDADO:  Não coloque objectos na parte superior de um dispositivo montado em bastidor,
excepto se esse dispositivo montado em bastidor se destinar a ser utilizado como uma prateleira.
(R008)

CUIDADO:  Se o bastidor for concebido para ser unido a outro bastidor, apenas devem ser
unidos bastidores do mesmo modelo. (R009)
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PERIGO:

Ligação à terra de protecção principal (Terra):
Este símbolo está assinalado na estrutura do bastidor.
Os CONDUTORES DE LIGAÇÃO À TERRA DE PROTECÇÃO devem ser terminados nesse
ponto. Um conector de ciclo fechado reconhecido ou certificado (terminal redondo) deve ser
usado e fixado à estrutura com uma anilha freio com um parafuso ou prego. O conector deve
estar devidamente calibrado, de modo a adequar-se ao parafuso ou prego, à anilha freio, à
classificação do fio de condução usado e à classificação considerada do disjuntor. O objectivo
é assegurar que a estrutura está ligada electricamente aos CONDUTORES DE LIGAÇÃO À
TERRA DE PROTECÇÃO. O orifício onde o parafuso ou o prego será inserido, onde o
conector terminal e a anilha freio entram em contacto, deve estar desobstruído de qualquer
material não condutor, de modo a permitir o contacto de metal com metal. Todos os
CONDUTORES DE LIGAÇÃO DE PROTECÇÃO devem terminar neste terminal de ligação
à terra de protecção principal ou em pontos assinalados com           (R010)

Labels
L001

PERIGO: Presença de tensões, corrente ou níveis de energia perigosos no interior de qualquer componente
que apresente esta etiqueta. Não abra qualquer cobertura ou barreira com este tipo de etiqueta.(L001)

L002

PERIGO: Os dispositivos montados em bastidor não se destinam a ser utilizados como prateleiras ou espaços
de trabalho. (L002)
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PERIGO: Vários cabos de alimentação. O produto pode estar equipado com vários cabos de alimentação. Para
remover quaisquer tensões perigosas, desligue todos os cabos de alimentação.(L003)

L004

PERIGO: Presença de tensões perigosas. As tensões presentes constituem uma situação de risco de choque
eléctrico o que pode provocar lesões físicas graves ou a morte.(L004)
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L005

>240VA

CUIDADO: Presença energia perigosa. Tensões com energia perigosa podem provocar aquecimento quando
em curto circuito com o metal, o que pode originar salpicos de metal, queimaduras ou ambos.(L005)

L006

CUIDADO: Proximidade de extremidades, arestas ou juntas cortantes. (L006)

L007

CUIDADO: Proximidade de superfície quente. (L007)

L008

CUIDADO: Proximidade de peças perigosas em movimento. (L008)

L009

CUIDADO: O sistema ou o componente é pesado. A etiqueta indica também um intervalo de peso específico.
(L009)
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L010

CUIDADO: Perigo de queimaduras pelo frio. (L010)

L011

CUIDADO: É necessário utilizar protecção ocular para a execução deste procedimento.
(L011)

L012

or

CUIDADO: Perigo de esmagamento. (L012)

L013

PERIGO: Equipamento pesado — poderão ocorrer lesões pessoais ou danos no equipamento em caso de
manuseamento incorrecto. (L013)
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L014

CUIDADO: É necessária a utilização de luvas resistentes a químicos para a execução deste
procedimento. (L014)

L015

PERIGO: Perigo de arco eléctrico quando desligado com a alimentação ligada. Desligue a alimentação antes
de desligar o equipamento. (L015)

L016

PERIGO: Risco de choque eléctrico devido à presença de água ou líquidos no produto. Evite trabalhar com
equipamento com energia, ou na sua proximidade, com mãos molhadas ou caso exista água derramada. (L016)

L017

CUIDADO: Utilize esta pega apenas para posicionar o equipamento e não para levantar, transportar ou suster
todo o peso do sistema ou componente. (L017)

L018
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L019

or

L020

CUIDADO: Desligue ou remova a(s) ligação(ões) da ventoinha da alimentação antes de efectuar qualquer
reparação na ventoinha. Certifique-se de que a ventoinha está parada antes de iniciar qualquer reparação. (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

CUIDADO: Radiação laser visível e invisível. Evite a exposição ocular directa. Produto laser de
Classe 3R. (L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

CUIDADO: Radiação laser de Classe 3R visível e invisível quando aberto. Evite a exposição ocular directa.
(L022)
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

CUIDADO: Abertura laser (L023)

L024

CUIDADO: Não puxe mais do que uma gaveta de cada vez. O bastidor pode ficar instável se puxar mais do
que uma gaveta de cada vez. (L024)

L025

ATENÇÃO: Consulte o manual de planeamento da instalação para obter informações adicionais
sobre as configurações suportadas para determinados grupos de tensão e informações sobre
cabos de alimentação.  (L025)

L026
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AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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L004

L005

>240VA

L006

L007
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L008

L009

L010

L011
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L013

L014

L015

L016
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L017

L018

L019

or

L020
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L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024
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L025

L026

L027
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L028

AC

L029
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L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT017

LT016

Safety Notices 797



LT018 LT019

798 Safety Notices



LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Slovak

Upozornenia na nebezpe enstvoč

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Aby sa predišlo prípadnému úrazu následkom dotyku dvoch povrchov s
rôznym ochranným uzemnením, ak je to možné, signálové káble pripájajte alebo odpájajte iba
jednou rukou.  (D001)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Preťaženie prúdovej odbočky môže za istých podmienok spôsobiť
nebezpečenstvo požiaru a úrazu. Aby sa tomu predišlo, presvedčite sa, že limity vášho
elektrického systému neprekračujú limity ochrany rozvetveného obvodu. Riaďte sa informáciami,
ktoré ste dostali ako súčasť k zariadeniu alebo štítkom s elektrickými špecifikáciami.  (D002)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Ak má zásuvka kovový obal, nedotýkajte sa ho, kým neskontrolujete napätie a
uzemnenie. Nesprávne zapojenie alebo uzemnenie môže preniesť na kovovú schránku nebezpečné
napätie. Ak niektorá z podmienok nezodpovedá opisu, NEPOKRAČUJTE. Predtým, ako budete
pokračovať, presvedčite sa, že nesprávne napätie alebo stav impedancie sú opravené.  (D003)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Elektrická zásuvka, ktorá nie je zapojená správne, môže preniesť na kovové
časti systému alebo zariadení, ktoré sú k nemu pripojené, nebezpečné napätie. Skontrolovať správne
pripojenie a uzemnenie zásuvky, aby sa predišlo úrazu elektrickým prúdom, je zodpovednosť zákazníka.
(D004)

Bezpe nostné informácieč
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NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Ťažké zariadenie - pri chybnej manipulácii môže dôjsť k úrazu osoby
alebo poškodeniu zariadenia. (D006)
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NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Jednotky neprerušiteľného zdroja napájania (UPS) môžu obsahovať
obzvlášť nebezpečné materiály.
Ak váš produkt obsahuje UPS, dbajte na nasledujúce:

• UPS používa napätia, ktoré môžu spôsobiť smrť. Všetky opravy a servis musí vykonávať len
predstaviteľ autorizovaného servisu. Vnútri UPS nie sú žiadne diely, ktorých servis môže
vykonať užívateľ.

• UPS obsahuje svoj vlastný zdroj energie (batérie). Na výstupných konektoroch UPS sa môže
nachádzať napätie aj v prípade, ak UPS nie je pripojené k elektrickému zdroju.

• Kým je UPS zapnuté, neodpájajte napájací kábel. Odpojili by ste tým uzemnenie UPS a
zariadenia, ktoré je k nemu pripojené.

• UPS je ťažké kvôli potrebnej elektronike a batériám. Aby ste predišli úrazu osôb, dbajte na
nasledujúce:

-  Nepokúšajte sa zodvihnúť UPS bez pomoci iných osôb. Požiadajte o pomoc ďalšieho
predstaviteľa servisu.

-  Pred vybratím UPS z prepravného balenia alebo pred montážou alebo demontážou
UPS zo stojana vždy demontujte batériu, elektronické komponenty, alebo oboje.   (D007)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Pre všetky aktivity presunu sa využívajú profesionáli sťahovacej firmy.
Pri nesprávnom zaobchádzaní alebo presune hrozí vážne poranenie až smrť.  (D008)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Skontrolujte, či je váš zdroj jednosmerného napájania uzemnený v bode
generovnaia podľa IEC 60950-1 a ITU-T Recommendation K.27.  (D009)

Výstražné upozornenia

VÝSTRAHA: Túto batériu môže vymieňať iba vyškolený servisný personál. Batéria obsahuje lítium.
Aby ste predišli možnému výbuchu, nespaľujte ani nenabíjajte túto batériu.
Batériu nehádžte ani neponárajte do vody, neohrievajte na viac ako 100 °C  (212 °F), neopravujte
ani nerozoberajte. (C002)

VÝSTRAHA: Batéria obsahuje lítium. Aby ste predišli možnému výbuchu, nespaľujte ani nenabíjajte
túto batériu.
Batériu nehádžte ani neponárajte do vody, neohrievajte na viac ako 100 C (212 F), neopravujte
ani nerozoberajte.  (C003)

VÝSTRAHA: Oloveno-kyselinové batérie môžu predstavovať riziko popálenia elektrickým prúdom,
spôsobené vysokým skratovým prúdom. Zabráňte kontaktu batérie s kovovými materiálmi. Dajte si
dole hodinky, prstene alebo iné kovové objekty a používajte nástroje s izolovanými rúčkami.
by ste predišli možnej explózii, batériu nespaľujte.   (C004)

Safety Notices 803



VÝSTRAHA: Táto batéria je nikel-kadmiová batéria. Aby ste predišli možnej explózii,
batériu nespaľujte.
(C005)

VÝSTRAHA: Táto batéria je nikel-metal-hydridová batéria. Aby ste predišli možnej explózii,
batériu nespaľujte.
(C006)

VÝSTRAHA: Batéria je lítium-iónová batéria. Aby ste predišli možnej explózii,
batériu nespaľujte.   (C007)

VÝSTRAHA: Tento dielec alebo jednotka je ťažká, ale má menšiu hmotnosť ako 18 kg (39,7 libry).
Pri zdvíhaní, presúvaní alebo montáži tohto dielu alebo jednotky buďte opatrný.   (C008)
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VÝSTRAHA: Aby sa predišlo úrazom osôb, pred dvíhaním tejto jednotky demontujte všetky
nadbytočné súčasti podľa pokynov, čím znížite hmotnosť systému.   (C012)

VÝSTRAHA: Systém obsahuje obvodové dosky, súčasti, alebo oboje, ktoré obsahujú olovnatý
pájkovací materiál. Nespaľujte ich, aby ste zabránili úniku olova (Pb) do životného prostredia.
Obvodové dosky zlikvidujte podľa miestnych predpisov.   (C014)

VÝSTRAHA: Komponenty chladenia sú pod tlakom. Pri servise modulárneho chladiaceho systému
(MCS) je potrebná ochrana očí. Chladiaca látka je veľmi studená a môže spôsobiť omrzliny.
Chladiacej látky sa priamo nedotýkajte ani v rukaviciach. Aby sa zabránilo prípadným
omrzlinám následkom náhodného dotyku, pri manipulácii s chladiacim potrubím vždy
používajte rukavice (číslo dielu IBM 05N6190).   (C015)

VÝSTRAHA: Pri demontáži modulárnej chladiacej jednotky (MRU), okamžite odstráňte všetky
olejové usadeniny z podpornej police, dlážky a každého ďalšieho miesta, čím predídete
prípadným úrazom následkom pošmyknutia alebo pádu. MRU nikdy nedvíhajte, neprenášajte
alebo nevyberajte za potrubie chladenia. Používajte na to rukoväte podľa servisných pokynov.   (C016)

VÝSTRAHA: Toto zariadenie nedemontujte ani nemontujte bez použitia príslušného zdvižného nástroja.
(C017)

VÝSTRAHA: Tento produkt je vybavený 3-žilovým (dva vodiče a uzemnenie) napájacím káblom
a zástrčkou. Aby sa predišlo úrazu elektrickým prúdom, tento kábel používajte so správne
uzemnenou elektrickou zásuvkou.
(C018)

VÝSTRAHA: Tento produkt je vybavený 4-žilovým (tri fázy a uzemnenie) napájacím káblom.
Aby sa predišlo úrazu elektrickým prúdom, tento kábel používajte so správne uzemnenou
elektrickou zásuvkou.   (C019)

VÝSTRAHA: Zásuvky elektrického rozvodu dodávajú 200 až 240 V striedavého prúdu.
Tieto zásuvky používajte len pre zariadenia, ktoré fungujú v tomto rozsahu napätia.   (C021)
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VÝSTRAHA: Tento produkt môže byť vybavený pevne pripojeným napájacím káblom.
Zaistite, aby inštaláciu vykonal kvalifikovaný elektrikár podľa príslušnej vyhlášky.   (C022)

VÝSTRAHA: PRED pripojením napájacieho kábla alebo káblov k elektrickému rozvodu budovy
skontrolujte, či sú vypnuté ističe.   (C023)

VÝSTRAHA: Aby sa predišlo úrazu, káble výmenného zariadenia na prúdenie vzduchu odpojte
pred demontážou ventilátora zo zariadenia.   (C024)

VÝSTRAHA: Toto zariadenie obsahuje pohyblivé mechanické dielce. Pri servisnom zásahu do
tohto zariadenia buďte opatrný.   (C025)

VÝSTRAHA: Tento produkt môže obsahovať jednu alebo viacero z týchto zariadení: jednotka CD-ROM,
jednotka DVD-ROM, jednotka DVD-RAM alebo laserový modul; všetky tieto zariadenia sú laserové
produkty Triedy 1. Dodržiavajte nasledujúce:

• Nedemontujte kryty. Demontovaním krytu laserového produktu sa môžete vystaviť nebezpečnému
laserovému žiareniu. Zariadenie neobsahuje žiadne diely, ktoré   by vyžadovali prípadný servis.

• Použitím ovládacích prvkov, nastavení alebo vykonaním procedúr iných, ako opísaných v týchto inf
ormáciách, sa môžete vystaviť nebezpečnému žiareniu.   (C026)

VÝSTRAHA: Tento produkt obsahuje laser triedy 1M. Nepozorujte ho priamo optickými prístrojmi.
(C028)

VÝSTRAHA: Tento produkt obsahuje laser Triedy 2. Nepozerajte sa do lúča.   (C029)

VÝSTRAHA: Hlavný vypínač zariadenia nevypne napájanie zariadenia elektrickým prúdom.
Toto zariadenie môže mať viac ako jedno pripojenie k napájaniu. Keď chcete úplne odstrániť
elektrický prúd z tohto zariadenia, presvedčite sa, že všetky pripojenia k napájaniu na vstupných
napájacích svorkách sú odpojené.   (C031)

VÝSTRAHA: Servisné zásahy do tohto produktu alebo jednotky môže vykonávať iba vyškolený
servisný personál.
(C032)
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VÝSTRAHA: Na zníženie rizika zranenia elektrickým prúdom alebo výkonového rizika:

• Toto zariadenie musí nainštalovať vyškolený servisný personál na mieste s obmedzeným prístupom,
ako to stanovuje NEC a IEC 60950, bezpečnostné normy pre zariadenia informačných technológií.

• Zariadenie pripojte ku spoľahlivo uzemnenému, bezpečnému zdroju nízkeho napätia (SELV).
Zdroj SELV je sekundárny obvod navrhnutý tak, aby za normálnych okolností jednoduché poruchy
nespôsobili prekročenie bezpečného napätia (60 V je  dnosmerného prúdu).

• Nadprúdová ochrana prúdovej odbočky sa musí stanoviť podľa nasledujúcej tabuľky.

• Používajte iba drôtené medené vodiče, ktorých dĺžka nepresahuje 3 m (9,8 stopy) a prierez
zodpovedá nasledujúcej tabuľke.

• Skrutky svorkovníc utiahnite na hodnoty podľa nasledujúcej tabuľky.

• Do externej kabeláže začleňte dostupné schválené a správne dimenzované odpájacie zariadenie.
(C033)

Nasledujúca tabu ka sa používa v dokumentácii k produktu, pričom re azec xxx je nahradený
skutočnými hodnotami:

ľ ť

Ve kos ističa                                             Minimum:  xxx  ampérov
Maximum:  xxx  ampérov

Ve kos vodiča                                                      xxx AWG
xxx  mm2

U ahovací moment skrutky svorkovnice              xxx  palcov na libru
xxx  newtonov na meter

ľ ť

ľ ť

ť

VÝSTRAHA: Tento lubrikant môže spôsobiť podráždenie pokožky a očí. Vyhnite sa priamemu kontaktu
s lubrikantom.   (C034)

VÝSTRAHA: Aby sa znížilo riziko požiaru, používajte telekomunikačný sieťový kábel s označením No. 26
AWG alebo s väčším prierezom (napríklad AWG 24), ktorý má certifikát od UL alebo CSA.   (C035)

VÝSTRAHA: Pred pokusom o začatie servisu ventilátora ho vypnite alebo demontujte pripojenia
ventilátora k zdroju energie. Pred začatím servisu skontrolujte, či sa ventilátor prestal otáčať.   (C036)

VÝSTRAHA: Roztok chladiaceho média na báze vody môže obsahovať aditívum, ktoré má brániť
korózii (alebo poskytovať iné funkcie). Tento roztok môže spôsobiť podráždenie pokožky alebo očí.
Vyhnite sa priamemu kontaktu s roztokom. Pri vykonávaní činnosti, ktoré zahŕňajú chladiace médium
alebo vás môžu vystaviť kontaktu s chladiacim médiom, použite vhodné osobné ochranné vybavenie.
Pozrite si MSDS, kde nájdete viac informácií.   (C037)

VÝSTRAHA: Táto jednotka nesmie počas prevádzky zostať bez obsluhy. Na proces by mal
vždy dohliadať servisný personál. (C038)

VÝSTRAHA: Nasledujúca servisná procedúra zaistí odstránenie napájania z konektorov pre
distribúciu napájania 350 V jednosm. pred ich odpojením. Odpájanie konektorov pre distribúciu
napájania 350 V jednosm. pri zapnutom napájaní by sa však nemalo robiť, pretože môže
spôsobiť poškodenie konektora a viesť k popáleniu alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom
spôsobenému elektrickým oblúkom. (C039)
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Labels
L001

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Vnútri komponentov označených týmto štítkom je prítomné nebezpečné
napätie, prúd alebo nebezpečné úrovne energie. Neotvárajte žiadne kryty ani prekážky, ktoré
obsahujú tento štítok.   (L001)
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L002

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Zariadenia namontované v stojane nie sú určené na používanie ako
police ani pracovné priestory.   (L002)

L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Viacero napájacích káblov. Produkt môže byť vybavený viacerými
napájacími káblami. Aby ste odstránili nebezpečné napätie, odpojte všetky napájacie káble.   (L003)
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L004

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Prítomné nebezpečné napätie. Prítomné napätia predstavujú riziko zásahu
elektrickým prúdom a môžu spôsobiť vážne zranenia až smrť.   (L004)

L005

>240VA

VÝSTRAHA: Prítomná nebezpečná energia. Napätia s nebezpečnou energiou pri kontakte s
kovom spôsobujú generovanie tepla a hrozí roztopenie kovu alebo prepálenie.   (L005)

L006

VÝSTRAHA: Ostré hrany, rohy alebo spoje v blízkosti. (L006)

L007

VÝSTRAHA: Horúci povrch v blízkosti. (L007)

L008

VÝSTRAHA: Nebezpečné pohyblivé dielce v blízkosti. (L008)
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L009

VÝSTRAHA: Systém alebo dielec je ťažký. Pozrite si štítok so špecifickým rozsahom hmotnosti.   (L009)

L010

VÝSTRAHA: Nebezpečenstvo vzniku omrzliny. (L010)

L011

VÝSTRAHA: Vykonanie tejto procedúry vyžaduje pomôcku na ochranu očí. (L011)

L012

or

VÝSTRAHA: Nebezpečenstvo stisnutia. (L012)

L013
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NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Ťažké zariadenie - pri chybnej manipulácii môže dôjsť k úrazu osoby
alebo poškodeniu zariadenia.
(L013)

L014

VÝSTRAHA: Vykonanie tejto procedúry vyžaduje rukavice odolné chemikáliám. (L014)

L015

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Riziko oblúkového záblesku pri odpojení so zapnutým napájaním.
Pred odpojením vypnite napájanie.   (L015)

L016

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom v dôsledku prítomnosti vody alebo vodného
roztoku v tomto produkte. Vyhnite sa práci na zapnutom zariadení alebo v jeho blízkosti s vlhkými
rukami, alebo keď je prítomná rozliata voda.
(L016)

L017

VÝSTRAHA: Túto rúčku používajte iba nastavenie pozície, nie na zdvíhanie, prenášanie ani
podporu celej hmotnosti systému alebo komponentu. (L017)

L018
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L019

or

L020

VÝSTRAHA: Pred pokusom o začatie servisu ventilátora ho vypnite alebo demontujte pripojenia
ventilátora k zdroju energie. Pred začatím servisu skontrolujte, či sa ventilátor prestal otáčať.   (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

VÝSTRAHA:
Viditeľné a neviditeľné laserové žiarenie. Vyhnite sa priamemu pozorovaniu okom.
Laserový produkt triedy 3R.
(L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
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VÝSTRAHA:
Po otvorení uniká viditeľné a neviditeľné laserové žiarenie triedy 3R. Vyhnite sa priamemu
pozorovaniu okom.
(L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

VÝSTRAHA: Otvor pre laser (L023)

L024

VÝSTRAHA: Nevyťahujte viac ako jednu zásuvku súčasne. Ak súčasne vytiahnete viac ako
jednu zásuvku, stojan sa môže stať nestabilným.   (L024)

L025

L026
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L027

L028

AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Slovenian

Opozorila o nevarnosti

NEVARNOST: Da se izognete morebitnemu električnemu udaru pri dotikanju dveh površin z
različno zaščitno ozemljitvijo, pri vklapljanju ali izklapljanju signalnih kablov uporabljajte eno
roko, če je mogoče.  (D001)

NEVARNOST: Preobremenitev razmejitvenega tokokroga lahko v določenih razmerah povzroči
električni udar ali požar. Tem nevarnostim se izognete tako, da poskrbite, da električne zahteve
vašega sistema ne presegajo zaščitnih zahtev razmejitvenega tokokroga. Električne specifikacije
najdete v dokumentaciji, priloženi izdelku, ali na oznaki z električno močjo.  (D002)

NEVARNOST: Če ima vtičnica kovinsko zunanjost, se je ne dotikajte, dokler ne preverite
napetosti in ozemljitve. Neustrezno ožičenje ali ozemljitev lahko povzročita pojav nevarne
napetosti v kovinski zunanjosti. Če katerikoli izmed pogojev ne ustreza opisanemu,
PRENEHAJTE Z DELOM. Preden nadaljujete, odpravite neprimerno napetost ali upornost.  (D003)

NEVARNOST: Nepravilno povezana vtičnica lahko povzroči nevarno napetost na kovinskih
delih sistema ali napravah, priključenih na sistem. Stranka mora sama zagotoviti, da je vtičnica
pravilno povezana in ozemljena, da prepreči nevarnos
električnega udara.
(D004)

Varnostna obvestila
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NEVARNOST: Težka oprema - napačno ravnanje lahko povzroči hude telesne poškodbe
ali poškodbe opreme.
(D006)

Safety Notices 835



NEVARNOST: Enote za neprekinjeno napajanje (UPS) vsebujejo določene nevarne snovi.
Če vaš izdelek vključuje enoto UPS, upoštevajte naslednje varnostne ukrepe:

• Enota UPS vsebuje smrtno nevarno napetost. Vsa popravila in servisiranje mora
izvajati pooblaščeni serviser. Znotraj enote UPS ni delov, ki jih lahko servisira uporabnik.

• Enota UPS vsebuje lasten vir energije (baterije). Izhodne vtičnice so lahko pod
napetostjo tudi, če enota UPS ni priključena na omrežno napajanje.

• Ne odstranite ali odklopite vhodnega kabla, ko je enota UPS vključena. Če to storite,
prekinete varnostno ozemljitev enote UPS in opreme, priključene na enoto UPS.

• Zaradi vgrajene elektronike in baterij je enota UPS težka. Upoštevajte naslednje varnostne
ukrepe, da se izognete poškodbam:

-  Enote UPS ne poskušajte dvigovati sami. Pri tem vam naj pomaga drug serviser.

-  Preden odstranite enoto UPS iz transportne embalaže oziroma jo namestite v ali
odstranite iz omare, odstranite akumulator, elektronski sklop ali oboje.   (D007)

NEVARNOST: Vse premike opreme naj opravijo poklicni izvajalci. Če s sistemi ne ravnate
ali jih ne premikate pravilno, lahko pride do težkih poškodb ali smrti.  (D008)

NEVARNOST: Zagotovite, da je enosmerni napajalnik ozemljen na točki generiranja skladno z IEC
60950-1 in priporočilom ITU-T K.27.  (D009)

Obvestila o previdnosti

POZOR: To baterijo lahko zamenja samo usposobljen serviser. Baterija vsebuje litij.
Da bi se izognili možni eksploziji, je ne sežigajte ali polnite.
Ne mečite je v ogenj ali potapljajte v vodo, ne segrevajte je na več kot 100°C (212°F),
ne popravljajte ali razstavljajte je. (C002)

POZOR: Baterija vsebuje litij. Da bi se izognili možni eksploziji, je ne sežigajte ali polnite.
Ne mečite je v ogenj ali potapljajte v vodo, ne segrevajte je na več kot 100ºC (212ºF),
ne popravljajte ali razstavljajte je. (C003)

POZOR: Svinčeno-kislinske baterije lahko predstavljajo nevarnost električnih opeklin zaradi
močnega toka kratkega stika. Baterija ne sme priti v stik s kovino; odstranite ure, prstane
ali druge kovinske predmete in uporabljajte orodje z izoliranimi ročaji. Da se izognete
morebitni eksploziji, baterije ne sežigajte.   (C004)

POZOR: Baterija je nikelj-kadmijeva. Da se izognete morebitni eksploziji, je ne sežigajte.
(C005)

POZOR: Baterija je nikelj-metal-hidridna. Da se izognete morebitni eksploziji, je ne sežigajte.
(C006)

POZOR: Ta baterija je litijeva ionska baterija. Da se izognete morebitni eksploziji,
je ne sežigajte. (C007)
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POZOR: Ta del (ali enota) je težek, vendar lažji od 18 kg (39,7 lb). Pri dvigovanju,
odstranjevanju ali nameščanju tega dela ali enote bodite previdni.   (C008)

POZOR: Da se izognete telesnim poškodbam, pred dvigovanjem te enote odstranite vse primerne
podsklope, skladno z navodili, da tako zmanjšate težo sistema.   (C012)
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POZOR: Sistem vsebuje plošče z vezjem in/ali sklope, ki vsebujejo svinčeno spajko.
Da preprečite sprostitev svinca (Pb) v okolje, ne sežigajte. Ploščo z vezjem zavrzite
v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.   (C014)

POZOR: Hladilne komponente so pod tlakom. Pri servisiranju modularnega hladilnega sistema
(Modular Cooling System - MCS) je treba uporabiti zaščito za oči. Hladilno sredstvo je zelo
mrzlo in lahko povzroči ozebline. Rok, čeprav v rokavicah, ne polagajte neposredno v curek
tekočega hladilnega sredstva. Pri delu s hladilnimi napeljavami uporabljajte rokavice
(IBM-ov del 05N6190), da preprečite nastanek ozeblin, ki bi jih povzročil nenameren stik.   (C015)

POZOR:  Pri odstranjevanju modularne hladilne enote (MRU) takoj odstranite vse ostanke olja s
podporne police MRU-ja, tal in vseh drugih površin, da preprečite poškodbe zaradi zdrsov ali
padcev. Hladilnih napeljav ali spojnikov ne uporabljajte za dvigovanje, premikanje ali
odstranjevanje MRU-ja. Uporabljajte držaje, kot je navedeno v servisnih postopkih.   (C016)

POZOR: Te enote ne odstranjujte ali nameščajte brez uporabe priloženega dvigovalnega orodja.   (C017)

POZOR: Ta izdelek je opremljen s trožilnim (dva vodnika in ozemljitev) napajalnim kablom in vtičem.
Napajalni kabel uporabite skupaj s pravilno ozemljeno električno vtičnico, da se izognete
električnemu udaru.
(C018)

POZOR: Ta izdelek je opremljen s 4-žilnim (tri faze in ozemljitev) napajalnim kablom. Napajalni
kabel uporabite skupaj s pravilno ozemljeno električno vtičnico, da se izognete električnemu udaru.
(C019)

POZOR: Vtičnice za distribucijo elektrike dobavljajo izmenični tok 200 do 240 V.
Te vtičnice uporabljajte samo z napravami, ki delujejo v tem napetostnem razponu.   (C021)

POZOR: Izdelek je lahko opremljen z napajalnim kablom brez vtiča.  Priključitev mora v
skladu z državnimi predpisi za električno varnost izvesti elektrikar z licenco.   (C022)

POZOR: Odklopniki tokokrogov napajanja zgradbe morajo biti izključeni, PREDEN priključite
napajalne kable na električno omrežje zgradbe.   (C023)

POZOR: Da se izognete telesnim poškodbam, izklopite kable naprave za premikanje zraka
(ki je za zamenjavo med delovanjem naprave - "hot-swap"), preden iz naprave odstranite
ventilator.   (C024)

POZOR: Ta sklop vsebuje mehanske, premikajoče se dele. Pri servisiranju tega sklopa bodite previdni.
(C025)

POZOR: Ta izdelek lahko vsebuje eno ali več naslednjih naprav: pogon CD-ROM, pogon
DVD-ROM, pogon DVD-RAM ali laserski modul, ki so laserski izdelki 1. razreda. Bodite
pozorni na naslednje informacije:

• Ne odstranjujte pokrovov. Odstranjevanje pokrovov laserskega izdelka lahko privede
do izpostavljenosti nevarnemu laserskemu sevanju. Znotraj naprave ni delov za servisiranje.

• Uporaba krmilnih elementov, regulatorjev ali izvedba postopkov, razen tukaj podanih,
vas lahko izpostavi nevarnemu sevanju.   (C026)
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POZOR: Ta izdelek vsebuje laser razreda 1M. Ne glejte neposredno z optičnimi instrumenti.
(C028)

POZOR: Ta izdelek vsebuje laser razreda 2. Ne glejte v žarek.   (C029)

POZOR: Gumb za upravljanje napajanja na napravi ne izklopi napajanja električnega toka
za napravo. Naprava ima lahko več priključkov za enosmerno napajanje. Da odstranite ves
električni tok iz naprave zagotovite, da so na vhodnih terminalih enosmernega napajanja
vse povezave na enosmerno napajanje odklopljene.   (C031)

POZOR: Ta izdelek ali enoto lahko servisira samo usposobljeno servisno osebje.
(C032)
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POZOR:  Da zmanjšate nevarnost električnega udara in ostale energijske nevarnosti:

• Opremo mora na mestu z omejenim dostopom namestiti usposobljeno servisno osebje,
kot določa Standard za varnost naprav informacijske tehnologije NEC in IEC 60950.

• Opremo priključite na dobro ozemljen, varen nizkonapetostni vir (safety extra low voltage - SELV).
Vir SELV je sekundaren tokokrog, ki je zasnovan tako, da normalne razmere ali okvara ne
privedejo do tega, da napetost preseže varno raven (60 V enosmerni tok).

• Zaščita odcepnega tokokroga pred premočnim tokom mora
ustrezati kapacitetam, navedenim v naslednji preglednici.

• Uporabljajte samo vodnike iz bakrene žice, ki niso daljši od 3 m (9,8 ft.) in
ustrezajo meram v naslednji preglednici.

• Vijake priključka električne napeljave privijte do vrednosti
v naslednji preglednici.

• V električno napeljavo vključite lahko dostopno in odobreno izklopno napravo.   (C033)

Naslednja tabela v dokumentaciji produkta vsebuje vrednosti, ki so zamenjava za xxx:

Specifikacije odklopnika tokokroga                         Minimum:  xxx A
Maksimum:  xxx A

Velikost žice                                                           xxx AWG
xxx  mm2

Zatezni moment povezovalne spojke                      xxx  palec-funtov
xxx  Newton metrov

POZOR: To mazivo lahko razdraži kožo ali oči. Izogibajte se neposrednemu stiku z mazivom.   (C034)

POZOR: Da bi zmanjšali možnost požara, uporabljajte telekomunikacijske
kable številka 26 AWG ali večje (na primer 24 AWG), ki jih navaja UL ali
jih je potrdil CSA.   (C035)

POZOR: Izklopite ali odstranite napajanje ventilatorja pred njegovim servisiranjem.
Zagotovite, da se je ventilator ustavil, preden ga servisirate.   (C036)

POZOR: Vodna hladilna raztopina lahko vsebuje aditiv, ki je namenjen zaviranju korozije
(ali drugim funkcijam). Raztopina lahko povzroči draženje kože ali oči. Izogibajte se
neposrednemu stiku z raztopino. Uporabljajte ustrezno osebno zaščitno opremo,
ko rokujete s hladilno tekočino ali ko izvajate delo, pri katerem ste lahko izpostavljeni
hladilni tekočini.  Glejte varnostni list za več informacij.   (C037)

POZOR: Ta enota ne sme obratovati nenadzorovana. Servisno osebje mora vedno nadzorovati proces.
(C038)

POZOR: Sledenje servisnemu postopku zagotavlja, da je napajanje odstranjeno iz 350 V
enosmerne napetosti distribucijskih priključkov, preden so odklopljeni. Vendar pa naj se
odklapljanje 350 V enosmerne napetosti distribucijskih priključkov ne izvaja, ko so pod
napetostjo, ker to lahko povzroči poškodbe priključkov in lahko povzroči opekline in/ali
električni udar zaradi električnega obloka. (C039)
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Labels
L001

NEVARNOST: V notranjosti komponente, ki nosi to oznako, so prisotne nevarna napetost,
tok ali energijske ravni. Ne odpirajte pokrova ali pregrade, ki nosi to oznako.   (L001)

L002

NEVARNOST: Naprave v omari ne smejo služiti kot polica ali delovni prostor.   (L002)
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L003
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NEVARNOST: Več napajalnih kablov. Izdelek je lahko opremljen z več napajalnimi kabli.
Izklopite vse napajalne kable, da odstranite vse nevarne napetosti.
(L003)

L004

NEVARNOST: Prisotna je nevarna napetost. Napetosti predstavljajo nevarnost udara,
ki lahko povzroči težke poškodbe ali smrt.   (L004)
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L005

>240VA

NEVARNOST: Prisotna je nevarna energija. Visoka napetost lahko pri kratkem stiku s kovino
povzroči segrevanje, posledica je lahko taljenje kovine, opekline ali oboje.   (L005)

L006

POZOR: Ostri koti, vogali ali stiki.   (L006)

L007

POZOR: Vroče področje.   (L007)

L008

POZOR: Nevarni premikajoči se deli.   (L008)

L009

POZOR: Sistem ali del je težek. Oznako spremlja podano območje teže.   (L009)
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L010

POZOR: Nevarnost ozeblin.   (L010)

L011

POZOR: Za ta postopek je potrebna zaščitna oprema za oči.   (L011)

L012

or

POZOR: Nevarnost uščipa.   (L012)

L013

NEVARNOST: Težka oprema - napačno ravnanje lahko povzroči hude telesne poškodbe ali
poškodbe opreme.
(L013)
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L014

POZOR: Za delo so potrebne proti kemičnim sredstvom odporne rokavice.   (L014)

L015

NEVARNOST: Nevarnost za tvorbo obloka pri odklopu med obratovanjem. Pred odklopom
izklopite napajanje.   (L015)

L016

NEVARNOST: Nevarnost električnega udara zaradi vode ali vodne raztopine, prisotne v izdelku.
Ne delajte na opremi ali poleg opreme pod energijo z mokrimi rokami ali ko je prisotna razlita voda.
(L016)

L017

NEVARNOST: Ta ročaj uporabite samo za nastavljanje položaja, ne pa za dvigovanje,
nošenje ali podpiranje celotne teže sistema ali komponente.   (L017)

L018
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L019

or

L020

POZOR: Izklopite ali odstranite napajanje ventilatorja pred njegovim servisiranjem. Zagotovite,
da se je ventilator ustavil, preden ga servisirate.   (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

POZOR:
Vidno in nevidno lasersko sevanje. Izogibajte se neposrednemu izpostavljanju oči. Laserski
izdelek razreda 3R.
(L021)

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

POZOR:
Vidno in nevidno lasersko sevanje razreda 3R, ko je odprto. Izogibajte se neposrednemu izpostavljanju oči.
(L022)
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

POZOR: Odprtina laserja  (L023)

L024

POZOR: Naenkrat ne izvlecite ve kot en predal. e hkrati izvle ete ve predalov,
lahko omara postane nestabilna.   (L024)

č Č č č

L025

L026
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L027

L028

AC
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L029

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT015

LT017
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

Safety Notices 865



CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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PELIGRO: Cuando trabaje con el sistema o cerca del mismo, tenga las precauciones siguientes:

Los voltajes eléctricos y la corriente de alimentación, cables de comunicaciones y teléfono son
peligrosos. Para evitar peligro de descarga eléctrica:

" Si IBM ha proporcionado cables de corriente, utilice únicamente dichos cables de IBM para proporcionar
corriente a esta unidad. No utilice cables de corriente de IBM que sean para otro producto.

" No abra ni repare el conjunto de la fuente de alimentación.

" No conecte ni desconecte cables ni realice instalación, mantenimiento ni reconfiguración
de este producto durante una tormenta eléctrica.

" El producto podría estar equipado con varios cables de alimentación. Para evitar
desconecte todos los cables de alimentación.

" Conecte todos los cables de alimentación a una toma de corriente que tenga el cableado
toma de tierra. Asegúrese de que el enchufe proporcione

el voltaje adecuado y rotación de fase, según la placa de características del sistema.

" Enchufe los equipos que se conectarán a este producto a tomas de alimentación que tengan
el cableado correcto.

" Cuando sea posible, utilice sólo una mano para conectar o desconectar cables de señal.

" Nunca encienda ningún equipo cuando hay indicios de fuego, agua o daño estructural.

" No proporcione alimentación a la máquina hasta que se corrija la posible situación insegura.

" Presuponga que hay peligro de seguridad eléctrica. Realice todas las comprobaciones de
alimentación especificadas durante los procedimientos de instalación

la máquina cumple los requisitos de seguridad.

" No siga con la revisión si no se dan toda las condiciones de seguridad.

" Desconecte todos los cables de alimentación enchufados, sistemas de telecomunicaciones,
módems antes de abrir las cubiertas de dispositivos, a menos que se le indique de

procedimientos de instalación y configuración.

" Conecte y desconecte los cables según se describe en los procedimientos siguientes cuando
abra cubiertas de este producto o de dispositivos conectados.

voltajes peligrosos,

adecuado y que también tenga

continuidad, tierra y
del subsistema para asegurarse de que

redes y
otra forma en los

instale, desplace o

Para desconectar:

1. Apague todo (a menos que se le indique lo contrario).

2.   Quite los cables de alimentación de las tomas de alimentación.

3.   Quite los cables de señal de los conectores.

4.   Quite todos los cables de los dispositivos.

Para conectar:

1. Apague todo (a menos que se le indique lo contrario).

2.   Conecte todos los cables a los dispositivos.

3.   Conecte los cables de señal a los conectores.

4.   Conecte los cables de alimentación a las tomas de alimentación.

5.   Encienda los dispositivos.
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" En el sistema o sus proximidades podría haber bordes afilados, esquinas o juntas. Tenga cuidado al manipular el
equipo, para evitar cortes, arañazos o pellizcos. (D005)

PELIGRO: puede ocurrir una lesión grave o la muerte si una herramienta de elevación cargada se cae o

si una carga pesada se cae de la herramienta de elevación. Siempre baje por completo la placa de la
herramienta de elevación y asegure debidamente la carga en la herramienta de elevación antes de
mover o usar la herramienta de elevación para levantar o mover un objeto. (D010)
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El peso de este componente o unidad es de entre y , y , Se requiere dos personas
para levantar este componente o unidad de manera segura.

PRECAUCIÓ

El peso de este componente o unidad es de entre y , y , Se requiere tres personas
para levantar este componente o unidad de manera segura.

PRECAUCIÓN:

El peso de este componente o unidad supera los , Se requiere personal cualificado,
un mecanismo elevador o ambos para levantar este componente o unidad de manera segura.

PRECAUCIÓN:
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PRECAUCIÓN:  Las puertas y cubiertas del producto deben mantenerse siempre cerradas, excepto para servicio
por personal del servicio autorizado. Tras concluir la operación de servicio, todas las cubiertas deben sustituirse
y deben cerrarse las puertas. (C013)
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PRECAUCIÓN: Este producto podría estar equipado con un cable de alimentación de 5 elementos
(tres fases, un neutro y un tierra) Utilice este cable de alimentación con una toma de alimentación
con conexión a tierra adecuada para evitar descargas eléctricas. (C020)

.

PRECAUCIÓN los entornos de procesamiento de datos pueden incluir dispositivos que comuniquen
vía enlace de sistema con módulos de láser que operen a niveles de energía superiores a la Clase 1
Por ello  nunca mire directamente por el cabo de un cable de fibra óptica o un receptáculo abierto.
Si bien iluminar un cable de fibra desconectado desde un cabo y observarlo desde la otra punta
para verificar la continuidad de las fibras ópticas puede no afectar la vista, todo el proceso es
potencialmente peligroso  Por tanto se desaconseja verificar la continuidad de las fibras ópticas por
medio de la iluminación del cable desde un cabo y su observación desde la otra punta  Para verificar
la continuidad de la fibra óptica una fuente de rayos ópticos y un medidor de energía
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PRECAUCIÓN: Consulte el manual de instrucciones. (C041)

PRECAUCIÓN: Active los bloqueos o los frenos, o aplique calzos según las
instrucciones. Hay piezas que pueden desplazarse o caer y provocar lesiones
personales o daños mecánicos si no se usan estas protecciones.  (C042)

PRECAUCIÓN:  el acatamiento del procedimiento de mantenimiento asegura que se desconecte la alimentación
de 200-300 V de CC y/o de los conectores de distribución de la alimentación RMS de CA Rectificados AC
antes de que se desenchufen. No obstante, no se debe desenchufar este tipo de conectores de distribución
de este tipo de alimentación mientras estén encendidos porque puede causar daños al conector y podría
ocasionar lesiones por quemadura y/o electrocución por arqueo eléctrico.  (C043)

PRECAUCIÓN: este punto de conexión no tiene válvulas internas. Siga la instrucciones de Servicio
para drenar el componente o el resto del agua se descargará inmediatamente al abrir la conexión. (C044)
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PRECAUCIÓN: si su sistema posee un módulo que contenga una batería de litio sustituya ésta únicamente

con el mismo tipo de módulo hecha por el mismo fabricante  La batería contiene litio y puede explotar si no se

usa, manipula o deshecha correctamente.

En ningún caso debe

Lanzarlo o sumergirlo en agua

Calentarlo a más de

Repararlo o desmontarlo

esheche la batería según la normativa u orden local procedente

!

PRECAUCIÓ cuando el servidor de hélice está conectado se genera energía nociva
Coloque la cubierta del servidor de hélice siempre antes de instalar el servidor de hélice

PRECAUCIÓN el botón o conmutador de encendido no desconecta la
corriente suministrada al dispositivo  Es posible que el dispositivo también posea más de un cable de
alimentación  Para desconectar el dispositivo por completo asegúrese de que todos los
cables de alimentación estén desconectados del dispositivo o de la fuente de alimentación

si existe en el dispositivo,

de la corriente

1

2
2/3 2/3

or
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(C048)
PRECAUCIÓN respecto a la HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN DEL PROVEEDOR proporcionada por
IBM:

Sólo el personal autorizado puede utilizar la HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN.
La HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN está pensada para ayudar, levantar, instalar y retirar unidades
(carga) en los bastidores. No se debe utilizar para transportar ni está diseñada para su uso como
herramientas específicas, como gato para palés, carretilla elevadora o usos similares de carga y
transporte. Cuando no sea posible, se deben utilizar servicios o personas con formación específica (por
ejemplo, instaladores o servicio de mudanzas).
Debe leer y comprender completamente el contenido del manual HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN del
operador antes de usarla. De no leerlo, entenderlo, cumplir las reglas de seguridad o seguir las
instrucciones, se podrían producir daños personales o materiales. Si hay preguntas, póngase en contacto
con el servicio y soporte del proveedor. El manual impreso local debe estar siempre con la máquina, en
el área a tal efecto. En el sitio web del proveedor está la versión más actualizada del manual.
Antes de cada uso, pruebe la función del freno estabilizador. No fuerce en exceso el movimiento o
arrastre de la HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN con el freno estabilizador puesto.
No suba, baje ni deslice la plataforma de carga a menos que el estabilizador (pedal del freno) esté
completamente activado. Mantenga activado el freno del estabilizador cuando no se esté utilizando ni en
movimiento.
No mueva la HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN con la plataforma subida, salvo para un
posicionamiento de ajuste mínimo.
No sobrepase la capacidad de carga permitida. Consulte el DIAGRAMA DE CAPACIDAD DE CARGA
para ver las cargas máximas del centro en comparación con el extremo de la plataforma extendida.
Sólo suba la carga si está correctamente centrada en la plataforma. No coloque más de 200 libras (91
kg) en el extremo de la plataforma deslizante, teniendo en cuenta también el centro de masa/gravedad
de la carga.
No cargue en las esquinas la opción accesoria del elevador de inclinación de la plataforma. Antes de
usarla, asegure la opción de elevador de inclinación de la plataforma del cuerpo principal en las cuatro
ubicaciones (4x) solo con el material proporcionado. Los objetos de carga están diseñados para
deslizarse de forma suave por plataformas, sin necesidad de fuerza apreciable, así que tenga cuidado de
no empujar ni apoyar. Mantenga horizontal la opción del elevador de inclinación en todo momento,
salvo en pequeños ajustes finales, si hiciera falta.
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No se ponga debajo de la carga elevada.
No utilice la herramienta de carga en superficies irregulares o inclinadas (rampas con gran inclinación).
No apile cargas.
No utilizar bajo efectos de drogas o alcohol.
No apoyar escaleras contra la HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN.
Peligro de caída. No empuje ni se apoye en la carga, mientras se encuentre en la plataforma elevada.
No utilizar como elevador ni plataforma para subir personas. No subirse encima.
No colocarse en ninguna parte del elevador. Ni siquiera con un pie.
No subir por la barra vertical.
No utilizar una HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN que esté dañada o que no funcione correctamente.
Peligro de aplastamiento bajo la plataforma. Baje la carga sólo en áreas despejadas y sin personas.
Tenga las manos y los pies libres mientras use la herramienta.
No usar carretillas elevadoras. Jamás elevar o mover la MÁQUINA DE HERRAMIENTA DE
ELEVACIÓN con un camión de palés, gato ni carretilla elevadora.
La barra vertical se despliega a mayor distancia que la plataforma. Tenga cuidado con techos, bandejas
de cables, difusores contraincendios, luces u otros objetos a cierta altura.
No deje desatendida la máquina de HERRAMIENTA DE ELEVACIÓN mientras tenga la carga elevada.
Cuando el equipo esté en movimiento, tenga cuidado con las manos, dedos y ropa.
Gire la manivela (cabestrante) únicamente con las manos. Si no se puede girar fácilmente con una mano,
es posible que tenga demasiada carga. No siga girando la manivela una vez superado el límite superior o
inferior. Si se desenrolla excesivamente, se soltará la manivela y se dañará el cable. Sujete siempre la
manivela cuando baje la plataforma, al desenrollar. Asegúrese siempre que la manivela esté sujetando
carga, antes de liberarla.

.

Un accidente debido a la manivela podría provocar graves daños personales. No utilizar para
desplazar personas. Asegúrese de que vaya sonando el clic a medida que sube el equipo.
Confirme que la manivela esté bloqueada en su sitio antes de liberarla. Antes de utilizar la
manivela, lea la página de instrucciones. Nunca permita que la manivela se desenrolle
descontroladamente. Si lo hace, el cable se enrollará de forma incorrecta en el tambor, se
dañará el cable y podría provocar graves daños (C048)

PRECACIÓN:   La batería utilizada en este dispositivo contiene litio y podría ocasionarse una reacción
química o un incendio si se manipula de forma incorrecta. No desmontarlo, calentarlo a más de 100ºC,
quemarlo, incinerarlo o aplastarlo.
Desheche o recicle la batería según la normativa u orden local procedente.
Sustituya la batería con una del mismo tipo de módulo hecha por el mismo fabricante.
El uso de cualquier otro tipo de batería podría suponer una explosión o incendio. (C049)
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PRECAUCIÓN: el armario de bastidor está suministrado con brazos extendibles que constan
de pequeños rodillos flotantes como caracterísicas de movimiento anti vuelco. Todos deben extenderse
a una posición de cierre antes y mientras el armario está en movimiento o traslado. Estos brazos
nativos extendibles no deben extraerse completamente, sino separarse ligeramente una vez termine
su utilización. Así nos aseguraremos que están disponibles para usos futuros  (C050)

nativos

PRECAUCIÓN: Si los rieles deslizantes del sistema están instalados sobre EIA ubicación 29U,
deberá utilizarse la herramienta del [ServerLIFT ] como una precaución de seguridad para
el servicio. Coloque la plataforma de la herramienta de elevación ligeramente debajo de la
parte inferior del cajón del sistema teniendo en cuenta la ligera flexión que realiza el cajón hacia
abajo cuando está totalmente extendido sobre sus rieles. Después levante cuidadosamente la
plataforma de la herramienta de elevación para establecer contacto con la parte inferior del cajón,
intentando no ejercer demasiada fuerza sobre ella  ya que podría suponer mayor presión sobre
los rieles deslizantes. Podría ser necesaria una escalera para alcanzar o trabajar de forma
apropiada alrededor del sistema, debido a la altura.  Si utiliza una escalera, no se incline sobre o
contra el cajón del sistema ni la herramienta de elevación mientras esté en servicio, y siga las
prácticas de seguridad. (C051)

®

PRECAUCIÓN: No es adecuado  el uso de este equipo en lugares en los que puede haber niños
presentes. (C052)
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(R001 parte 1 de 2)

PELIGRO: Siga las precauciones a continuación cuando trabaje en su sistema bastidor de TI o en sus proximidades:

" Equipo pesado: si no se manipula correctamente, podrían producirse daños en el equipo o personales.

" Baje siempre los elementos de equilibrado del armario de bastidor.

" Instale siempre las piezas de sujeción estabilizadora en el armario de bastidor.

" Para evitar situaciones peligrosas por carga mecánica mal distribuída, instale siempre los

dispositivos más pesados en la parte inferior del armario de bastidor. Instale siempre los servidores

y dispositivos opcionales empezando por la parte inferior del armario de bastidor.

" Los dispositivos montados en bastidor no se deben utilizar como bandejas ni como espacio de trabajo. No coloque

objetos en los dispositivos montados en bastidor.

" Los armarios de bastidor podrían tener más de un cable de alimentación. Asegúrese de desconectar todos

del armario de bastidor cuando se le indique que desconecte la alimentación en

un procedimiento de servicio.

" Conecte todos los dispositivos instalados en un armario de bastidor para proporcionar alimentación a los

en el mismo armario de bastidor. No enchufe un cable de alimentación de un dispositivo

dispositivo de alimentación instalado en otro armario distinto.

" Una toma de corriente que no esté correctamente cableada, podría suponer un peligro de voltaje en las partes

sistema o los dispositivos que se conectan al sistema. Es responsabilidad del cliente asegurarse

de tenga el cableado y toma de tierra correctos para evitar una descarga eléctrica.

(R001 parte 1 de 2)

los cables de alimentación

dispositivos instalados

instalado en un armario de bastidor a un

metálicas del

que la toma de alimentación

Utilice la siguiente información de seguridad general para todos los dispositivos montados en bastidor:
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(R001 part 2 of 2)

•

•

•

•

•

PRECAUCIÓN:

No instale una unidad en un bastidor en el que las temperaturas ambiente del bastidor
interno sobrepasen la temperatura ambiente recomendada por el fabricante para todos
sus dispositivos del bastidor.

Hay que tener en cuenta la conexión del equipo al circuito de suministro eléctrico para que
la sobrecarga de circuitos no ponga en peligro la protección contra exceso de corriente ni el
cableado de alimentación. Para proporcionar la conexión de alimentación correcta a un
bastidor, consulte las etiquetas de clasificación que se encuentran en el equipo del bastidor
para determinar los requisitos totales de alimentación del circuito de suministro eléctrico.

(Para cajones deslizables): No extraiga un cajón ni lo instale si el soporte estabilizador del
bastidor no está conectado al bastidor. No extraiga más de un cajón a la vez.
El bastidor podría desestabilizarse si extrae más de un cajón a la vez.

(Para cajones fijos): Este cajón es un cajón fijo y no se debe mover para servicio a menos que
que lo indique el fabricante. Si se intenta mover el cajón parcial o completamente fuera del
bastidor, éste podría quedar inestable o bien el cajón podría caerse.
(R001 parte 2 de 2)

No instale una unidad en un bastidor en el que el flujo de aire no esté asegurado.
Asegúrese de que el flujo de aire no esté bloqueado ni mermado por ningún lado,
frontal o trasero de la unidad, utilizado para el flujo de aire de la unidad.
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PRECAUCIÓN: Al quitar componentes de las posiciones superiores del armario de bastidor se mejora la
estabilidad del bastidor durante su reubicación. Siga estas directrices generales para reubicar dentro

habitación o edificio un armario de bastidor que esté lleno de elementos en su interior.

" Reduzca el peso del armario de bastidor quitando equipo y empezando por la parte superior del
armario. Si fuera posible, recupere la configuración del armario de bastidor a la situación en
la que lo recibió. Si desconoce dicha configuración, debe tener las precauciones siguientes.

- Quite todos los dispositivos de la posición 32U (compatible con ID RACK-001) o 22U
(compatibles con ID RR001) y superiores.

- Asegúrese de que los dispositivos más pesados estén instalados en la parte inferior del armario de bastidor.

- Asegúrese de que haya pocos (o ninguno) niveles U vacíos entre dispositivos instalados
en el armario de bastidor por debajo de unidades de nivel 32U (compatible con ID RACK-001)
o 22U (compatible con ID Rr001), a menos que la configuración recibida lo permita de forma específica.

" Si el armario de bastidor que está reubicando es parte de un grupo de
armario del conjunto.

" Si el armario de bastidor que va a reubicar se ha proporcionado con
se deben volver a instalar antes de reubicar el armario.

" Revise el camino que tiene pensado para el desplazamiento, y elimine posibles peligros.

" Compruebe que el camino elegido admita el peso del armario de bastidor cargado.
Consulte la documentación que se incluye con el armario de bastidor para ver el peso de un armario cargado.

" Compruebe que todas las puertas y pasos son de al menos 760 x 230 mm (30 x 80 pulg.).

" Asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos, estanterías, cajones, puertas y cables estén sujetos.

" Asegúrese de que las cuatro piezas de nivelado estén subidas a su posición más alta.

" Asegúrese de que las piezas de sujeción estabilizadora no estén instaladas en el armario de
bastidor durante su desplazamiento.

" No utilice rampas con inclinación de más de 10 grados.

" Cuando el armario de bastidor esté en su nueva ubicación, realice los pasos siguientes:

- Baje las cuatro piezas de nivelado.

- Instale las piezas de sujeción estabilizadora en el armario de bastidor.

- Si ha quitado dispositivos del armario de bastidor, vuelva a colocarlos
posiciones inferiores y continuando hasta las superiores.

" Si hace falta una reubicación a gran distancia, recupere la configuración del armario de
la que lo recibió. Embale el armario de bastidor con el material

equivalente. Baje también las piezas de nivelado para subir las
ruedas del palé y asegure el armario al palé.

de una

armarios de bastidor, desconecte el

refuerzos
que se pueden quitar,

empezando por las

bastidor a la situación en
original de embalaje u otro

(R002)

(R002)
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PELIGRO:  Para los bastidores con un peso total de > 227 kg (500 lb), ¡Use solamente trasteadores
profesionales!
(R003)

PELIGRO: No transporte el bastidor por medio de una carretilla elevadora a menos que esté debidamente
empacado y asegurado en la parte de arriba del palé suministrado. (R004)

PRECAUCIÓN:

• No se pretende que el bastidor sirva como una caja y no proporciona ningún grado de protección
requerido para las cajas.

• Se pretende que el equipo instalado en este bastidor tenga su propia caja. (R005).

PRECAUCIÓN: Apriete los soportes estabilizadores hasta que estén a ras del bastidor. (R006)

PRECAUCIÓN:  Utilice prácticas seguras al levantar. (R007)

PRECAUCIÓN:  No coloque ningún objeto sobre un dispositivo montado en el bastidor a menos de que
el dispositivo montado en el bastidor esté diseñado para usarlo como estante. (R008)

PRECAUCIÓN: Si el bastidor está diseñado para unirlo a otro bastidor, solo un bastidor del mismo
modelo debe unirse con otro bastidor del mismo modelo. (R009)
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PELIGRO:

Tierra protectora principal (Conexión a tierra):
Este símbolo está marcado en el marco del bastidor.
Los CONDUCTORES PROTECTORES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA deben terminar en ese punto. Se debe
usar un conector de bucle cerrado (terminal en aro) certificado o aprobado y se debe asegurar al marco
con una arandela de bloqueo por medio de un tornillo o perno. El conector debe tener el tamaño correcto
para que sea el ideal para el perno o tornillo, la arandela de bloqueo, el tipo de cable de conducción
utilizado y el tipo de interruptor considerado. La intencióne s garantizar que el marco esté unido
eléctricamente a los CONDUCTORES PROTECTORES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA. El agujero en el cual
entra el perno o tornillo en donde hacen contacto el conector terminal y la arandela de bloque debe estar
libre de cualquier material no conductivo para permitir que haya contacto de metal a metal. Todos los
CONDUCTORES PROTECTORES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA deben terminar en esta terminal protectora
principal de conexión a tierra o en los puntos marcados con           (R010)

Labels
L001

L002
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L003

1 2

1

3

2

4

1
2

3
4

!

1

2

1

3

2

4

L004
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L005

>240VA

L006

L007

L008

L009
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L010

L011

L012

or

L013
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L014

L015

L016

L017

L018

PRECAUCIÓN:  Se dan (o pueden darse en determinadas circunstancias) altos niveles de contaminación
acústica. Modere su exposición  o utilice protección auditiva.  (L018)
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L019

or

PELIGRO:  Hay riesgo de daños por caída de componentes pesados del bastidor, si no se

instalan soportes adicionales o refuerzos (a modo de contrapeso). (L019)

L020

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

888 Safety Notices



L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024

L025

ATENCIÓN: Consulte la guía de planificación de la instalación para obtener más información sobre las
configuraciones admitidas de determinados grupos de voltaje y sobre el cable de alimentación.  (L025)

L026
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L027

L028

AC

PELIGRO: El conector de acoplamiento no está destinado a utilizarse ni para enchufarlo a la CA
ni para interrumpirla. Retire o aísle la potencia de entrada desde la terminal de

pared  (circuito derivado de servicio) hasta el cable de alimentación antes de conectar o desconectar el
terminal de la máquina (conector de acoplamiento).  (L028)

(corriente alterna),
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L029

PELIGRO: Para evitar daños a baldosas, posibles derrumbamientos del suelo y volcados del sistema,
asegurese siempre de usar al menos un elemento de distribución de peso cada vez que la estructura
se coloca en suelo elevado. (L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT001

LT002
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LT003 LT004
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LT005 LT006
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LT007 LT008

LT009 LT010
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LT011 LT012

896 Safety Notices



LT013 LT014
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

900 Safety Notices



CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Swedish

Fara

Varning: Använd om möjligt bara ena handen när du kopplar in eller ur signalkablar, så undviker
du elektriska stötar som kan uppkomma vid beröring av två ytor med olika jordning.  (D001)

Varning:
l

Överbelastning av en gruppsäkring kan under vissa omständigheter innebära risk för brand
e ler elektriska stötar. Se därför till att systemets elkrav inte överstiger gruppsäkringens gränsvärden.
Du hittar elspecifikationerna i dokumentationen till enheten, eller på strömklassningsetiketten. (D002)

Varning: Om enhetens strömuttag är försett med metallhölje ska du inte vidröra detta förrän
du är klar med kontrollen av spänning och jordning. Felaktig ledningsdragning eller jordning
kan orsaka att metallhöljet blir spänningsförande. Om något inte stämmer med beskrivningen
ska du omedelbart avbryta arbetet.
Den felaktiga spänningen eller impedansen måste åtgärdas innan arbetet kan fortsätta. (D003)

Varning: Ett eluttag med felaktigt dragna kablar kan göra att farlig spänning leds från metalldelar
på datorn eller på enheter som är anslutna till datorn. Det är kundens ansvar att säkerställa att
kablarna till eluttaget är korrekt dragna och jordade för att undvika risken för elstötar. (D004)

Säkerhetsinformation
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Fara: Iaktta alltid följande säkerhetsåtgärder vid arbete på eller i närheten av utrustningen:

Elektrisk spänning och ström från elkablar, telefonkablar och kommunikationskablar är
hälsovådlig. Undvik elektriska stötar:

• Om det medföljer en nätsladd från IBM använder du endast nätsladden från IBM när du
ska ansluta enheten till eluttaget. Använd inte nätsladden från IBM till någon annan
utrustning.

• Försök inte öppna eller reparera kraftaggregatet.

• Koppla inte in eller ur några kablar och utför inte installation, underhåll eller
omkonfigurering av maskinvaran under åskväder.

• Det kan finnas flera nätsladdar till den här utrustningen. Avlägsna all farlig spänning
genom att koppla bort alla nätsladdar.

• Anslut alla nätsladdar till ett rätt installerat och jordat eluttag. Kontrollera att eluttaget
har rätt spänning och fasväxling enligt maskinvarans klassningsplåt.

• All utrustning som ska kopplas till maskinvaran måste vara ansluten till korrekt
installerade eluttag.

• Använd om möjligt bara ena handen när du kopplar in eller ur signalkablar.

• Slå aldrig på strömmen till utrustningen om det finns tecken på brand- eller  vattenskada
eller annan skada.

• Sätt inte på strömmen till maskinen förrän alla försiktighetsåtgärder har vidtagits.

• Vid fara för elektrisk säkerhet: Kontrollera alla ledningar, jordning och strömförsörjning
som anges för installation av delsystemet för att tillse att maskinen uppfyller kraven på
säkerhet.

• Avbryt kontrollen om säkerhetsrisk föreligger.

• Koppla loss nätsladdar, telekommunikations- och nätverksutrustning samt modem innan
du öppnar kåpan till någon av enheterna, såvida det inte uttryckligen står i installations-
eller konfigureringsanvisningarna att du ska göra på annat sätt.

• Koppla in och ur kablarna enligt denna procedur när du installerar eller flyttar
maskinvaran eller öppnar någon kåpa på den eller på någon enhet som är ansluten till
den.

Koppla ur:

1.  Stäng av alla enheter (om det inte står något annat i anvisningarna).

2.  Koppla bort nätsladdarna från eluttagen.

3.  Koppla bort signalkablarna från respektive kontakter.

4.  Koppla bort alla kablar från enheterna.

Ansluta:

1.  Stäng av alla enheter (om det inte står något annat i anvisningarna).

2.  Anslut alla kablar till enheterna.

3.  Anslut signalkablarna till respektive kontakter.

4.  Anslut nätsladdarna till vägguttagen.

5.  Starta enheterna. Safety Notices 903



• Det kan finnas vassa kanter, hörn eller fogar i eller runt datorn. Var försiktig när du hanterar
utrustningen så att du undviker att skära, repa eller klämma utrustningen eller dig själv. (D005)

Fara: Personskador eller skador på utrustningen kan uppstå om utrustningen
inte hanteras korrekt. (D006)

Fara: UPS-enheter innehåller särskilt farliga material.
Följ dessa säkerhetsanvisningar om produkten innehåller en UPS:

• Det finns livsfarlig spänning i UPS-enheten.
Reparationer och servicearbeten får endast utföras av en auktoriserad supporttekniker.
UPS-enheten innehåller inga delar som användaren kan justera eller reparera själv.

• UPS-enheten innehåller inga delar som användaren kan justera eller reparera själv.
Uttagen kan ha spänning även när UPS-enheten inte är ansluten till ett eluttag.

• Dra inte ur eller koppla bort nätsladden till UPS-enheten när enheten är på. Då tas
säkerhetsjorden bort från UPS-enheten och utrustningen som är ansluten till UPS-enheten.

• UPS-enheten är tung på grund av den elektronikutrustning och de batterier den innehåller.
Minimera risken för personskada genom att vidta följande   skyddsåtgärder:

-  Försök inte lyfta UPS-enheten själv. Be en annan supporttekniker om hjälp.

-  Ta ut batteriet och/eller elektronikutrustningen ur UPS-enheten innan du
lyfter upp enheten ur förpackningen eller installerar enheten i ett rack.
Detsamma gäller om du ska ta bort den ur ett rack.   (D007)

Fara: Flyttpersonal ska anlitas om enheterna ska flyttas på. Om systemet hanteras och
flyttas på ett felaktigt sätt kan allvarliga skador eller dödsfall inträffa. (D008)

Fara: Se till att huvudledningen för likström är jordad vid utgångspunkten i enlighet med
IEC 60950-1 och ITU-T-rekommendation K.27.  (D009)

Fara:   Risk för allvarliga skador eller livsfara om ett lastat lyftverktyg välter eller om en tung last faller

ur lyftverktyget. Sänk alltid lyftverktygets lastplatta helt och säkra lasten på lyftverktyget innan du flyttar

eller använder lyftverktyget till att lyfta eller flytta ett objekt.  (D010)

Varningsmeddelanden

Varning: Farliga energinivåer. Kortslutning kan orsaka avbrott eller fysisk skada.
Ta av alla smycken innan du börjar med servicearbetet. (C001)

Varning: Endast behörig servicepersonal får utföra batteribyte.
Batteriet innehåller litium. På grund av explosionsrisken får batteriet inte brännas eller laddas.
Tänk på följande: Utsätt inte batteriet för väta. Utsätt inte batteriet för temperaturer över 100°C (212°F).
Försök inte ladda, reparera eller plocka isär batteriet. (C002)

Varning: Batteriet innehåller litium. På grund av explosionsrisken får batteriet inte brännas eller laddas.
Tänk på följande: Utsätt inte batteriet för väta. Utsätt inte batteriet för temperaturer över 100ºC (212ºF).
Försök inte ladda, reparera eller plocka isär batteriet. (C003)

Varning: Bly-syrabatterier kan medföra risk för elbrännskada från hög strömstyrka vid kortslutning.
Undvik kontakt mellan batteriet och metall. Ta av armbandsur, ringar och andra metallföremål.
Använd verktyg med isolerade handtag. På grund av explosionsrisken får batteriet inte brännas. (C004)
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Varning: Batteriet är ett nickel-kadmium-batteri. På grund av explosionsrisken får batteriet inte
brännas. (C005)

Varning: Batteriet är ett nickel-metallhydridbatteri. På grund av explosionsrisken får batteriet
inte brännas. (C006)

Varning: Batteriet är ett litiumjonbatteri. På grund av explosionsrisken får batteriet
inte brännas. (C007)

Varning: Den här delen eller enheten är tung men väger mindre än 18 kg (39,7 lb).
Var försiktig när du lyfter, tar bort eller installerar den här delen eller enheten. (C008)

Den här delen eller enheten väger mellan 18 och 32 kg (39,7 och 70,5 lb).

Det behövs två personer för att lyfta delen eller enheten på ett säkert sätt. (C009)

Varning:

eller eller

Den här delen eller enheten väger mellan 32 och 55 kg (70,5 och 121,2 lb).

Det behövs tre personer för att lyfta delen eller enheten på ett säkert sätt. (C010)

Varning!

eller eller

Den här delen eller enheten väger mer än 55 kg (121,2 lb). Det fordras särskilt utbildad personal

och/eller en lyftanordning för att lyfta den på ett säkert sätt. (C011)

Varning!

eller eller
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Varning: Ta bort alla tillämpliga delkomponenter enligt anvisningarna innan du lyfter enheten,
så att vikten minskas, så riskerar du inte att skada dig. (C012)

VARNING! Luckor och kåpor på utrustningen ska alltid vara stängda med undantag för de

tillfällen då service utförs av behörig personal. Alla kåpor måste läggas på och alla luckor

stängas så snart servicen är klar. (C013)

Varning: Maskinvaran innehåller kretskort och/eller aggregat som innehåller blyhaltigt lod.
På grund av risken för utsläpp av bly (Pb) i miljön får dessa inte brännas.
Följ kommunens anvisningar för miljöfarligt avfall när du ska kassera ett kretskort. (C014)

Varning: Kylaggregatets komponenter står under tryck. Ögonskydd ska bäras vid service av aggregatet.
Kylmediet är mycket kallt och kan orsaka köldskador. Håll inte händerna direkt i kylmedieströmmen,
ens om du har handskar på. För att undvika köldskada på grund av ofrivillig kontakt med kylmediet
ska du bära skyddshandskar (IBMs artnr 05N6190) när du hanterar kylslangarna. (C015)

Varning: För att förhindra halkolyckor ska eventuella oljerester omedelbart tas bort från
kylaggregatets hylla, golvet och övriga ytor i samband med att kylaggregatet tas bort.
Lyft aldrig kylaggregatet i dess slangar eller kontakter. Använd bärhandtagen enligt
serviceanvisningarna. (C016)

Varning: Ta inte bort eller installera enheten utan att använda det bifogade lyftverktyget. (C017)

Varning: Maskinvaran är utrustad med en tretrådig nätsladd (två ledare och jord) och stickkontakt.
Koppla nätsladden till ett korrekt jordat uttag för att undvika stötar. (C018)

Varning: Maskinvaran är utrustad med en fyrtrådig nätsladd (trefas och jord).
Koppla nätsladden till ett korrekt jordat uttag för att undvika stötar. (C019)

VARNING! Maskinvaran kan vara utrustad med en femtrådig nätsladd (trefas, noll och jord).

Koppla nätsladden till ett korrekt jordat uttag för att undvika stötar.  (C020)

Varning: Eluttagen ger 200 - 240 V växelström.
Använd dessa uttag endast till enheter som kräver detta spänningsområde. (C021)

Varning: Maskinvaran kan vara försedd med en nätsladd för fast anslutning.
En sådan ska installeras av behörig elektriker enligt lokala föreskrifter för elinstallation. (C022)
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Varning: Kontrollera att huvudströmmen är bruten innan du ansluter nätsladdarna till elnätet. (C023)

Varning: Koppla bort kablarna till fläkten innan du tar bort den från enheten,
så riskerar du inte att skada dig. (C024)

Varning: Aggregatet har mekaniskt rörliga delar.
Var försiktig när du utför service på aggregatet. (C025)

Varning: Maskinvaran kan innehålla en eller flera av följande enheter:
CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM eller en lasermodul.
Dessa är laserprodukter klass 1. Tänk på följande:

• Ta inte av kåpan. Om du tar bort kåpan från laserprodukten kan du utsättas för laserljus
som kan vara farligt. Enheten innehåller inga delar som du kan justera eller reparera själv.

• Annan användning av reglagen, andra justeringar eller tillämpande av andra förfaranden
än som anges här kan leda till att användare utsätts för farlig strålning. (C026)

Varning! Databehandlingsmiljöer kan ha lasersändande utrustning som har högre klass än 1.
Titta därför aldrig in i en öppen optokabel eller lasermottagare. Även om risken för
ögonskador är liten om man tittar i den andra änden av en urkopplad optokabel för att
kontrollera ledningssammanhanget kan det vara farligt. Därför rekommenderas inte att
kontrollera ledningarna i en optokabel genom att lysa i den ena änden och titta i den andra.
Kontrollera ledningarna med en optisk ljuskälla och en effektmeter.
(C027)

Varning: Maskinvaran innehåller en laserprodukt klass 1M.
Titta inte direkt i den med optiska instrument. (C028)

Varning: Maskinvaran innehåller en laserprodukt klass 2.
Titta inte in i ljusstrålen. (C029)

Varning: En del laserprodukter innehåller en inkapslad laserdiod klass 3A eller 3B.
Tänk på följande:

• Laserljus när enheten är öppen.

• Titta inte in i strålen, titta inte direkt med optiska instrument och
undvik att utsättas direkt för strålen. (C030)

Varning: Enhetens strömbrytare stänger inte av strömtillförseln till enheten.
Denna kan dessutom ha fler än en anslutning till likström. För att vara helt säker på att
strömtillförseln är avbruten ska du koppla bort alla likströmskablar från likströmskällorna. (C031)

Varning: Service på maskinvaran eller enheten får bara utföras av behörig servicepersonal. (C032)
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Varning: Minska risken för elektriska stötar och andra energirelaterade faror:

• Utrustningen måste installeras av behörig servicepersonal på en plats med
begränsat tillträde, såsom definierat i NEC och IEC 60950,
The standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment.

• Anslut utrustningen till en ordentligt jordad SELV-strömkälla (safety extra low voltage).
En SELV-källa är en sekundärkrets som är konstruerad så att normala förhållanden eller
enstaka fel inte orsakar att spänningen överskrider en viss säkerhetsnivå (60 V likspänning).

• Gruppsäkringens överbelastningsskydd måste ha en rating enligt tabellen nedan.

• Använd endast koppartråd, maximalt 3 m (9,8 ft.) lång och med övriga dimensioner
enligt tabellen nedan

. • Vrid ledningens terminatorskruvar till de värden som står i tabellen nedan.

• Bygg in en lättillgänglig, godkänd och brytströmsspecificerad frånkopplare i
ledningsdragningen.  (C033)

Nedanstående tabell ingår i dokumentationen till utrustningen.
Där står det riktiga värden istället för xxx:

Automatsäkring: rating                                        minst:  xxx  A
högst:  xxx  A

Ledningstjocklek                                                  xxx  AWG
xxx  mm2

Vridning av terminatorskruv                             xxx  inch-pounds
xxx  Nm

Varning: Smörjmedlet kan orsaka ögon- och hudirritation. Undvik direktkontakt med medlet. (C034)

Varning: Minska brandrisken: använd uteslutande CSA-certifierad telekomkabel på 26 AWG
eller större (t.ex. 24 AWG) UL-förtecknad eller CSA-certifierad telekomkabel. (C035)

Varning: Stäng av eller ta bort fläktens elanslutningar innan du försöker utföra service på fläkten.
Förvissa dig om att fläkten har stannat innan du utför service. (C036)

Varning: Det vattenbaserade kylmediet kan innehålla ett tillskottsämne som är avsett att förhindra
korrosion (eller för andra ändamål). Medlet kan orsaka ögon- och hudirritation.
Undvik direktkontakt med medlet. Använd lämplig personlig skyddsutrustning när du utför
arbetsuppgifter som rör kylmediet eller som kan medföra att du utsätts för kontakt med kylmediet.
Mer information finns i materialsäkerhetsbladet. (C037)

Varning: Enheten får inte lämnas obevakad när den är igång.
Driften skall alltid övervakas av servicetekniker. (C038)

Varning: Följ serviceanvisningarna för att förvissa dig om att fördelare med 350 volt likspänning
är strömlösa när de ska kopplas bort. Du ska dock inte koppla bort strömmen från fördelare med
350 volt likspänning medan de är på, eftersom det kan orsaka skada på kontakterna vilket kan
medföra brännskador och/eller elstötar på grund av elektrisk ljusbåge. (C039)
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Den här delen eller enheten väger mellan 16 och 30 kg (35 och 66 lb).
Det behövs två personer för att lyfta delen eller enheten på ett säkert sätt. (C040)

Varning:

eller eller

>16 kg (35 lb)
16-30 kg (35-66 lb)

VARNING: Läs i instruktionshandboken. (C041)

Varning: Använd lås eller bromsar, eller placera ut kilar enligt anvisningarna. Delar kan rubbas eller

falla och orsaka personskada eller mekanisk skada om dessa säkerhetsåtgärder inte vidtas. (C042)

Obs! Enligt driftsanvisningarna ska kraftmatningen med 200-300 Volt likström och/eller
RMS likriktad likströmsmatning stängas av innan anslutningarna kopplas ur. Man ska dock
inte koppla bort strömmen från sådana fördelare medan de är på, eftersom det kan orsaka
skador på kontakterna, vilket i sin tur kan medföra brännskador och/eller elstötar på grund av
elektrisk ljusbåge. (C043)

VARNING!   Det här uttaget saknar invändiga ventiler.  Följ serviceanvisningarna när du tömmer
komponenten. Annars kommer vattnet att rinna ut så fort du öppnar uttaget. (C044)

Varning! Om systemet har en modul som innehåller ett litiumbatteri får den bara ersättas
med en modul av samma typ från samma tillverkare.
Batteriet innehåller litium och kan explodera om det inte hanteras på rätt sätt.

• Utsätt inte batteriet för väta

• Utsätt inte batteriet för temperaturer över 100 °C (212°F)

• Försök inte reparera eller plocka isär batteriet

Följ kommunens anvisningar för miljöfarligt avfall när batteriet ska kasseras. (C045)

Tänk på följande:

!

Varning! Det finns elektrisk fara när bladservern är ansluten till strömkällan.

Montera alltid bladserverns kåpa innan bladservern installeras. (C046)
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Varning! Strömbrytaren stänger inte av strömtillförseln till enheten. Enheten kan dessutom ha
fler än en nätsladd. Säkerställ att alla nätsladdar är urkopplade från enheten eller strömkällan
så att den elektriska strömmen är bortkopplad.
(C047)

or
1

2
2/3 2/3

or
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(C048)
Varning angående lyftanordning från IBM:

•
•

•
•

•

•

•
•
•

•

•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•

Lyftanordningen får endast användas av behörig personal.
Lyftanordning är avsedd att underlätta lyft, installation och borttag av enheter (last) upp till
racknivåer. Lyftanordningen får inte användas för transport över ramper eller som ersättning för
därför avsedda verktyg som pallyftare, gaffeltruckar och liknande. Vid ogenomförbarhet ska
speciellt utbildad personal eller speciella tjänster anlitas (t.ex. för riggning eller flytt).
Läs noga igenom innehållet i lyftanordningens driftshandbok innan lyftanordningen tas i bruk.
Underlåtelse att läsa, förstå eller ej följda säkerhetsföreskrifter kan orsaka materiell skada och/eller
personskada. Vid frågor, kontakta leverantörens service- och supportavdelning. Den tryckta
handboken ska förvaras tillsammans med maskinen på avsedd förvaringsplats. Den senaste
versionen av handboken är tillgänglig på leverantörens webbplats.
Testa stabilisatorbromsen före varje användning. Flytta eller rulla inte lyftanordningen när
stabilisatorbromsen är inkopplad.
Lyft, sänk eller flytta inte plattformens lasthylla i sidled om inte stabilisatorn (bromspedalen) är helt
inkopplad.
Behåll stabilisatorbromsen inkopplad när lyftanordningen inte är i bruk eller i rörelse.
Flytta inte lyftanordningen när plattformen är höjd utom för mindre justeringar.
Överskrid inte maximal belastning. Lastkapacitetsdiagrammet visar maximal belastning för
plattformens mitt och vid kanterna.
Höj endast lasten om den är centrerad på plattformen. Belasta inte kanten av plattformshyllan med
mer än 91 kg (200 lb) och ta även hänsyn till lastens centrala tyngdpunkt.
Belasta inte hörnen på plattformens vinkellyft. Säkra plattformens vinkellyft till huvudplanets fyra
lägen med tillhörande verktyg före användning. Lasterna är utformade för att kunna glida på och av
plattformen utan större krafter. Tryck eller luta därför inte. Behåll vinkellyften plant med undantag
för mindre justeringar vid behov.
Stå inte under överhängande last.
Använd inte på ojämna och lutande ytor (större ramper).
Stapla inte last.
Lyftanordningen får inte användas under påverkan av droger eller alkohol.
Luta inte en stege mot lyftanordningen.
Tippningsrisk. Tryck inte mot eller luta lasten när plattformen har höjts.
Använd inte som personlyft eller trappsteg. Det är ingen personlyft.
Stå inte på någon del av lyftanordningen. Det är inget trappsteg.
Klättra inte på stativet.
Använd inte en skadad eller ej funktionsduglig lyftanordning.
Risk för klämskada under plattformen. Sänk inte last i områden där personal eller andra hinder
finns.
Se till att händer och fötter inte kan skadas under drift.
Inga gafflar. Lyft eller flytta aldrig lyftanordningen med gaffeltryck eller domkraft.
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•

•
•
•

•

Stativet är högre än plattformen. Beakta takhöjd, kabelstegar, sprinklers, belysning och övriga högt
placerade föremål.
Lämna inte lyftanordning med upphöjd last obevakad.
Ha uppsikt över händer, fingrar och kläder när utrustningen är i rörelse.
Vrid endast vinschen med handkraft. Om vinschen inte kan dras med en hand är lyftanordningen
förmodligen överbelastad. Kör inte vinschen utanför plattformens övre eller nedre område.
Överdriven upplindning kopplar loss handtaget och skadar kabeln. Håll alltid i handtaget vid
sänkning, upplindningsrisk. Kontrollera alltid att vinschen tar upp lasten innan handtaget lossas.
Olyckor med vinschen kan orsaka allvarliga skador. Får inte användas som persontransport.
Kontrollera att klickljud hörs när utrustningen höjs. Kontrollera att vinschen är i låst läge innan
handtaget lossas. Läs anvisningarna innan vinschen tas i bruk. Vinschen får inte lindas upp av sig
själv. Självupplindning ger ojämn kabelspridning runt kabeltrumman samt skadar kabeln och kan
orsaka allvarliga skador. (C048)

VARNING!  Batteriet som används i den här enheten innehåller litium som kan orsaka

brandfara eller kemiska reaktioner om det behandlas på fel sätt. Batteriet får inte demonteras,

värmas upp till mer än 100 grader Celsius, förbrännas eller krossas.

Följ kommunens anvisningar för miljöfarligt avfall när du ska kassera batteriet eller lämna det

till återvinning. Ersätt batteriet med motsvarande typ eller modul enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.

Användning av en annat batteri kan orsak brand eller explosion. (C049)

VARNING! Racket är försett med inbyggda utdragbara stödben med små rörliga trissor

som ska förhindra tippning. De måste alla sättas i låsläge före och under flyttning eller

omplacering av racket. De inbyggda stödbenen får inte demonteras och måste återställas

när arbetet är klart så att de är klara för framtida bruk. (C050)

VARNING! Om systemets skenor installeras ovanför EIA-plats 29U måste verktyget [ServerLIFT®]

(eller annat godkänt lyftverktyg) användas som säkerhetsåtgärd vid service. Placera

lyftverktygets plattform något nedanför systemets låda för att ta hänsyn till nedåtgående

rörelse när lådan dras ut helt på skenorna. Höj sedan lyftverktygets plattform så att

stabilitet med lådans underdel uppnås utan att tvinga den vilket kan öka belastningen

på glidskenorna. En godkänd servicestege kan behöva användas för att nå eller kunna

arbeta på rätt sätt vid sådana höjder. Luta er ej på eller mot systemlådan eller

lyftverktyget under service när stege används och följ säkerhetsrutinerna. (C051)

VARNING! Den här utrustningen ska inte användas på platser där

barn vistas. (C052)
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(R001 del 1 av 2)

Fara! Tillämpa följande försiktighetsåtgärder vid arbete med eller i närheten av IT-racket:

• Personskador eller skador på utrustningen kan uppstå om utrustningen inte hanteras korrekt.

• Sänk alltid planjusterarna på racket.

• Montera alltid stabiliseringskonsolen på racket.

• Undvik riskförhållanden på grund av ojämn mekanisk belastning genom att alltid installera de
tyngsta enheterna längst ned i racket. Installera alltid servrar och tillbehörsenheter med början
längst ned i racket.

• Rackmonterade enheter får inte användas som avlastnings- eller arbetsyta. Placera inga föremål
ovanpå en rackmonterad enhet.

• Varje rack kan ha fler än en nätsladd. Kontrollera att alla nätsladdar i racket är bortkopplade,
innan du utför service på någon enhet i racket.

• Anslut alla enheter som är installerade i ett rack till strömkällor installerade i samma rack.
Anslut inte en nätsladd från en enhet i ett rack till en strömkälla i ett annat.

• Ett eluttag med felaktigt dragna kablar kan göra att farlig spänning leds från metalldelar på
datorn eller på enheter som är anslutna till datorn. Det är kundens ansvar att säkerställa att
kablarna till eluttaget är korrekt dragna och jordade för att undvika risken för elstötar.

(R001 del 1 av 2)

Följande allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar ska tillämpas på alla rackmonterade enheter:
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(R001 del 2 av 2)VARNING!

• Installera inte en enhet i ett rack där den omgivande temperaturen inuti racket överskrider

tillverkarens rekommendationer beträffande omgivande temperatur för  samtliga rackmonterade

enheter.

• Installera inte en enhet i ett rack där luftväxlingen kan äventyras. Se till att luftflödet inte

blockeras eller minskas på någon sida om en enhet som används till att leda luft igenom.

• Ta hänsyn till utrustningens anslutning till matarströmkretsen, så att överbelastning av kretsarna

inte äventyrar matarkabelledningen eller överströmsskyddet. För att strömförsörja racket korrekt,

se ratingetiketterna som sitter på utrustningen i racket, så att du kan fastställa matarkretsens

totala effektbehov.

• (Skjutbara lådor): Dra inte ut eller installera lådor eller andra  enheter om ingen

stabiliseringskonsol har monterats på racket. Dra inte ut  fler än en låda åt gången.

I annat fall kan racket välta.

• (Fasta lådor): Detta är en fast monterad låda. Den ska inte tas bort  vid service såvida inte

tillverkaren rekommenderar det. Om du drar ut lådan helt eller delvis ur racket, kan racket välta,

eller så kan lådan falla ut ur racket.

(R001 del 2 av 2)
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(R002)

Varning! Genom att ta bort enheter ur de övre rackplatserna förbättrar du rackets stabilitet
under flytt. Följande allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar ska följas vid flytt av ett bestyckat
rack i rummet eller inom byggnaden.

• Minska vikten på racket genom att ta bort utrustning med början längst upp i  racket.
Försök om möjligt återställa racket så att det innehåller det som  fanns i det när det
köptes. Om det inte är möjligt, eller om du inte känner  till vad racket innehöll, gör du så
här.

- Ta bort alla enheter på plats 32U (ID RACK-001) eller 22U (ID RR001) och över.

- Se till att de tyngsta enheterna är installerade längst ner i racket.

- Se till att få eller inga lediga U-platser finns mellan enheter som är installerade  i
rackskåpet under 32U- (ID RACK-001) eller 22U-platsen (ID RR001), såvida  inte
mottagen konfiguration specifik tillåter det.

• Om racket du ska flytta ingår i en grupp med rack kopplar du loss det från gruppen.

• Om racket du ska flytta levererats med borttagningsbara stödben måste de  monteras
innan racket placeras om.

• Tänk igenom vilken väg racket ska flyttas och undanröj tänkbara riskfaktorer.

• Kontrollera att den väg du har valt klarar vikten av det bestyckade racket.  Hur mycket
racket väger bestyckat står i dokumentationen till racket.

• Kontrollera att alla dörröppningar är minst 760 x 230 mm.

• Kontrollera att alla enheter, hyllor, lådor, luckor och kablar är säkrade.

• Se till att de fyra planjusterarna är upphissade så långt det går.

• Se till att ingen stabiliseringskonsol är installerad på racket under flytt.

• Flytta inte racket över ett plan som lutar mer än tio grader.

• När racket är på plats utför du följande:

- Sänk de fyra planjusterarna.

- Installera stabiliseringskonsoler på racket.

- Om du har tagit bort några enheter från racket fyller du nu på det igen med    början
längst ned och går vidare uppåt.

• Om du behöver flytta racket en längre sträcka, återställer du det först så att  det
innehåller det som fanns i det när det köptes.  Förpacka racket i originalförpackningen
eller motsvarande. Sänk även planjusterarna  så att hjulen höjs från pallen och spänn
fast racket på pallen. (R002)
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Fara:  Till rack med en totalvikt över 227 kg ska du alltid anlita flyttpersonal!

(R003)

Fara:  Transportera inte racket med gaffeltruck om det inte är ordentligt förpackat

och fastspännt på den levererade pallen.  (R004)

Varning:

• Racket är inte avsett att fungera som skyddshölje och ger inte det skydd som

krävs av skyddshöljen.

• Utrustning som installeras i racket förväntas ha ett eget skyddshölje.  (R005).

Varning:  Dra in stabiliseringskonsolerna så att de ligger helt fast mot racket.  (R006)

Varning:  Följ alla säkerhetsanvisningar när utrustningen ska lyftas.  (R007)

Varning:  Placera inga objekt ovanpå en rackmonterad enhet om inte den rackmonterade enheten

är avsedd att fungera som en hylla.  (R008)

Varning:  Om racket är utformat att kopplas till ett annat rack får endast rack av samma

modell kopplas samman.  (R009)

Fara:

Skyddsjord:

Den här symbolen finns på rackets ram.

SKYDDSJORDLEDNINGARNA bör avslutas vid denna punkt. En godkänd eller

certifierad kontakt (ringkabelsko) fästs vid ramen med en låsbricka och

en bult eller skruv. Kontaktens storlek ska passa bulten eller skruven,

låsbrickan, ratingen för den använda ledningen, och brytarens rating.

Syftet är att kontrollera att ramen är korrekt ansluten till den skyddande

jordledningen. Hålet som bulten eller skruven fästs i där kabelskon och

låsbrickan kopplas samman måste vara fri från ickeledande material så att

ingenting hindrar kontakten metall mot metall.

Alla SKYDDSJORDLEDNINGAR måste anslutas till den här skyddsjordpunkten

eller till punkter som markerats med (R010)

Varning! Tillse alltid en belastning på 95 kg (210 lb) längst ned i racket (ID RR001), speciellt före

omplacering eller service av enheter med en tyngdpunkt högre än 22U. (R011)

Labels
L001

916 Safety Notices



Fara: Enheter med denna etikett innehåller livsfarlig spänning, strömstyrka eller energinivåer.
Öppna inga kåpor eller luckor med denna etikett.(L001)

L002

Fara: Rackmonterade enheter får inte användas som avlastnings- eller arbetsyta.   (L002)

L003

1 2

1
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2

4
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Fara: Flera nätsladdar. Enheten kan ha flera nätsladdar.
Avlägsna all farlig spänning genom att koppla bort alla nätsladdar.  (L003)

L004

Fara: Farlig spänning. Risk för elektriska stötar. Kan orsaka allvarliga skador eller dödsfall.(L004)

L005

>240VA

Varning: Farliga energinivåer. Risk för överhettning vid kortslutning med metall.
Kan orsaka metallstänk och ev. brännskador.(L005)

L006

Varning: Vassa kanter, hörn eller fogar.   (L006)

L007

Varning: Heta ytor.   (L007)

L008
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Varning: Rörliga delar.   (L008)

L009

Varning: Tung maskin eller del. Etiketten ska åtföljas av specifik viktangivelse.(L009)

L010

Varning: Risk för köldskada.   (L010)

L011

Varning: Skyddsglasögon krävs.   (L011)

L012

or

Varning: Risk för klämskada.   (L012)
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L013

Fara: Personskador eller skador på utrustningen kan uppstå om utrustningen inte
hanteras korrekt. (L013)

L014

Varning: Kemikalietåliga handskar behövs.   (L014)

L015

Fara: Risk för ljusbåge. Kan orsaka blixt eller explosion om utrustningen kopplas från
medan strömmen är på. Bryt strömmen innan du kopplar bort utrustningen. (L015)

L016

Fara: Risk för elektriska stötar på grund av vatten eller vattenbaserat medel i denna produkt.
Arbeta inte med eller i närheten av elektriskt laddad utrustning om du har våta händer eller
vid vattenspill. (L016)

L017

Varning: Använd detta handtag enbart till positionering, inte till att lyfta, bära eller stötta
systemets eller komponentens hela tyngd.  (L017)
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L018

VARNING! Höga bullernivåer förekommer eller kan förekomma under vissa omständigheter.

Använd godkända hörselskydd och/eller se till att bullernivåerna begränsas. (L018)

L019

or

Varning! Risk för skador om tyngre komponenter faller ned om extra stöd eller stödben

inte är monterade. (L019)

L020

Varning: Stäng av eller ta bort fläktens elanslutningar innan du försöker utföra service på fläkten.
Förvissa dig om att fläkten har stannat innan du utför service. (L020)

L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

Varning! Synlig och osynlig laserstrålning. Utsätt inte ögonen för direkt laserljus.
Laserprodukt klass 3R. (L021)
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L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

Varning! Synlig och osynlig laserstrålning klass 3R när enheten är öppen.
Utsätt inte ögonen för direkt laserljus. (L022)

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

Varning: Utgång för laser   (L023)

L024

Varning: Dra inte ut fler än en låda åt gången. I annat fall kan racket välta. (L024)

L025

Obs! Om du vill ha mer information om vilka konfigurationer som kan användas

för de angivna spänningsgrupperna och mer information om nätsladdar läser du i

installationsplaneringshandboken. (L025)
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L026

L027

L028

AC

FARA! Utrustningens kontakt är inte avsedd för växelström (AC) eller för att bryta strömmen.

Koppla ifrån/isolera ingående ström från vägguttaget (gruppsäkringen) till nätkabeln

före inkoppling eller urkoppling av maskinen (utrustningens in/utgång). (L028)
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L029

FARA! Säkerställ att viktfördelningsenheterna alltid används när ramen

placeras på upphöjt golv. Det förhindrar golvskador, vilket kan

medföra att underlaget går sönder och systemet tippar. (L029)

L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT003 LT004
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LT015

LT017

LT016
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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or

L020

Safety Notices 957



L021

CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.

L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024
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Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture

L024
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L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
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ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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CAUTION:
Visible and invisible laser radiation.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
Class 3R laser product.

L022

CAUTION:
Class 3R visible and invisible laser
radiation when open.
Avoid direct eye exposure.
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L023

CAUTION:
Laser Aperture
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L030

Use Only

Professional Movers!

Use Only Professional Movers!

> 500 lbs. (> 227 kg.)

especializado
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LT018 LT019
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LT020

and/or

DANGER
HIGH LEAKAGE CURRENT
Earth connection essential
before connecting supply.

OPASNOST
JAKO PROBIJANJE STRUJE

Uzemljenje je nužno prije spajanja dovoda napona.

LT021

CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.
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CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF

POSSIBLE INJURY SUPPORT

MUST BE IN POSITION

HERE TOPRIOR

INSTALLATION OR

EXTENSION OF UNITS.

WAARSCHUWING
OM VERWONDING TE VOORKOMEN

DE STEUN HIER MONTEREN VOORDAT DE

EENHEID WORDT GEINSTALLEERD OF

UITGEBREID.

VORSICHT!
Stütze HIER in Position bringen VOR

Aufstellung oder Erweiterung der Einheit.

ADVARSEL
FØR MONTERING ELLER AFMONTERING AF

ENHEDER STØTTER FØRST VÆRESKAL

PÅ PLADS.

ATTENTION!
Par mesure de précaution, mettre en

place l’équerre de procéder àavant

l’installation ou à l’extension des unités.

Varoitus
LOUKKAANTUMISRISKIN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI

ASENNA TUKI TÄHÄN, KUINENNEN

ASENNAT TAI VEDÄT ULOS YKSIKÖITÄ.
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Notices

This information was developed for products and services offered in the US.

IBM may not offer the products, services, or features discussed in this document in other countries.
Consult your local IBM representative for information on the products and services currently available in
your area. Any reference to an IBM product, program, or service is not intended to state or imply that
only that IBM product, program, or service may be used. Any functionally equivalent product, program,
or service that does not infringe any IBM intellectual property right may be used instead. However, it is
the user's responsibility to evaluate and verify the operation of any non-IBM product, program, or
service.

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter described in this
document. The furnishing of this document does not grant you any license to these patents. You can send
license inquiries, in writing, to:

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation
North Castle Drive, MD-NC119
Armonk, NY 10504-1785
US

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION “AS IS”
WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some jurisdictions do not allow disclaimer of express or
implied warranties in certain transactions, therefore, this statement may not apply to you.

This information could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically
made to the information herein; these changes will be incorporated in new editions of the publication.
IBM may make improvements and/or changes in the product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this
publication at any time without notice.

Any references in this information to non-IBM websites are provided for convenience only and do not in
any manner serve as an endorsement of those websites. The materials at those websites are not part of
the materials for this IBM product and use of those websites is at your own risk.

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you provide in any way it believes appropriate without
incurring any obligation to you.

Information concerning non-IBM products was obtained from the suppliers of those products, their
published announcements or other publicly available sources. IBM has not tested those products and
cannot confirm the accuracy of performance, compatibility or any other claims related to non-IBM
products. Questions on the capabilities of non-IBM products should be addressed to the suppliers of
those products.

Statements regarding IBM's future direction or intent are subject to change or withdrawal without notice,
and represent goals and objectives only.

This information contains examples of data and reports used in daily business operations. To illustrate
them as completely as possible, the examples include the names of individuals, companies, brands, and
products. All of these names are fictitious and any similarity to actual people or business enterprise is
entirely coincidental.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2016 1039



Trademarks
IBM, the IBM logo, and ibm.com® are trademarks of International Business Machines Corp., registered in
many jurisdictions worldwide. Other product and service names might be trademarks of IBM or other
companies. A current list of IBM trademarks is available on the web at “Copyright and trademark
information” at www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml.

Microsoft, Windows, and the Windows logo are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United
States, other countries, or both.

Other product and service names might be trademarks of IBM or other companies.

Class A Notices
The following Class A statements apply to this IBM product. The statement for other IBM products
intended for use with this product will appear in their accompanying manuals.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Statement

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at his own expense.

Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors must be used in order to meet FCC emission
limits. IBM is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused by using other than
recommended cables and connectors or by unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment.
Unauthorized changes or modifications could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Industry Canada Compliance Statement

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Avis de conformité à la réglementation d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

European Community Compliance Statement

This product is in conformity with the protection requirements of EU Council Directive 2014/30/EU on
the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility. IBM cannot
accept responsibility for any failure to satisfy the protection requirements resulting from a
non-recommended modification of the product, including the fitting of non-IBM option cards.

This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class A Information Technology
Equipment according to European Standard EN 55032. The limits for Class A equipment were derived for
commercial and industrial environments to provide reasonable protection against interference with
licensed communication equipment.

1040 Safety Notices
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European Community contact:
IBM Deutschland GmbH
Technical Regulations, Department M372
IBM-Allee 1, 71139 Ehningen, Germany
Tele: +49 (0) 800 225 5423 or +49 (0) 180 331 3233
email: halloibm@de.ibm.com

Warning: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio
interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

VCCI Statement - Japan

The following is a summary of the Japanese VCCI statement above:

This is a Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this equipment is used in a
domestic environment, radio interference may occur, in which case the user may be required to take
corrective actions.

Japan JIS C 61000-3-2 Compliance

For products less than or equal to 20 A per phase, the following statement applies:

For products greater than 20 A, single-phase, the following statements apply:

For products greater than 20 A per phase, three-phase, the following statements apply:

（"#）%&'()*+,-./ 012%3456789

/ :;に=づく@ABC%CD： のGHIの/Knowledge Center

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / JKページOP

!"#$%&' ()*JIS C 61000-3-2

&'(は、「,-.は/0,-で23する678の,:;<=>

?ガイドライン」>FGH（,:;JKGH）です。

#$NO：６（ 、ＰＦＣ ）!" #$%

：０PQRS

,:;3TUV WXYJIS C 61000-3-2
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Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) Statement - People's Republic of China

Declaration: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio
interference, in which case the user may need to perform practical action.

Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) Statement - Taiwan

The following is a summary of the Taiwan EMI statement above:

Warning: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio
interference, in which case the user will be required to take adequate measures.

IBM Taiwan Contact Information:

%&'()*+ ,-.JIS C 61000-3-2

/01は、「%56は78%5で:(する=>?の%&'ABC

Dガイドライン」CKLM（%&'OPLM）です。

"#ST ：５ (３ 、ＰＦＣ ）! "#$

UVWX ：０
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Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) Statement - Korea

Germany Compliance Statement

Deutschsprachiger EU Hinweis: Hinweis für Geräte der Klasse A EU-Richtlinie zur
Elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Schutzanforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU zur Angleichung der
Rechtsvorschriften über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit in den EU-Mitgliedsstaaten und hält die
Grenzwerte der EN 55032 Klasse A ein.

Um dieses sicherzustellen, sind die Geräte wie in den Handbüchern beschrieben zu installieren und zu
betreiben. Des Weiteren dürfen auch nur von der IBM empfohlene Kabel angeschlossen werden. IBM
übernimmt keine Verantwortung für die Einhaltung der Schutzanforderungen, wenn das Produkt ohne
Zustimmung von IBM verändert bzw. wenn Erweiterungskomponenten von Fremdherstellern ohne
Empfehlung von IBM gesteckt/eingebaut werden.

EN 55032 Klasse A Geräte müssen mit folgendem Warnhinweis versehen werden:

"Warnung: Dieses ist eine Einrichtung der Klasse A. Diese Einrichtung kann im Wohnbereich
Funk-Störungen verursachen; in diesem Fall kann vom Betreiber verlangt werden, angemessene
Maßnahmen zu ergreifen und dafür aufzukommen."

Deutschland: Einhaltung des Gesetzes über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit von Geräten

Dieses Produkt entspricht dem “Gesetz über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit von Geräten
(EMVG)“. Dies ist die Umsetzung der EU-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU in der Bundesrepublik Deutschland.

Zulassungsbescheinigung laut dem Deutschen Gesetz über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit von
Geräten (EMVG) (bzw. der EMC EG Richtlinie 2014/30/EU) für Geräte der Klasse A

Dieses Gerät ist berechtigt, in Übereinstimmung mit dem Deutschen EMVG das EG-Konformitätszeichen
- CE - zu führen.

Verantwortlich für die Einhaltung der EMV Vorschriften ist der Hersteller:
International Business Machines Corp.
New Orchard Road
Armonk, New York 10504
Tel: 914-499-1900

Der verantwortliche Ansprechpartner des Herstellers in der EU ist:
IBM Deutschland GmbH
Technical Regulations, Abteilung M372
IBM-Allee 1, 71139 Ehningen, Germany
Tel: +49 (0) 800 225 5423 or +49 (0) 180 331 3233
email: halloibm@de.ibm.com

Generelle Informationen:

Das Gerät erfüllt die Schutzanforderungen nach EN 55024 und EN 55032 Klasse A.
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Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) Statement - Russia
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